



統一企業中國控股有限公司 UNI-PRESIDENT CHINA HOLDINGS LTD.

(a company incorporated in the Cayman Islands with limited liability)
(一家於開曼群島註冊成立的有限公司)
(Stock Code 股份編號: 220)

Annual Report
年報 **2024**



补充电解质 请喝：海之言®



电解质饮料



目錄

Contents

2	Corporate Information 公司資料	87	Independent Auditor's Report 獨立核數師報告
4	Financial Summary 財務摘要	96	Consolidated Income Statement 綜合損益表
5	Chairman's Statement 主席報告書	97	Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income 綜合全面收益表
8	Management Discussion & Analysis 管理層討論及分析	98	Consolidated Balance Sheet 綜合資產負債表
35	Report of the Directors 董事會報告	100	Consolidated Statement of Changes in Equity 綜合權益變動表
58	Directors' Profile 董事履歷	101	Consolidated Cash Flow Statement 綜合現金流量表
63	Senior Management's Profile 高級管理層履歷	103	Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements 綜合財務報表附註
66	Corporate Governance Report 企業管治報告		



公司資料 Corporate Information

股份上市

香港聯合交易所有限公司
(股份代號：220)

註冊辦事處

P.O. Box 309
Ugland House
Grand Cayman
KY1-1104
Cayman Islands

總辦事處

中國
上海市
長寧區
上海虹橋臨空經濟園區
臨虹路131號

香港營業地點

香港
德輔道中188號
金龍中心7樓703A室

網站地址

www.uni-president.com.cn

執行董事

羅智先先生 (主席)
劉新華先生 (總經理)

非執行董事

陳國輝先生
錢其琳女士
蘇崇銘先生 (於2024年5月31日退任)

獨立非執行董事

陳志宏先生
陳聖德先生
范仁達博士
路嘉星先生

公司秘書

馮均豪先生

審核委員會

范仁達博士 (主席)
陳志宏先生
陳聖德先生
錢其琳女士
路嘉星先生
蘇崇銘先生 (於2024年5月31日退任)

SHARE LISTING

The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited
(Stock Code: 220)

REGISTERED OFFICE

P.O. Box 309
Ugland House
Grand Cayman
KY1-1104
Cayman Islands

HEAD OFFICE

No. 131, Linhong Road
Shanghai Hongqiao Linkong Economic Zone
Changning District
Shanghai
China

PLACE OF BUSINESS IN HONG KONG

Unit 703A, 7/F., Golden Centre
188 Des Voeux Road Central
Hong Kong

WEBSITE ADDRESS

www.uni-president.com.cn

EXECUTIVE DIRECTORS

Mr. Lo Chih-Hsien (*Chairman*)
Mr. Liu Xinhua (*President*)

NON-EXECUTIVE DIRECTORS

Mr. Chen Kuo-Hui
Ms. Chien Chi-Lin
Mr. Su Tsung-Ming (Retired on 31 May 2024)

INDEPENDENT NON-EXECUTIVE DIRECTORS

Mr. Chen Johnny
Mr. Chen Sun-Te
Dr. Fan Ren-Da, Anthony
Mr. Lo Peter

COMPANY SECRETARY

Mr. Fung Kwan Ho

AUDIT COMMITTEE

Dr. Fan Ren-Da, Anthony (*Chairman*)
Mr. Chen Johnny
Mr. Chen Sun-Te
Ms. Chien Chi-Lin
Mr. Lo Peter
Mr. Su Tsung-Ming (Retired on 31 May 2024)

提名委員會

路嘉星先生 (主席)
陳志宏先生
羅智先先生

薪酬委員會

陳聖德先生 (主席)
范仁達博士
羅智先先生

主要往來銀行

中國農業銀行
中國銀行
中國工商銀行
中國建設銀行
招商銀行

核數師

羅兵咸永道會計師事務所
執業會計師及註冊公眾利益實體核數師

香港法律顧問

呂鄭洪律師行有限法律責任合夥
香港金鐘
夏慤道18號
海富中心二期
24樓2402室

主要股份過戶登記處

Suntera (Cayman) Limited
Suite 3204, Unit 2A, Block 3, Building D
P. O. Box 1586, Gardenia Court
Camana Bay
Grand Cayman, KY1-1110
Cayman Islands

香港股份過戶登記分處

香港中央證券登記有限公司
香港
灣仔皇后大道東183號
合和中心
17樓1712-1716號舖

NOMINATION COMMITTEE

Mr. Lo Peter (*Chairman*)
Mr. Chen Johnny
Mr. Lo Chih-Hsien

REMUNERATION COMMITTEE

Mr. Chen Sun-Te (*Chairman*)
Dr. Fan Ren-Da, Anthony
Mr. Lo Chih-Hsien

PRINCIPAL BANKERS

Agricultural Bank of China
Bank of China
Industrial and Commercial Bank of China
China Construction Bank
China Merchants Bank

AUDITORS

PricewaterhouseCoopers
Certified Public Accountants and Registered PIE Auditor

HONG KONG LEGAL ADVISERS

LCH Lawyers LLP
Room 2402, 24/F
Admiralty Centre Tower Two
18 Harcourt Road
Admiralty, Hong Kong

PRINCIPAL SHARE REGISTRAR AND TRANSFER OFFICE

Suntera (Cayman) Limited
Suite 3204, Unit 2A, Block 3, Building D
P.O. Box 1586, Gardenia Court
Camana Bay
Grand Cayman, KY1-1110
Cayman Islands

HONG KONG BRANCH SHARE REGISTRAR AND TRANSFER OFFICE

Computershare Hong Kong Investor Services Limited
Shops 1712-1716, 17th Floor
Hopewell Centre
183 Queen's Road East, Wanchai
Hong Kong

財務摘要 Financial Summary

業績摘要 SUMMARY OF RESULTS

截至12月31日止年度
Year ended 31 December

		2024 人民幣千元 RMB'000	2023 人民幣千元 RMB'000	2022 人民幣千元 RMB'000	2021 人民幣千元 RMB'000	2020 人民幣千元 RMB'000
收益	Revenue	30,331,512	28,591,271	28,257,432	25,230,613	22,761,822
毛利	Gross profit	9,869,668	8,711,731	8,187,917	8,218,910	8,065,931
除所得稅前溢利	Profit before income tax	2,483,774	2,239,924	1,730,829	2,141,842	2,326,459
所得稅開支	Income tax expenses	(634,655)	(572,864)	(508,672)	(641,127)	(700,756)
年度溢利	Profit for the year	1,849,119	1,667,060	1,222,157	1,500,715	1,625,703
本公司權益持有人 應佔年度溢利	Profit for the year attributable to the equity holders of the Company	1,849,119	1,667,060	1,222,157	1,500,715	1,625,703
股息	Dividends	1,849,119	1,833,769	1,466,588	1,800,859	1,625,703
		人民幣分 RMB cents	人民幣分 RMB cents	人民幣分 RMB cents	人民幣分 RMB cents	人民幣分 RMB cents
每股基本盈利	Basic earnings per Share	42.81	38.60	28.30	34.74	37.64

於12月31日
As at 31 December

		2024 人民幣千元 RMB'000	2023 人民幣千元 RMB'000	2022 人民幣千元 RMB'000	2021 人民幣千元 RMB'000	2020 人民幣千元 RMB'000
總資產	Total assets	23,376,234	22,134,218	21,784,355	22,065,346	22,104,371
總負債	Total liabilities	9,977,124	8,751,841	8,603,002	8,300,045	8,217,838
權益總額	Total equity	13,399,110	13,382,377	13,181,353	13,765,301	13,886,533
現金及現金等價物	Cash and cash equivalents	610,016	931,995	108,519	285,573	486,300
流動(負債)/資產 淨額	Net current (liabilities)/assets	(92,094)	(370,186)	494,708	(319,284)	(1,504,978)

主席報告書 Chairman's Statement

統一企業中國控股有限公司（「本公司」）及其附屬公司（統稱「本集團」或「我們」）秉持「誠實勤道、創新求進」的經營理念，堅持「價值營銷」，聚焦經營，積極構建品牌價值，走穩健經營之道，以「健康操作」為指導原則，致力於成為一個具備「品格」、「品牌」與「品味」的三品企業。

靠著經驗豐富的經營團隊、穩健的獲利模式與風險控管機制，不斷優化組織營運結構，妥善因應市場變動所帶來的系統性風險，2024年本集團在複雜多變的經濟環境中仍保持穩健前行，收益與利潤再創新高，為未來實現更雄偉目標奠定了堅實的基礎。中國經濟持續復甦，消費市場呈現新特徵新趨勢，對我們來說既是考驗也是機遇，如何為消費者提供更具價值的消費體驗始終是我們潛心研究的課題。作為與民生息息相關的食品飲料企業，憑藉著全體同仁的不懈努力、靈敏的組織韌性與風險管理機制，得以乘風破浪穿越週期，行穩而致遠。自2020年以來，本集團收益年複合增長率達7.4%，其中飲品年收益複合增長率更是達11.3%。

Uni-President China Holdings Ltd. (the “Company”) and its subsidiaries (together as the “Group”, “our Group”, “we”, “our” or “us”) adhere to the corporate vision of “Honesty and Diligence; Innovation and Excellence (誠實勤道、創新求進)” and uphold the principle of “Value Marketing (價值營銷)”. With a focus on operation, we are always vigorous in creating brand value, pursuing steady operation and aligning to “Healthy Practice (健康操作)”, with an aim to evolve into an enterprise boasting “Integrity (品格)”, “Brand (品牌)” and “Taste (品味)”.

With experienced management team, robust profit-making model and risk management mechanism, the Group progressed steadily in the complex and ever-changing economic environment and set another record for revenue and profit in 2024, as it continuously optimised its organisational and operational structure to properly cope with the systemic risks brought about by market fluctuations, which formed a solid foundation for achieving greater ambitions in the future. Further recovery of China's economy and new characters and trends of the consumption market represent both challenges and opportunities to us, and it is a major theme to which we have been devoted for so long to provide consumers with more valuable consumption experience. As a food and beverage enterprise that is closely related to people's well-being, we maintained stable development and reached further goals after braving the wind and waves and sailing the growth cycle by the unremitting endeavour of all staff, the resilient organisation and the flexible risk management mechanism. Since 2020, the Group's revenue has been growing at a compound annual growth rate of 7.4%, in which the compound annual growth rate of the beverages even reached 11.3%.

主席報告書 Chairman's Statement

2024年本集團收益達人民幣30,331.5百萬元，較去年增長6.1%，邁入新的里程碑；稅後利潤達人民幣1,849.1百萬元，較去年增長10.9%。其中「統一紅燒牛肉麵」聚焦產品力，實現突破性創新，完成內外在全線升級；「茄皇」堅持「番茄美味開拓者」的品牌定位，自2020年收益年複合成長率超過100%；「統一綠茶」憑藉低糖、無糖的雙產品線佈局，迎合消費健康化趨勢，鞏固在綠茶品類中的領先地位；「海之言」繼續乘時乘勢，積極佈局電解質飲料市場，提升品牌增長動能；「統一阿薩姆奶茶」洞察市場趨勢，持續擴大產品飲用場景，展現了強勁的市場競爭力。

隨著消費信心逐步提振，我們更加積極地融入這個充滿韌性與活力的市場。本集團持續聚焦經營，以長期主義建設品牌和培育未來趨勢產品，構築品牌長期的競爭壁壘；將新鮮度管理列為經營的根本政策，保持通路庫存健康水位；建立線下與線上融合的多元化渠道管理，因地制宜精耕通路，拓展高績效終端售點，深化市場滲透率；持續推進企業數位化轉型，賦能企業經營的各個環節；秉持「三好一公道」的企業理念為消費者創造價值。

末期股息

基於本集團2024年整體績效表現，考量集團盈餘、整體財務狀況、以及資本支出等，本公司董事（「董事」）會（「董事會」）將於本公司即將舉行之週年股東大會中建議派發截至2024年12月31日止年度末期現金股息每股人民幣42.81分（共計股息人民幣約1,849.1百萬元）。

In 2024, the Group's revenue reached RMB30,331.5 million, representing an increase of 6.1% over last year, and marking a new milestone. Post-tax profits amounted to RMB1,849.1 million, representing an increase of 10.9% over last year. In particular, "Uni Stewed Beef Flavoured Noodles (統一紅燒牛肉麵)", with a focus on product strength, achieved breakthrough in innovation and accomplished all-front upgrading for inner and outer attractiveness. Staying true to the brand positioning of "Pioneer of Tomato Delicacy (番茄美味開拓者)", "The King of Tomato (茄皇)" recorded increased revenue at the compound annual growth rate of over 100% since 2020. As it catered for the health trend with the dual-line portfolio of low-sugar and sugar-free offerings, "Uni Green Tea (統一綠茶)" consolidated its leading position in the green tea market. Riding the tide of the times, "Haizhiyan (海之言)" proactively cultivated presence in the electrolyte drink market and fostered a stronger momentum for brand growth. With insights in market trends, "Uni Assam Milk Tea (統一阿薩姆奶茶)" further diversified its drinking scenarios and showcased a strong market competitiveness.

In the backdrop of boosting consumer confidence, we have been more proactively integrating into this resilient and dynamic market. The Group devoted greater energy to operation, built up brands and cultivated future trendy products with a long-term perspective, striving to build a long-term competitive barrier of brands; made freshness control a fundamental policy for its operation and maintained healthy inventory levels in its sales channels; established a management mechanism for diversified and integrated offline-online channels, and developed channels with tailored and targeted approaches, in a bid to expand high-performance terminal point-of-sale for deepening market penetration; continued to promote its digital transformation, so as to empower its business operation in all aspects; remained committed to creating value for consumers by upholding the corporate philosophy of "Three Goods and One Fairness (三好一公道)".

FINAL DIVIDEND

Based on the Group's overall performance in 2024, and having accounted for, including but not limited to, the Group's surplus, overall financial condition and capital expenditures, the board (the "Board") of directors (the "Directors") of the Company will propose to declare a final cash dividend of RMB42.81 cents per share (amounting to a total dividend of approximately RMB1,849.1 million) for the year ended 31 December 2024 at the forthcoming annual general meeting of the Company.

未來展望

展望2025年，中國政府將以「大力提振消費，提高投資效益，全方位擴大國內需求」做為首要工作任務，中國經濟有望進一步增強內需驅動，並保持穩定增長。隨著政策持續支持，更有利於推動消費復甦態勢向好。在新的經濟格局下，本集團將持續穩固各個市場的基礎建設及組織能力，強化營運系統建設及人力資源的培育，為消費者提供具有安全、品質和創新的產品，並創造應有的經濟價值，追求「持續成功」與「永遠進步」，持續為所有股東創造更佳的投资效益。

致謝

本集團業績獲利再創新猷，是端賴各方的支持和努力，本人謹代表董事會向客戶、供應商、業務夥伴、金融機構及股東的鼎力支持致以衷心謝意，並特別對全體員工過去一年付出的努力及貢獻致謝。

羅智先
主席

2025年3月5日

PROSPECT

Looking to 2025, the Chinese government will prioritise the first key task to “vigorously boost consumption, improve investment efficiency, and expand domestic demand on all fronts”, and it is expected that China’s economy will be fueled by the strengthened drive of domestic demand and sustain stable growth. The continuous policy support will stimulate consumption recovery more efficiently to a better outlook. In the new economic landscape, the Group will further consolidate infrastructure construction and organisation capability in each market segment, and reinforce operation system construction and talent cultivation, aiming to provide consumers with safe, high-quality and innovative products and create values to bring better investment returns to all shareholders, as motivated by the determined pursuit of “sustained success (持續成功)” and “relentless progress (永遠進步)”.

APPRECIATION

The Group’s record-high performance and profit is wholly dependent on support and efforts from all stakeholders. On behalf of the Board, I would like to extend my sincere gratitude to customers, suppliers, business partners, financial institutions and shareholders for their strong support, and particularly to all staff for their dedicated efforts and contributions over the past year.

Lo Chih-Hsien
Chairman

5 March 2025

管理層討論及分析

Management Discussion & Analysis

經濟環境分析

中華人民共和國（「中國」）2024年國內生產總值(GDP)同比增長5.0%，社會消費品零售總額同比增長3.5%。2024年是中國的「消費促進年」，消費依然是經濟增長最重要的驅動力。中國政府實施一系列擴內需、促消費政策，通過完善「購物節、消費月、首發季、促進年」的消費活動體系，進一步釋放消費潛力、提振消費信心，消費市場呈現逐步復甦態勢，為本集團實現收益穩健增長提供了有力的市場支持。

2024年食品飲料相關原物料市場價格走勢持續波動。地緣政治緊張局勢、匯率波動、通貨膨脹等多重風險，給全球經濟復甦與供應鏈的安全穩定帶來諸多不確定性。本集團持續關注外部環境的變化，不斷提升組織協調能力和風險管控能力，通過提升產能利用率、優化產品結構等多重方式有效因應個別原物料價格上漲風險，以效益精進原則最大化資源利用效率。

2024年消費者延續追求性價比的消費習慣，並重新審視消費的意義，形成了更加理性、更追求質量的消費理念，價格與品質的平衡成為消費者主要考慮因素。同時，消費者開始為自己創設精神悅己的世界，追求意義感的消費行為、對內心的補償、社交屬性和情感體驗。今年，行業新品層出不窮，能滿足消費者核心需求的產品方能在激烈的競爭中脫穎而出。本集團秉持價值營銷策略，在產品力上創新求進，開拓和精耕線下與線上多元化渠道，與消費者建立深入互動的情感鏈接，滿足消費者在不同場景中的消費需求。

ANALYSIS ON ECONOMIC ENVIRONMENT

In 2024, the gross domestic product ("GDP") of the People's Republic of China (the "PRC" or "China") recorded a year-on-year increase of 5.0% and total retail sales of consumer goods grew by 3.5% year-on-year. The year 2024 was positioned as the "Consumption-Promoting Year (消費促進年)" in the PRC, and the consumption remained the most important driving forces for the economic growth. The PRC government has implemented a series of policies to expand domestic demand and promote consumption, and has further unleashed the potential of consumption and boosted consumer confidence by perfecting the consumer activity system of "Shopping Festival, Consumption Month, Launch Season and Promotion Year (購物節、消費月、首發季、促進年)". The consumer market has shown a trend of gradual recovery, which has provided strong market support for the Group to achieve steady growth in revenue.

The market price trend of raw materials related to food and beverage remained volatile in 2024. Multiple risks such as geopolitical tensions, exchange rate fluctuations and inflation have brought about various uncertainties to the global economic recovery and the stability of the supply chain. The Group continued to pay attention to the changes in the external environment and constantly enhanced its organisational coordination and risk management capabilities to effectively cope with the risks of rising prices of individual raw materials by means of enhancing the utilization of production capacity and optimising the product structure, so as to maximise its resource utilisation efficiency under the principle of improvement in efficiency.

In 2024, consumers continued to pursue a consumption habit focusing on products with good value for money, and re-examined the meaning of consumption, forming a more rational and more quality-oriented consumption philosophy, with the balance between price and quality becoming a major consideration for consumers. At the same time, consumers have begun to create a spiritually pleasing world for themselves, pursuing meaningful consumer behaviors, inner compensation, social attributes and emotional experience. This year, new products are emerging in the industry, and only those products that can satisfy the core needs of consumers can stand out in the fierce competition. The Group upholds a value-based marketing strategy, strives for innovation in product strength, explores and cultivates offline and online diversified channels, and establishes in-depth interactive emotional links with consumers to satisfy consumers' consumption needs in different scenarios.

管理層討論及分析 Management Discussion & Analysis

永續發展

本集團持續完善社會責任管理機制，將可持續發展納入公司總體經營戰略，落實社會責任風險管理，推進可持續發展目標。我們全面加强經濟、社會及環境專項管理，落實氣候變化、水資源管理、綠色生產、產品安全與質量、產品營養與安全、客戶服務品質、員工發展、職業健康與安全、回饋社會等重點企業責任議題的改進措施，提升企業可持續經營水準。

本集團遵從「永續經營」的目標及策略，在追求公司業績成長的同時，努力為社會創造價值。有關截至2024年12月31日止年度本集團在企業社會責任方面的政策、措施、行動與成果，請參考本集團發佈的《企業社會責任報告》（「CSR報告」），線上版本公告可在香港聯交所「披露易」網站 (<http://www.hkexnews.hk>)以及本公司網站 (<http://www.uni-president.com.cn>)瀏覽或下載。

業務回顧

2024年，本集團堅持聚焦經營的核心理念，專注於品牌建設並堅守價值營銷策略，致力於實現穩健的可持續發展。我們持續推動健康經營和強化產品的新鮮度管理，並以長期主義的理念積極累積品牌資產，優化產品力和結構，以應對市場需求的多樣化變化。在穩固基礎的前提下，本集團實現收益創新高，同時不斷追求創新，保持誠實與勤勉的經營態度，注重品牌的內在價值，深入剖析並回應消費者的需求本質，主動拓展消費場景，構建多元化渠道，從而順應並引領不斷變化的消費趨勢，推動品牌和業務的長期增長。本集團截至2024年12月31日止年度收益錄得人民幣30,331.5百萬元，較去年增長6.1%。主要業務表現說明如下：

SUSTAINABLE DEVELOPMENT

The Group continues to improve its social responsibility management mechanism, incorporating sustainable development into its overall business strategy to implement social responsibility risk management and advance its sustainable development goals. We have comprehensively strengthened economic, social and environmental management, and implemented improvement measures on key corporate responsibility issues, including climate change, water resources management, green production, product safety and quality, product nutrition and safety, customer service quality, employee development, occupational health and safety, and giving back to the society, in order to enhance the standards for corporate sustainability.

The Group follows the goal and strategy of “sustainable operation (永續經營)”, and while pursuing performance growth, the Group makes great efforts to create value for the community. With respect to the Group's policies, measures, actions and achievements in corporate social responsibility (“CSR”) for the year ended 31 December 2024, please refer to the CSR Report published by the Group. The online edition of the CSR Report is available for view or download on the website of HKEXnews (<http://www.hkexnews.hk>) and the Company's website (<http://www.uni-president.com.cn>).

BUSINESS REVIEW

In 2024, the Group adhered to its core philosophy of focused operation, concentrated on upholding the strategy of brand building and value-based marketing and strived to achieve steady and sustainable development. We continued to promote healthy operation and strengthen freshness management of our products, and actively accumulated brand assets and optimised product strengths and product mix on a long-term basis to cope with the diversified changes in the market demand. The Group achieved record-high revenue on the premise of sound operation, and meanwhile relentlessly pursued innovation, upheld the operational attitude towards honesty and diligence, focused on the brands' intrinsic value, explored and responded to the nature of consumer demand, proactively expanded consumption scenarios, and built diversified channels in line with and leading the ever-changing consumer trends, driving long-term growth for its brands and businesses. The Group recorded a revenue of RMB30,331.5 million for the year ended 31 December 2024, representing an increase of 6.1% as compared with that of last year. Performances of the Group's core businesses are as follows:

管理層討論及分析 Management Discussion & Analysis

食品業務

本集團始終以滿足消費者需求為核心，嚴格把控產品品質，不斷優化口味並提升產品力，致力於為消費者打造卓越的消費體驗。我們將產品深度滲透到消費者的各種生活場景中，提供多樣化的享用選擇，實現美味與便利的完美結合。同時，我們秉持價值營銷理念，專注於提升品牌知名度和顧客忠誠度，穩步積累品牌資產，為未來增長奠定堅實基礎。本集團食品業務2024年收益錄得人民幣9,998.2百萬元，較去年增長1.5%。

Food Business

With a focus on catering for the needs of consumers, the Group was committed to strictly managing product quality, continuously refining flavours and enhancing product strengths to create an excellent consumption experience for consumers. We strived to offer diversified products that are suitable to be served in various daily occasions for enjoyment by consumers, achieving the perfect combination of taste and convenience. While upholding the value-based marketing strategies, we were committed to enhancing brand awareness and customer loyalty and thus steadily accumulating brand assets, so as to lay a solid foundation for the future growth. The Group recorded a revenue of RMB9,998.2 million from the food business in 2024, representing an increase of 1.5% over last year.

方便麵業務

2024年，消費者的購買行為呈現出多元化、理性和樂觀化的趨勢，同時更加重視健康、安全和性價比；本集團方便麵事業在價值營銷策略的指引下，通過匠心製作和創新求進，推動品牌的可持續發展，為消費者提供更多符合市場需求的高品質產品。2024年方便麵業務收益錄得人民幣9,848.5百萬元，較去年增長2.6%。

Instant Noodles Business

In 2024, the consumer behavior showed a trend of diversification, rationalization, and optimism. At the same time, consumers have been placing more emphasis on health, safety and products with good value for money. Under the guidance of value-based marketing strategy, the Group's instant noodles business advanced the sustainable development of the brand by leveraging ingenuity and innovation in product development to bring consumers more high-quality products that meet market demand. The instant noodles business recorded a revenue of RMB9,848.5 million in 2024, representing an increase of 2.6% over last year.

「湯達人」作為高湯麵的開創者和領導者，持續匠心雕琢產品，16年來首次全面升級，煥新上市，給消費者更極致的產品體驗；繼承品牌資產，2024年湯達人持續推出限定季櫻花杯，首創包裝溫變技術，成功引爆市場。傳播方面，推出動漫版創意TVC，線上聚焦S+熱劇硬廣曝光，線下聚焦核心城市地鐵和商圈電梯媒體投放，實現品牌的全面曝光；渠道方面，堅決維護市場價盤穩定和產品新鮮度，提升消費者購買和使用體驗。



As the pioneer and leader of nourishing soup noodles, "Soup Daren (湯達人)" insisted on improving the products with ingenuity. For the first time in 16 years, it has been comprehensively upgraded and relaunched, so as to bring consumers the ultimate product experience. Inheriting the brand assets, Soup Daren continued to launch the limited cherry blossom season edition and pioneered temperature-based variable package technology in 2024, successfully igniting the market. In terms of communication, the anime creative TVC was broadcasted. By focusing on online advertising exposure in S+ blockbuster dramas and offline advertisement placements on metro and elevator media in core cities and shopping districts, the Group achieved comprehensive brand exposure. In terms of channels, the Group resolutely maintained the stability of market price and the freshness of products, and improved the purchasing and enjoying experience of consumers.

管理層討論及分析 Management Discussion & Analysis

「統一老壇酸菜牛肉麵」秉持對異物零容忍的態度，多措並舉，用最嚴格的態度管理產品品質，帶給消費者愉悅的酸爽體驗。傳播上圍繞品牌諺語「老壇酸菜牛肉麵，認準統一關鍵」及超級IP「老壇爺爺」，通過高勢能媒體投放提



升品牌忠誠度，並持續第11年開放老壇酸菜供應商工廠，通過實時直播的形式觸達數千萬自媒體用戶，短視頻互動量超過400萬。品牌銷量進一步恢復，品類第一得以進一步鞏固。

「統一紅燒牛肉麵」聚焦產品力，實現突破性創新，完成內外在全線升級。以「紅燒這個味，統一就是牛」為核心，合作「中國大學生廣告藝術節」以學生群體為核心，傳遞「統一紅燒牛肉麵」的品牌態度，提升品牌辨識度，獲取消費者偏好。網絡借助S+熱門劇集媒體投放，重點市場推進線下活動沉澱「牛氣節」活動資產，品牌認知得以提升，帶動收益成長。



Upholding the zero-tolerance attitude to foreign objects in its products, “Uni-President Lao Tan Pickled Cabbage and Beef Noodles (統一老壇酸菜牛肉麵)” managed the product quality with multiple measures and the strictest standard to bring consumers a pleasant and sour experience. In terms of communication, centering around the brand slogan of “Lao Tan Pickled Cabbage and Beef Noodles, the key to choice is Uni-president Brand (老壇酸菜牛肉麵，認準統一關鍵)” and the super IP “Grandpa Lao Tan (老壇爺爺)”, we enhanced brand loyalty through advertising placement on media of high potential and opened up factories of Lao Tan

Pickled Cabbage suppliers for visits for the 11th consecutive year to reach out to tens of millions of self-media users in the form of live streaming, with over 4 million comments reposted from short videos. The brand sales have further recovered, further solidifying its leading position in the product category.

“Uni Stewed Beef Flavoured Noodles (統一紅燒牛肉麵)” focused on product strength, achieved breakthrough in innovation and completed a comprehensive internal and external upgrade. By centering on the core value of “Uni-President, a dominant braised beef noodles brand (紅燒這個味，統一就是牛)”, cooperating with “Advertising Festival of Chinese College Students (中國大學生廣告藝術節)” which targeted at the students and conveying the brand attitude of “Uni Stewed Beef Flavoured Noodles (統一紅燒牛肉麵)”, we enhanced brand recognition and gained consumer preferences. By leveraging on online advertising placement in S+ blockbuster dramas and offline promoting activities in key markets to accumulate active assets of “Niuqi Festival (牛氣節)”, we enhanced brand recognition and drove revenue growth.

管理層討論及分析 Management Discussion & Analysis

「茄皇」堅持「番茄美味開拓者」的品牌定位，持續深挖番茄美味。以產品為核心，持續管控關鍵工

藝制程、管理產品三性（穩定性、連續性、一致性），為消費者提供安全、便捷、放心的產品體驗；合作騰訊平台「喜劇大會」和「現在就出發2」，品牌強勢曝光，將

品牌斷言深入人心；線下活動持續穩步推進，助力品牌2024年收益實現雙位數成長。

Adhering to the brand positioning of “Pioneer of Tomato Delicacy (番茄美味開拓者)”, “The King of Tomato (茄皇)” continued to explore the

delicious taste of tomatoes. With product strength as the core, it kept managing and controlling key technological processes and managing the “3Ys” (stability, continuity and consistency) of products to continuously bring consumers a safe, convenient and reassuring product experience. Cooperating with the Tencent platform on “Haha Maker (喜劇大會)” and “Natural High S2 (現在就出發2)”, the brand has achieved a strong exposure and made its

brand positioning popular. The offline activities have been steadily implemented, contributing to the double-digit growth of the brand's revenue in 2024.



「滿漢大餐」以「想吃肉，滿漢大餐」為核心訴求，持續精進產品力，2024年聚焦「蔥燒牛肉」口味，品牌收益實現高雙位數成長；傳播方面，聚焦抖音渠道，達人短視頻+直播矩陣式美食類傳播，強化大塊牛肉麵的認知心智。



With “Craving Meat? Imperial Big Meal’s For You (想吃肉，滿漢大餐)” as the core appeal, “Imperial Big Meal (滿漢大餐)” continued to improve its product with a focus on the flavour “Scallion Braised Beef Flavor Instant Noodles (蔥燒牛肉)” in 2024, contributing to the high double-digit growth of the brand’s revenue. In terms of communication, we focused on the Douyin channel to strengthen the public awareness of large beef noodles through gourmet-featured communication matrix comprising talents’ short videos and live broadcast.

管理層討論及分析 Management Discussion & Analysis

其他食品

「開小灶」以成為中國人的社會化廚房為願景，滿足消費者的一日三餐。2024年上市「酸湯餛飩」和「紫菜蝦米餛飩」，滿足不同消費者需求；同時在冷凍赛道聚焦「香辣烤魚」和「老壇酸菜魚」，口味廣受消費者好評。以長期主義的理念培養品牌資產，持續優化產品力，進而應對市場需求的多樣化變化。

展望2025年，中國經濟的內外都不確定因素加大，雖有挑戰但仍會持續成長，快銷品行業也將經歷更大程度的變革，高性價比產品依舊佔據消費主流，同時新時代下的創新產品，也更要求健康、安全和特色，給消費者帶來情緒價值。本集團堅持以消費者為中心，不忘初心，堅守品質不動搖；抓住消費者的喜好和需求，不斷打磨產品，提升品質，給消費者帶來更滿意的體驗；發揮自身優勢將健康食材融入國民味道，將博大精深的中華飲食文化發揚光大，滿足消費者個性化、多元化、健康化的需求；透過產品傳遞理念，與消費者建立強烈的情感鏈接，從情緒和情感上獲得共鳴，最終成為消費者信賴的夥伴。

Other Products

Upholding the vision of becoming the social kitchen for the Chinese, “Kai Xiao Zao (開小灶)” strived to fulfil the diversified needs of consumers on three meals every day. We launched “Sour Soup Wonton (酸湯餛飩)” and “Nori and Shrimp Wonton (紫菜蝦米餛飩)” to meet diverse customer needs. At the same time, we focused on “Spicy Grilled Fish (香辣烤魚)” and “Lao Tan Pickled Cabbage and Fish (老壇酸菜魚)” in frozen food segment which were well received by the customers. We kept cultivating brand assets with a long-term perspective and continued to optimise product strengths, so as to cope with the diverse changes in market demand.



Looking ahead to 2025, while China's economy is expected to grow steadily despite intensifying internal and external uncertainties and challenges, the fast-moving products industry may also experience considerable changes. The products with good value for money will continue to dominate the mainstream of consumption, while innovative products in the new era should pay more attention to health, safety and distinguishing features to bring emotional value to consumers. The Group adheres to a consumer-oriented approach, staying true to its original aspirations without compromising its quality. The Group will seize consumers'

preferences and needs and continue to polish products to improve quality with the aim of providing consumers with more satisfactory experiences. The Group will give full play to its own advantages to integrate healthy food ingredients into the national flavour, and carry forward the profound Chinese culinary culture to satisfy the personalised, diversified and healthy needs of consumers. The Group will establish a strong emotional connection with consumers by conveying the brand concept to consumers through products to gain emotional resonance, ultimately becoming a trusted partner of consumers.

管理層討論及分析 Management Discussion & Analysis

飲料業務

本集團始終堅持品牌建設，致力於創造品牌價值，不斷優化口味與提升產品力，並加強與年輕消費者深度互動溝通，精準觸達各類消費族群。我們積極拓展並精耕市場渠道，覆蓋多重消費場景，除了傳統的即飲場景，持續開拓如餐飲、家庭、禮品、團購等場景；同時，推動高績效終端售點的拓展佈局，持續加碼冰凍化，賦能數字化。深入洞察消費者在各種場景中的需求，提前做好產品儲備，從而適應並引領不斷變化的消費趨勢，促進品牌和業務的持續增長。2024年飲品業務收益錄得人民幣19,240.6百萬元，較去年增長8.2%，各主要飲品業務表現分述如下：

茶飲料

2024年本集團茶飲料事業收益人民幣8,574.9百萬元，較去年增長13.1%，保持穩健上揚的態勢，充分展現出強勁的發展動能與市場韌性。2024年消費市場的健康趨勢進一步深化，年輕消費群體的需求愈發個性化，且對文化內涵的追求不斷提升。在此市場動態之下，本集團茶飲料事業精準把握消費趨勢與市場脈搏，秉持以高性價比產品體驗為核心理念，全力適配新渠道拓展、新場景延伸以及新興消費人群等多方面的變化，持續深耕和鞏固市場。

「統一綠茶」2024年憑藉低糖、無糖的雙產品線佈局，穩固「物有所值的國民好茶」的品牌定位。其中，經典低糖系列依託「真茶萃取」核心工藝，深度挖掘下沉市場潛力；「春拂

Beverages Business

Dedicated to brand building for creating brand value, the Group devoted incessant efforts in improving flavours and enhancing product strengths, and strengthened in-depth interaction and communication with young consumers, so as to accurately reach out to diverse consumer groups. We actively expanded and further developed market channels to cover multiple consumption scenarios other than traditional ready-to-drink scenario, such as dining, family, gift and group buying scenarios, etc. Meanwhile, we pushed forward the expansion of high-performance terminal point-of-sale, continued to enhance sales of frozen products and empowered digitization. We had a deep insight into consumers' needs in various scenarios, and prepared our products in advance, so as to adapt to and lead the ever-changing consumption trends to enhance the sustainable growth of our brands and businesses. The beverages business recorded a revenue of RMB19,240.6 million in 2024, representing an increase of 8.2% over last year. The performance of various major beverages businesses in 2024 is set forth as follows:

Tea Drinks

In 2024, the revenue from the Group's tea drinks business amounted to RMB8,574.9 million, representing an increase of 13.1% over last year, which maintained a stable growth trend, fully demonstrating strong development momentum and market resilience. In 2024, the healthy trend of the consumer market further deepened, the demands of young consumers became more personalised, and their pursuit of cultural connotation continued to rise. Under this

market dynamic, the Group's tea drinks business closely followed consumer habits and preferences, adhered to the concept of high-price-performance product experience as the core, and strived to adapt to the expansion of new channels, the extension of new scenarios and the emerging consumer groups and other changes to continue cultivating and consolidating the market.

In 2024, "Uni Green Tea (統一綠茶)" consolidated its brand positioning as "national tea products with good value for money (物有所值的國民好茶)" with its low-sugar and sugar-free product lines. Of which, the classic low-sugar series relied on the core technology of "Real tea extraction (真茶萃取)" to deeply explore the potential of lower-tier markets. The sugar-free "Spring Breeze Green Tea (春拂綠茶)" precisely catered the demands of young consumers such as college students



管理層討論及分析 Management Discussion & Analysis

綠茶」無糖茶則精準迎合大學生與新銳白領等年輕消費群體對健康無負擔的訴求，搶佔「第一口無糖茶」的消費心智高地，有力地反哺品牌年輕化進程。在營銷方面，「統一綠茶」連續五年開展「為小哥清涼加飮」活動，服務並培育小哥藍領等重度用戶；「春拂綠茶」則通過冠名年輕人喜愛的喜劇綜藝節目，精準觸達年輕族群，有效輸出品牌理念及產品概念，借此強化了「春拂綠茶」的認知度；同時，還攜手頭部運動平台「Keep」打造微笑騎行活動，借助線上線下融合互動，進一步強化了品牌健康快樂的形象。展望2025年，「統一綠茶」將進一步優化完善產品矩陣，持續發力拓展年輕市場，以鞏固其在綠茶品類中的領先地位。



and new white-collar workers for no burden on health, seized the consumers' high ground of "first sip of sugar-free tea (第一口無糖茶)" to effectively rejuvenate the brand. In terms of marketing, "Uni Green Tea (統一綠茶)" has carried out the "Send coolness to delivery riders (為小哥清涼加飮)" activity for five consecutive years, serving and cultivating heavy users such as delivery riders and blue-collar workers. "Spring Breeze Green Tea (春拂綠茶)" precisely reached young groups by sponsoring comedy variety shows that young people love, effectively conveying the concepts of brand and product, thereby strengthening the recognition of "Spring Breeze Green Tea (春拂綠茶)". In addition, we joined hands with top sport platform "Keep" to launch "Smiling Cycling (微笑騎行)" events, and further strengthened the healthy and happy image of the brand through the integration of online and offline interactions. Looking ahead to 2025, "Uni Green Tea (統一綠茶)" will further optimise and improve its product matrix and continue to make effort to expand the market of young generation to consolidate its leading position in the green tea category.

「統一冰紅茶」2024年順應消費趨勢，積極推進產品升級優化，通過添加大葉種紅茶增強茶感風味，優化口感，塑造出霸氣暢爽的飮用體驗；在營銷層面，直擊學生客群，強化「青春無極限」的品牌資產。上半年，攜手哩哩哩頭部IP「永遠22」畢業歌會，深度激發青春共鳴，實現了線上線下的精準營銷覆蓋；下半年則借勢開學季營銷節點，深入校園場景，以熱血國漫青春開學派對為主題與學生展開深度互動。2025年，「統一冰紅茶」將繼續以產品力為核心，結合IP聯名及推出限定款等方式，保持產品競爭力與品牌的新鮮感；同時深度紮根校園場景，借助開學與畢業季等關鍵營銷節點，吸引年輕族群。



In 2024, "Uni Ice Tea (統一冰紅茶)" aligned with consumer trends and actively promoted product upgrades and optimisations by adding large-leaf black tea to enhance and optimise tea flavour for creating a bold and refreshing drinking experience. In terms of marketing, we directly targeted the student customers and strengthened the brand asset of "Stay Young for Ever (青春無極限)". In the first half of the year, we partnered with Bilibili's top IP "Forever 22! (永遠22!)" Graduation Concert, deeply stimulating the resonance of youth and achieving precise marketing coverage both online and offline. In the second half of the year, we deeply cultivated the campus scenario by the marketing campaign for back-to-school season, and had in-depth interactions with students in the back-to-school carnivals staged with the theme of passionate youth inspired by Chinese comics. In 2025, "Uni Ice Tea (統一冰紅茶)" will continue to focus on product strength, combining IP collaboration and the launch of limited editions to maintain product competitiveness and brand freshness. Meanwhile, it will deeply take root in the campus scenario and use key marketing moments such as back-to-school season and graduation season to attract the young generation.

管理層討論及分析 Management Discussion & Analysis



「統一青梅綠茶」2024攜手頭部文化博主共創「青梅竹馬瓶」，輸出國風非遺文化元素，夯實了品牌的國風調性。在營銷端，以產品為切入點，借助Z世代活躍平台拓展口碑傳播，並於七夕節點與頭部達人合作共創青梅竹馬國風內容，塑造「梅香茶爽•中國味」的差異化國風品牌形象。2025年，該品牌將持續深耕國風文化領域，強化「A級軟枝大粒梅」原料優勢，凸顯產品的差異化競爭力。

and shaped the differentiated Chinese-style brand image of “Plum Green Tea with Chinese Taste (梅香茶爽•中國味)” by leveraging the active platforms of Generation Z to expand word-of-mouth communication and collaborating with top influencers on the Chinese Valentine’s Day to narrate the traditional Chinese stories of childhood sweethearts. In 2025, the brand will continue to cultivate the field of traditional Chinese culture, strengthen the raw material advantages of “Grade A plums (A級軟枝大粒梅)” to highlight the differentiated competitiveness of its products.

「統一雙萃檸檬茶」2024年持續強化「一款喝不膩的檸檬茶」品牌定位，通過「雙重茶底，萃足7分鐘」獨特產品賣點的溝通，打造具有地域人文特色的、粵式地道檸檬茶的品牌形象。全年聚焦華南、西南等重點城市，借勢粵式經典元素「功夫詠春」，以「統一雙萃，地道功夫」為主題，通過「吉尼斯世界記錄」挑戰的形式，打造話題傳播性事件營銷，快速提升品牌知名度和美譽度，助力品牌長期可持續發展。



“Uni Shuangcui Lemon Tea (統一雙萃檸檬茶)” continued to enhance its brand positioning of “a kind of lemon tea that is never tired of drinking (一款喝不膩的檸檬茶)” in 2024, creating the brand image of Cantonese-style lemon tea with unique regional and humanistic characteristics through the communication of the unique selling point of “Double Tea Base with 7-minute Extraction (雙重茶底，萃足7分鐘)”, particularly focusing on major cities in southern and southwestern China during the Year. Under the theme of “Uni Shuangcui, Authentic Kung Fu (統一雙萃，地道功夫)”, we leveraged the classic Cantonese-style elements of “Kung Fu Wing Chun (功夫詠春)” to create topic-spreading event marketing, quickly boosting brand awareness and reputation and contributing to the long-term sustainable development of the brand with a “Guinness World Records (吉尼斯世界記錄)” Challenge.

管理層討論及分析 Management Discussion & Analysis

「小茗同學」2024年品牌概念全新升級，致力於打造一款同學專屬的繽紛「果味茶」；以產品瓶身為傳播載體，持續打造「小茗同學」IP形象，累積品牌資產。在傳播上，持續聚焦二次元圈層文化，2024年5月至7月聯動二次元平台「快看漫畫」，以「快看小茗同學的悄悄話」為傳播主題，線上結合快看畢業季、線下聯動快看漫展，精準打擊目標消費者，與目標消費者玩在一起。



“Classmate Xiaoming (小茗同學)” underwent a brand concept upgrade in 2024, aiming to create a vibrant “fruit-flavoured tea (果味茶)” exclusive for classmates. As usual, the product bottle served as a communication medium to build the IP image of “Classmate Xiaoming (小茗同學)” and accumulate brand assets. We continued to focus on the subculture of ACG for promotion. From May to July 2024, we partnered

with the ACG platform “Kuaikan Comics (快看漫畫)” under the theme “Classmate Xiaoming’s Whispers (快看小茗同學的悄悄話)”, combining online graduation season events with offline Kuaikan comic conventions to precisely engage our target consumers and create a unique experience with them.

「茶裏王」以「回甘就像現泡」為核心訴求，2024年持續精進產品力，核心產品「凍頂烏龍」通過提升茶多酚濃度，放大產品的特徵風味，強化產品核心競爭力。線上聚焦短視頻平台，輸出品牌原創短劇；線下聚焦核心城市進行戶外媒體補強，不斷和消費者溝通「用心做好茶」的品牌態度。2025年「茶裏王」將繼續優化產品力，內在美和外在美同步升級迭代，提供消費者物有所值的產品體驗，強化茶中王者的品牌定位；渠道面繼續聚焦重點城市，圍繞產品換新配套消費者拉新活動，提升產品試購率。



With the core appeal of “a sweet taste came after just like it’s freshly brewed (回甘就像現泡)”, “Chai Li Won (茶裏王)” continued to improve its products in 2024. The core product “Dong Ding Oolong (凍頂烏龍)” enhanced its core competitiveness by increasing tea polyphenol concentration to strengthen its flavour profile. We invested our efforts in short videos platforms to output original brand-highlighted short dramas online and focused on core cities for outdoor media advertising reinforcement, constantly conveying the brand’s attitude of “dedication to making good tea (用心做好茶)” to consumers. In 2025, “Chai Li Won (茶裏王)” will continue to optimise its product quality, upgrade and iterate its inner and outer attractiveness simultaneously, so as to provide consumers with value-for-money product experience and thus to strengthen its brand positioning as the king of tea. In terms of channels, we will continue to focus on key cities and attempt to increase the trial order rate with the combination of product refreshing programme and consumer recruitment activities.

展望2025年，本集團茶飲料事業將繼續順應消費趨勢與健康趨勢，不斷完善優化產品矩陣，提升品牌流行度，進一步拓展消費人群，以實現可持續的高質量發展。

Looking ahead to 2025, the Group’s tea drinks business will continue to follow consumption and health trends, continuously improve and optimise the product matrix, enhance brand popularity, and further expand the consumer base to achieve sustainable high-quality development.

管理層討論及分析 Management Discussion & Analysis

果汁

2024年本集團果汁事業收益共計人民幣3,604.7百萬元，較去年成長5.9%，果汁事業秉持為消費者提供美味且健康的果汁產品理念，持續優化產品風味，我們堅持圍繞多規格、多場景的策略，致力於培養大口味產品。在即飲市場穩步發展的基礎上，積極拓展餐飲場景，並加快禮盒和家庭場景的佈局，持續擴大果汁市場的份額。

「統一鮮橙多」持續輸出「多纖」和「多C」橙汁形象，強化「多漂亮」的核心價值。在餐飲場景上，以罐裝為主，持續增加經營售

點，配套社交平台種草，鞏固鮮橙多美食伴侶的佐餐形象。在禮盒場景上，以不同規格的禮盒裝，滿足不同地域的消費需求，禮盒外箱進一步優化，更加喜慶亮眼，並推出新年罐，用年輕化的祝福話術與消費者溝通，意在傳遞鮮橙多禮盒喜慶吉祥的送禮屬性，打造產品與節慶送禮的強關聯性；傳播上聚焦禮盒下沉市場，選擇適合縣鄉的線下廣告媒介，搭配線上關鍵意見領袖(KOL)/關鍵意見消費者(KOC)的播傳影響，實現線上線下同頻共振，傳播鮮橙多送禮屬性。

「海之言」繼續乘時乘勢，不斷滲透勞動、運動、出遊等主要流汗場景，2024年收益保持雙位數成長。以「含有鉀離子、鈉離子等，搭配清爽果汁，口感清新，幫

Juice

In 2024, revenue from the juice business of the Group amounted to a total of RMB3,604.7 million, representing an increase of 5.9% over last year. Adhering to the idea of providing tasty and healthy juice product to consumers, the juice business continued to optimise product flavours. We concentrated our business strategy on diversifying specifications and scenarios with an aim to develop mass-taste products. On the basis of steady development in the ready-to-drink market, the Group actively expanded the dining scenario and accelerated the development of gift box and family scenarios, so as to continue to expand the market share of its juice business.

“Uni Orangeate (統一鮮橙多)” continued to deliver the orange juice image of “More Fiber (多纖)” and “More Vitamin C (多C)” to reinforce the core value of “More Beauty (多漂亮)”. In terms of the dining scenario, we continued to increase the number of points of sale of canned products, in conjunction with promotion through social media platforms, to reinforce Orangeate’s image of being the “go-to beverage”. With respect to the gift box scenario, we meet the consuming needs in different regions with gift boxes of different specifications. The exterior packaging of the gift box has been further optimised to appear more festive and eye-catching, and we launched the New Year-themed cans, which communicated with consumers with youth-oriented auspicious phrases, aiming to convey the festive and auspicious gifting attributes of the Orangeate gift box and to strengthen the association between our products and festive gifting occasions. In terms of communication, we focus on penetrating the gift box market in lower-tier cities, selecting offline advertising media suitable for county and rural areas, complemented by the communication influence of online key opinion leaders (KOLs)/key opinion consumers (KOCs), creating a synchronised online and offline resonance to promote the gifting attributes of Orangeate.



“Haizhiyan (海之言)” continued to capitalise on the favourable timing and momentum to penetrate key sweating scenarios like labor, sports and travel. In 2024, the revenue maintained double-digit growth. Emphasising “containing potassium ions, sodium ions, etc., with refreshing juice, which tastes fresh and helps you rehydrate

and replenish electrolyte loss (含有鉀離子、鈉離子等，搭配清爽

管理層討論及分析 Management Discussion & Analysis

你補充流失的水分和電解質」為支撐點，不斷優化產品力，豐富「海之言」科學元素，強化購買理由；透過線上線下傳播矩陣，傳遞「補充電解質，請喝海之言」的品牌價值，培養消費者忠誠度，積累品牌資產，佔領「海之言 = 好喝的電解質飲料」的消費者心智；同時積極佈局電解質飲料市場，滿足不同場景下的飲用需求，提高品牌增長動能。

果汁，口感清新，幫你補充流失的水分和電解質”，we continually optimised its product strength and enriched “Haizhiyan (海之言)” with scientific elements to strengthen purchase reasons; conveyed the brand value of “Drink Haizhiyan to Replenish Electrolytes (補充電解質，請喝海之言)” through online and offline communication matrices, cultivated consumer loyalty, accumulated brand assets and captured consumer’s attention as “Haizhiyan = A Delicious Electrolyte Drink (海之言 = 好喝的電解質飲料)”. Meanwhile, we actively deployed the electrolyte drinks market and met drinking demands under different scenarios to boost brand growth momentum.

「統一果漾」始終致力於塑造「酸甜出味」的品牌形象，聚焦產品的個性化與品質化發展路徑，推出的金桔檸檬、酸梅湯兩款特色口味，滿足消費者日趨多元且精細化的口味偏好。在品牌傳播上，鎖定目標受眾群體，聚焦校園渠道打造近場景體驗，強化品牌與年輕消費者之間的情感紐帶與價值共鳴，顯著提升了品牌的市場曝光度與知名度；同時圍繞酸梅湯的產品口味與酸爽屬性，在餐飲場景順勢而為，持續穩健拓展收益規模。



“Uni Guo Yang (統一果漾)” has always been committed to shaping the brand image of “Outstanding with Sweet and Sourness (酸甜出味)”, focusing on the development path of product personalisation and quality enhancement. The launch of two distinctive flavors, Kumquat Lemon and Plum Juice, meets the increasingly diverse and refined taste preferences of consumers. In terms of brand communication, we targeted the specific audience and focused on campus channels to create immersive experiences, which strengthened the emotional bond and value resonance between the brand and young consumers. As a result, the brand’s market exposure and awareness

have been significantly enhanced. Meanwhile, leveraging the flavour and refreshing attributes of Plum Juice, we have expanded our revenue scale steadily by seizing opportunities arising from the dining scenario.

「統一冰糖雪梨」以「一口潤心扉」為核心訴求，2024年與虛擬人物「阿喜」進行IP聯名升級再創，詮釋當下「輕鬆潤心」的態度表達，持續與新生代消費者溝通，通過構建不同場景表達，突出「潤」



的視覺呈現，提升品牌力，吸引年輕消費者的關注與喜愛。2024年「統一冰糖雪梨」收益呈現穩步增長的趨勢。

With the key appeal of “Moisten and Soothe Your Heart (一口潤心扉)”, “Uni Crystal Sugar Pear Drink (統一冰糖雪梨)” collaborated with the virtual character “Angie (阿喜)” for IP co-branding in 2024, expressing the contemporary attitude of “Easy Soothing (輕鬆潤心)”. We continued to enhance brand power by communicating with the new generation and highlighting the visual presentation of “Moist (潤)” through creating different scenarios for expression, thus attracting young consumers’ attention and love. The revenue of “Uni Crystal Sugar Pear Drink (統一冰糖雪梨)” in 2024 showed a steady growth trend.

管理層討論及分析 Management Discussion & Analysis

「元氣覺醒」甄選自然完熟果蔬，還原自然完熟果蔬的清甜口感，2024年繼續提升產品質感，優化包裝視覺和口味，強化「完熟清甜」利益點。持續聚焦一線重點城市100%果(蔬)汁市場培養，精耕電商平台提升銷售佔比。傳播圍繞「自然完熟才清甜，元氣覺醒天天見」品牌標語，倡導積極向上的正能量，傳遞「元氣滿滿、覺醒新力量」的品牌調性。



“Vitality Awakening (元氣覺醒)” carefully selected naturally fully-ripened fruits and vegetables and replicated the freshness and sweetness of naturally fully-ripened fruits and vegetables. In 2024, we continued to enhance product quality and optimised packaging vision and flavour, while strengthening the benefit of “Naturally Fully-ripened with Freshness and Sweetness (完熟清甜)”. We continued to focus on cultivating 100% fruit (vegetable) juice market in key first-tier cities by refining e-commerce platforms to boost sales share. Our communication revolved around the brand slogan of “Vitality is awakened every day by the freshness and sweetness of naturally fully-ripened fruits (自然完熟才清甜，元氣覺醒天天見)”, promoted positive energy and conveyed the brand identity of “Full of vitality and awakening new power (元氣滿滿、覺醒新力量)”.

展望2025年，果汁事業繼續把握現有產品的確定性成長機會，堅定多規格多場景培養大口味的經營策略，擴大果汁收益大盤；同時順應消費需求和市場趨勢變化，探索新的機會品類，擇機推出更有益健康的升級產品系列，開拓果汁事業新的增長點。

Looking ahead to 2025, the juice business will continue to seize the definite growth opportunity from the existing products by adhering to the business strategy of cultivating mass taste through diversifying specifications and scenarios to expand revenue from featured juice products. We will also adapt to consumer demands and market trends, explore new opportunities for product category, seize opportunities to launch upgraded product series that are more healthy and create new growth driver for the juice business.

奶茶

2024年本集團奶茶事業收益人民幣6,403.7百萬元，較去年增長1.6%。「統一阿薩姆奶茶」作為市場領導品牌，始終堅持「產品力是王道」，做好新鮮度管理，致力於讓廣大消費者能隨時隨地享受阿薩姆奶茶順滑美味帶來的好心情。

Milk Tea

In 2024, the milk tea business of the Group generated revenue of RMB6,403.7 million, representing an increase of 1.6% over last year. As a leading brand in the market, “Uni Assam Milk Tea (統一阿薩姆奶茶)” has always insisted on “product quality is the key to competitiveness (產品力是王道)” and managing the freshness well to boost the mood of consumers nationwide with smooth and tasty Assam Milk Tea anytime and anywhere.

「統一阿薩姆奶茶」堅定執行穩健的經營策略，憑藉強大的品牌影響力，持續擴大產品飲用場景，並在下沉市場取得顯著成



“Uni Assam Milk Tea (統一阿薩姆奶茶)” insisted on implementing its stable operational strategy, leveraging its strong brand influence to continuously expand drinking scenarios, and achieved significant results in lower-tier markets and steady revenue growth. The original milk tea grew steadily across various specifications, demonstrating robust market competitiveness. Targeting young consumers in first-tier cities, a sugar-free original milk tea was newly launched, seizing the initiative

管理層討論及分析 Management Discussion & Analysis

果，實現了收益的穩步增長。原味奶茶多規格穩步成長，展現了強勁的市場競爭力。聚焦一線城市年輕消費者，新推出無糖原味奶茶，提前卡位無糖趨勢賽道，擴大用戶群體，推動成熟品牌年輕化。作為市場領導品牌，「統一阿薩姆奶茶」持續洞察市場趨勢，滿足消費者的新需求。品牌始終以「順滑好心情」為核心價值，春節期間聚焦家庭團聚場景，傳遞「新年順到家」品牌祝福，加強節慶期間的品牌認知。通過獨家冠名的綜藝節目「是好朋友의週末2024」，深度植入消費者日常生活場景，強化品牌與好心情之間的聯繫，鞏固與消費者的情感紐帶，為長期發展奠定堅實基礎。

in the sugar-free trend in advance, broadening its user base and rejuvenating the mature brand. As a market-leading brand, “Uni Assam Milk Tea (統一阿薩姆奶茶)” continuously discerns market trends to meet evolving consumer demands. The brand remains centered on the core value of “Smooth and Good Mood (順滑好心情)”. During the Chinese New Year, it focused on the drinking scenario of family reunion and conveyed the brand’s new year appeal of “Happy New Year to the Family (新年順到家)”, to enhance brand recognition during the festive season. Through the exclusive title sponsorship of the variety show “Friends Together 2024 (是好朋友의週末2024)”, the brand was deeply embedded in scenarios of consumers’ daily lives, strengthening the connection between the brand and good moods, solidifying the emotional bond with consumers and laying a solid foundation for long-term development.

「希蒂CITEA牛乳茶」提供年輕族群牛乳茶的新選擇。產品面上，採用12分鐘慢煮的創新工藝，精選大紅袍、玫瑰普洱原葉茶、進口牛乳等原材料，使其口感香濃美味，甜而不膩，深受年輕族群的喜歡，2024年第四季上線限定青花包裝，迎合新中式美學的趨勢，廣受消費者好評；傳播面上，線上通過小紅書「慢下來真香」等話題傳播、線下希蒂慢生活小館與漫展深入合作等，不斷傳達「城市慢生活的陪伴者」品牌理念，倡導年輕族群在忙碌的生活中，借一瓶牛乳茶的時間，把心放慢享受美好。

“CITEA milk tea (希蒂CITEA牛乳茶)” offers young consumers a new choice of milk tea. In terms of product features, it uses an innovative slow-boiling technique



and carefully selects raw materials such as the original leaves of Da Hong Pao and Rose Puer Tea, and imported milk for slow-boiling of 12 minutes. Its rich yet balanced sweetness making it highly popular among the young consumers. In the fourth quarter of 2024, a limited-edition blue-and-white porcelain packaging

capitalised on neo-Chinese aesthetic trends was launched, receiving widespread acclaim from consumers. In terms of brand communication, promoting topics like “Slow cooking is more flavorful (慢下來真香)” on Xiaohongshu online, and promoting in-depth collaborations between the CITEA Slow Life Center (希蒂慢生活小館) and comic-animation exhibitions offline continuously deliver the brand concept of “The Companion of Slow Life in the City (城市慢生活的陪伴者)”, advocating that young consumers take the time of enjoying a bottle of milk tea to slow down and savor the beauty in their busy lives.

管理層討論及分析 Management Discussion & Analysis

咖啡

2024年，咖啡事業在聚焦「雅哈」品牌建設、穩步做大基本盤的同時，積極把握行業發展趨勢，持續透過產品創新尋找第二增長曲線。於2024年9月，推出電商平台的「隨行的咖啡館」1L裝美式咖啡，主要滿足辦公及居家場景飲用需求，佈局「無糖黑咖」細分賽道；2024年12月，為零食體系打造「咖啡廣場」TP裝產品，迎合消費多元化趨勢及下沉市場的咖啡需求。



Coffee

In 2024, while focusing on the brand building of “A-Ha (雅哈)” and steadily expanding its basic market share, the coffee business actively grasped the industry development trends and continuously sought secondary growth through product innovation. In September 2024, a 1L American coffee named “Coffee Shop on the Go (隨行的咖啡館)” was launched on e-commerce platforms, mainly to meet the drinking needs in office and home settings and to target the “sugar-free black coffee (無糖黑咖)” niche market. In December 2024, a “Coffee Plaza (咖啡廣場)” TP-packaged product was developed for the snack channels, catering the trend of diversified consumption and the coffee demand in lower-tier markets.

展望2025年，咖啡事業將持續貫徹既有經營策略，聚焦雅哈品牌，透過根據地深耕實現成長突破。與此同時，積極進行創新產品的孵化培育，滿足不同細分人群的需求，推動產品結構的健康發展。

Looking forward to 2025, the coffee business will continue to implement its existing business strategies, focus on the “A-Ha (雅哈)” brand, and achieve growth breakthroughs through in-depth cultivation in its strongholds. Meanwhile, it will actively incubate and cultivate innovative products to meet the needs of different niche consumer groups and promote the healthy development of product mix.

包裝水

本集團水事業聚焦經營「愛誇」天然礦泉水。「愛誇」專注於上海市場的深耕經營，與都市精英、精緻媽媽、學生、家庭和都市情侶等核心人群建立了深厚的情感連接；通過簡約透明的瓶體設計、優質水源和極簡藍色商標，傳遞「簡約、自然」的生活理念。傳播層面，「愛誇」通過線下地鐵和線上播客的硬廣投放，加強與消費者的互動，提升了品牌知名度、美譽度。透過傳達「愛誇礦泉，因源結緣」的品牌理念，將優質水源與消費者之間的情感聯繫相結合，進一步深化品牌內涵，提升品牌的市場認同度，力求在激烈的市場競爭中不斷突破，成為更多消費者青睞的品牌。

Bottled Water

The water business of the Group focused on the operation of “ALKAQUA (愛誇)” natural mineral water. “ALKAQUA (愛誇)” is dedicated to the in-depth operation in the Shanghai market and has established a deep emotional connection with core groups such as urban elites, sophisticated mothers, student, families and urban couples. Through its simple and transparent bottle design, high-quality water source and minimalist blue label, it conveys the life concept of “simplicity and nature (簡約、自然)”. In terms of communication, “ALKAQUA (愛誇)” enhanced its interaction with consumers and increased brand awareness and reputation through offline advertising placements in subways and on podcasts online. By conveying the brand concept of “ALKAQUA, Linked by Origin (愛誇礦泉，因源結緣)”，it connects the high-quality water source with the emotion of consumers, further deepens the brand connotation and improves market recognition. Through sustained breakthroughs in the fierce market competition, we are positioned to become a brand favored by more consumers.

管理層討論及分析 Management Discussion & Analysis

展望2025年，「愛誇」仍會持續聚焦上海市場，專注於長期的品牌建設，擴大目標受眾，將優質水源與消費者之間的情感聯繫相結合，進一步深化品牌內涵，提升品牌的市場認同度。未來將著力於進一步提升品牌在上海礦泉水市場的領先地位，打造高端品牌水，力求在激烈的市場競爭中不斷突破，成為更多消費者青睞的品牌。

電商

本集團線上業務立足於豐富客戶購買渠道，致力於打造便捷、安全、高效的商業模式，不斷為消費者帶來更多方便。在維持貨架電商經營基礎上，佈局抖音商城、快手、拼多多、微信視頻號為代表的全域興趣電商，推動短視頻帶貨和直播帶貨賽道進程，並搭建5個內容直播間，力求滿足當下大部分用戶對「性價比」的新需求，賦予更多情緒價值，同時為本集團各品牌新增宣發陣地。

研發

本集團商業研發所以打造大單品為目標，不斷追求產品創新、優化，滿足用戶需求，推動行業發展，創造社會價值，實現可持續發展。

為確保經營策略得到有效貫徹，2024年優化研發項目管理，產品研發項目加強立項管理要求，依公司經營策略決定是否立項，以聚焦研發資源投入，減少不必要的研發動作。聚焦冰紅茶與紅燒牛肉麵兩大單品，針對性優化飲料及食品研發組織，讓組織更加扁平化，強化項目成果的落地及人才梯隊培養，實現更好對價服務對應事業，激發創新動能，助力公司經營目標達成。

Looking forward to 2025, “ALKAQUA (愛誇)” will still focus on the Shanghai market, concentrate on long-term brand building, expand its target consumers, combine the emotional connection between the high-quality water source and consumers, and further deepen the brand connotation to enhance market recognition. In the future, efforts will be made to further enhance its leading position in the Shanghai mineral water market, create high-end brand water, and strive to achieve sustained breakthroughs in the fierce market competition to become a brand favored by more consumers.

E-commerce

The Group's online business is committed to enriching customers' purchasing channels and creating a convenient, safe and efficient business model that continuously brings more convenience to consumers. While maintaining the online e-commerce business foundation, we have strategically deployed our resources into the field of universal interest-based e-commerce, which is represented by platforms like Douyin Shop (抖音商城), Kuaishou (快手), Pinduoduo (拼多多) and Wechat Channels (微信視頻號). We aim to advance the process of product promotion via short video and live streaming and have also set up five themed live streaming rooms to meet the emerging demand of most users for “cost-effectiveness (性價比)”. We are committed to providing more emotional value while creating new promotional platforms for various brands within the Group.

RESEARCH AND DEVELOPMENT

Targeting at developing mass products, the Group's business research institute kept pursuing product innovation and optimisation to meet customer needs, thereby promoting industrial development, creating social values and achieving sustainable development.

In order to ensure the effective implementation of business strategy, the Company optimised the management of its research and development (the “R&D”) projects in 2024, and strengthened the project approval management requirements for product R&D projects through determining whether or not to approval a project according to the Company's business strategy, so as to concentrate the investment of R&D resources and reduce unnecessary R&D activities. With a focus on two major products, namely “Ice Tea (冰紅茶)” and “Stewed Beef Flavoured Noodles (紅燒牛肉麵)”, the Company optimised the R&D organisations of beverages and food in a targeted way to develop flatter organisations, and strengthened the commercialisation of project achievements and the cultivation of talent team, to achieve a better value-for-money services corresponding to business, motivate innovation, and assist the Company to realise its operation targets.

管理層討論及分析 Management Discussion & Analysis

2024年持續創新佈局新賽道，滿足消費者多樣需求。飲料及食品均向著健康化、生活化發展。本年飲料上市無糖茶「統一綠茶春拂綠茶」、等滲電解質飲料「海之言」西柚口味、「左岸」冷藏牛乳茶、「統一阿薩姆」無糖奶茶；食品佈局非油炸產品，上市非油炸麵「大補帖」當歸花雕雞麵產品。同時，商業研發所快速響應定制客戶需求，進行定制產品研發。為持續打造優勢核心技術，本公司把建立核心專利技術列為常態化重要工作之一，2024年核心技術成果評審有5項技術獲獎。截止2024年12月，本公司研發獲得授權專利179項、申請中專利50項，持續構築競爭壁壘。

聚焦十億級以上現有大口味產品，同時著眼賽道品類，以格物致知的精神，持續精進產品力，給消費者帶來更好的消費體驗，保持市場競爭力。

「統一阿薩姆奶茶」核心原料加嚴溯源管控，制程工藝優化升級，使得產品力穩固，「三性」（穩定性、連續性、一致性）不斷提升，助力下沉市場持續增量，餐飲市場規模不斷擴大。為保持良性發展態勢，全系產品營養成分表增加0反式脂肪酸項目，讓消費者喝得開心，喝得安心。引領潮流，開拓創新，不斷完善產品佈局，開發國內首款即飲無糖奶茶，活躍品牌，為消費者帶來全新體驗。

「統一冰紅茶」持續產品力升級，從茶感強化、茶香透發、檸檬加強等方面進行優化升級。優化後茶感濃厚飽滿，檸檬香氣清新透發，茶濃檸檬更耐喝。

In 2024, the Company continued to innovate and develop new products to satisfy the diverse needs of consumers. Beverages and food business were developing in a healthier and more lifestyle-oriented direction. In terms of the beverages business, the Company has launched sugar-free tea “Uni Green Tea Spring Breeze Green Tea (統一綠茶春拂綠茶)”, grapefruit flavour of isotonic electrolyte drink “Haizhiyan (海之言)”, “LA RIVE GAUCHE DE LA SEINE (左岸)” refrigerated milk tea and “Uni Assam (統一阿薩姆)” sugar-free milk tea this year. In terms of the food business, the Company expanded into the non-fried products, launching the non-fried noodle “Danggui Huadiao Chicken Noodle (當歸花雕雞麵)” under the “Da Bu Tie (大補帖)” brand. At the same time, the business research institute responded quickly to the demands of customers for customized products to conduct the R&D of customized products. In order to continue to develop advantageous core technologies, the Company regarded the establishment of core patented technologies as one of its regular and important tasks. In 2024, the Company won awards for five technologies in assessment of core technology achievements. As of December 2024, the Company has been granted 179 authorized patents, with 50 patents in application. The Company will continue to build its competitive barriers.

The Group focused on the existing mass taste products with revenues of over RMB1 billion while expanding into competitive product categories. The Group continued to improve its product strength with the spirit of “attaining knowledge by investigation of things (格物致知)” to bring better consumption experience to consumers and maintain its competitiveness in the market.

“Uni Assam Milk Tea (統一阿薩姆奶茶)” maintained its product strength by having stricter traceability control of core raw materials and optimising and upgrading the manufacturing process, with its “3Ys” (stability, continuity and consistency) being enhanced continuously, contributing to a continuous increment in sales in lower-tier markets and a constant expansion in the catering market. To maintain a sound development trend, description on zero trans fatty acids was added to the nutrition facts of all series of the product, thereby not only delivering good taste but also ensuring product safety. As a leader of milk tea, the Company kept improving its product layout with an innovative and enterprising spirit. The Company launched the first ready-to-drink sugar-free milk tea in China to enrich the brand and provide consumers with a brand new experience.

“Uni Ice Tea (統一冰紅茶)” continued to enhance its product strength with enhancements in tea flavour, tea aroma and lemon taste. Upon the enhancements, the product came with a richer and more pleasant tea flavour and a fresher lemon scent, making it ever charming.

管理層討論及分析 Management Discussion & Analysis

「統一綠茶」聚焦茶葉原料及生產工藝制程，持續精耕，通過原料多源儲備，工廠現場輔導、簡化生產現場操作，有效提升品質一致性。

“Uni Green Tea (統一綠茶)” focused on and kept improving tea raw materials and production techniques, continuously improved its product strength and effectively enhanced the consistency of quality through multi-source reserves of raw materials, on-site guiding at factories, and simplified on-site production operation.

「統一紅燒牛肉麵」持續產品力升級，調味優化。生鮮濃縮風味油加上高溫爆炒醬料激發醇正紅燒牛肉香氣和滋味；建立真空冷凍乾燥(FD)肉丸技術，與紅燒牛肉麵搭配的有感食材，吸滿湯汁，肉香濃郁，口感鮮嫩多汁，給消費者看得見的實惠。

“Uni Stewed Beef Flavoured Noodles (統一紅燒牛肉麵)” continued to enhance its product strength with seasoning optimisation. The condensed fresh flavour oil and stir-fried sauce stimulate the fragrance and taste of stewed beef. The vacuum freeze-drying (FD) meatball technology together with ingredients matching with the stewed beef flavoured noodles create a tasty soup and rich meat flavour with delicate and juicy taste, offering a keenly-priced product to consumers.

「統一綠茶春拂綠茶」精選微發酵工藝高山綠茶與特製茉莉花茶，採用獨有微發酵工藝綠茶和急速冷卻專利技術，節能環保，實現茶葉品種香氣與萃取效率雙提升。產品不含糖更健康，應用微發酵綠茶核心技術，產品更香更環保。

“Uni Green Tea Spring Breeze Green Tea (統一綠茶春拂綠茶)” strictly selected high mountain green tea with micro-fermentation technology and special jasmine tea. It adopts exclusive green tea with micro-fermentation technology and a patented rapid cooling technology, which is not only energy-saving and environmental-friendly but can also achieve enhancements in tea aroma and extraction efficiency. The product is healthier as it is sugar-free, and the application of core technology of green tea micro-fermentation makes it more fragrant and environmental-friendly.

「海之言」等滲電解質飲料西柚口味，以等滲配方設計並於2024年4月上市。消費者對口味反饋正向，產品口味、概念逐漸得到消費者認可。

“Haizhiyan (海之言)” isotonic electrolyte drink launched its grapefruit flavour designed in isotonic formulation in April 2024, which received positive feedback from customers while the taste and the concept of the product were gradually recognised by consumers.

「大補帖」當歸花雕雞麵為本公司佈局的非油炸產品，使用非油炸直麵技術，極致還原現煮麵身，採用麵帶蒸煮烘乾工藝，麵絲呈現直麵狀態，可快速複水，沖泡後麵絲形態與口感接近現煮，應用專利4項，涉及配方、工藝與設備；多種藥膳食材與雞湯共同熬制，採用恆溫斬拌、低溫打漿、兩段式凍乾技術關鍵工藝，並獲得實用新型專利「具有自動撥料功能的蒸煮設備」。



“Danggui Huadiao Chicken Noodle (當歸花雕雞麵)” under the “Da Bu Tie (大補帖)” brand is a non-fried product introduced by the Company, which utilises non-fried straight noodle technology to replicate the texture of freshly boiled noodle. Through a process of steaming and drying, the noodles are shaped into a straight form, allowing for quick rehydration. The texture and flavour of the rehydrated noodles closely resemble those of freshly boiled noodles. 4 patents have been applied, covering formulation, processes and equipment. The noodles were simmered with various Chinese herbs and chicken soup, adopting key process such as constant temperature chopping, low temperature pulping and two-stage freeze-drying technology. The Company also obtained the utility model patent of “Cooking equipment with auto-dispensing function (具有自動撥料功能的蒸煮設備)”.

管理層討論及分析 Management Discussion & Analysis

「CITY BAKER」燕麥曲奇餅乾於2024年3月上市，精選大澳洲燕麥、新西蘭黃油、源於美洲蔓越莓、歐洲70%純脂黑巧克力，無香精、無色素、無防腐劑、含高膳食纖維，100%使用澳洲高品質燕麥，每100g「CITY BAKER」燕麥曲奇含有膳食纖維營養素參考值大於36%。

「左岸」冷藏牛乳茶於2024年3月上市，契合消費者對清潔標籤以及新鮮、濃郁、不甜膩口感的追求，給中產群體帶來高品質的產品體驗。配料簡單，只有水、純牛奶、煉乳、紅茶四種原料。口感輕甜，順應消費者減糖控糖需求，不額外添加糖，兼顧美味與健康。

堅持食品安全

本集團秉持「三好一公道」的理念，即品質好、信用好、服務好、價格公道，以「吃得安心、吃得開心」為使命，向消費者提供安全、健康、美味的食品。本集團成立以總經理為主任的食安品質委員會，作為食品安全和品質保證系統設計、優化的最高權力組織，其委員全面覆蓋商業研發所、採購資源管理室、生產管理室及食品安全管理室等相關部門，定期舉行會議對食品安全和品質保證管理事項進行研討。此外，本集團設立食品安全管理室為食品安全和品質保證的管理部門，負責食品安全和品質保證系統的布建、政策的執行及落實，深化食品安全風險評估、預警及監控等。

本集團建立食品安全三道防線，即資質審查、實地評鑒、食品安全檢測，通過多角度對供應商的食物安全進行管理，有效控制供應商帶入的食物安全風險，確保供應商食物安全。

“CITY BAKER” oat cookies were launched in March 2024, crafted with Australian oatmeal, New Zealand butter, American cranberries and European 70% pure dark chocolate, with no artificial flavours, artificial colours or preservatives, but rich in dietary fiber. Only high-quality Australian oatmeal is used in “CITY BAKER”, and the Nutrient Reference Value (NRV) for dietary fiber in every 100g of “CITY BAKER” oat cookies exceeds 36%.

“LA RIVE GAUCHE DE LA SEINE (左岸)” frozen milk tea was released in March 2024, to cater consumers demands for clean and hygiene food and taste of fresh, rich and non-greasy, bringing a high quality product experience to the middle class. With simply four ingredients, namely water, pure milk, condensed milk and black tea, the taste is light and sweet. Responding to consumers’ demand for sugar reduction and control, no additional sugar is added, striking a balance between deliciousness and health.

INSISTING ON FOOD SAFETY

We uphold the philosophy of “Three Goods and One Fairness (三好一公道)”, i.e. Good Quality, Good Credit, Good Service and Fair Price (品質好、信用好、服務好、價格公道), and with the mission of producing products that consumers will “be comfortable and happy to eat (吃得安心、吃得開心)”, we offer safe, healthy and delicious food to consumers. We have set up the Food Safety and Quality Committee with our General Manager as its Director. The Committee serves as the organisation with supreme power to design and optimise the food safety and quality assurance system. The members of the Food Safety and Quality Committee cover all relevant departments including the business research institute, procurement resources management office, the production management group, food safety and management office, etc. The Committee holds meetings periodically to discuss food safety and quality assurance management issues. Besides, we have set up the Food Safety and Management Office as the food safety and quality assurance management department to establish a food safety and quality assurance system, implement and put in place policies, enhance food safety risk assessment, provide warning and monitoring, etc.

We have established three lines of defence for food safety, namely, qualification review, field assessment, and food safety testing. By managing suppliers’ food safety from multiple perspectives, we have effectively controlled the food safety risk brought by suppliers and ensured food safety of suppliers.

管理層討論及分析 Management Discussion & Analysis

本集團堅持品質三道把關：開發設計品質把關、生產過程品質把關、出廠通路品質把關，有效管理產品品質，預防品質異常的發生。本集團產品除嚴格遵守《中華人民共和國食品安全法》等法律法規的規定，並對所有產品的食品安全項目嚴格執行監控，確保產品符合法律法規要求，讓消費者「吃得安心、吃得開心」。

本集團食品安全管理室下設食品安全檢測中心，為食品安全風險管控提供強有力的保障。自2005年起，該中心每年通過中國合格評定國家認可委員會專家評審(CNAS國家認可)，截止2024年已通過173項檢測項目；同時擁有多項實用型國家專利授權，常年獨立檢測項目700餘項；食品安全項目的檢測能力覆蓋飲料、食品、水、添加劑、糧油與包裝材料等品類。

本集團各工廠根據ISO 22000食品安全管理體系、FSSC 22000食品安全管理體系以及危害分析關鍵控制點(HACCP)體系的要求，建立完善的食品安全管理體系。截止2024年，本集團旗下共有25間子公司通過ISO 22000食品安全管理體系認證，另有1間子公司通過FSSC 22000認證，5間子公司通過HACCP認證。

產能策略

本集團致力聚焦經營，於產品研發創新，以期能滿足消費者不同的需求。為平衡供應鏈風險、運輸成本、生產效率及營運支援方面實現協同效益，本集團生產製造除擁有自有產能外，長期以來並與專業飲料代工廠商合作（包括外部獨立第三方及關連企業等專業代工廠商），形成策略聯盟，使本集團在基本的產能之外，得以委外生產方式調節產能，使產能有一定的彈性，以致本集團之資源得以充分運用在聚焦經營之項目上，發揮最大效益。

We adhere to three controls to ensure quality and prevent abnormality in quality: quality control on product development and design, quality control on production process, and quality control on finished products. The Group strictly abides by relevant laws and regulations such as the Food Safety Law of the People's Republic of China. Besides, the food safety of all products are strictly monitored to ensure they comply with the relevant laws and regulations and are "comfortable and happy to eat (吃得安心、吃得開心)".

The Group's Food Safety and Management Office has set up a Food Safety Testing Centre to provide strong support for food safety risk control. Since 2005, the Centre has passed the annual China National Accreditation Service for Conformity Assessment (CNAS accreditation). As of 2024, 173 projects of the Group have been approved. Meanwhile, the Group has a number of national patents for utility models and more than 700 perennial independent testing projects. The scope of assessment on the Group's food safety projects covers drinks, food, water, additives, grain and oil, and packaging materials.

The Group's plants have established a complete food safety management system according to ISO 22000, FSSC 22000 and Hazard Analysis Critical Control Point (HACCP). As of 2024, 25 subsidiaries of the Group were accredited with the ISO 22000 International Standard Food Safety Management System Certification, one with the FSSC 22000 certification, and five with the HACCP certification.

PRODUCTION STRATEGIES

The Group spared no effort in its operation, and research and development and innovation of products, aiming to meet different customer needs. In order to strike a balance between the supply chain risk and the transportation cost, and to achieve synergistic effects in production efficiency and operational support, the Group did not solely rely on its own production resources, but also outsourced its production to other professional beverages manufacturers (including external independent third parties and related-party companies). A strategic alliance was formed under long-term co-operation with the external manufacturers, enabling the Group to outsource production to adjust production capacity in addition to the basic production capacity, providing the Group with production flexibility. Thus, the Group was able to fully utilise its resources on core operation and optimise its efficiency.

管理層討論及分析

Management Discussion & Analysis

財務業績

截至2024年12月31日止年度（「本年度」），本集團錄得收益人民幣30,331.5百萬元，較2023年之收益人民幣28,591.3百萬元上升6.1%，食品業務收益人民幣9,998.2百萬元較去年同期上升1.5%，佔本集團總收益33.0%，飲料業務收益人民幣19,240.6百萬元較去年同期上升8.2%，佔本集團總收益63.4%。本集團毛利額由去年同期人民幣8,711.7百萬元，增加至人民幣9,869.7百萬元，上升13.3%，毛利率由去年同期之30.5%上升2.0個百分點至32.5%，主要系產能提升以及產品結構優化所致。

本年度銷售及市場推廣開支為人民幣6,738.4百萬元（2023年：人民幣6,277.9百萬元），較去年同期增加約人民幣460.5百萬元。銷售及市場推廣開支增加主要系品牌建設、運費、通路資產冰箱冰櫃折舊增加所致。本年度行政開支為人民幣1,107.5百萬元（2023年：人民幣1,065.9百萬元），較去年同期增加約人民幣41.6百萬元，較去年同期上升主要系員工社保費用和業績獎金提升。

本年度經營溢利為人民幣2,243.9百萬元（2023年：人民幣1,996.5百萬元），較去年同期上升12.4%，主要系銷量增加、產品結構優化毛利額增加影響。本年度以權益法入賬之投資溢利為人民幣59.4百萬元（2023年：人民幣49.9百萬元），主要受聯營公司及合營企業投資收益增加影響。本年度本公司權益持有人應佔溢利為人民幣1,849.1百萬元（2023年：人民幣1,667.1百萬元），較去年同期上升10.9%。本年度每股盈利為人民幣42.81分（2023年：人民幣38.60分）。

FINANCIAL RESULTS

For the year ended 31 December 2024 (the "Year"), the Group recorded revenue of RMB30,331.5 million, representing an increase of 6.1% from RMB28,591.3 million for 2023. Revenue from the food business amounted to RMB9,998.2 million, representing an increase of 1.5% as compared with the corresponding period of last year, which accounted for 33.0% of the Group's total revenue, and revenue from the beverages business amounted to RMB19,240.6 million, representing an increase of 8.2% as compared with the corresponding period of last year, which accounted for 63.4% of the Group's total revenue. During the Year, gross profit of the Group increased from RMB8,711.7 million for the corresponding period of last year to RMB9,869.7 million, representing an increase of 13.3%, while the gross profit margin increased by 2.0 percentage points from 30.5% for the corresponding period of last year to 32.5%, which was mainly due to the improvement of productivity and the optimisation of product mix.

During the Year, the selling and marketing expenses increased by approximately RMB460.5 million to RMB6,738.4 million (2023: RMB6,277.9 million) as compared with the corresponding period of last year. The increase in selling and marketing expenses was mainly due to the increase in the scale of brand building, the transportation costs and the depreciation of refrigerators and freezers in sales channels. During the Year, administrative expenses amounted to RMB1,107.5 million (2023: RMB1,065.9 million), representing an increase of approximately RMB41.6 million as compared with the corresponding period of last year, which was mainly due to the increase in employee social security expenses and performance bonus.

The operating profit was RMB2,243.9 million for the Year (2023: RMB1,996.5 million), representing an increase of 12.4% as compared to the corresponding period of last year, which was mainly attributable to the increase of sales and the increase of gross profit due to the optimisation of product mix. The share of profits of investments accounted for using the equity method amounted to RMB59.4 million (2023: RMB49.9 million) during the Year, which was mainly due to the increase in income from investments in associates and joint ventures. Profit attributable to equity holders of the Company for the Year was RMB1,849.1 million (2023: RMB1,667.1 million), representing an increase of 10.9% as compared to the corresponding period of last year. Earnings per share during the Year were RMB42.81 cents (2023: RMB38.60 cents).

管理層討論及分析

Management Discussion & Analysis

財務分析

現金及借款

於2024年12月31日，本集團之銀行及手頭現金人民幣8,577.2百萬元（2023年12月31日：人民幣7,565.5百萬元），當中99.89%以人民幣計值、0.06%以台幣計值，0.03%以港元計值及0.02%以美元計值。本集團營運所需資金及資本開支主要源於內部營運所產生的現金流量。於2024年12月31日，本集團的總金融負債人民幣290.0百萬元（2023年12月31日：人民幣1,079.4百萬元），較去年同期減少73.1%，主要系短期借款減少，短期營運資金相對充足償還銀行借款。本集團的總金融負債之100%的借款幣別為人民幣。於2024年12月31日，本集團之全部金融負債均以浮息計息。於2024年12月31日，本集團並無任何已抵押銀行借款（2023年12月31日：無）。

融資

本集團旨在維持適當的資本結構，於2024年12月31日及2023年12月31日，本集團的資本負債比率如下：

FINANCIAL ANALYSIS

Cash and Borrowings

As at 31 December 2024, the Group had cash at bank and on hand of RMB8,577.2 million (31 December 2023: RMB7,565.5 million), among which 99.89% was denominated in Renminbi, 0.06% was denominated in New Taiwan dollar, 0.03% was denominated in Hong Kong dollar, and 0.02% was denominated in United States dollar. The Group mainly financed its operation and capital expenditures with internally generated cash flow. As at 31 December 2024, the Group's total financial liabilities amounted to RMB290.0 million (31 December 2023: RMB1,079.4 million), representing a decrease of 73.1% as compared to the corresponding period of last year, which was mainly attributable to the decrease in short-term borrowings. The short-term working capital was relatively sufficient to repay bank borrowings. 100% of borrowings under the Group's total financial liabilities was denominated in Renminbi. As at 31 December 2024, all of the Group's financial liabilities bore floating interest rates. As at 31 December 2024, the Group did not have any secured bank borrowing (31 December 2023: Nil).

Financing

The Group aims to maintain an appropriate capital structure. The gearing ratios of the Group as at 31 December 2024 and 31 December 2023 were as follows:

		2024 人民幣千元 RMB'000	2023 人民幣千元 RMB'000
總借貸（包括租賃負債）	Total borrowings (including lease liabilities)	289,996	1,079,435
減：銀行及手頭現金（附註1）	Less: cash at bank and on hand (Note 1)	(8,577,196)	(7,565,454)
現金淨額	Net cash	(8,287,200)	(6,486,019)
總權益	Total equity	13,399,110	13,382,377
資本負債比率（附註2）	Gearing ratio (Note 2)	(61.85%)	(48.47%)

管理層討論及分析

Management Discussion & Analysis

附註1：2024年12月31日，銀行及手頭現金不包含本集團購買四大大地銀行及其他商業銀行發行的金融產品。於2024年12月31日，本集團持有按公平值計入損益之金融資產為人民幣1,676.7百萬元（2023年12月31日：人民幣1,618.7百萬元）。

Note 1: As at 31 December 2024, cash at bank and on hand excluded the Group's purchase of financial products issued by four major domestic banks and other commercial banks. As at 31 December 2024, the Group had financial assets at fair value through profit or loss of RMB1,676.7 million (31 December 2023: RMB1,618.7 million).

附註2：資本負債比率按現金淨額除以總權益計算。

Note 2: The gearing ratio is computed as net cash divided by total equity.

透過定期審視資本負債比率，依據未來資金規劃需求，於股東回報及資金安全之間取得平衡，並且因應經營環境的變化調整資本結構。

The Group reviewed its gearing ratio on a regular basis. According to the capital plan for the future, the Group tried to maximize revenue for its shareholders with capital risk awareness in mind. Capital structure was constantly adjusted according to changes in the operational environment.

現金流量與資本支出

於2024年12月31日，本集團現金及現金等價物同比減少淨額為人民幣322.0百萬元，其中營運活動產生的淨現金流入為人民幣4,373.3百萬元；投資活動產生的淨現金流出為人民幣1,997.8百萬元；融資活動產生的淨現金流出為人民幣2,697.5百萬元，本年度本集團的資本開支（含租賃使用權資產）為人民幣728.7百萬元（2023年12月31日：人民幣1,078.8百萬元），主要系通路行銷資產投入、生產設備技術改進和環保設備等投入。

Cash Flow and Capital Expenditure

As at 31 December 2024, the Group recorded a year-on-year net decrease in cash and cash equivalents of RMB322.0 million, comprising net cash inflow from operating activities of RMB4,373.3 million, net cash outflow from investing activities of RMB1,997.8 million and net cash outflow from financing activities of RMB2,697.5 million. The Group's capital expenditure (including lease right-of-use assets) for the Year was RMB728.7 million (31 December 2023: RMB1,078.8 million), which was mainly investments in marketing assets for sales channels, technological improvement of production equipment and environmental protection equipment.

經營效率分析

本集團嚴格控制及管理應收應付貿易賬款及存貨水準。應收貿易賬款，對大部分客戶以款到發貨的方式銷售產品，應收貿易賬款是對現代銷售通路和電商業務（包括但不限於食品雜貨店、小攤位及百貨商店等）的信貸客戶提供賒銷所產生，賒銷期限通常是60天至90天。本年度，應收貿易賬款淨額上升人民幣41.8百萬元至人民幣627.6百萬元（2023年12月31日：人民幣585.8百萬元）。

Analysis of Operating Efficiency

The Group stringently controls and manages the levels of trade receivables, trade payables and inventories. Sales to most customers are made on a delivery on payment basis. Trade receivables are generated from credit sales to credit customers from modern channels and e-commerce business (including but not limited to food and groceries stores, stalls and department stores) with credit terms normally ranging from 60 to 90 days. During the Year, net trade receivables increased by RMB41.8 million to RMB627.6 million (31 December 2023: RMB585.8 million).

管理層討論及分析 Management Discussion & Analysis

本集團存貨主要包括原材料和包裝材料、產成品以及低值易耗品，為2025年春節檔備貨，於2024年12月31日存貨餘額較年初增加人民幣361.2百萬元至人民幣2,487.1百萬元（2023年12月31日：人民幣2,125.9百萬元），存貨周轉天數較2023年減少1天。本集團的應付貿易賬款主要由賒購原材料、產成品產生，本年度應付貿易賬款增加人民幣160.9百萬元至人民幣2,283.5百萬元（2023年12月31日：人民幣2,122.6百萬元），主要系春節檔提前備貨購入原物料、產成品等影響應付帳款上升。下表列示過去2年截至12月31日止年度主要周轉天數。

The Group's inventories mainly comprised raw materials, packaging materials, finished goods and low-value consumables. As at 31 December 2024, the inventories balance increased by RMB361.2 million to RMB2,487.1 million (31 December 2023: RMB2,125.9 million) as compared to the beginning of the Year, which was attributable to the product preparation for the Chinese New Year in 2025. The inventory turnover days decreased by one day as compared with that of 2023. The Group's trade payables mainly arise from credit purchases of raw materials and finished goods. During the Year, trade payables increased by RMB160.9 million to RMB2,283.5 million (31 December 2023: RMB2,122.6 million). The increase in trade payables was mainly due to the purchase of raw materials and finished goods as a result of the product preparation for the Chinese New Year in advance. The following table sets out the major turnover days for the past two years ended 31 December.

		截至12月31日止年度 Year ended 31 December	
		2024	2023
應收貿易賬款周轉天數	Trade receivables turnover days	7	9
存貨周轉天數	Inventory turnover days	41	42
應付貿易賬款周轉天數	Trade payables turnover days	39	43

應收貿易賬款周轉天數等於應收貿易賬款的年初及年終結餘的平均值除以營業額，再乘以360天。

Trade receivables turnover days were calculated based on the average of trade receivables balances as at the beginning and the end of the year divided by revenue multiplied by 360 days.

存貨周轉天數等於年初及年終存貨結餘的平均值除以銷售成本，再乘以360天。

Inventory turnover days were calculated based on the average of inventory balances as at the beginning and the end of the year divided by cost of sales multiplied by 360 days.

應付貿易賬款周轉天數等於應付貿易賬款的年初及年終結餘的平均值除以銷售成本，再乘以360天。

Trade payables turnover days were calculated based on the average of trade payables balances as at the beginning and the end of the year divided by cost of sales multiplied by 360 days.

管理層討論及分析 Management Discussion & Analysis

本集團認為通路的應收賬款之周轉天數、存貨周轉天數及應付貿易賬款之周轉天數有助本集團了解存貨變現能力的效率，銷售與現金周轉週期。透過審視及改善周轉天數將可進一步提升本集團的收益、溢利及持續增長能力，提升營運效益。

財務管理

本集團堅持以審慎理財原則的理念為基礎，適度因應市況調節銷售及市場推廣開支、適當資本支出以優化和擴展基礎設施、通路行銷資產，以應對存在的風險變數，紮實前進。本集團的財務部門根據董事會批准及執行董事指導的政策與程序制訂財務風險管理政策，並由內部稽核部和內審部門定期審查。本集團的財務政策旨在減低利率及匯率波動對本集團整體財務狀況的影響以及把本集團的財務風險減至最低。

本集團的財務部門提供財務風險（包括利率及外匯風險）及現金流的集中化管理，為本集團與其成員公司提供具成本效益的資金。本年度，本集團透過持續使用自動化對賬系統，大幅提升資金使用效益及賬務處理效率。

The Group reckoned that receivables turnover days, inventory turnover days and trade payables turnover days in the distribution channel helped the Group in understanding the efficiency of inventory liquidity and the sales and cash conversion cycle. Through reviewing and improving the turnover days, the Group could further improve its revenue, profit and the ability of on-going growth for the sake of enhancing operational efficiency.

FINANCIAL MANAGEMENT

The Group adheres to the principle of financial prudence. It seeks to control risk variables and moves forward prudently by moderately adjusting its selling and marketing expenses according to market conditions, and making appropriate capital expenditures to optimise and expand the infrastructure and marketing assets for sales channels. The Group's finance department has formulated financial risk management policies based on the policies and procedures approved by the Board and guided by the executive Directors. These policies are reviewed by the Group's internal audit department and internal control department regularly. The Group's financial policy aims at reducing impacts of interest rate and exchange rate fluctuations on the Group's overall financial position, as well as minimising the Group's financial risk exposure.

The Group's finance department provides centralised financial risk (including interest rate and foreign exchange risk) and cash flow management, and cost-effective funding for the Group and its members. During the Year, the Group has maintained an automated reconciliation system, which significantly improved capital efficiency and accounting treatment effectiveness.

管理層討論及分析 Management Discussion & Analysis

庫務政策

本集團之庫務政策是不參與高風險之投資或投機性衍生工具，亦不會將流動資金投資於具有重大相關槓桿效應或風險的金融產品上，包括對沖基金或類似的金融產品。本年度，本集團於財務風險管理方面繼續維持審慎態度，並無重大銀行借貸。由於本集團大部分收入源自中國的業務，故大部分資產收款及付款貨幣均以人民幣計值。本集團若因以其他幣值資產或負債（如現金及現金等價物及借款）而承受外匯風險時，將適時運用外匯遠期合約進行風險的規避。

TREASURY POLICY

It was the Group's treasury management policy not to engage in any high-risk investment or speculative derivative products and not to invest working capital in financial products with significant underlying leverage or risks, including hedge funds or similar financial products. The Group continued to adopt a conservative approach to financial risk management with no significant bank borrowing during the Year. Most of the Group's receipts and payments were denominated in Renminbi since a majority of its revenue was derived from operations in the PRC. The Group may use foreign exchange forward contracts, when appropriate, for risk aversion when it is exposed to foreign exchange risk arising from assets or liabilities, such as cash and cash equivalents and borrowings, which may be denominated in other currencies.

重大投資

截至2024年12月31日止，本集團未持有任何佔本集團總資產的5%或以上任何重大投資。

SIGNIFICANT INVESTMENT

As at 31 December 2024, the Group did not hold any significant investments with a value of 5% or more of the Group's total assets.

或然負債

於2024年12月31日，本集團並無重大或然負債。

CONTINGENT LIABILITIES

The Group did not have any material contingent liabilities as at 31 December 2024.

抵押集團資產

於2024年12月31日，本集團並無任何集團資產抵押。

CHARGES ON GROUP ASSETS

The Group did not have any charge on group assets as at 31 December 2024.

重大收購及出售

本集團於年內並無附屬公司，聯營公司及合營企業的任何重大收購或出售事項。

MATERIAL ACQUISITION AND DISPOSAL

The Group had no material acquisition or disposal of subsidiaries, associates and joint ventures during the Year.

未來重大投資或資本資產計劃

董事確認，於本報告日期，除製造及銷售飲料及方便麵的日常業務外，本集團現時並無計劃進行任何重大投資或收購資本資產。

FUTURE PLAN FOR MATERIAL INVESTMENTS OR CAPITAL ASSETS

The Directors confirmed that as at the date of this report, there was no plan for any material investment or to acquire capital assets other than those in the Group's ordinary business of manufacturing and sale of beverages and instant noodles.

管理層討論及分析

Management Discussion & Analysis

人力資源與酬金政策

於2024年12月31日，本集團僱員總人數為33,755人。本集團秉持聚焦經營、簡單操作的原則，持續優化組織和人力結構，精進企業體質，提升效率。在用人策略上，本集團秉持精兵簡政、用人唯才的人資策略，堅持完善的培訓、人文關懷等機制，確保團隊穩定及戰力提升。透過內部進階培訓、有計劃的崗位輪調、外部交流學習等，不斷提升綜合能力，為集團核心崗位需求提供保障，同時，通過內部拔擢為主、外部聘用為輔、績效考核等機制，確保現有管理團隊的活力與戰力。為實現年度制定的各項目標，本集團設立績效獎金及獎勵計劃，嘉許及鼓勵於本集團業務作出傑出貢獻的各級僱員。績效獎金根據本集團整體以及各業務單位達成之收益、利潤等目標以及僱員的績效評核發放。

本集團酬金政策依據僱員及董事的表現、資歷、所展現之能力、市場可比資料及本集團的表現作出回報。作為本集團酬金政策的一環，本集團與其僱員訂立個別僱傭合約，當中涉及工資、社會保障福利、工作場所安全及衛生環境、商業秘密的保密責任以及終止條件等。

本年度，總員工成本（包括董事酬金）為人民幣4,702.0百萬元（2023年：人民幣4,474.7百萬元）。本集團並無制定任何購股權計劃或股份獎勵計劃。

HUMAN RESOURCES AND REMUNERATION POLICY

As at 31 December 2024, the total number of employees of the Group was 33,755. The Group adhered to the policies of focused and streamlined operation, and organisational structure and staff structure were improved on a continuous basis to build a stronger and efficient enterprise. In terms of recruitment, the Group was streamlining its administration and progressing towards meritocracy. The Group insisted on building a stable and robust team through mechanisms including comprehensive training and humane care. Internal training, regular position transfer, external exchange and part-time study and other measures enhanced our overall performance and secured talents for key positions of the Group. Meanwhile, priorities were given to internal promotion over external recruitment, and performance appraisal and other measures were implemented to keep the current management team ambitious and strong. To achieve the Group's annual goals, the Group had performance bonuses and incentive schemes in place to commend and encourage employees at all levels to make outstanding contributions to the Group's business. Performance bonuses were distributed on the basis of the realized earnings and profits objectives of individual business units and the Group as a whole, as well as the performance appraisal of the respective employees.

The Group's remuneration policy rewarded our employees and directors with reference to their performance, qualifications, demonstrated capabilities, market comparable information and the performance of the Group. As part of the Group's remuneration policy, the Group entered into individual employment contracts with each of its employees, which covered wages, social security benefits, workplace safety and hygiene environment, confidentiality obligations on trade secrets and termination conditions.

During the Year, total staff costs (including directors' remuneration) were RMB4,702.0 million (2023: RMB4,474.7 million). The Group does not have any share option scheme or share award scheme.

董事會報告

Report of the Directors

統一企業中國控股有限公司（「本公司」）董事（「董事」）會（「董事會」）欣然提呈彼等之報告，連同本公司及其附屬公司（統稱「本集團」）截至2024年12月31日止年度（「本年度」）之經審核綜合財務報表。

主要業務

本公司為一家投資控股公司。本集團之主要業務包括於中華人民共和國（「中國」）生產和銷售飲料及方便麵。於2024年12月31日，其附屬公司之主要業務載於綜合財務報表附註36。

分部資料

本年度本集團按業務分部之業績分析載於綜合財務報表附註5。

業績

本年度本集團之業績載於年報第96頁綜合損益表內。

末期股息

董事會建議派付本公司本年度之末期股息每股人民幣42.81分（「建議末期股息」），股息合計約人民幣1,849.1百萬元。建議末期股息將以人民幣宣派，並以港元支付。以港元支付的實際股息金額將根據緊接本公司股東週年大會（「股東週年大會」）日期前五個香港營業日由財資市場公會所公佈的美元兌人民幣（香港）即期匯率的平均匯率及美元兌港元即期匯率的平均匯率計算。

建議末期股息須待本公司股東（「股東」）於2025年6月6日（星期五）或前後舉行之股東週年大會上批准後，方可作實，並將於2025年6月25日（星期三）或前後向於2025年6月16日（星期一）名列本公司股東名冊的股東派付。

The board (the “Board”) of directors (the “Directors”) of Uni-President China Holdings Ltd. (the “Company”) is pleased to present its report together with the audited consolidated financial statements of the Company and its subsidiaries (collectively, the “Group”) for the year ended 31 December 2024 (the “Year”).

PRINCIPAL ACTIVITIES

The Company is an investment holding company. The principal activities of the Group comprise the manufacturing and sales of beverages and instant noodles in the People’s Republic of China (the “PRC”). The principal activities of its subsidiaries as of 31 December 2024 are set out in Note 36 to the consolidated financial statements.

SEGMENT INFORMATION

An analysis of the Group’s performance for the Year by business segments is set out in Note 5 to the consolidated financial statements.

RESULTS

The results of the Group for the Year are set out in the consolidated income statement on page 96 of the annual report.

FINAL DIVIDEND

The Board recommends the payment of a final dividend of RMB42.81 cents per share of the Company for the Year (the “Proposed Final Dividend”), amounting to a total dividend of approximately RMB1,849.1 million. The Proposed Final Dividend shall be declared in RMB and paid in Hong Kong dollars. The actual amount of dividend payable in Hong Kong dollars will be calculated based on the average exchange rate of USD/CNY (HK) spot rate and the average exchange rate of USD/HKD spot rate as published by The Treasury Markets Association for the five business days in Hong Kong immediately preceding the date of the annual general meeting of the Company (the “Annual General Meeting”).

The Proposed Final Dividend, subject to the approval of shareholders of the Company (the “Shareholders”) at the Annual General Meeting to be held on or around Friday, 6 June 2025, will be paid on or around Wednesday, 25 June 2025 to Shareholders whose names appear on the register of members of the Company on Monday, 16 June 2025.

董事會報告

Report of the Directors

物業、廠房及設備

於本年度，本集團之物業、廠房及設備之變動詳情載於綜合財務報表附註14。

投資物業

於本年度，本集團之投資物業之變動詳情載於綜合財務報表附註16。

股本

於本年度，本公司之股本變動詳情載於綜合財務報表附註26。

儲備

本集團及本公司本年度之儲備變動詳情載於年報第100頁的綜合權益變動表及綜合財務報表附註27。

可供分配儲備

於2024年12月31日，按開曼群島公司法計算的本公司可供分配儲備，包括股份溢價、繳入盈餘、公平值儲備及留存盈利合共人民幣8,035,359,000元。

五年財務概要

本集團最近五個財政年度之業績以及資產及負債之概要載於年報第4頁。

借貸

本集團之借貸詳情載於綜合財務報表附註30。

捐款

本集團於本年度作出的慈善及其他捐款合共人民幣7,146,600元（2023年：人民幣3,646,056元）。

PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT

Details of the movements in property, plant and equipment of the Group during the Year are set out in Note 14 to the consolidated financial statements.

INVESTMENT PROPERTIES

Details of the movements in the investment properties of the Group during the Year are set out in Note 16 to the consolidated financial statements.

SHARE CAPITAL

Details of the movements in the share capital of the Company during the Year are set out in Note 26 to the consolidated financial statements.

RESERVES

Details of the movements in the reserves of the Group and the Company during the Year are set out in the consolidated statement of changes in equity on page 100 of the annual report and Note 27 to the consolidated financial statements.

DISTRIBUTABLE RESERVES

As at 31 December 2024, the Company's distributable reserves calculated under the Companies Law of the Cayman Islands comprise the share premium, contributed surplus, fair value reserves and retained earnings totalling RMB8,035,359,000.

FIVE YEARS' FINANCIAL SUMMARY

A summary of the results and of the assets and liabilities of the Group for the last five financial years is set out on page 4 of the annual report.

BORROWINGS

Particulars of the borrowings of the Group are set out in Note 30 to the consolidated financial statements.

DONATIONS

Charitable and other donations made by the Group during the Year amounted to RMB7,146,600 (2023: RMB3,646,056).

董事會報告

Report of the Directors

董事

本公司於本年度及截至年報日期止的董事如下：

執行董事

羅智先生 (主席)
劉新華先生 (總經理)

非執行董事

陳國輝先生
錢其琳女士
蘇崇銘先生 (於2024年5月31日退任)

獨立非執行董事

陳志宏先生
陳聖德先生
范仁達博士
路嘉星先生

董事履歷載於年報第63頁至第67頁。

於本年度內及直至本報告日期，出任本公司附屬公司董事會之董事名單可於本公司網站「www.uni-president.com.cn」查閱。

根據本公司組織章程（「組織章程」）第130條，陳志宏先生、范仁達博士及路嘉星先生各自將於應屆股東週年大會上輪席退任。陳志宏先生、范仁達博士及路嘉星先生各自符合資格並願意於股東週年大會上接受重選。

DIRECTORS

The directors of the Company during the Year and as at the date of the annual report were as follows:

Executive Directors

Mr. Lo Chih-Hsien (*Chairman*)
Mr. Liu Xinhua (*President*)

Non-executive Directors

Mr. Chen Kuo-Hui
Ms. Chien Chi-Lin
Mr. Su Tsung-Ming (retired on 31 May 2024)

Independent Non-executive Directors

Mr. Chen Johnny
Mr. Chen Sun-Te
Dr. Fan Ren-Da, Anthony
Mr. Lo Peter

The biographies of the Directors are set out on pages 63 to 67 of the annual report.

The names of Directors who have served on the boards of the subsidiaries of the Company during the Year and up to the date of this report are available on the Company's website "www.uni-president.com.cn".

In accordance with Article 130 of the articles of association of the Company (the "Articles of Association"), each of Mr. Chen Johnny, Dr. Fan Ren-Da, Anthony and Mr. Lo Peter, will retire by rotation at the forthcoming Annual General Meeting. Each of Mr. Chen Johnny, Dr. Fan Ren-Da, Anthony and Mr. Lo Peter being eligible, will offer himself for re-election at the Annual General Meeting.

董事會報告 Report of the Directors

陳志宏先生、范仁達博士及路嘉星先生各自並無與本公司訂有本公司或其任何附屬公司不可於一年內免付賠償（法定賠償除外）而終止之服務合約。

將於應屆股東週年大會上尋求連任之董事詳情載於有關之本公司股東通函內。

本公司已收到各獨立非執行董事參考上市規則第3.13條所載指引發出之獨立性年度確認書，本公司認為彼等均具有獨立性。請參閱本年報企業管治報告中之「獨立非執行董事」一節披露的詳情。

董事及主要行政人員於本公司證券之權益

於2024年12月31日，根據本公司按證券及期貨條例（「證券及期貨條例」）第352條規定所備存之登記冊之記錄，或根據香港聯合交易所有限公司（「聯交所」）證券上市規則（「上市規則」）附錄C3《上市發行人董事進行證券交易的標準守則》（「標準守則」）須另行知會本公司及聯交所，本公司之董事及主要行政人員於本公司或其任何相聯法團（定義見證券及期貨條例第XV部）的股份、相關股份或債券之權益及淡倉如下：

There is no service contract entered into between each of Mr. Chen Johnny, Dr. Fan Ren-Da, Anthony and Mr. Lo Peter and the Company which is not determinable by the Company or any of its subsidiaries within one year without payment of compensation, other than statutory compensation.

Particulars of Directors seeking re-election at the forthcoming Annual General Meeting are set out in the related circular to the shareholders of the Company.

The Company received from each independent non-executive Director an annual confirmation of his independence with reference to the guidelines set out in Rule 3.13 of the Listing Rules, and the Company considered all of them to be independent. Please refer to the details disclosed in the section headed “Independent Non-executive Directors” in the Corporate Governance Report of this annual report.

DIRECTORS' AND CHIEF EXECUTIVE'S INTERESTS IN THE SECURITIES OF THE COMPANY

As at 31 December 2024, the interests and short positions of the Directors and chief executive of the Company in the shares, underlying shares or debentures of the Company or any of its associated corporations (within the meaning of Part XV of the Securities and Futures Ordinance (the “SFO”)) as recorded in the register required to be kept under section 352 of the SFO, or as otherwise notified to the Company and The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited (the “Stock Exchange”) pursuant to the Model Code for Securities Transactions by Directors of Listed Issuers (the “Model Code”) as set out in Appendix C3 to the Rules Governing the Listing of Securities on the Stock Exchange (the “Listing Rules”) were as follows:

董事會報告

Report of the Directors

(A) 於本公司股份之好倉

(A) Long Position in the Shares of the Company

董事姓名	身份	本公司 普通股數目	於2024年 12月31日 佔本公司之 持股百分比 Percentage of shareholding in the Company as at 31 December 2024
Name of Director	Capacity	Number of ordinary shares of the Company	
劉新華 Liu Xinhua	實益擁有人 Beneficial owner	310,000	0.007%

(B) 於相聯法團股份之好倉

(B) Long positions in the shares of the associated corporation

相聯法團名稱	董事姓名	身份	相聯法團 普通股數目	於2024年 12月31日 佔相聯法團之 持股百分比 Percentage of shareholding in the associated corporation as at 31 December 2024
Name of associated corporation	Name of Director	Capacity	Number of ordinary shares of the associated corporation	
統一企業股份有限公司 Uni-President Enterprises Corporation*	羅智先 Lo Chih-Hsien	實益擁有人 Beneficial owner	4,059,095	0.08%
		配偶之權益 Interest of spouse	93,402,447	1.64%

除上文所披露者外，於2024年12月31日，概無本公司董事或主要行政人員及其各自之聯繫人於本公司及其相聯法團（定義見證券及期貨條例第XV部）之股份、相關股份或債券中擁有任何記錄於本公司按證券及期貨條例第352條規定備存之登記冊內，或根據標準守則須另行知會本公司及聯交所之權益或淡倉。

Save as disclosed above, as at 31 December 2024, none of the Directors nor the chief executive of the Company and their respective associates had any interests or short positions in the shares, underlying shares or debentures of the Company and its associated corporations (within the meaning of Part XV of the SFO), which were recorded in the register maintained by the Company pursuant to section 352 of the SFO or as otherwise notified to the Company and the Stock Exchange pursuant to the Model Code.

* For identification purpose only

董事會報告

Report of the Directors

董事購買股份或債券之權利

於本年度結束時或本年度內任何時間，本公司、其任何控股公司、附屬公司及同系附屬公司概無參與任何安排，致令董事或彼等各自之聯繫人（定義見上市規則）可藉購入本公司或任何其他法人團體之股份或債券而獲益。

董事於合約及服務合約之權益

各董事已與本公司訂立一份為期三年的服務合約或委任函，並可於彼等之任期屆滿後重續。

除與本公司訂立之服務合約或委任函及本董事會報告「持續關連交易」一段所披露之協議外，於本年度，本公司、其任何控股公司、附屬公司或同系附屬公司於本年度結束時或本年度內任何時間概無訂立各董事或與董事有關連的實體於其中直接或間接擁有重大權益之任何其他重要合約、交易及安排。

董事於競爭業務之權益

於本年報日期，董事、本公司旗下附屬公司之董事或彼等各自之聯繫人概無在任何與本公司及其附屬公司業務構成競爭或可能構成競爭（不論直接或間接）之業務中擁有權益（作為董事及／或其附屬公司之董事及彼等各自之聯繫人除外），並須根據上市規則之規定予以披露。

主要股東或其他人士於本公司證券之權益

於2024年12月31日，就本公司任何董事或主要行政人員所知，以下人士（本公司董事或主要行政人員除外）於本公司股份中擁有根據證券及期貨條例第336條須存置之登記冊中記錄的權益。

DIRECTORS' RIGHTS TO ACQUIRE SHARES OR DEBENTURES

None of the Company, any of its holding companies, subsidiaries and fellow subsidiaries was a party to any arrangements to enable the Directors or their respective associates (as defined under the Listing Rules) to acquire benefits by means of the acquisition of shares in, or debentures of, the Company or any other body corporate at the end of the Year or at any time during the Year.

DIRECTORS' INTERESTS IN CONTRACTS AND SERVICE CONTRACTS

Each of the Directors has entered into a service contract or letter of appointment with the Company for a term of three years and which may be renewed upon expiry of their term.

Except for the service contracts or letters of appointment entered into with the Company and the agreements as disclosed under the paragraph headed "Continuing Connected Transactions" of this Report of the Directors, during the Year, no other contracts of significance, transaction and arrangement to which the Company, any of its holding companies, subsidiaries or fellow subsidiaries was a party and in which a Director or an entity connected with a Director had a material interest, whether directly or indirectly, subsisted at the end of the Year or at any time during the Year.

DIRECTORS' INTERESTS IN COMPETING BUSINESS

As at the date of the annual report, none of the Directors and directors of the Company's subsidiaries, or their respective associates had interests in businesses, other than being a Director and/or a director of its subsidiaries and their respective associates, which competes or is likely to compete either directly or indirectly, with the businesses of the Company and its subsidiaries as required to be disclosed pursuant to the Listing Rules.

SUBSTANTIAL SHAREHOLDERS' OR OTHERS' INTERESTS IN THE SECURITIES OF THE COMPANY

As at 31 December 2024, so far as are known to any directors or chief executive of the Company, the following parties (other than directors or chief executive of the Company) had interests in the shares of the Company as recorded in the register required to be kept pursuant to section 336 of the SFO.

董事會報告 Report of the Directors

於本公司股份之好倉

Long positions in the shares of the Company

名稱	身份	本公司普通股數目	於2024年 12月31日 佔本公司之 持股百分比 Percentage of shareholding in the Company as at 31 December 2024 (概約) (Approximate)
Name	Capacity	Number of ordinary shares of the Company	
統一企業股份有限公司 (附註1) Uni-President Enterprises Corporation* (Note 1)	受控制法團權益 Interest of controlled corporations	3,150,436,983(L)	72.93%
Cayman President Holdings Ltd. (附註1) (Note 1)	實益擁有人 Beneficial owner	3,044,508,000(L)	70.49%
附註：	Note:		

- 於本公司3,150,436,983股股份(「股份」)當中，3,044,508,000股股份由Cayman President Holdings Ltd. (「Cayman President」，統一企業股份有限公司(「統一企業」)之直接全資附屬公司)持有，而22,528,983股股份由President (BVI) International Investment Holdings Ltd. (「President (BVI)」，由統一企業間接持有69.37%權益)持有，83,400,000股股份由凱友(BVI)投資有限公司(「凱友(BVI)」，由統一企業間接全資擁有)持有。因此，根據證券及期貨條例，統一企業被視為分別於Cayman President、President (BVI)及凱友(BVI)持有之所有股份中擁有權益。

- Out of 3,150,436,983 shares of the Company (the "Shares"), 3,044,508,000 Shares were held by Cayman President Holdings Ltd. ("Cayman President"), which is a direct wholly-owned subsidiary of Uni-President Enterprises Corporation* ("UPE"), 22,528,983 Shares were held by President (BVI) International Investment Holdings Ltd. ("President (BVI)"), which is indirectly-owned as to 69.37% by UPE and 83,400,000 Shares were held by Kai Yu (BVI) Investment Co., Ltd. ("Kai Yu (BVI)"), which is indirectly wholly-owned by UPE. Accordingly, UPE was deemed to be interested in all the Shares respectively held by Cayman President, President (BVI) and Kai Yu (BVI) by virtue of the SFO.

除上述披露者外，就任何董事或本公司主要行政人員所知，於2024年12月31日，概無其他主要股東或人士(本公司董事或主要行政人員除外)於本公司股份或相關股份中擁有於根據證券及期貨條例第336條要求須存置的登記冊中記錄的權益或淡倉。

Save as disclosed above, as at 31 December 2024, so far as were known to any Directors or chief executive of the Company, no other substantial shareholder or person (other than Directors or chief executive of the Company) had an interest or short position in the Shares or underlying shares of the Company as recorded in the register required to be kept under section 336 of the SFO.

* For identification purpose only

董事會報告

Report of the Directors

管理合約

於本年度內，概無訂立或存在任何與本公司整體或重大部分業務有關之管理及行政工作合約。

MANAGEMENT CONTRACTS

No contracts concerning the management and administration of the whole or any substantial part of the business of the Company were entered into or existed during the Year.

重大合約

除於本董事會報告「持續關連交易」一段中披露之外，(i)本年度期間或於本年度結束時，概無任何董事或與董事有關的實體（不論直接或間接）擁有重大利益的交易、安排或重大合約；(ii)本公司或其任何一家附屬公司於本年度內概無與控股股東或其任何一家附屬公司簽訂及／或存續其他重大合約；及(iii)不存在關於由控股股東或其任何一家附屬公司向本集團提供服務的其他重大合約。

CONTRACT OF SIGNIFICANCE

Save as disclosed in the paragraph headed “Continuing Connected Transactions” of this Report of the Directors, (i) there was no transaction, arrangement or contract of significance subsisting during or at the end of the Year in which a Director or an entity connected with a Director is or was materially interested, either directly or indirectly; (ii) no other contract of significance was entered into by, and/or subsisted between the Company or any of its subsidiaries with its controlling shareholder or any of its subsidiaries during the Year; and (iii) there is no other contract of significance in relation to provision of services by the controlling shareholder or any of its subsidiaries to the Group.

獲准許的彌償條文

本公司已安排購買因企業活動及／或行動對其董事及高級管理人員提起訴訟之有關董事及行政人員責任保險。在本年度內及截至本年報日期，獲准許的彌償條文（其定義見香港法例第622D章《公司（董事報告）規例》的第9條）曾經及正在惠及董事。

PERMITTED INDEMNITY PROVISION

The Company has arranged for appropriate insurance coverage for Directors' and officers' liabilities in respect of legal actions against its Directors and senior management arising out of corporate activities and/or actions. During the Year and as at the date of this annual report, permitted indemnity provision (as defined in section 9 of the Companies (Directors' Report) Regulation (Chapter 622D of the Laws of Hong Kong)) was and is being in force for the benefit of the Directors.

持續關連交易

統一企業為Cayman President之控股公司，而Cayman President為本公司之一名主要股東。由於Cayman President為本公司之關連人士，而統一企業為Cayman President之聯繫人，故根據上市規則統一企業亦為本公司之關連人士。於本報告日期，羅智先先生為(i)董事及(ii)統一企業之董事長暨總策略長，彼持有統一企業非重大持股權益約1.72%。

CONTINUING CONNECTED TRANSACTIONS

UPE is the holding company of Cayman President which in turn is a substantial shareholder of the Company. As Cayman President is a connected person of the Company and UPE is an associate of Cayman President, UPE is also a connected person of the Company under the Listing Rules. As at the date of this report, Mr. Lo Chih-Hsien, who is (i) a Director and (ii) the chairman of the board of directors and group chief strategy officer of UPE, held an insignificant shareholding interest of approximately 1.72% in UPE.

董事會報告

Report of the Directors

於本年度內，本集團與統一企業、其附屬公司及其聯繫人（本集團除外）（就本董事會報告而言，下文統稱「統一企業集團」）之間訂立及／或存續，且不能根據上市規則第14A.73條獲得豁免之持續關連交易詳情載列如下：

(i) 2023年框架銷售協議

於2023年3月8日，本公司與統一企業簽訂框架銷售協議（「2023年框架銷售協議」），據此，本公司同意向統一企業集團按非獨家基準銷售及促使本集團的成員公司同意銷售若干飲料、方便麵、糕點產品及經本集團及統一企業集團及／或其各自之成員公司不時書面同意之以本集團品牌製造的有關其他產品，固定年期自2024年1月1日至2026年12月31日止三年（包括首尾兩天）。2023年框架銷售協議項下擬進行銷售交易之價格基準及其他條款須受制於當中所載之條款及條件，及於日常業務過程中按正常商業條款釐定、各磋商方按公平基準磋商並按本集團之內部監控程序而釐定，原則上對本集團而言不得遜於同期可資比較交易中本集團向獨立第三方提供者。有關2023年框架銷售協議之進一步詳情已於本公司日期為2023年3月8日之公告內披露。

Details of the continuing connected transactions entered into by, and/or subsisted between, the Group and UPE, its subsidiaries and associates (excluding the Group) (for the purpose of this Report of the Directors, hereinafter referred to as “UPE Group”) during the Year and which are not being exempted under Rule 14A.73 of the Listing Rules are set out below:

(i) 2023 Framework Sales Agreement

On 8 March 2023, the Company entered into a framework sales agreement (the “2023 Framework Sales Agreement”) with UPE, pursuant to which the Company agreed to sell and procure members of the Group to agree to sell, on a non-exclusive basis, to UPE Group, certain beverages, instant noodles, bakery products and such other products, as may be agreed in writing by the Group and UPE Group and/or their respective members from time to time, manufactured under the Group’s brands for a fixed term of three years from 1 January 2024 to 31 December 2026 (both days inclusive). The pricing basis and the other terms of the sales transactions contemplated under the 2023 Framework Sales Agreement shall be subject to the terms and conditions contained therein and determined in the ordinary course of business on normal commercial terms, negotiated on arm’s length basis between the parties thereto and determined in accordance with the internal control procedures of the Group, which, in principle, shall be no less favourable to the Group than those offered to independent third parties by the Group in comparable transactions of the same period. Further details of the 2023 Framework Sales Agreement were disclosed in the announcement of the Company dated 8 March 2023.

董事會報告

Report of the Directors

(ii) 2023年框架採購協議

於2023年3月8日，本公司與統一企業訂立一份框架採購協議（「2023年框架採購協議」），據此，本公司同意按非獨家基準向統一企業集團採購及促使本集團的成員公司同意採購若干原材料、包裝材料、製成品及經本集團及統一企業集團及／或其各自之成員公司不時書面同意之有關其他產品，固定年期自2024年1月1日至2026年12月31日止三年（包括首尾兩天）。2023年框架採購協議項下擬進行採購交易之價格基準及其他條款須受制於當中所載之條款及條件，及於日常業務過程中按正常商業條款釐定、各磋商方按公平基準磋商並按本集團之內部監控程序而釐定，原則上對本集團而言不得遜於同期可資比較交易中獨立第三方向本集團提供者。有關2023年框架採購協議之進一步詳情已於本公司日期為2023年3月8日及2023年6月2日之公告及本公司日期為2023年5月10日之通函內披露。

(ii) 2023 Framework Purchase Agreement

On 8 March 2023, the Company entered into a framework purchase agreement ("2023 Framework Purchase Agreement") with UPE, pursuant to which the Company agreed to purchase and procure members of the Group to agree to purchase, on a non-exclusive basis, from UPE Group certain raw materials, packaging materials, finished goods and such other goods as may be agreed in writing by the Group and UPE Group and/or their respective members from time to time for a fixed term of three years from 1 January 2024 to 31 December 2026 (both days inclusive). The pricing basis and the other terms of the purchase transactions contemplated under the 2023 Framework Purchase Agreement shall be subject to the terms and conditions contained therein and determined in the ordinary course of business on normal commercial terms, negotiated on arm's length basis between the parties thereto and determined in accordance with the internal control procedures of the Group, which, in principle, shall be no less favourable to the Group than those offered to the Group by independent third parties in comparable transactions of the same period. Further details of the 2023 Framework Purchase Agreement were disclosed in the announcements of the Company dated 8 March 2023 and 2 June 2023 and the Circular of the Company dated 10 May 2023.

(iii) 2024年框架物流服務協議

於2024年3月6日，本公司與統一企業訂立一份框架物流服務協議（「2024年框架物流服務協議」），據此，統一企業同意按非獨家基準向本集團提供及促使統一企業集團的成員公司同意提供運輸及物流服務（包括但不限於倉儲服務、物流系統的設計與技術支持服務）及本集團與統一企業集團及／或彼等各自成員公司可能不時書面協定的有關其他物流相關配套及支持服務，固定年期自2024年3月6日至2026年12月31日（包括首尾兩天）。2024年框架物流服務協議項下擬進行交易之價格基準及其他條款須受制於當中所載之條款及條件，及於日常業務過程中按正常商業條款釐定、各磋商方按公平基準磋商並按本集團之內部監控程序而釐定，原則上對本集團而言不得遜於同期可資比較交易中獨立第三方供應商向本集團提供者。有關2024年框架物流服務協議之進一步詳情已於本公司日期為2024年3月6日及2024年3月21日之公告內披露。

(iii) 2024 Framework Logistics Service Agreement

On 6 March 2024, the Company entered into a framework logistics service agreement (the “2024 Framework Logistics Service Agreement”) with UPE, pursuant to which UPE agreed to provide and procure members of UPE Group to agree to provide, on a non-exclusive basis, to the Group transportation and logistics services (including, but not limited to, storage services, design of, and the provision of technical support service to, logistics systems) and such other logistics-related ancillary and support services as may be agreed in writing by the Group and UPE Group and/or their respective members from time to time for a fixed term from 6 March 2024 to 31 December 2026 (both days inclusive). The pricing basis and the other terms of the transactions contemplated under the 2024 Framework Logistics Service Agreement shall be subject to the terms and conditions contained therein and determined in the ordinary course of business on normal commercial terms, negotiated on arm’s length basis between the parties thereto and determined in accordance with the internal control procedures of the Group, which, in principle, shall be no less favourable to the Group than those offered by suppliers who are third party independent of the Group in comparable transactions of the same period. Further details of the 2024 Framework Logistics Service Agreement were disclosed in the announcements of the Company dated 6 March 2024 and 21 March 2024.

董事會報告

Report of the Directors

(iv) 2023年框架技術支援服務協議

於2023年3月8日，本公司與統一企業簽訂一份框架技術支援服務協議（「2023年框架技術支援服務協議」），據此，本公司同意按非獨家基準向統一企業集團提供及促使本集團的成員公司同意提供技術支援及管理服務（包括但不限於人力資源管理服務）及經本集團及統一企業集團不時書面同意之有關其他技術支援服務，固定年期自2024年1月1日至2026年12月31日止三年（包括首尾兩天）。2023年框架技術支援服務協議項下擬進行交易之價格基準及其他條款須受制於當中所載之條款及條件，及於日常業務過程中按正常商業條款釐定、按公平基準磋商並按本集團之內部監控程序而釐定，原則上對本集團而言不得遜於同期可資比較交易中本集團向獨立第三方提供者。有關2023年框架技術支援服務協議之進一步詳情已於本公司日期為2023年3月8日之公告內披露。

(iv) 2023 Framework Technical Support Service Agreement

On 8 March 2023, the Company entered into a framework technical support service agreement (the “2023 Framework Technical Support Service Agreement”) with UPE, pursuant to which the Company agreed to provide and procure members of the Group to agree to provide, on a non-exclusive basis, to UPE Group technical support and management services (including but not limited to the human resources management services) and such other technical support services as may be agreed in writing by the Group and UPE Group from time to time for a fixed term of three years from 1 January 2024 to 31 December 2026 (both days inclusive). The pricing basis and the other terms of the transactions contemplated under the 2023 Framework Technical Support Service Agreement shall be subject to the terms and conditions contained therein and determined in the ordinary course of business on normal commercial terms, negotiated on arm’s length basis and determined in accordance with the internal control procedures of the Group, which, in principle, shall be no less favourable to the Group than those offered to independent third parties by the Group in comparable transactions of the same period. Further details of the 2023 Framework Technical Support Service Agreement were disclosed in the announcement of the Company dated 8 March 2023.

董事會報告

Report of the Directors

本公司設定之年度上限（「年度上限」）（就2023年框架銷售協議、2023年框架採購協議、2024年框架物流服務協議及2023年框架技術支援服務協議而言）及本年度有關2023年框架銷售協議、2023年框架採購協議、2023年框架物流服務協議及2023年框架技術支援服務協議（統稱「持續關連交易協議」）各自之總實際交易價值載列如下：

The annual cap (the “Annual Cap”) as set by the Company (for each of the 2023 Framework Sales Agreement, 2023 Framework Purchase Agreement, 2024 Framework Logistics Service Agreement and 2023 Framework Technical Support Service Agreement) and the total actual transaction value in respect of each of the 2023 Framework Sales Agreement, the 2023 Framework Purchase Agreement, the 2023 Framework Logistics Service Agreement and the 2023 Framework Technical Support Service Agreement (collectively, the “CCT Agreements”) for the Year are set out below:

交易	持續關連交易協議	截至2024年 12月31日 止年度的 實際交易金額 Actual Transaction Amount for the year ended 31 December 2024 (人民幣百萬元) (RMB million)	截至2024年 12月31日 止年度的 年度上限 Annual Cap for the year ended 31 December 2024 (人民幣百萬元) (RMB million)
Transaction	CCT Agreements		
2023年框架銷售協議 總銷售價值	2023 Framework Sales Agreement Total sales value	214.2	350.0
2023年框架採購協議 總採購價值	2023 Framework Purchase Agreement Total purchase value	6,220.2	8,200.0
2024年框架物流服務協議 總交易價值	2024 Framework Logistics Service Agreement Total transaction value	26.2	32.0
2023年框架技術支援 服務協議 總交易價值	2023 Framework Technical Support Service Agreement Total transaction value	47.5	170.0

董事會報告 Report of the Directors

於釐定上述交易是否根據相關的持續關連交易協議項下之定價政策進行時，本公司管理層將取得充分市場資訊以確定相關當前市價、付款條款及常規，以及最近期之市場及獨立第三方資料。例如，管理層將審閱並以商業角度評估來自至少兩名獨立供應商或服務供應商之報價，以確保統一企業集團將採購之產品或服務價格與同一期間由獨立第三方所提供之該等產品或服務相若。倘並無足夠可資比較交易，該等產品或服務之價格將參照過往價格及成本分析按公平基準釐定。同樣地，管理層亦透過審閱市場資訊以釐定擬向統一企業集團提供之產品或服務價格，以確保該等價格與本集團向獨立第三方提供之產品或服務價格相若。

本公司之內部審計團隊已基於相關文件及內部監控程序審閱持續關連交易，並將有關發現呈交獨立非執行董事。

獨立非執行董事認為，本公司訂立之方法及程序足以有效確保交易乃按正常商業條款訂立，不損害本公司及少數股東之利益，且已設立適當之內部監控程序。獨立非執行董事認為，持續關連交易協議項下進行之上述交易乃於本集團之日常及一般業務過程中按正常商業條款及遵照有關持續關連交易協議及本公司之定價政策訂立，其條款屬公平合理，並符合本集團及本公司股東之整體利益。

When determining whether the above transactions have been conducted in accordance with the pricing policies under the relevant CCT Agreements, the management of the Company would obtain sufficient market intelligence to ascertain the relevant prevailing market rate, payment terms and practices, as well as the latest market and independent third party information. For example, the management would review quotations from at least two independent suppliers or service providers and evaluate them from a commercial perspective, so as to ensure that the products or services to be procured from the UPE Group are of comparable prices for such products or services being offered by the independent third parties of the same period. Where there are no sufficient comparable transactions available, the prices of such products or services would be determined on arm's length basis with reference to historical prices and cost analysis. Likewise, the management would also determine the prices of the products or services to be provided to the UPE Group by reviewing market information to ensure that they are of comparable prices for such products or services being offered to independent third parties by the Group.

The internal audit team of the Company has reviewed the continuing connected transactions based on the relevant documentations and internal control procedures and have provided findings to the independent non-executive Directors.

The independent non-executive Directors consider that the methods and procedures established by the Company were sufficient and effective to ensure that the transactions were conducted on normal commercial terms and not prejudicial to the interests of the Company and its minority shareholders, and that appropriate internal control procedures were in place. In the opinion of the independent non-executive Directors, the above transactions conducted pursuant to the CCT Agreements were carried out in the ordinary and usual course of business of the Group, on normal commercial terms and were in accordance with the relevant CCT Agreements and the pricing policies of the Company, and on terms that were fair and reasonable and in the interests of the Group and the shareholders of the Company as a whole.

董事會報告 Report of the Directors

本公司的核數師獲委聘根據香港會計師公會頒佈的香港鑒證業務準則第3000號「歷史財務資料審核或審閱以外之鑒證業務」及參考實務說明第740號「香港上市規則規定的持續關連交易的核數師函件」對本集團的持續關連交易進行報告。核數師已根據上市規則第14A.56條發出無保留意見函件，當中載有其有關本集團的持續關連交易的發現及結論。

The Company's auditors were engaged to report on the Group's continuing connected transactions in accordance with Hong Kong Standard on Assurance Engagements 3000 "Assurance Engagements Other Than Audits or Reviews of Historical Financial Information" and with reference to Practice Note 740 "Auditor's Letter on Continuing Connected Transactions under the Hong Kong Listing Rules" issued by the Hong Kong Institute of Certified Public Accountants. The auditors have issued their unqualified letter containing their findings and conclusions in respect of the continuing connected transactions of the Group in accordance with Rule 14A.56 of the Listing Rules.

本公司核數師已確認就本集團持續關連交易，彼等並無注意到有任何事宜可導致彼等相信：

The auditors of the Company have confirmed that regarding the continuing connected transactions of the Group, nothing has come to their attention that causes them to believe that:

- 上述已披露的該等持續關連交易未獲董事會批准；
- the continuing connected transactions as disclosed above have not been approved by the Board;
- 就本集團提供貨品或服務所涉及的交易，該等交易在各重大方面沒有按照本集團的定價政策進行；
- for transactions involving the provision of goods or services by the Group, such transactions were not, in all material respects, in accordance with the pricing policies of the Group;
- 該等交易在各重大方面沒有根據規管該等交易的相關協議進行；及
- the transactions were not entered into, in all material respects, in accordance with the relevant agreements governing such transactions; and
- 上述已披露的持續關連交易的年度交易金額超逾本公司設定或獨立股東批准（視情況而定）的年度上限。
- the annual transaction amount of the continuing connected transactions as disclosed above have exceeded the annual cap as set by the Company or approved by the independent Shareholders (as the case may be).

關聯方交易

董事會確認，綜合財務報表附註33(a)所披露於本年度與統一企業的附屬公司及／或聯營公司進行的關聯方交易屬於上市規則第14A章界定的「關連交易」或「持續關連交易」（視乎情況而定）。董事確認，本公司已（在適用情況下）遵照上市規則第14A章的披露規定。除上述者外，董事會確認，綜合財務報表附註33(b)及附註33(c)所披露於本年度進行的關聯方交易並不屬於上市規則第14A章界定的「關連交易」或「持續關連交易」（視乎情況而定）。

RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS

The Board confirms that the related party transactions with the subsidiaries and/or associates of UPE during the Year as disclosed in Note 33(a) to the consolidated financial statements fall under the definition of "connected transactions" or "continuing connected transactions" (as the case may be) in Chapter 14A of the Listing Rules. The Directors confirm that the Company has, where applicable, complied with the disclosure requirements in accordance with Chapter 14A of the Listing Rules. Save as aforesaid, the Board confirms that the related party transactions conducted during the Year as disclosed in Note 33(b) and Note 33(c) to the consolidated financial statements do not fall under the definition of "connected transaction" or "continuing connected transaction" (as the case may be) in Chapter 14A of the Listing Rules.

董事會報告

Report of the Directors

不競爭確認

本公司已從統一企業收到書面確認，確認統一企業集團並無違反本公司與統一企業於2007年11月23日訂立之不競爭契據之條款。

主要供應商及客戶

於本年度，五大客戶的總銷售額佔本集團總收入少於30%。此外，本集團五大供應商佔本集團總採購額約49.1%，而本集團最大供應商佔本集團總採購額約24.9%。

於本年報日期，羅智先先生為(i)董事及(ii)統一企業（為本公司之主要股東（定義見證券及期貨條例））之董事長暨總策略長，彼持有統一企業非重大持股權益約1.72%。

除上文所披露者外，於本年度，概無董事、彼等緊密聯繫人（定義見上市規則）及任何股東（據董事所深知擁有本公司已發行股份（不包括庫存股份）5%以上的人士）於本集團五大客戶或供應商中擁有任何權益。

股票掛鈎協議

在本年度內，本公司沒有訂立任何股票掛鈎協議（其定義見香港法例第622D章《公司（董事報告）規例》的第6條），於本年度結束時，亦無任何有關股票掛鈎協議。

優先購買權

儘管開曼群島法律並無對優先購買權施加限制，組織章程並無訂明優先購買權之條文。

稅項寬免

本公司並不知悉本公司股東基於持有本公司股份的原因而獲得的任何稅項寬免。

NON-COMPETITION CONFIRMATION

The Company has received a written confirmation from UPE confirming that the UPE Group has not breached any of the terms of the non-competition deed entered into between the Company and UPE on 23 November 2007.

MAJOR SUPPLIERS AND CUSTOMERS

During the Year, the aggregated sales attributable to the five largest customers represented less than 30% of the Group's total revenue. In addition, The five largest suppliers of the Group accounted for approximately 49.1% of the Group's total purchases while the largest supplier of the Group accounted for approximately 24.9% of the Group's total purchases.

As at the date of this annual report, Mr. Lo Chih-Hsien, who is (i) a Director and (ii) the chairman and group chief strategy officer of UPE, a substantial shareholder of the Company (as defined in the SFO), held an insignificant shareholding interest of approximately 1.72% in UPE.

Save as disclosed above, none of the Directors, their close associates (as defined in the Listing Rules) and any shareholders (which to the best knowledge of the Directors owned more than 5% of the Company's issued shares (excluding treasury shares)) had any interest in the Group's five largest customers or suppliers during the Year.

EQUITY-LINKED AGREEMENTS

The Company has not entered into any equity-linked agreement (as defined in section 6 of the Companies (Directors' Report) Regulation (Chapter 622D of the Laws of Hong Kong)) during the Year, nor was there any such equity-linked agreement subsisted at the end of the Year.

PRE-EMPTIVE RIGHTS

There is no provision for pre-emptive rights under the Articles of Association, although there are no restrictions against such rights under the laws of the Cayman Islands.

TAX RELIEF

The Company is not aware of any relief from taxation available to the shareholders of the Company by reason of their holding of the shares of the Company.

董事會報告

Report of the Directors

購買、出售或贖回證券

本公司及其附屬公司於本年度並無購買、出售或贖回任何本公司上市證券（包括出售庫存股份）。

公眾持股量

根據本公司可獲得的公眾資料及據董事所知，於本年度及截至本年報日期止，本公司已根據上市規則維持規定之公眾持股量。

審核委員會

董事會轄下之審核委員會已與管理層審閱本集團所採納之會計原則及常規，並商討了審計、內部監控及財務報告等事宜，包括審閱本年度經審核財務報表，並建議董事會採納。

核數師

綜合財務報表已由羅兵咸永道會計師事務所審核，該核數師將任滿告退，並將合資格及願意在本公司應屆股東週年大會膺選續聘。

本公司核數師於以往三個財政年度任何時間並無變動。

業務回顧

下文為按香港法例第622章《公司條例》附表5規定所作出的業務回顧。截至2024年12月31日止年度本集團業務、財務關鍵績效指標、業績及預計日後發展的公平回顧討論載於本年報「主席報告書」及「管理層討論及分析」章節。該等討論組成本董事會報告一部分。

PURCHASE, SALE OR REDEMPTION OF SECURITIES

The Company and its subsidiaries did not purchase, sell or redeem any of the listed securities (including sale of treasury shares) of the Company during the Year.

PUBLIC FLOAT

Based on the information that is publicly available to the Company and within the knowledge of the Directors, the Company has maintained the prescribed public float under the Listing Rules during the Year and as at the date of the annual report.

AUDIT COMMITTEE

The audit committee of the Board reviewed with management the accounting principles and practices adopted by the Group and discussed auditing, internal control and financial reporting matters including the review of the audited financial statements for the Year and has recommended their adoption by the Board.

AUDITORS

The consolidated financial statements have been audited by PricewaterhouseCoopers who shall retire and, being eligible, shall offer themselves for re-appointment at the forthcoming annual general meeting of the Company.

There has been no change of auditors of the Company in any of the preceding three financial years.

BUSINESS REVIEW

Below is a business review as required by Schedule 5 to the Companies Ordinance (Chapter 622 of the Laws of Hong Kong). The discussion on a fair review of the Group's business, financial key performance indicators and performance and indication of future development of the Group for the year ended 31 December 2024 can be found in the sections headed "Chairman's Statement" and "Management Discussion and Analysis" in this annual report. Those discussions form part of this Report of the Directors.

董事會報告

Report of the Directors

主要風險及不明朗因素

多項因素可能影響本集團業績及業務營運，其中若干因素為飲料及方便麵業務固有風險，其餘則來源自外部因素。主要風險概述如下。

(i) 消費者偏好風險

本集團的成功依賴於其有能力預測消費者口味及飲食習慣並提供符合其偏好的產品。若本公司無法對消費者的偏好變化作出預測、識別或反應，則可能導致本集團產品的需求下降，從而導致庫存過剩和銷量減少。本集團將在季度內繼續引進新產品並進一步縮短產品開發週期，以改進我們的產品組合並滿足消費者偏好的變化。

(ii) 競爭風險

本集團在中國營運，而該行業在中國的競爭非常激烈。本集團之競爭能力，在很大程度上取決於本集團能否以合理價格提供吸引顧客口味及喜好之高品質產品以從競爭者產品中脫穎而出。本集團競爭者具有多種應對市場環境的變化之能力。一些在中國的飲料或方便麵產品方面擁有更大的市場份額的競爭者，業務營運比本集團更久及其產品在中國擁有更大的普及範圍及／或更強大的分銷網絡，因此彼等可能比本集團擁有更雄厚之財務及其他資源，且可能在市場上有更穩固地位。倘本集團的競爭對手試圖獲取更大的市場份額，本集團的銷售量可能受到負面影響。為管理競爭風險，本集團將持續進行新技術研發，推出新產品，並維持現有產品的高品質水平，從而提升競爭力。

Principal risks and uncertainties

There are a number of factors which may affect the results and business operations of the Group, some of which are inherent to beverages and instant noodles business and some are from external sources. Major risks are summarized below.

(i) Consumer preferences risk

The Group's success depends on its ability to anticipate the tastes and dietary habits of consumers and to offer products that appeal to their preferences. The Company's failure to anticipate, identify or react to the changes in consumer preferences could result in reduced demand for the Group's products, which would, in turn, lead to excessive inventory levels and lower sales volume. The Group will continuously introduce new products throughout the seasons and will further shorten the product development cycle in order to improve our portfolio of products to satisfy consumers' changing preferences.

(ii) Competition risk

The industries in which the Group operates in the PRC are highly competitive. The Group's ability to compete is, to a significant extent, dependent on its ability to distinguish its products from those of the Group's competitors by providing high quality products at reasonable prices that appeal to consumers' tastes and preferences. The Group's competitors have varying abilities to withstand changes in market conditions. Some of the competitors, which have larger market shares in the PRC with respect to beverages or instant noodles products, have operated their respective businesses longer than the Group has and have wider geographical coverage for their products and/or stronger distribution networks in the PRC, therefore they may have substantially greater financial and other resources than the Group has and may have better established in the market. Should the Group's competitors manage to seize a larger market share, the Group's sales volume may be adversely affected. To manage competition risks, the Group will continue to conduct research and development on new technology, introduce new products as well as maintain a high level of quality of its existing products for a better competitive edge.

董事會報告

Report of the Directors

(iii) 經濟及金融市場風險

中國的食品飲料行業受到全球經濟及金融市場波動的影響。全球經濟包括中國經濟的放緩導致消費者信心及可支配收入水平的下降，從而降低本集團產品的需求並影響本集團營運業績。因此，全球和地區經濟，包括中國經濟可能持續明顯波動。未來於中國及全球經濟的明顯波動或另一次經濟下行可能對中國的食品飲料行業及本集團產品的需求造成負面影響，從而影響本集團業務、營運業績及財務狀況。食品及飲料行業的現金流較為穩定，本集團將繼續推出新產品以提升營業額的增長，並嚴格控制成本，以及維持穩健及適當的資本架構以降低來自全球經濟及金融市場波動的影響。

(iv) 供應鏈風險

本集團生產食品使用的全部包裝材料及生產飲料產品使用的多數包裝材料均由獨立第三方或關聯方供應商提供。若該等獨立第三方或關聯方供應商無法繼續供應或無法滿足本集團對該等包裝材料的需求，或本集團無法就持續供應達成合理條款的協議，則本集團可能無法尋求可替代的類似包裝材料供應商，從而可能導致對客戶送貨延遲。該等送貨延遲可能影響本集團的營運業績。本集團已與相關供應商維持穩定的合作關係，以採購必需的原材料，並與三名或三名以上供應商發展長期戰略夥伴關係並制定生產戰略，旨在降低因過分依賴單一供應商而產生的風險。

(iii) Economy and financial markets risk

The food and beverage industry in the PRC is impacted by fluctuations in the global economy and financial market. The slowdown of the worldwide economy, including that of the PRC, caused a drop in consumer confidence and the level of disposable income, which translated into lower demand for the Group's products, affecting the Group's results of operations. As a result, the global and local economies, including the PRC economy, could continue to experience significant volatility. Significant volatility or another downturn in the PRC and global economy in the future could have an adverse effect on the food and beverage industry in the PRC and the demand for the Group's products, which may in turn affect the Group's business, results of operations and financial condition. With a relatively stable cash flow in the food and beverage industry, the Group will continue to launch new products to boost revenue, strictly control costs, and maintain a stable and appropriate capital structure to reduce the impact from global economic and financial market volatility.

(iv) Supply chain risk

All of the packaging materials used in the manufacture of the Group's food products and a large percentage of packaging materials used in the production of its beverage products are supplied by independent third parties or related party suppliers. In the event these independent third parties or related party suppliers fail to continue to supply or cannot meet the Group's demand for such packaging materials, or the Group is unable to reach agreement upon reasonable terms with them in relation to such continued supply, the Group may be unable to find a comparable substitute supplier of packaging materials, which in turn may lead to delay in the delivery of its products to customers. Such delivery delay may affect the Group's results of operations. The Group strives to maintain stable and cooperative relationships with suppliers in respect of the procurement of essential raw materials and to develop long-term strategic partnerships as well as productivity strategies with three or more suppliers to reduce the risk on being over dependent on a single supplier.

董事會報告

Report of the Directors

(v) 採購風險

飲品及食品業務使用的大部分原材料及包裝均為可能會受商品市場波動及貨幣波動等外部因素影響而出現價格波動的商品。商品價格意外上漲，可能會導致成本增加，從而影響經營收入。為管理採購風險，本集團將按月對採購單價的起伏作持續檢討，留意實時市場消息，不時調整採購策略。

重要關係

本集團的成功亦依賴其與僱員、供應商、分銷商及客戶等重要關係的支持。

(i) 僱員

人力資源是本集團最重要的資產之一。面對中國食品飲料行業巨大的市場機遇，本集團一直不時招聘專業人才。對新進的基層員工，本集團投入可觀資源進行員工培訓，並及時監察其發展進度，確保員工具備達至相關工作要求的技能及能力。同時，本集團認同主要人員對維繫團隊士氣及競爭力攸關重要。為了促進職業發展及羅致合資格候選人加盟本集團，本集團不時透過內部擢升及／或憑藉具競爭力的酬金作外部招聘以填補空缺。另一方面，本集團通過提供持續內部培訓、適當的崗位輪調及外部在職進修培育管理人員，確保高級管理層之可持續性。

(v) *Purchase Risk*

Most of the raw materials and packaging used in our beverage and food business are commodities that may experience price volatility caused by external conditions such as commodity markets fluctuations and currency fluctuations. Unexpected commodity price increase which may result in increase in costs and therefore causes an impact on operating income. To manage purchase risks, the Group will continuously review the deviation of the purchase unit price every month, monitor the real-time market information and adjust the purchase strategy from time to time.

Key Relationships

The Group's success also relies on the support from its key relationships with employees, suppliers, distributors and customers.

(i) *Employees*

Human resources are one of the greatest assets of the Group. In view of the huge market opportunities for beverages and food products in the PRC, the Group has been recruiting talented professionals from time to time. In respect of the new low-level staff, the Group devotes considerable resources in staff training and monitor their development and progress in a timely manner in order to ensure the employees possess the skills and capabilities to fulfill the relevant job requirements. Meanwhile, the Group recognises the value of its key personnel in maintaining team morale and competitiveness. To promote career advancement and to attract qualified candidates to join the Group, the Group fill in vacant positions from time to time through internal promotion and/or external recruitment with competitive remuneration. On the other hand, the Group ensures the continuity of the senior management by grooming management talents through continuous internal training, appropriate job rotation as well as external on-the-job training.

董事會報告

Report of the Directors

(ii) 供應商

本集團已與多家供應商建立長期的合作關係，並盡力使其知曉本集團在質量及操守方面的承諾。為實現與供應商之間的公平交易及雙贏，本集團按「三道防線」（即資質審核、現場評鑒及食品安全監測）的食品安全標準慎重選擇供應商。本集團邀請其產品性質、品質、數量及狀況方面可作比較的供應商提供報價，藉此選定供應商。

(iii) 分銷商

本集團通過第三方分銷商向終端客戶銷售產品。本集團與分銷商合作，猶如利益一致的業務夥伴，特別重視吸引及挽留客戶以推動銷售增長。本集團要求分銷商及次分銷商遵守本集團的政策，包括但不限於商品零售價、推廣活動及統一使用本集團的系統。

(iv) 客戶

本集團承諾向客戶們提供美味、有特色且時尚的產品。本集團向消費者提供安全、健康及美味的飲料及方便麵。本集團亦與客戶保持聯繫，通過不同渠道（包括公司網站、客戶熱線、市場推廣及社交媒體）跟進消費者喜好之變化。於方便面及飲料行業，來自現代銷售通路（包括但不限於食品雜貨店、小攤位及百貨商店等）的廣大客戶分佈零散及獨立。因此，本集團並無佔上本公司收益重大部份的主要客戶。客戶的賒銷期限及其後結算披露於本年報「管理層討論及分析」一節中「經營效率分析」一段。

(ii) Suppliers

The Group has developed long-standing relationships with a number of suppliers and taken great care to ensure that they understand the Group's commitment to quality and ethics. To achieve the objective of fair trade and win-win situation with suppliers, the Group carefully selects suppliers in conformity with the food safety requirements of "three lines of defense" (i.e. qualification audits, on-site evaluation and food safety testing), through inviting quotations from suppliers to be procured to the extent that those products are of comparable nature, quality, quantity and condition via open tender.

(iii) Distributors

The Group sells products to end customers through third-party distributors. The Group works with distributors like business partners with the same interest, specifically focusing on attracting and retaining customers in order to drive sales growth. The Group requires distributors and sub-distributors to comply with its policies, including but not limited to retail selling price, promotional activities and standardised application of the Group's system.

(iv) Customers

The Group is committed to offer tasty, differentiated and trendy products to customers. The Group provides safe, healthy and delicious beverages and instant noodles to consumers. The Group also stays connected with customers to keep abreast of the changing consumer preference through various channels including the Company's website, customer hotlines, marketing promotion and social media. In the instant noodles and beverages industry, the Group's vast number of customers are from modern channels (including but not limited to food and groceries stores, stalls and department stores) which are scattered and separated. Therefore, the Group does not have major customers which account for a significant part of the Company's revenue. The credit terms and subsequent settlement for customers are disclosed in the paragraph headed "Analysis of operating efficiency" in the section headed "Management Discussion and Analysis" of this annual report.

董事會報告

Report of the Directors

股息政策

本集團於2018年12月31日採納股息政策（「股息政策」）以提升本公司的透明度，並協助其股東（「股東」）及投資者作出有關本公司的知情投資決定。

根據股息政策，除末期股息外，本公司可不時向股東宣派中期股息或特別股息。

派付任何股息的建議取決於董事會的絕對酌情決定權。於建議派發任何股息時，董事會將考慮（其中包括）本集團的一般財務狀況、當前及未來業務、營運資金需求、流動資金狀況及其不時可能認為相關的任何其他因素。本公司派付任何股息亦須遵守開曼群島的適用法律及組織章程。

除上述因素外，本公司宣派及派付的末期股息不得少於本集團於任何財政年度經審核股東應佔綜合溢利的20%。

股息政策將繼續不時作出檢討，且概不保證將於任何特定期間派付任何特定金額的股息或本公司有責任於任何時間或不時宣派任何股息。

對法律法規的合規

本集團的業務營運由本公司在中國的附屬公司進行，而本公司的股份則在聯交所上市。我們所營運的業務受中國及香港各自的法律及法規監管。於本年度及截至本年報日期止，我們已遵守中國及香港對本集團有重大影響的相關法例及規例。具體而言，作為食品與飲料生產商，本集團的營運受適用中國食品安全及環境保護法律法規的監管。於回顧年內，本集團未有任何重大違反該等法律法規的行為。

DIVIDEND POLICY

The Group has adopted a dividend policy (the “Dividend Policy”) on 31 December 2018 to enhance the transparency of the Company and to facilitate its shareholders (the “Shareholders”) and investors to make informed investment decisions relating to the Company.

According to the Dividend Policy, in addition to final dividends, the Company may declare interim dividends or special dividends to the Shareholders from time to time.

The recommendation of the payment of any dividend is subject to the absolute discretion of the Board. In proposing any dividend payout, the Board will take into account, inter alia, the Group’s general financial position, current and future operations, working capital requirements, liquidity position and any other factors it may deem relevant from time to time. Any payment of the dividend by the Company is also subject to the applicable laws of the Cayman Islands and the Articles of Association.

Subject to the factors set out above, the final dividend to be declared and paid by the Company shall be not less than 20% of the Group’s audited consolidated profit attributable to the Shareholders in any financial year.

The Dividend Policy will continue to be reviewed from time to time and there is no assurance that any dividend will be paid in any particular amount for any given period or that the Company is obliged to declare any dividend at any time or from time to time.

Compliance with Laws and Regulations

The Group’s operations are carried out by the subsidiaries of the Company in the PRC while the shares of the Company are listed on the Stock Exchange. Our operations are regulated by the respective laws and regulations of the PRC and Hong Kong. During the Year and as at the date of this annual report, we have complied with the relevant laws and regulations of the PRC and Hong Kong that have significant impact on the Group. In particular, as a food and beverage manufacturer, the Group’s operations are regulated by the applicable food safety and environmental protection laws and regulations in the PRC. During the year under review, the Group did not have any material non-compliance with such laws and regulations.

董事會報告 Report of the Directors

環保政策及表現

為了支持環境保護，本集團通過一系列措施減少我們對環境造成的影響，包括使用節水設施、節約用電及鼓勵辦公耗材及其他資源的回收利用。我們亦要求代工生產商嚴格按照相關的環保規例及規則營運，並持有中國監管部門的一切必要環保相關許可及批文。有關本公司環保政策的進一步討論載於本公司的企業社會責任報告。

本公司業務未來發展

本公司業務未來發展的討論載於本年報「主席報告書」及「管理層討論及分析」章節。該等討論組成本董事會報告一部分。

報告期後的事件

於報告期後概無重大事件發生。

代表董事會
統一企業中國控股有限公司
主席
羅智先

2025年3月5日

Environmental Policies and Performance

To support environmental protection, the Group initiates and strives to minimize environmental impact by using water-saving facilities, conserving electricity and encouraging recycle of office supplies and other resources. The Group also requires factories of an original equipment manufacturer (OEM) to operate in strict compliance with the relevant environmental regulations and rules and possess all necessary environmental-related permission and approval from the PRC regulators. A further discussion of the environmental policies of the Group is contained in the Corporate Social Responsibility Report of the Company.

FUTURE DEVELOPMENT OF COMPANY'S BUSINESS

The discussion of future development of the Company business can be found in the sections headed "Chairman's Statement" and "Management Discussion and Analysis" in this annual report. Those discussions form part of this Report of the Directors.

EVENTS AFTER THE REPORTING PERIOD

No significant event has occurred after the reporting period.

On behalf of the Board
Uni-President China Holdings Ltd.
Lo Chih-Hsien
Chairman

5 March 2025

董事履歷 Directors' Profile

執行董事

羅智先先生，68歲，本公司主席兼執行董事。羅先生亦擔任本公司大部份之全資附屬公司之董事及／或董事會董事長。羅先生於1998年9月加入本集團，負責本集團整體策略計劃及管理。彼於食品及飲料行業擁有逾39年之經驗。羅先生目前擔任台灣證券交易所上市公司統一超商股份有限公司、統一實業股份有限公司、大統益股份有限公司、太子建設開發股份有限公司、台灣神隆股份有限公司之董事長。彼亦為台灣證券櫃檯買賣中心上櫃公司德記洋行股份有限公司之董事。彼亦為統一企業股份有限公司（「統一企業」，為本公司之主要股東（定義見香港法例第571章證券及期貨條例））董事長暨總策略長與其附屬公司旗下102間成員公司之董事。羅先生擁有美國加州大學洛杉磯分校工商管理碩士學位。彼為統一企業董事高秀玲女士之配偶。

劉新華先生，54歲，本集團總經理及統一企業（中國）投資有限公司（「統一中投」）總經理。彼自2017年3月25日起擔任本公司執行董事。彼於食品及飲料行業具有逾31年策略營銷經驗。劉先生於1994年7月加入本集團，自此參與本集團行銷及經營企劃事務。彼於2006年11月至2008年8月期間，擔任成都統一企業食品有限公司之四川省食品銷售公司總經理。彼於2008年8月至2014年9月擔任統一中投食品事業群總經理，於2014年10月至2016年6月期間擔任統一中投營銷企劃室總經理兼戰略委員會總召集人。劉先生持有中國西南交通大學企業管理博士學位。

Executive Directors

Mr. LO Chih-Hsien (羅智先), aged 68, is the chairman and executive director of the Company. Mr. Lo is also a director and/or the chairman of the board of directors of most of the wholly-owned subsidiaries of the Company. Mr. Lo joined the Group in September 1998 and is responsible for the overall strategic planning and management of the Group. He has over 39 years of experience in the food and beverage industry and is currently the chairman of President Chain Store Corporation (統一超商股份有限公司), Ton Yi Industrial Corp. (統一實業股份有限公司), TTET Union Corporation (大統益股份有限公司), Prince Housing & Development Corp. (太子建設開發股份有限公司) and ScinoPharm Taiwan, Ltd. (台灣神隆股份有限公司), all of which are listed on the Taiwan Stock Exchange Corporation. He is also the director of Tait Marketing & Distribution Co., Ltd. (德記洋行股份有限公司), a company listed on the Taipei Exchange. He is also the chairman and group chief strategy officer of Uni-President Enterprises Corporation (統一企業股份有限公司) ("UPE"), a substantial shareholder of the Company (as defined in the Securities and Futures Ordinance (Cap. 571 of the Laws of Hong Kong)), and the director of 102 companies associated with UPE and its subsidiaries. Mr. Lo holds a master's degree in business administration from the University of California, Los Angeles, the U.S.A. His spouse is Mrs. Shioh-Ling Kao, a director of UPE.

Mr. LIU Xinhua (劉新華), aged 54, is the president of the Group and the general manager of Uni-President Enterprises (China) Investments Ltd. (統一企業（中國）投資有限公司) ("Uni-President China Investments"). He has been appointed as an executive director of the Company with effect from 25 March 2017. He has over 31 years of experience in strategic marketing in the food and beverage industry. Mr. Liu joined the Group in July 1994 and since then has been involved in sales and marketing for the Group. He acted as the sales general manager for the Sichuan province of Chengdu President Enterprises Food Co., Ltd.* (成都統一企業食品有限公司) from November 2006 until August 2008. From August 2008 to September 2014, he acted as the general manager of the food business department of Uni-President China Investments. From October 2014 until June 2016, he acted as a general manager of the marketing planning office and convener of strategic marketing committee of Uni-President China Investments. Mr. Liu holds a doctoral degree in business management from Southwest Jiaotong University (西南交通大學) in the PRC.

非執行董事

錢其琳女士，62歲，本公司非執行董事。錢女士於2023年3月加入本集團。彼於金融領域擁有逾25年經驗。彼現時擔任統一企業社會福利慈善事業基金會董事。錢女士於2005年4月至2014年12月擔任瑞士銀行香港分行私人銀行部主任。錢女士於1990年7月至2005年4月擔任英商華寶證券公司台灣分公司副董事。錢女士獲國立台灣大學頒授經濟學學士學位。錢女士亦持有由中華民國信託業商業同業工會頒授的信託專業評估證書。

陳國輝先生，56歲，本公司之非執行董事。陳先生於2011年5月加入本集團擔任財務長職務，同時兼任本集團於中國之若干全資附屬公司之董事及／監事。彼亦是統一企業財務長。陳先生於1997年11月至2011年4月於統一企業任職。彼於2013年8月至2017年6月期間獲委任為本公司執行董事。陳先生目前擔任本集團旗下5家全資附屬公司／合營公司之董事或監事。陳先生亦為統一企業集團旗下之6間成員公司之董事，以及統一綜合證券股份有限公司（為台灣證券交易所上市公司）之董事。陳先生於財務管理方面擁有逾28年經驗，並持有英國斯特萊斯克萊德大學工商管理碩士學位。

Non-Executive Directors

Ms. CHIEN Chi-Lin (錢其琳), aged 62, is a non-executive director of the Company. Ms. Chien joined the Group in March 2023. She has over 25 years of experience in the financial field. She is currently a director of Uni-President Enterprise Social Welfare Charity Foundation* (統一企業社會福利慈善事業基金會). Ms. Chien was a director of the private banking department of UBS AG, Hong Kong Branch from April 2005 to December 2014. Ms. Chien was a deputy director in S.G. Warburg Securities, Taiwan Branch office* (英商華寶證券公司) from July 1990 to April 2005. Ms. Chien obtained a Bachelor's degree in Economics from National Taiwan University. Ms. Chien also holds a certification of the trust professional assessment awarded by the Trust Association of the Republic of China (中華民國信託業商業同業工會).

Mr. CHEN Kuo-Hui (陳國輝), aged 56, is a non-executive director of the Company. Mr. Chen joined the Group in May 2011 as the chief financial officer of the Group and is also a director and/or supervisor of certain of the Group's wholly-owned subsidiaries in the PRC. He is also the chief financial officer of UPE. Mr. Chen worked in UPE from November 1997 to April 2011. He was appointed as an executive director of the Company between August 2013 and June 2017. He is currently a director or a supervisor of 5 wholly-owned subsidiaries/joint ventures of the Group. Mr. Chen is also a director of 6 members of UPE Group and a director of President Securities Corp. which is listed on the Taiwan Stock Exchange Corporation. He has over 28 years of experience in financial management. Mr. Chen holds a master's degree in business administration from University of Strathclyde in the United Kingdom.

董事履歷 Directors' Profile

獨立非執行董事

陳聖德先生，70歲，於2007年8月獲委任為本公司獨立非執行董事。陳先生於銀行及金融業擁有逾42年經驗。彼現擔任雄獅旅行社股份有限公司之董事，台灣水泥有限公司董事，以及台灣聚合化學品有限公司之獨立董事。在此之前，陳先生於2016年10月至2023年6月期間擔任臺北富邦商業銀行董事長，2012年3月至2019年7月期間擔任中國電信股份有限公司獨立董事，於2005年至2012年期間擔任富登金融控股私人有限公司（北亞及大中華地區）之總經理，於2005年擔任中國信託金融控股股份有限公司（現在被稱為中國信託金融控股（股）公司）總經理，於2003年至2005年期間擔任中國信託綜合證券股份有限公司董事長，於2001年至2003年擔任花旗集團台灣法團業務地區主任及地區主管以及於1998年至2001年擔任花旗集團亞太金融市場區域主管。彼自於金融相關公司擔任之各類職位中獲得廣泛財務管理經驗，且因接觸食品及飲料行業客戶而獲得該行業一般知識。

陳先生持有美國密蘇里大學工商管理碩士學位及台灣國立政治大學政治學學士學位。

Independent Non-Executive Directors

Mr. CHEN Sun-Te (陳聖德), aged 70, was appointed as an independent non-executive director of the Company in August 2007. Mr. Chen has over 42 years of experience in the banking and financial industry. He is currently a director of Lion Travel Services Co., Ltd., a director of Taiwan Cement Ltd., and an independent director of USI Corporation. Prior to that, Mr. Chen was the chairman of Taipei Fubon Commercial Bank during the period from October 2016 to June 2023, an independent director of China Telecom Corporation from March 2012 to July 2019, the president of Fullerton Financial Holdings Pte. Ltd. (North Asia and Greater China regions) between 2005 and 2012, the president of Chinatrust Financial Holdings Co., Ltd. (now known as CTBC Financial Holding Co., Ltd) in 2005, the chairman of Chinatrust Securities Co., Ltd. between 2003 and 2005, the country officer and country head of the corporate bank in Taiwan of Citigroup between 2001 and 2003 and the regional head of financial markets in Asia Pacific of Citigroup between 1998 and 2001. He gained extensive financial management experience from various positions held with finance related companies and has acquired general knowledge about the food and beverage industry through dealing with clients in such industry.

Mr. Chen holds his MBA degree from University of Missouri, the U.S.A. and BA degree from National Chengchi University, Taiwan.

董事履歷 Directors' Profile

陳志宏先生，65歲，於2015年12月獲委任為本公司獨立非執行董事。陳先生於2005年加入蘇黎世保險集團（「蘇黎世」）管理層，彼於2005年3月至2015年2月期間於蘇黎世亞太區擔任多項高級管理層職務，而彼於蘇黎世之最後職位為中國區人壽及一般保險主席。加入蘇黎世之前，陳先生為羅兵咸永道會計師事務所（「羅兵咸永道」）大中華管理董事會及營運委員會執行委員，以及羅兵咸永道北京分所主理合夥人。

陳先生亦為阿里巴巴影業集團有限公司（股份代號：1060）及香港中旅國際投資有限公司（股份代號：308）之獨立非執行董事，該等公司均於聯交所主板上市。於2017年12月至2021年3月，陳志宏先生為康宏環球控股有限公司（「康宏」）（股份代號：1019）（已除牌）的主席，期間，彼亦於2017年12月至2020年12月擔任康宏的執行董事，並於2021年1月至2021年3月調任為康宏的非執行董事。於2009年2月至2023年5月擔任九興控股有限公司*（股份代號：1836）的獨立非執行董事，該公司於聯交所主板上市。陳先生持有羅德島大學頒發的會計學理學碩士學位及強生威爾士大學頒發的會計學學士學位，並為美國註冊會計師。

Mr. CHEN Johnny (陳志宏), aged 65, was appointed as an independent non-executive director of the Company in December 2015. Mr. Chen Johnny joined the management of Zurich Insurance Group ("Zurich") in 2005. He worked in Zurich from March 2005 to February 2015 in multiple senior managerial roles in the Asia-Pacific region. His last position in Zurich was the chairman of the life and general insurance business in China. Prior to joining Zurich, Mr. Chen Johnny was an executive member of the Greater-China Management Board and the Operating Committee of PricewaterhouseCoopers ("PwC"), as well as a managing partner of PwC's Beijing office.

Mr. Chen Johnny is also an independent non-executive director of each of Alibaba Pictures Group Limited (stock code: 1060) and China Travel International Investment Hong Kong Limited (stock code: 308), all of which are listed on the Main Board of the Stock Exchange. Mr. Chen Johnny was the chairman of Convoy Global Holdings Limited ("Convoy") (stock code: 1019) (delisted) from December 2017 to March 2021, during which, he was also the executive director of Convoy from December 2017 to December 2020 and had been re-designated as a non-executive director of Convoy from January 2021 to March 2021. From February 2009 to May 2023, he was an independent non-executive director of Stella International Holdings Limited (stock code: 1836), which is listed on the Main Board of the Stock Exchange. Mr. Chen Johnny holds a Master of Science Degree in Accounting from the University of Rhode Island and a Bachelor Degree of Accounting from the Johnson & Wales University and is a U.S. certified public accountant.

董事履歷 Directors' Profile

獨立非執行董事

范仁達博士，64歲，於2007年8月獲委任為本公司獨立非執行董事。現為東源資本有限公司之主席兼董事總經理。彼亦為同方泰德國際科技有限公司*（股份代號：1206）、上海實業城市開發集團有限公司（股份代號：563）、中信資源控股有限公司（股份代號：1205）、同方友友控股有限公司（股份代號：1868）、中芯國際集成電路製造有限公司*（股份代號：981）及海通證券股份有限公司（股份代號：6837）之獨立非執行董事。范博士目前亦為海隆控股有限公司*（股份代號：1623）的非執行董事。范博士自2011年8月起為天福（開曼）控股有限公司（股份代號：6868）（「天福」）之獨立非執行董事，並於2021年5月被調任為天福的執行董事。范博士於1994年12月至2021年5月期間為利民實業有限公司（股份代號：229），於2012年3月至2024年3月期間為國開國際投資有限公司（股份代號：1062），於2008年9月至2024年2月期間為金至尊集團（國際）有限公司（前稱香港資源控股有限公司）（股份代號：2882）及於2008年8月至2024年8月期間為中國地利集團（前稱人和商業控股有限公司*）（股份代號：1387）之獨立非執行董事，所有上述公司均於聯交所主板上市。范博士在美國取得工商管理碩士學位及持有經濟學博士學位。

路嘉星先生，69歲，於2007年11月獲委任為本公司獨立非執行董事。彼亦為味千（中國）控股有限公司（股份代號：538）之獨立非執行董事，及於2011年3月至2018年6月期間中國服飾控股有限公司（股份代號：1146）之主席及執行董事，該等公司於聯交所主板上市。路先生於商業領域擁有逾31年經驗並持有英國倫敦政治經濟學院數理經濟學與計量經濟學學士學位。

Independent Non-Executive Directors

Dr. FAN Ren-Da, Anthony (范仁達), aged 64, was appointed as an independent non-executive director of the Company in August 2007. Mr. Fan is the chairman and managing director of AsiaLink Capital Limited and also an independent non-executive director of Technovator International Limited (stock code: 1206), Shanghai Industrial Urban Development Group Limited (stock code: 563), CITIC Resources Holdings Limited (stock code: 1205), Neo-Neon Holdings Limited (stock code: 1868), Semiconductor Manufacturing International Corporation (stock code: 981) and Haitong Securities Co., Ltd.* (stock code: 6837). Dr. Fan is also currently a non-executive director of Hilong Holding Limited (stock code: 1623). Dr. Fan had been the independent non-executive director of Tenfu (Cayman) Holdings Company Limited (stock code: 6868) ("Tenfu") since August 2011 and was re-designated as an executive director of Tenfu in May 2021. Dr. Fan was an independent non-executive director of Raymond Industrial Limited (stock code: 229) from December 1994 to May 2021, China Development Bank International Investment Limited (stock code: 1062) from March 2012 to March 2024, 3DG Holdings (International) Limited (formerly known as Hong Kong Resources Holdings Company Limited (stock code: 2882) from September 2008 to February 2024 and China Dili Group (formerly known as Renhe Commercial Holdings Company Limited) (stock code: 1387) from August 2008 to August 2024. All of the said companies are listed on the Main Board of the Stock Exchange. Dr. Fan holds a master's degree in business administration from the U.S.A. and a PhD degree in Economics.

Mr. LO Peter (路嘉星), aged 69, was appointed as an independent non-executive director of the Company in November 2007. Mr. Lo is also an independent non-executive director of Ajisen (China) Holdings Limited (stock code: 538), and from March 2011 to June 2018, he was the chairman and an executive director of China Outfitters Holdings Limited (stock code: 1146), both of which are listed on the Main Board of the Stock Exchange. Mr. Lo has over 31 years of experience in the business field and holds a bachelor's degree in mathematical economics and econometrics from the London School of Economics and Political Science, the United Kingdom.

* 僅供識別

* For identification purpose only

高級管理層履歷 Senior Management's Profile

高級管理層

劉新華先生，54歲，於2016年7月1日獲委任為本集團總經理，並自2017年3月25日起擔任本公司執行董事。劉先生的個人履歷詳情載於本年報「董事履歷」中。

劉子強先生，55歲，於2017年7月1日擔任本集團之財務長，並自2024年1月1日起擔任本集團副總經理兼任財務長。劉先生同時亦擔任本集團於中國之若干全資附屬公司之監事。劉先生擁有逾31年財務管理經驗。劉先生於1998年6月加入本集團，彼於1998年6月至2014年9月期間曾任本集團附屬公司新疆統一企業食品有限公司、南昌統一企業有限公司、瀋陽統一企業有限公司、成都統一企業食品有限公司、鄭州統一企業有限公司之財務部經理及主管；並於2007年8月至2012年5月期間曾兼任本集團中國東北區及西南區行政總監，於2014年10月至2017年6月期間擔任本集團會計長。劉先生於1994年7月至1998年4月期間曾任職統一企業集團。劉先生持有台灣成功大學企管系學士學位。

趙念恩先生，48歲，於1999年4月加入本集團，彼於2000年3月至2006年10月歷任昆山統一企業食品有限公司推廣主管、業務主管、乳飲事業部主管，2006年10月起擔任本集團包裝水事業本部總經理，於2014年10月擔任本集團綜合飲料事業本部總經理，於2021年8月起任本集團行銷企劃室總經理，並於2024年1月1日起擔任本集團副總經理兼任營銷企劃室總經理及茶事業群總經理。於食品及飲料行業擁有逾26年經驗。趙先生持有中國上海海事大學經濟學士學位。

Senior Management

Mr. LIU Xinhua (劉新華), aged 54, was appointed as the president of the Group since 1 July 2016 and an executive director of the Company with effect from 25 March 2017. Mr. Liu's biographical details are set out in the section headed "Directors' Profile" of this annual report.

Mr. LIU, Tzu-Chiang (劉子強), aged 55, has acted as the chief financial officer of the Group since 1 July 2017. He also serves as the deputy general manager and the chief financial officer of the Group from 1 January 2024. Mr. Liu also acts as a supervisor of certain of the Group's wholly owned subsidiaries in the PRC. Mr. Liu has over 31 years of experience in financial management. Mr. Liu joined the Group in June 1998. He served as the manager and supervisor of the finance department at Uni-President Enterprises (Xinjiang) Food Co., Ltd. (新疆統一企業食品有限公司), Nanchang President Enterprises Co., Ltd. (南昌統一企業有限公司), Shenyang President Enterprises Co., Ltd. (瀋陽統一企業有限公司), Chengdu President Enterprises Food Co., Ltd. (成都統一企業食品有限公司) and Zhengzhou President Enterprises Co., Ltd. (鄭州統一企業有限公司) between June 1998 and September 2014, all being the subsidiaries of the Group. From August 2007 to May 2012, he was also the administrative director of the Group in the Northeast region and Southwest region of the PRC. From October 2014 to June 2017, he was the chief accountant of the Group. From July 1994 to April 1998, Mr. Liu had served in UPE Group. Mr. Liu holds a bachelor degree in business administration from National Cheng Kung University, Taiwan.

Mr. ZHAO Nianen (趙念恩), aged 48, joined the Group in April 1999. He had acted as the head of marketing, the head of operation and the head of dairy drink department of Kunshan President Enterprises Food Co., Ltd. (昆山統一企業食品有限公司) from March 2000 to October 2006, and has been appointed as the general manager of the bottled water business of the Group since October 2006. He has been a general manager of the combined drinks business of the Group since October 2014. He has been a general manager of the combined drinks business of the Group since October 2014. He was a general manager of the marketing planning office of the Group from August 2021. From 1 January 2024, he serves as the deputy general manager of the Group and concurrently as the general manager of the marketing planning office and the tea business group. He has more than 26 years of experience in the food and beverages industry and holds a bachelor's degree in economics from Shanghai Maritime University, the PRC.

高級管理層履歷 Senior Management's Profile

黃維先生，43歲，於2004年6月加入本集團，2006年6月至2009年10月在食品群擔任企劃及品牌營銷工作，2010年至2013年歷任北京統一食品有限公司和昆山統一食品有限公司市場部經理，2013年至2014年擔任本集團食品事業本部品牌管理工作，2014年至2016年被聘任為本集團電商事業群總經理並兼任營銷企劃室策略發展總監，2017年9月起，被聘任為本集團生活食品事業部總經理並兼任電商事業群總經理，現擔任生活食品事業部總經理。黃先生持有中國復旦大學管理學院MBA工商管理碩士學位。

Mr. HUANG, Wei (黃維), aged 43, joined the Group in June 2004. From June 2006 to October 2009, he was responsible for the planning and brand marketing of the food product business. From 2010 to 2013, he served as the manager of the marketing department at Beijing President Enterprises Food Co., Ltd. (北京統一食品有限公司) and Kunshan President Enterprises Food Co., Ltd. (昆山統一食品有限公司). From 2013 to 2014, he was responsible for brand management of the Instant Food Department of the Group. From 2014 to 2016, he was employed as the general manager of the E-commerce Department of the Group and concurrently served as the strategic development director of the marketing strategy office. Since September 2017, he has been the general manager of the business unit of the Life and Food Business Department and the E-commerce Department of the Group. He is currently the general manager of the Life and Food Business Department. Mr. Huang holds a master degree in business administration (MBA) from the School of Management, Fudan University, the PRC.

岳兵先生，57歲，於1994年4月加入本集團，1994年4月至2005年8月任職於成都統一企業食品有限公司研究品保部主管；2005年8月至2011年9月任職於成都統一企業食品有限公司、昆山統一企業食品有限公司物流部經理；2011年9月至2015年5月任職於成都統一企業食品有限公司管理部經理；2015年5月至2016年11月任職於商業研發所經理、2016年11月至2017年9月任職於商業研發所食品所所長、2017年9月至2024年4月任職於商業研發所總經理及彼於2024年4月起擔任速食事業部總經理。彼於食品及飲料行業擁有逾30年經驗。岳先生持有上海海洋大學工學學士學位。

Mr. YUE Bing (岳兵), aged 57, joined the Group in April 1994. He worked as the head of the research and quality assurance department of Chengdu President Enterprises Food Co., Ltd. from April 1994 to August 2005; as the manager of the logistics department of Chengdu President Enterprises Food Co., Ltd. and Kunshan President Enterprises Food Co., Ltd. from August 2005 to September 2011; as the manager of the management department of Chengdu President Enterprises Food Co., Ltd. from September 2011 to May 2015; as the manager of the commercial research and development institute from May 2015 to November 2016, as the director of the food institute of the commercial research and development institute from November 2016 to September 2017, as the general manager of the commercial research and development institute from September 2017 to April 2024 and he has been the general manager of the instant food business unit since April 2024. He has over 30 years of experience in the food and beverage industry. Mr. Yue holds a bachelor's degree in engineering from Shanghai Ocean University.

高級管理層履歷 Senior Management's Profile

陳瑞芬女士，53歲，於2009年2月加入本集團附屬企業廣州統一企業有限公司，在2011年10月以前，於集團附屬企業廣州統一企業有限公司及武漢統一企業食品有限公司負責市場行銷管理工作。2011年10月，調任本集團茶事業本部擔任副總經理，並於2013年7月擔任茶事業本部總經理。2023年9月擔任本集團茶事業群下轄紅綠茶事業本部總經理。陳女士擁有多多年食品快消品行業相關經驗。在加入本集團之前，曾就職於美國惠氏藥廠臺灣分公司、頂新國際集團及永豐餘等集團，負責市場行銷管理工作。2006年進入頂新國際集團旗下味全食品工業股份有限公司後，開始於中國大陸工作，積累了豐富的大陸工作經驗。陳小姐持有臺灣臺北醫學大學保健營養學系及臺灣國立中興大學EMBA上海班碩士學位。

Ms. CHEN Jui-Fen (陳瑞芬), aged 53, joined Guangzhou President Enterprises Corp. (廣州統一企業有限公司), a subsidiary of the Group, in February 2009 and was responsible for the management of marketing functions of Guangzhou President Enterprises Corp. (廣州統一企業有限公司) and Wuhan President Enterprises Food Co., Ltd. (武漢統一企業食品有限公司), subsidiaries of the Group, prior to October 2011. She was re-designated as the deputy general manager of the head office of the Group's tea business in October 2011. She served as the general manager of the tea business department in July 2013, and served as the general manager of the ice and green tea business department under the tea business group of the Group in September 2023. She has many years of experience in the food and fast moving consumer goods industries. Before joining the Group, she engaged in marketing in various companies such as Wyeth Nutrition, Taiwan Branch, Ting Hsin International Group (頂新國際集團) and YFY (永豐餘). In 2006, she started to work in the Mainland China when she joined Wei Chuan Foods Corporation (味全食品工業股份有限公司) of Ting Hsin International Group (頂新國際集團) and has since accumulated rich work experience in the Mainland China. Ms. Chen holds both master's degree in nutrition and health sciences from Taipei Medical University in Taiwan and EMBA (Shanghai) of Taiwan's National Chung Hsing University.

趙金輝先生，47歲，於1998年8月加入本集團，於2001年至2010年期間，歷任昆山統一企業食品有限公司、合肥統一企業有限公司銷售、企劃主管、市場部經理，2014年10月調任本集團綜飲事業本部行銷企劃主管，於2021年8月擔任綜飲事業本部總經理，並於2023年9月調任本集團茶事業群下轄阿薩姆事業本部總經理。於食品及飲料行業擁有26年工作經驗，持有魯東大學（前稱為煙臺師範學院）大學學歷。

Mr. ZHAO Jinhui (趙金輝), aged 47, joined the Group in August 1998. From 2001 to 2010, he successively served as the sales, planning supervisor and marketing manager of Kunshan President Enterprises Food Co., Ltd. and Hefei President Enterprises Co., Ltd., and had been re-designated to the Marketing Planning Supervisor of the Combined Drinks Business of the Group in October 2014. He served as the general manager of the combined drinks business department in August 2021, and was re-designated as the general manager of the Assam business department under the tea business group of the Group in September 2023. He has 26 years of work experience in the food and beverage industry and holds a university degree from Ludong University (formerly known as Yantai Teachers College).

企業管治報告

Corporate Governance Report

統一企業中國控股有限公司（「本公司」連同其附屬公司，統稱「本集團」）致力於確保高水平之企業管治常規及程序，並深明良好的公司管治對於提高投資者對本公司的信心具有重要意義。本公司董事（「董事」）會（「董事會」）認為，本公司於截至2024年12月31日止年度（「本年度」）已遵守當時生效的香港聯合交易所有限公司（「聯交所」）證券上市規則（「上市規則」）附錄C1《企業管治守則》（「企業管治守則」）所載的全部守則條文。

董事會

於本年度，董事會組成如下：

執行董事

羅智先先生（主席）
劉新華先生（總經理）

非執行董事

陳國輝先生
錢其琳女士
蘇崇銘先生（於2024年5月31日退任）

獨立非執行董事

陳志宏先生
陳聖德先生
范仁達博士
路嘉星先生

於本年報日期，董事之間並無任何關係（包括財務、業務、家族或其他重大關係）。各董事的個人履歷詳情已載於本年報「董事履歷」一節。此外，本公司的最新董事名單，連同彼等的職位及職能可於本公司及聯交所之網站查閱。

董事及本公司行政人員已獲安排適當的董事及行政人員責任保險。

Uni-President China Holdings Ltd. (the “Company”, together with its subsidiaries as the “Group”) is committed to ensure a high standard of corporate governance practices and procedures and appreciates that good corporate governance is crucial to enhance investors’ confidence in the Company. In the opinion of the board (the “Board”) of directors (the “Directors”) of the Company, the Company has complied with all code provisions of the corporate governance code (the “Corporate Governance Code”) as set out in Appendix C1 to the Rules (the “Listing Rules”) Governing the Listing of Securities on The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited (the “Stock Exchange”) then in force during the year ended 31 December 2024 (the “Year”).

BOARD OF DIRECTORS

During the Year, the composition of the Board was as follows:

Executive Directors

Mr. Lo Chih-Hsien (*Chairman*)
Mr. Liu Xinhua (*President*)

Non-executive Directors

Mr. Chen Kuo-Hui
Ms. Chien Chi-Lin
Mr. Su Tsung-Ming (retired on 31 May 2024)

Independent Non-executive Directors

Mr. Chen Johnny
Mr. Chen Sun-Te
Dr. Fan Ren-Da, Anthony
Mr. Lo Peter

As at the date of this annual report, there is no relationship (including financial, business, family or other material relationship) exist amongst the Directors. Biographical details of the Directors are set out in the section headed “Directors’ Profile” in this Annual Report. In addition, an updated list of Directors of the Company with their roles and functions is available on our website and that of the Stock Exchange.

Appropriate directors’ and officers’ liabilities insurance were arranged for the Directors and officers of the Company.

企業管治報告

Corporate Governance Report

董事之委任及重選

董事（包括獨立非執行董事）的任職期為三年。根據企業管治守則，獲委任以填補臨時空缺或成為董事會新成員之新任董事，須於獲委任後於本公司首個股東大會上提呈本公司股東以重選。

根據本公司組織章程，於本公司每屆股東週年大會（「股東週年大會」）上，三分之一在任董事（或董事並非三或三之倍數，則為最接近但不少於三分之一之人數）須輪值退任，而每位董事（包括有指定任期之董事）至少每三年輪值退任一次。董事酬金根據董事提名政策（定義見下文）及董事會多元化政策（定義見下文）、董事資格、職責、責任及經驗以及當時市況而定。

董事會的職位及責任

董事會負責領導及掌控本公司，監督本集團業務、投資及戰略決策，維持本集團風險管理及內部控制系統的有效性，以及監督本集團的表現。董事會目前下設四個委員會，即審核委員會（「審核委員會」）、提名委員會（「提名委員會」）、薪酬委員會（「薪酬委員會」）及投資、戰略及發展委員會（「投資、戰略及發展委員會」）。各委員會均有其職權範圍，並定期向董事會報告。

Appointment and Re-election of Directors

The term of office of the Directors (including independent non-executive Directors) is three years. In accordance with the Corporate Governance Code, any new Director appointed to fill a casual vacancy or as an addition to the Board shall submit himself/herself for re-election by shareholders of the Company at the first general meeting of the Company after the appointment.

In accordance with the articles of association of the Company, at each annual general meeting of the Company (the “AGM”), one-third of the Directors for the time being or, if their number is not three or a multiple of three, the number nearest to, but not less than, one-third, shall retire from office by rotation provided that every Director (including those appointed for a specific term) shall be subject to retirement by rotation at least once every three years. The Directors’ remunerations are determined with reference to the Director Nomination Policy (as defined below) and the Board Diversity Policy (as defined below), the Directors’ qualifications, duties, responsibilities and experiences, and the prevailing market conditions.

Roles and Responsibilities of the Board

The Board is responsible for the leadership and control of the Company and oversees the Group’s businesses, investment and strategic decisions, maintaining the effectiveness of the Group’s risk management and internal control systems, and monitoring the performance of the Group. There are currently four committees established under the Board, being the audit committee (the “Audit Committee”), the nomination committee (the “Nomination Committee”), the remuneration committee (the “Remuneration Committee”) and the investment, strategy and development committee (the “Investment, Strategy and Development Committee”). Each committee has its terms of reference and reports to the Board regularly.

企業管治報告

Corporate Governance Report

本公司並無行政總裁，其職責由本集團總經理（「總經理」）劉新華先生履行。本公司主席（「主席」）及總經理的職位由不同人士擔任。主席羅智先先生負責確保各董事妥善履行彼等職責，並確保及時就重大事項進行討論。日常營運及執行董事會所設定的策略及方針的權力及授權乃授予本公司由總經理領導的管理團隊（「管理層」）。管理層對本集團的營運向董事會承擔全部責任。

董事不時獲得有關根據上市規則本公司及董事之義務的持續更新，以及適用條例、規則及規例之最新發展或重大變更。

獨立非執行董事

於本年度，董事會一直遵守上市規則第3.10條有關委任獨立非執行董事所須最低數目之規定，即董事會須有最少三分之一成員為獨立非執行董事，且最少一名獨立非執行董事須擁有適當的專業資格或會計或相關財務管理專才。

根據上市規則附錄C1所載企業管治守則之守則條文B.2.3，倘一名獨立非執行董事已效力本公司超過九年，該名董事的續任須待本公司股東批准獨立決議案後方可作實。自2016年起，陳聖德先生、范仁達博士及路嘉星先生各自已擔任獨立非執行董事超過九年。陳聖德先生之重選已於2024年5月31日舉行之股東週年大會上獲本公司股東根據獨立決議案批准，而范仁達博士及路嘉星先生之重選已於2022年5月27日舉行之股東週年大會上獲本公司股東根據獨立決議案批准。

The Company does not have a chief executive officer, whose role is instead performed by the president of the Group ("President"), Mr. Liu Xinhua. The roles of the chairman of the Company (the "Chairman") and the President are performed by separate persons. The Chairman, Mr. Lo Chih-Hsien, is responsible for ensuring that the Directors perform their duties properly and ensuring discussions on material matters take place on a timely basis. The power and authority to carry out day-to-day operations and implementation of the strategies and directions set by the Board are delegated to the management team of the Company (the "Management") which is led by the President. The Management assumes full accountability to the Board for the operation of the Group.

Continuing updates in relation to the obligations of the Company and the Directors under the Listing Rules, and the latest developments or material changes on the applicable ordinances, rules and regulations are provided to Directors from time to time.

INDEPENDENT NON-EXECUTIVE DIRECTORS

The Board has at all times during the Year complied with the requirements under Rule 3.10 of the Listing Rules relating to the appointment of the minimum required number of independent non-executive Directors which shall be at least one-third of the Board with at least one independent non-executive Director possessing appropriate professional qualifications, or accounting or related financial management expertise.

Pursuant to the Code Provision B.2.3 of the Corporate Governance Code set out in Appendix C1 to the Listing Rules, if an independent non-executive Director has served the Company for more than nine years, such Director's further appointment should be subject to a separate resolution to be approved by shareholders of the Company. Each of Mr. Chen Sun-Te, Dr. Fan Ren-Da, Anthony and Mr. Lo Peter has served as the independent non-executive Directors for more than nine years since 2016. The re-election of Mr. Chen Sun-Te was approved by the shareholders of the Company under a separate resolution at the AGM held on 31 May 2024 and the re-election of each of Dr. Fan Ren-Da, Anthony and Mr. Lo Peter was approved by the shareholders of the Company under separate resolutions at the AGM held on 27 May 2022.

企業管治報告

Corporate Governance Report

根據上市規則第3.13條，本公司已收到各獨立非執行董事之獨立性年度確認書。董事會認為，各獨立非執行董事均具有多元化的業務及專業背景，同時對本公司的營運及業務有深入了解，為董事會帶來寶貴的經驗，並與其他獨立非執行董事一同為確保本公司股東的利益被納入考量及確保相關事宜得到董事會客觀沉著的審議而作出貢獻。

根據上文所述，於本報告日期，考慮到上市規則第3.13條所載的獨立性指引，董事會認為所有四名獨立非執行董事，即陳志宏先生、陳聖德先生、范仁達博士及路嘉星先生，均具有獨立性。

企業管治職能

董事會並無成立企業管治委員會。

反而，整個董事會負責履行企業管治職能，包括(i)制定及審閱本公司企業管治之政策及常規；(ii)審閱及監控本公司的董事及高級管理層培訓及持續專業發展；(iii)審閱及監控本公司有關遵守適用的法定及監管規定之政策及常規及(iv)制定、審閱及監察適用於本集團僱員及董事的操守準則及合規手冊。本年度，董事會已審閱本公司企業管治守則的遵守情況及於企業管治報告中的披露情況。

每名董事會成員可全面獲取本公司公司秘書（「公司秘書」）之意見及服務，確保董事會之程序及所有適用規則及規例獲遵守，彼等亦有權全面獲取董事會文件及相關材料，以達致知情決定及履行其職責及責任。

The Company has received from each of the independent non-executive Directors an annual confirmation of his independence pursuant to Rule 3.13 of the Listing Rules. The Board considered that each of the independent non-executive Directors, with a diverse business and professional background as well as his in-depth understanding of the Company's operations and business, have brought his valuable experience to the Board and, alongside the other independent non-executive Directors, contributed to ensuring that the interests of the Company's shareholders were taken into account and that relevant issues were subject to objective and dispassionate consideration by the Board.

By virtue of the above, the Board considers that all four independent non-executive Directors as at the date of this report, namely, Mr. Chen Johnny, Mr. Chen Sun-Te, Dr. Fan Ren-Da, Anthony and Mr. Lo Peter are independent having regard to the independence guidelines set out in Rule 3.13 of the Listing Rules.

CORPORATE GOVERNANCE FUNCTIONS

The Board has not established a corporate governance committee.

Instead, the full Board is responsible for performing the corporate governance function including (i) developing and reviewing the Company's policies and practices on corporate governance, (ii) reviewing and monitoring training and continuous professional development of Directors and senior management of the Company, (iii) reviewing and monitoring the Company's policies and practices on compliance with the applicable legal and regulatory requirements and (iv) developing, reviewing and monitoring the code of conduct and compliance manual applicable to employees of the Group and the Directors. During the Year, the Board reviewed the Company's compliance with the Corporate Governance Code and the disclosure in its Corporate Governance Report.

Every Board member has full access to the advice and services of the company secretary of the Company (the "Company Secretary") with a view to ensuring that Board procedures and all applicable rules and regulations are complied with and they are also entitled to have full access to Board papers and related materials so that they are able to make informed decisions and to discharge their duties and responsibilities.

企業管治報告

Corporate Governance Report

董事支持及專業發展

本公司負責安排適合董事的培訓並撥付資金。全體董事均已獲有關身為董事之角色、職責及責任、適用於彼等之相關法律法規、權益披露責任及本集團業務之相關指引材料。彼等亦已獲有關上市規則及其他適用監管規定之最新消息，確保合規並提升彼等對良好企業管治常規之認識。董事會已批准一套程序，確保董事可提出合理要求並在適當情況下徵詢獨立專業意見，費用概由本公司承擔。董事確認彼等已遵照企業管治守則有關持續專業培訓之守則條文C.1.4。於本年度，全體董事均已參與有關彼等於本公司之角色、職責及責任的持續專業發展，通過出席研討會、內部簡報會、會議、論壇、線上培訓及／或閱讀以下題目之材料以建立及更新彼等之知識及技能。每位董事已向本公司提供相關培訓記錄，並概述如下。

SUPPORT AND PROFESSIONAL DEVELOPMENT OF DIRECTORS

The Company is responsible for arranging and funding suitable trainings for the Directors. All Directors have been given relevant guideline materials regarding the roles, duties and responsibilities of being a Director, the relevant laws and regulations applicable to them, duty of disclosure of interests and business of the Group. They have also been updated on the latest developments regarding the Listing Rules and other applicable regulatory requirements to ensure compliance and enhance their awareness of good corporate governance practices. A procedure has been approved by the Board to ensure the Directors, upon reasonable request, to seek independent professional advice in appropriate circumstance, at the Company's expenses. The Directors confirmed that they have complied with Code Provision C.1.4 of the Corporate Governance Code on continuous professional training. During the Year, all of the Directors have participated in continuous professional development in connection with their roles, duties and responsibilities in the Company by attending seminars, in-house briefings, conferences, forums, online trainings and/or reading materials on the following topics to develop and refresh their knowledge and skills. Each Director has provided relevant records of training to the Company and is summarised as follows.

董事姓名

Name of Directors

所覆蓋培訓題目 (附註)

Topics on training covered (Note)

羅智先先生 (主席)	Mr. Lo Chih-Hsien (Chairman)	A, C
劉新華先生 (總經理)	Mr. Liu Xinhua (President)	A, B, C
陳國輝先生	Mr. Chen Kuo-Hui	A, B, C
錢其琳女士	Ms. Chien Chi-Lin	A
蘇崇銘先生	Mr. Su Tsung-Ming	A
陳聖德先生	Mr. Chen Sun-Te	A
陳志宏先生	Mr. Chen Johnny	A, B
范仁達博士	Dr. Fan Ren-Da, Anthony	A, B
路嘉星先生	Mr. Lo Peter	A

附註：

Note:

(A) 企業管治／監管

(A) Corporate governance/regulatory

(B) 金融

(B) Finance

(C) 特定行業

(C) Industry-specific

企業管治報告

Corporate Governance Report

董事會及董事委員會會議

董事會會議於定期舉行。於本年度，董事會已舉行四次董事會會議，以（其中包括）審核及通過本公司的財務及運營業績；審核及批准本集團於本年度的非豁免持續關連交易；審核及批准於中期和年度報告及環境、社會及企業管治報告中作出有關本公司遵守上市規則及企業管治守則情況的披露；審閱本公司實行企業管治守則所載企業管治規定的進度；建議末期股息，以供股東於本公司下次股東週年大會上通過；及考慮和通過本公司整體戰略及政策。

董事會成員參加截至2024年12月31日止年度舉行之董事會及董事委員會會議的詳情載列於下表：

BOARD AND BOARD COMMITTEE MEETINGS

Board meetings were held at regular intervals. During the Year, the Board has held four board meetings for, among other matters, reviewing and approving the financial and operating performance of the Company; reviewing and approving non-exempt continuing connected transactions of the Group for the Year; reviewing and approving the disclosures in the interim and annual reports and the environmental, social and governance report with regards to the Company's compliance with the Listing Rules and Corporate Governance Code; reviewing the Company's progress in implementing the corporate governance requirements as set out in the Corporate Governance Code; making recommendation of the final dividends for Shareholders' approval at the next annual general meeting of the Company; and considering and approving the overall strategies and policies of the Company.

The attendance of individual Board members at the Board and Board committees meetings held during the year ended 31 December 2024 are set out in the table below:

		出席／舉行會議次數 (附註1) Number of meetings attended/held (Note 1)					
		董事會 會議	審核委員會 會議	提名委員會 會議	薪酬委員會 會議	投資、戰略及 發展委員會會議 Investment, Strategy and Development Committee meetings	股東週年大會 Annual General Meeting
		Board meetings	Audit Committee meetings	Nomination Committee meetings	Remuneration Committee meetings		
執行董事 <i>Executive Directors</i>							
羅智先先生	Mr. Lo Chih-Hsien	4/4	–	3/3	3/3	2/2	1/1
劉新華先生	Mr. Liu Xinhua	4/4	–	–	–	2/2	1/1
非執行董事 <i>Non-executive Directors</i>							
陳國輝先生	Mr. Chen Kuo Hui	4/4	–	–	–	2/2	1/1
錢其琳女士	Ms. Chien Chi-Lin	3/3	3/3	–	–	–	1/1
蘇崇銘先生	Mr. Su Tsung-Ming	1/1	1/1	–	–	2/2	0/1
獨立非執行董事 <i>Independent Non-executive Directors</i>							
陳志宏先生	Mr. Chen Johnny	4/4	3/3	3/3	–	2/2	1/1
陳聖德先生	Mr. Chen Sun-Te	3/4	3/3	–	3/3	2/2	0/1
范仁達博士	Dr. Fan Ren-Da, Anthony	4/4	3/3	–	3/3	2/2	1/1
路嘉星先生	Mr. Lo Peter	4/4	3/3	3/3	–	2/2	0/1

附註：

Note:

1. 於本年度出席次數參照董事各自任期內舉行會議的次數列報。

1. Attendances during the Year were stated by reference to the number of meetings held during the Directors' respective tenures.

企業管治報告

Corporate Governance Report

此外，根據企業管治守則的守則條文C.2.7，於2024年12月，董事會主席與獨立非執行董事舉行其他董事未有出席的年度會議。

In addition, in compliance with code provision C.2.7 of the Corporate Governance Code, the Chairman of the Board held an annual meeting with the independent non-executive Directors without the presence of the other Directors in December 2024.

審核委員會

於本年度，根據上市規則第3.21條，董事會審核委員會（「審核委員會」）由獨立非執行董事范仁達博士、陳志宏先生、陳聖德先生及路嘉星先生，以及非執行董事錢其琳女士及蘇崇銘先生（於2024年5月31日退任）組成。范仁達博士為審核委員會主席。

AUDIT COMMITTEE

During the Year, in compliance with Rule 3.21 of the Listing Rules, the audit committee of the Board (the “Audit Committee”) comprised Dr. Fan Ren-Da, Anthony, Mr. Chen Johnny, Mr. Chen Sun-Te and Mr. Lo Peter, being independent non-executive Directors and Ms. Chien Chi-Lin and Mr. Su Tsung-Ming (retired on 31 May 2024), being non-executive Directors. The Audit Committee is chaired by Dr. Fan Ren-Da, Anthony.

審核委員會之主要職責為就外聘核數師的委任及罷免向董事會提供建議；批准外聘核數師的薪酬及聘用條款；審閱財務資料及監督財務申報系統及內部監控程序。審核委員會的特定職權範圍書可於本公司香港主要營業地點以及本公司及聯交所各自的網站索取查閱。

The primary duties of the Audit Committee are to make recommendations to the Board on appointment and removal of the external auditors, approving the remuneration and terms of engagement of external auditors, reviewing financial information and overseeing the financial reporting system and internal control procedures. The specific written terms of reference of the Audit Committee are available for inspection upon request at the principal place of business of the Company in Hong Kong and on the respective website of the Company and the Stock Exchange.

審核委員會於本年度舉行三次會議，以審閱本集團中期及年度財務報表以及內部監控實踐的有效性。審核委員會所有其他成員均有出席本年度彼等各自任期內舉行的所有會議。審核委員會於本年度進行的工作概要載列如下：

The Audit Committee held three meetings during the Year to review the interim and annual financial statements and the effectiveness of the internal control practices of the Group. All members of the Audit Committee attended all of the meetings held during their respective tenure in the Year. A summary of the work performed by the Audit Committee during the Year is set out as follows:

- | | |
|---|--|
| (i) 與高級管理層及財務主管及／或外聘核數師審閱本集團所採用之會計原則及慣例，截至2024年6月30日止六個月及本年度之中期及年度財務報表之準確性及公平性； | (i) reviewed with the senior management and finance-in-charge and/or the external auditors the accounting principles and practices adopted by the Group, the accuracy and fairness of the interim and annual financial statements for the six months ended 30 June 2024 and for the Year respectively; |
| (ii) 會見外聘核數師，審閱彼等有關本年度之年度審核工作及結果，以及審核過程之有效性； | (ii) met with the external auditors and reviewed their work and findings relating to the annual audit for the Year and the effectiveness of the audit process; |

企業管治報告

Corporate Governance Report

- | | |
|---|--|
| (iii) 與管理層及財務主管審閱本集團風險管理、內部監控系統及內部審核職能之有效性； | (iii) reviewed with management and finance-in-charge the effectiveness of the risk management, internal control systems and the internal audit function of the Group; |
| (iv) 批准截至2025年12月31日止年度之審核計劃； | (iv) approved the audit plan for the year ending 31 December 2025; |
| (v) 審閱外聘核數師之獨立性、批准外聘核數師之委聘及就外聘核數師之續聘向董事會提供建議； | (v) reviewed the external auditors' independence, approved the engagement of the external auditors and recommended the Board on the re-appointment of the external auditors; |
| (vi) 審閱審核委員會之職權範圍；及 | (vi) reviewed the terms of reference of the Audit Committee; and |
| (vii) 批准本集團的外聘核數師的非審核服務內部預先批准政策。 | (vii) approved an internal pre-approval policy of the Group for non-audit services of the external auditors. |

提名委員會

於本年度，董事會的提名委員會（「提名委員會」）由兩名獨立非執行董事（即陳志宏先生與路嘉星先生）及一名執行董事（即羅智先先生）組成。路嘉星先生為提名委員會主席。

提名委員會的主要職能為審閱董事會的架構、規模及構成；物色合適資格擔任董事會成員的人士；評核獨立非執行董事的獨立性並就董事會任何建議變動向董事會提出建議或挑選提名人士出任董事；及／或委聘或續聘董事。提名委員會的特定職權範圍書，可於本公司香港主要營業地點及本公司及聯交所各自的網站索取查閱。

於本年度，提名委員會舉行三次會議。提名委員會所有其他成員均有出席本年度舉行的所有會議。提名委員會於本年度進行的工作概要載列如下：

- (i) 審閱董事會的規模、組成及架構；

NOMINATION COMMITTEE

During the Year, the nomination committee of the Board (the "Nomination Committee") comprised two independent non-executive Directors, namely Mr. Chen Johnny and Mr. Lo Peter; and one executive Director, namely Mr. Lo Chih-Hsien. The Nomination Committee is chaired by Mr. Lo Peter.

The primary duties of the Nomination Committee are to review the structure, size and composition of the Board, identify individuals suitably qualified to become members of the Board, assess the independence of independent non-executive Directors and make recommendations to the Board on any proposed changes to the Board, or select individuals nominated for directorships and/or appoint or re-appoint Directors. The specific written terms of reference of the Nomination Committee are available for inspection upon request at the principal place of business of the Company in Hong Kong and the websites of the Company and of the Stock Exchange.

During the Year, the Nomination Committee held three meetings. All members of the Nomination Committee attended all of the meetings held during the Year. A summary of the work performed by the Nomination Committee during the Year is set out as follows:

- (i) reviewed the size, composition and structure of the Board;

企業管治報告

Corporate Governance Report

- | | |
|---|--|
| (ii) 評估及審閱各獨立非執行董事的獨立性，以及對在董事會服務超過九年的獨立非執行董事的獨立性作出考慮； | (ii) assessed and reviewed the independence of each of the independent non-executive Directors and consideration was given to independent non-executive Directors who have served on the Board for more than nine years; |
| (iii) 審閱提名委員會之職權範圍； | (iii) reviewed the terms of reference of the Nomination Committee; |
| (iv) 審閱本公司的董事會多元化政策（「董事會多元化政策」）及本公司的董事提名政策（「董事提名政策」）； | (iv) reviewed the board diversity policy of the Company (the “Board Diversity Policy”) and director nomination policy of the Company (the “Director Nomination Policy”); |
| (v) 審閱向董事會提供獨立意見的相關政策（「向董事會提供獨立意見的相關政策」）。 | (v) reviewed the policy in relation to independent views available to the Board (the “Policy in relation to Independent Views Available to the Board”). |

董事提名政策

在本公司需要應對業務需求、把握商機、應對挑戰及／或遵照適用法律法規時，董事會不時考慮增添董事會之構成。提名委員會已於2018年12月13日起採納董事提名政策，藉此改善甄選及推薦人選出任董事的程序及準則，以便董事會不時及隨時批准委任任何人士出任董事以填補臨時空缺或增添董事會成員。董事及提名委員會將基於客觀條件按照董事提名政策考慮及提名人選，並周詳考慮董事會多元化政策載列的多元化之裨益，以供董事會批准。在提名個人及就該等個人甄選提出建議時，提名委員會將考慮該等個人是否具備合適的資格、能力及觀點而令彼等有效地履行其作為董事的職責及責任。提名委員會的職責（於其職權範圍進一步載列）為董事提名政策的關鍵部分。

DIRECTOR NOMINATION POLICY

The Board from time to time considers replenishing the composition of the Board whenever the Company needs to cope with the business demand, grasp opportunities, tackle challenges and/or to comply with the applicable laws and regulations. The Nomination Committee has adopted the Director Nomination Policy since 13 December 2018, which serves to improve the transparency of the process and criteria in selecting and recommending candidates as Directors for the Board's approval from time to time and at any time to appoint any person as a Director either to fill a casual vacancy or as an addition to the Board. The Directors and the Nomination Committee will consider and nominate candidates, according to the Director Nomination Policy based on objective criteria with due regard to the benefits of diversity as set out in the Board Diversity Policy, to the Board for approval. In identifying individuals and making recommendations for nominations, the Nomination Committee considers whether such individuals have the appropriate qualifications, abilities and perspectives that would enable them to effectively fulfil their roles and responsibilities as Directors. The responsibilities of the Nomination Committee (as further set out in its terms of reference) form the key part under the Director Nomination Policy.

企業管治報告

Corporate Governance Report

倘建議候選獲委任為獨立非執行董事，其獨立性將根據（其中包括）上市規則第3.13條所載之因素進行評估，惟須視乎聯交所可能不時作出之任何修訂而定。如適用，候選董事之教育、資歷及經驗亦將予以全面評估，以考慮彼是否具備上市規則第3.10(2)條規定之適當專業資格或會計或相關財務管理專長，以填補獨立非執行董事之職務。

Where a candidate is proposed to be appointed as an independent non-executive Director, his/her independence will be assessed in accordance with, among others, the factors as set out in Rule 3.13 of the Listing Rules, subject to any amendments as may be made by the Stock Exchange from time to time. Where applicable, the totality of the candidate's education, qualifications and experience will also be evaluated to consider whether he/she has the appropriate professional qualifications or accounting or related financial management expertise for filling the office of an independent non-executive Director as required under Rule 3.10(2) of the Listing Rules.

董事會多元化政策

董事會已採納董事會多元化政策（於2022年5月27日修訂），旨在提升董事會效率及維持企業管治之最高水平，以及認同並確信董事會成員多元化之裨益。

BOARD DIVERSITY POLICY

The Board adopted a Board Diversity Policy (as amended on 27 May 2022) which aims to enhance the effectiveness of the Board and to maintain the highest standards of corporate governance and recognises and embraces the benefits of having a diverse Board composition.

根據董事會多元化政策，為了達到在董事會內有多元化的觀點、技能及經驗，在決定委任任何人選加入董事會及繼續該等委任時將考慮多項因素，包括但不限於性別、年齡、文化及教育背景、服務年期、技能、專業經驗、地區及行業經驗。在形成董事會多元化的觀點時，本公司亦將計及其本身的業務模式及不時的特定需要。

Under the Board Diversity Policy, in order to achieve a diversity of perspectives, skills and experience within the Board, a number of factors will be considered when deciding on appointments to the Board and the continuation of those appointments, including but not limited to gender, age, cultural and educational background, length of service, skills, professional experience, regional and industry experience. In forming its perspectives on Board diversity, the Company will also take into account its own business model and specific needs from time to time.

董事會認為，性別多元對實現董事會成員多元化至關重要。為達致董事會性別多元化，董事會的目標為在組成上至少有1名女董事。在蘇崇銘先生於2024年5月31日退任後，在8名董事會成員中，7名為男性，1名為女性。展望未來，董事會致力於確保在提名董事時平等考慮合資格的女性候選人。通過在董事會繼任規劃過程中強調性別多元化，本公司旨在於董事會出現空缺時維持多元化的候選人渠道。

The Board considers that gender diversity is vital in order to achieve a diverse Board composition. To achieve gender diversity within the Board, the Board's objective is to have at least 1 female director in its composition. Subsequent to the retirement of Mr. Su Tsung-Ming on 31 May 2024, out of the 8 Board members, 7 of them are male and 1 of them is a female. Going forward, the Board is dedicated to ensuring that qualified female candidates are given equal consideration in the nomination of Directors. By focusing on gender diversity in the Board succession planning process, the Company aims to maintain a diverse pipeline of candidates for Board vacancies as they arise.

企業管治報告

Corporate Governance Report

於2024年12月31日，本集團合共有33,755名僱員（包括高級管理層）。以下載列本集團員工的性別分佈：

As at 31 December 2024, the Group had a total of 33,755 employees (including senior management). The following sets out the gender distribution in the workforce of the Group:

按性別劃分的僱用	Employment by gender	Number of employees 僱員數目	Percentage of the total workforce of the Group 佔本集團員工總數的百分比
男	Male	19,360	57.4%
女	Female	14,395	42.6%
僱員總數	Total number of employees	33,755	100%

此外，董事會的組成、經驗及技能平衡會定期審查，以確保董事會保留對本集團有長期認識之核心成員，同時不時委任可為董事會帶來新觀點及多元化經驗之新董事。提名委員會將不時審查董事會多元化政策的落實情況，以確保其持續有效，並向董事會建議及推薦其認為對董事會多元化政策合適的任何修訂，以供董事會考慮及審批。有關董事會多元化政策的詳情，請參閱本公司網站。

In addition, the composition, experience and balance of skills on the Board are regularly reviewed to ensure that the Board retains core members with long-standing knowledge of the Group alongside new Director(s) appointed from time to time who bring fresh perspectives and diverse experiences to the Board. The Nomination Committee will review the implementation of the Board Diversity Policy from time to time to ensure its continued effectiveness, and will propose and recommend any amendments to the Board Diversity Policy as it thinks fit to the Board for consideration and approval. Please refer to the Company's website for details of the Board Diversity Policy.

現任董事姓名及彼等之履歷（包括角色及彼等之技能及經驗）載於本年報「董事履歷」一節。

The names of the current Directors and their biographies (including their roles as well as their skills and experiences) are set out in the section headed "Directors' Profile" of this annual report.

向董事會提供獨立意見的相關政策

為確保向董事會提供獨立意見，董事會採納了向董事會提供獨立意見的相關政策。

向董事會提供獨立意見的相關政策亦為有關獨立非執行董事規定的指導方針。獨立非執行董事須符合聯交所上市規則的獨立標準。就此而言，每位獨立非執行董事獲委任為本公司董事時，須參照上市規則中的獨立標準，以書面形式向本公司及聯交所確認其獨立性。另外，倘隨後出現任何可能影響其獨立性的情況變化，各獨立非執行董事須盡快通知本公司及聯交所，並必須就其獨立性向本公司提供年度確認。本公司會進行年度審閱，以評估獨立非執行董事的持續獨立性，注意確保彼等在本質及判斷上保持獨立，並繼續對管理層及董事會提出的假設和觀點提出客觀及具建設性的質疑。

董事會須每年審閱向董事會提供獨立意見的相關政策的執行情況及成效。

POLICY IN RELATION TO INDEPENDENT VIEWS AVAILABLE TO THE BOARD

The Board adopted the Policy in relation to Independent Views Available to the Board which aims to ensure independent views are available to the Board.

The Policy in relation to Independent Views Available to the Board also served as a guideline on the requirements in relation to independent non-executive Directors. The independent non-executive Directors shall satisfy the independence criteria under the Listing Rules on Stock Exchange. In this connection, each independent non-executive Director is required to confirm in writing to the Company and the Stock Exchange his independence upon his appointment as a director of the Company with reference to the independence criteria in the Listing Rules. Each independent non-executive Director is also required to inform the Company and the Stock Exchange as soon as practicable if there is any subsequent change of circumstances which may affect his independence and must provide an annual confirmation of his independence to the Company. An annual review shall be conducted by the Company to assess the continuing independence of independent non-executive Directors, with attention to ensuring that they remain independent in character and judgement, and continue to present an objective and constructive challenge to the assumptions and viewpoints presented by the management and the Board.

The implementation and the effectiveness of the Policy in relation to Independent Views Available to the Board are subject to review by the Board on an annual basis.

企業管治報告

Corporate Governance Report

薪酬委員會

於本年度，薪酬委員會由兩位獨立非執行董事（即陳聖德先生與范仁達博士）及一位執行董事（即羅智先先生）組成。陳聖德先生本年度全年為薪酬委員會主席。

薪酬委員會的主要職能為就本公司有關董事及高級管理層之薪酬政策及架構向董事會提出建議，代表董事會釐定就個別執行董事及高級管理層的薪酬待遇，以及就非執行董事的薪酬待遇向董事會提出建議。各董事於本年度的薪酬詳情載於綜合財務報表附註35。薪酬委員會的特定職權範圍書，可於本公司香港主要營業地點及本公司及聯交所各自的網站索取查閱。

薪酬委員會於本年度舉行三次會議。薪酬委員會所有成員均有出席本年度的會議。薪酬委員會進行的工作概要載列如下：

- (i) 審閱非執行董事之薪酬待遇並向董事會作出建議；
- (ii) 審閱獨立非執行董事之薪酬待遇並向董事會作出建議；
- (iii) 審閱本公司董事及高級管理層之現行薪酬架構／待遇；
- (iv) 評估本集團高級管理層之表現；及
- (v) 審閱薪酬委員會的職權範圍。

REMUNERATION COMMITTEE

During the Year, the Remuneration Committee comprised two independent non-executive Directors, namely Mr. Chen Sun-Te and Dr. Fan Ren-Da, Anthony; and one executive Director, namely Mr. Lo Chih-Hsien. The Remuneration Committee is chaired by Mr. Chen Sun-Te throughout the Year.

The primary duties of the Remuneration Committee are to make recommendations to the Board on the Company's policy and structure of the remuneration of the Directors and senior management, to determine on behalf of the Board the remuneration packages of individual executive Directors and senior management, and to make recommendations to the Board on the remuneration of non-executive Directors. Details of the remuneration of each of the Directors for the Year are set out in Note 35 to the consolidated financial statements. The specific written terms of reference of the Remuneration Committee are available for inspection upon request at the principal place of business of the Company in Hong Kong and on the respective website of the Company and the Stock Exchange.

The Remuneration Committee held three meetings during the Year. All members of the Remuneration Committee attended the meetings during the Year. A summary of work performed by the Remuneration Committee is set out as follows:

- (i) reviewed and made recommendations to the Board on the remuneration packages of the non-executive Directors;
- (ii) reviewed and made recommendations to the Board on the remuneration packages of the independent non-executive Directors;
- (iii) reviewed the current remuneration structure/package of both the Directors and the senior management of the Company;
- (iv) assessed the performance of senior management of the Group; and
- (v) reviewed the terms of reference of the Remuneration Committee.

企業管治報告 Corporate Governance Report

高級管理層薪酬

於本年度，本集團應付高級管理層成員（董事除外）的薪酬範圍載列如下：

REMUNERATION OF SENIOR MANAGEMENT

During the Year, the range of remuneration payable to the members of the senior management (other than the Directors) of the Group is set out below:

薪酬範圍	Remuneration range	人數 Number of persons
人民幣1,000,000 元至人民幣1,499,999元	RMB1,000,000 to RMB1,499,999	1
人民幣1,500,000 元至人民幣1,999,999元	RMB1,500,000 to RMB1,999,999	2
人民幣2,000,000元至人民幣2,499,999元	RMB2,000,000 to RMB2,499,999	2

投資、戰略及發展委員會

於本年度，投資、戰略及發展委員會成員由執行董事羅智先先生及劉新華先生、非執行董事陳國輝先生及蘇崇銘先生（於2024年5月31日退任）以及獨立非執行董事陳聖德先生、陳志宏先生、范仁達博士及路嘉星先生組成。羅智先先生為投資、戰略及發展委員會主席。

INVESTMENT, STRATEGY AND DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE

During the Year, the Investment, Strategy and Development Committee comprised Mr. Lo Chih-Hsien and Mr. Liu Xinhua, being executive Directors, Mr. Chen Kuo-Hui and Mr. Su Tsung-Ming (retired on 31 May 2024), being non-executive Directors, and Mr. Chen Sun-Te, Mr. Chen Johnny, Dr. Fan Ren-Da, Anthony and Mr. Lo Peter, being independent non-executive Directors. The Investment, Strategy and Development Committee is chaired by Mr. Lo Chih-Hsien.

投資、戰略及發展委員會之主要職能是審閱本集團之投資及發展計劃及政策，以及審閱投資建議並向董事會提出建議。投資、戰略及發展委員會的特定職權範圍書可於本公司香港主要營業地點索取查閱。

The primary functions of the Investment, Strategy and Development Committee are to review the investment and development plans and policies of the Group and to review investment proposals and make recommendations to the Board. The specific written terms of reference of the Investment, Strategy and Development Committee are available for inspection upon request at the principal place of business of the Company in Hong Kong.

投資、戰略及發展委員會於本年度舉行兩次會議。投資、戰略及發展委員會所有成員均有出席本年度舉行的所有會議。

The Investment, Strategy and Development Committee held two meetings during the Year. All members of the Investment, Strategy and Development Committee attended all of the meetings held during the Year.

董事確認

所有董事均已確認彼等於編製截至2024年12月31日止年度賬目之責任。

DIRECTORS ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

All Directors acknowledge their responsibility for preparing the accounts for the year ended 31 December 2024.

企業管治報告

Corporate Governance Report

核數師之獨立性及酬金

審核委員會負責審閱及監察本公司外聘核數師之獨立性，以確保審核程序遵照適用準則並得以客觀及有效地進行。審核委員會成員認為，本公司之外聘核數師羅兵咸永道會計師事務所（「羅兵咸永道」）為獨立核數師，因此建議董事會續聘羅兵咸永道為本公司之外聘核數師，惟須待股東於應屆股東週年大會上批准。

於本年度，本集團就羅兵咸永道向本集團所提供之審核及非審核服務而支付或應付的費用金額分別為約人民幣5.5百萬元及約人民幣1.7百萬元。非審核服務指有關(i)企業社會責任報告（約為人民幣0.8百萬元）；(ii)策略搬遷項目（約為人民幣0.4百萬元）；及(iii)稅務及其他業務解決方案（約為人民幣0.4百萬元）的諮詢服務。

下表載列於上文披露及本年報所載綜合財務報表附註6核數師酬金的對賬。

AUDITORS' INDEPENDENCE AND REMUNERATION

The Audit Committee is mandated to review and monitor the independence of the external auditors of the Company to ensure objectivity and the effectiveness of the audit process in accordance with the applicable standards. Members of the Audit Committee were of the view that the Company's external auditors, PricewaterhouseCoopers ("PwC"), are independent and therefore have recommended the Board to re-appoint PwC as the external auditors of the Company subject to the shareholders' approval at the forthcoming AGM.

During the Year, the fees paid or payable by the Group to PwC in respect of the audit and non-audit services rendered to the Group amounted to approximately RMB5.5 million and approximately RMB1.7 million respectively. The non-audit services represent consultation services in respect of (i) corporate social responsibility report (approximately RMB0.8 million); (ii) a strategic relocation project (approximately RMB0.4 million); and (iii) taxation and other business solutions (approximately RMB0.4 million).

The following table sets out a reconciliation of the auditors' remunerations as disclosed above and in Note 6 to the consolidated financial statements in this Annual Report.

		人民幣千元 RMB'000
本集團就審核服務已付或應付羅兵咸永道的核數師酬金	Auditor's remuneration paid or payable by the Group to PwC in respect of audit services	5,450
本集團已付或應付曾向本集團附屬公司提供當地法定審核服務的外聘核數師（羅兵咸永道以外）的核數師酬金	Auditors' remunerations paid or payable by the Group to external auditors (other than PwC) who provided local statutory audits to subsidiaries of the Group	1,852
就審核服務的核數師酬金總額 （如綜合財務報表附註6所披露）	Total auditors' remunerations in respect of audit services (as disclosed in Note 6 to the consolidated financial statements)	7,302
本集團就非審核服務已付或應付羅兵咸永道的核數師酬金	Auditor's remuneration paid or payable by the Group to PwC in respect of non-audit services	1,670

企業管治報告 Corporate Governance Report

遵照《上市發行人董事進行證券交易的標準守則》(「標準守則」)

本公司已採納上市規則附錄C3所載標準守則，以規管董事之證券交易。經本公司作出特別查詢後，全體董事已確認，彼等於本年度及截至本年報日期已全面遵照標準守則所載之所需準則。

高級管理層因受聘於本公司而可能獲得內幕消息，因此於買賣本公司股份時亦須遵守本公司已採納並不比標準守則寬鬆的證券交易守則的條文。

風險管理及內部監控

董事會整體負責維持本集團穩健而有效之風險管理及內部監控系統。該系統包含一個清晰明確界定權限之管理架構，旨在協助本集團識別及管理重大風險，以達成本集團的整體業務目標，釐定本集團的風險狀況，監督風險管理框架結構，審核主要風險及緩解戰略，以及保障風險管理的成效及遵守相關法律法規。

本集團利用自下而上及自上而下的方式，確保擁有一套完善的風險管理程序。自下而上的方式以核心業務單位識別風險及確定風險評級為基礎；而自上而下的方式則審閱及評估核心業務單位於實現本集團的目標時是否已全面識別風險、為風險劃分級別及予以妥善處理。管理層團隊定期監測新出現的風險，以進行持續風險評估，建立以風險管理為基礎的內部審核計劃，並週期性評估風險管理及內部控制的適當性及有效性，以保證持續的風險擔保。此舉提高本集團風險管理及控制框架的有效性。

COMPLIANCE WITH THE MODEL CODE FOR SECURITIES TRANSACTIONS BY DIRECTORS OF LISTED ISSUERS (THE “MODEL CODE”)

The Company has adopted the Model Code as set out in Appendix C3 to the Listing Rules to regulate the Directors' securities transactions. All Directors have confirmed, following specific enquiry by the Company, that they have fully complied with the required standards as set out in the Model Code during the Year and up to the date of this annual report.

Senior management who, because of their office in the Company, are likely to be in possession of inside information, have also been requested to comply with the provisions of the code for securities dealing adopted by the Company, which is no less exacting than the Model Code, when dealing in the Company's shares.

RISK MANAGEMENT AND INTERNAL CONTROL

The Board has overall responsibilities for maintaining a sound and effective risk management and internal control system of the Group. The system includes a defined management structure with limits of authority, and is designed to help the Group to identify and manage significant risks to achieve the Group's overall business objectives, determine the Group's risk profile, oversee risk management framework structure, review key risks and mitigation strategies and to ensure risk management effectiveness and compliance with relevant laws and regulations.

A bottom-up and top-down approach is utilised to ensure a holistic risk management process. The bottom-up approach is supported by key business units to identify and prioritise risks while the top-down approach reviews and assesses if risks are comprehensively identified, prioritised and properly addressed by key business units to accomplish the Group's objectives. The management team regularly monitors emerging risks for continuous risk assessment purpose and for building the risk-management based internal audit plan and periodically assesses the adequacy and effectiveness of risk management and internal controls for ongoing risk assurance purposes. This enhances the effectiveness of the Group's risk management and control framework.

企業管治報告

Corporate Governance Report

本集團的風險管理及內部監控系統旨在降低風險、保障本集團資產、防止及偵查欺詐行為及保障股東投資，亦確保妥善保存會計記錄以及遵守適用的法規及規例。於本年度，董事會透過與管理層、內部審計團隊及外聘核數師進行討論的方式，以及內部審計團隊所呈交報告，從不同角度評估與審閱本集團風險管理及內部監控系統之有效性，包括（其中包括）財務監控、營運與合規監控以及風險管理。風險管理及內部控制系統每年由董事會審核且每次審核範圍覆蓋整個財政年度。

本公司內部審計單位隸屬於董事會，在董事會之授權範圍內及審核委員會指導下，與外聘核數師合作，透過戰略目標分析、業務流程分析、風險評估、績效衡量，結合全面風險管理的內部控制自查機制，擬定本集團內部審核工作計劃。並定期就審核結果與內控建議向審核委員會及董事會匯報。該系統旨在就重大錯誤陳述或損失提供合理而非絕對之保障，並管理而非完全消除本集團營運系統失效之風險，以達致本集團之業務目標。

於本年度，本公司內部審計單位根據董事會批准之年度審核計劃，不斷優化不同部門的崗位職責及職能。審核工作涵蓋各層級及機能之項目審核，審核範圍涵蓋本集團食品安全、財務、營運、法規遵循以及風險管理工作，並計及人力成本效益。於本年度，董事會已審核本集團的風險管理及內部監控系統的有效性並認為該等系統屬有效及適當。根據董事會所獲得資料及其本身的觀察，董事會滿意本集團現行之風險管理及內部監控系統並認為該系統屬有效及充分。於本年度及截至本年報日期，並無發現有重大事項需要改進。

The Group's risk management and internal control system is designed to reduce risks, safeguard the Group's assets, prevent and detect fraud and protect shareholders' investment as well as to ensure that proper accounting records are maintained and applicable legislation and regulations are complied with. During the Year, through discussions with the management, the internal audit team and external auditors and with reference to a report submitted by the internal audit team, the Board has conducted assessments and reviews of the effectiveness of the Group's risk management and internal control system in various perspectives, including, among others, financial control, operational and compliance controls and risk management. The risk management and internal control systems are reviewed by the Board annually and each review covers a whole financial year.

The internal audit unit of the Company, which is subordinated to the Board, formulates the internal audit plan of the Group based on the strategic objectives analysis, business flow analysis, risk assessment and performance evaluation and the self-inspection mechanism with comprehensive risk management functions under the authority of the Board, the guidance of the Audit Committee and co-ordination with the external auditors. It regularly reports to the Audit Committee and the Board for its audit findings and recommendations on internal control. The system is designed to provide reasonable, but not absolute, assurance against material misstatement or loss, and to manage rather than to eliminate risks of failure in the Group's operational systems and to achieve the Group's business objectives.

During the Year, the internal audit unit of the Company continuously optimised job responsibilities and functions of different departments according to the annual audit plan approved by the Board. Such audit work covered food safety, financial, operation, statutory compliance and risk management of the Group at all levels and functions, taking into account of the manpower cost-effectiveness. During the Year, the Board has reviewed the effectiveness of the Group's risk management and internal control systems and considers them effective and adequate. Based on information furnished to it and on its own observations, the Board is satisfied with the present risk management and internal control systems of the Group and considers them effective and adequate. During the Year and as at the date of this annual report, nothing has been found which requires substantial improvement.

企業管治報告

Corporate Governance Report

本公司為董事、高級管理層及本集團其他僱員採納有關披露內幕消息之政策，以確保內部消息可妥善處理及發佈。於本年度，倘事件對本公司股份之價格或交易量構成影響時，本公司將有關事件之資料視為內幕消息。倘須公開披露內幕消息，並由本公司根據上市規則第13.09條及13.10條以及（香港法例第571章）證券及期貨條例（「證券及期貨條例」）第XIVA部內幕消息條文（定義見上市規則），於切實可行情況下刊發執行董事根據董事會不時轉授之權力批准有關內幕消息之公告。

本集團亦已為若干因於本公司任職而可能不時接觸內幕消息（定義見證券及期貨條例）的僱員制定一項內部政策。

與股東溝通

本公司致力於確保本集團遵守上市規則項下之披露責任及其他適用法律法規。本公司主要透過以下途徑與本公司股東溝通：(i)召開股東週年大會及就特定目的而可能召開之股東特別大會（「股東特別大會」）（如有），使本公司股東有機會與董事會直接溝通；(ii)按照上市規則規定在聯交所網站「<http://www.hkexnews.hk>」刊發公告、年報、中期報告及／或通函，提供本集團之最新資料；及(iii)於本公司網站「www.uni-president.com.cn」提供本集團之最新消息及（如適用）本公司之新聞稿。

The Company adopted a policy for the Directors, senior management and other employees of the Group on disclosure of inside information to ensure that inside information is handled and disseminated properly. During the Year, the Company regarded information of an event as inside information if such event might impact the price or trading volume of the shares of the Company. Should public disclosure of inside information be required, announcements in relation to inside information, being approved by the executive Directors under powers delegated by the Board from time to time, would be published by the Company as soon as reasonably practicable pursuant to Rules 13.09 and 13.10 of the Listing Rules and the Inside Information Provisions (as defined under the Listing Rules) under Part XIVA of the Securities and Futures Ordinance (Chapter 571 of the Laws of Hong Kong) ("SFO").

The Group has also adopted an internal policy for certain employees who, because of their office in the Company, may from time to time encounter inside information (as defined in the SFO).

COMMUNICATION WITH SHAREHOLDERS

The Company is committed to ensure that the Group complies with disclosure obligations under the Listing Rules and other applicable laws and regulations. The Company communicates with the shareholders of the Company mainly in the following ways: (i) the holding of the AGM and extraordinary general meeting(s) (the "EGM"), if any, which may be convened for specific purpose and provide opportunities for the shareholders of the Company to communicate directly with the Board; (ii) the publication of announcements, annual reports, interim reports and/or circulars as required under the Listing Rules which provide updated information of the Group on the website of the Stock Exchange at "<http://www.hkexnews.hk>"; and (iii) the provision of the latest information of the Group and, if appropriate, press releases of the Company at the Company's website at "www.uni-president.com.cn".

企業管治報告

Corporate Governance Report

本公司之股東大會使本公司股東有機會與董事會進行具建設性之溝通。於本年度，股東週年大會於2024年5月31日舉行。董事會成員，即羅智先先生（主席）、劉新華先生（總經理）、陳國輝先生、錢其琳女士、陳志宏先生及范仁達博士已出席股東週年大會，並於會上回答本公司股東提問。本公司之外聘核數師及公司秘書亦已出席上述股東週年大會。

The general meetings of the Company provide opportunities for constructive communication between the shareholders of the Company and the Board. During the Year, the AGM was held on 31 May 2024. Members of the Board, namely Mr. Lo Chih-Hsien (Chairman), Mr. Liu Xinhua (President), Mr. Chen Kuo-Hui, Ms. Chien Chi-Lin, Mr. Chen Johnny and Dr. Fan Ren-Da, Anthony, were present at the AGM to answer questions raised by the shareholders of the Company at the AGM. The Company's external auditors and the Company Secretary also attended the aforesaid AGM.

股東權利

(1) 股東召開股東特別大會之程序

根據組織章程，股東特別大會可應本公司任何一名或多名股東的書面請求而召開，而該等股東於遞呈請求當日合共持有不少於本公司繳足股本十分之一（附有權利可於本公司股東大會上投票）的股份。書面請求須存放於本公司主要辦事處，列明會議目的及有待加入會議議程之決議案，並由請求人士簽署。

倘於遞呈請求之日起計21天內，董事會並無著手召開股東特別大會，則請求人士或佔彼等全部投票權一半以上的任何遞呈請求人士可自行召開股東特別大會，惟按上述方式召開的任何大會不得於遞呈有關請求之日起計三個月屆滿後舉行，且本公司應向遞呈請求人士償付因董事會未有召開股東特別大會而致使彼等所產生的所有合理開支。

(2) 股東向董事會查詢

股東可向本公司之香港股份過戶登記分處香港中央證券登記有限公司提出有關股權之查詢。股東可就其他事宜透過郵寄至本公司於香港之主要營業地點或電郵至ir@pec.com.cn向公司秘書辦事處提出查詢。

SHAREHOLDERS' RIGHTS

(1) Procedures for shareholders to convene an EGM

According to the Articles of Association, an EGM may be convened on the written requisition of any one or more members of the Company holding together, as at the date of deposit of the requisition, shares representing not less than one-tenth of the paid up capital of the Company which carry the right of voting at general meetings of the Company. The written requisition shall be deposited at the principal office of the Company, specifying the objects of the meeting and the resolutions to be added to the meeting agenda, and signed by the requisitionist(s).

If within twenty-one days of such deposit, the Board fails to proceed to convene the EGM, the requisitionist(s) or any of them representing more than one-half of the total voting rights of all of them, may themselves convene an EGM, but any meeting so convened shall not be held after the expiration of three months from the date of the deposit of the requisition and all reasonable expenses incurred by the requisitionist(s) as a result of the Board's failure to convene an EGM shall be reimbursed to them by the Company.

(2) Shareholders' enquiries put to the Board

Shareholders' enquiries about their shareholdings can be directed to the Company's branch share registrar in Hong Kong, Computershare Hong Kong Investor Services Limited. Shareholders may send their enquiries in respect of other matters to the Company Secretarial Office by post to the principal place of business of the Company in Hong Kong or by email to ir@pec.com.cn.

企業管治報告

Corporate Governance Report

(3) 於股東大會提呈建議之程序

根據組織章程大綱（「章程大綱」）及組織章程或開曼群島公司法，並無條文允許本公司股東於股東大會上提呈建議。倘本公司股東有此意圖，彼等可按上文所述要求召開股東特別大會，並於該書面請求中訂明建議。根據組織章程第116條，任何未經董事會推薦的人士均不符合資格於任何股東大會上獲選為董事，惟可由有權出席大會並於會上投票的本公司股東（不可為擬參選人）於最少七日期間內（由有關選舉召開大會通知寄發後當日開始至不遲於有關會議當日前七日）向公司秘書發出書面通知，表示有意於會上提名該名人士參加選舉，且該名獲提名人士以書面簽署表明參選意願的通知須提交予公司秘書。

(3) Procedures for putting forward proposal at general meetings

There are no provisions allowing shareholders of the Company to put forward proposals at general meetings under the Memorandum of Association (the “Memorandum”) and Articles of Association or the Companies Act of the Cayman Islands. If shareholders of the Company wish to do so, they may request to convene an EGM as stipulated above and specify the proposals in such written requisition. Pursuant to Article 116 of the Articles of Association, no person shall, unless recommended by the Board, be eligible for election to the office of director at any general meeting unless during the period, which shall be at least seven days, commencing no earlier than the day after the despatch of the notice of the meeting appointed for such election and ending no later than seven days prior to the date of such meeting, there has been given to the Company Secretary notice in writing by a member of the Company (not being the person to be proposed), entitled to attend and vote at the meeting for which such notice is given, of his intention to propose such person for election and also a notice in writing signed by the person to be proposed of his willingness to be elected.

章程文件

於本年度，本公司未修訂其章程文件。

CONSTITUTIONAL DOCUMENTS

During the Year, the Company did not amend its constitutional documents.

股東通訊政策

本公司已制定及採納股東通訊政策，當中載列的條文旨在向本公司股東提供有關本公司的隨時、平等及及時的資料，以便彼等對本公司的策略、營運及財務表現作出知情評估，並使彼等能夠積極與本公司溝通，並在知情的情況下行使其作為股東的權利。上述政策（須經董事會每年審閱）可於本公司網站 www.uni-president.com.cn 查閱。董事會已審閱本年度的股東參與及溝通情況以及本公司股東大會的程序，並信納股東通訊政策行之有效。本公司將繼續加強與其股東及投資者之溝通及關係，使彼等了解本公司之發展動態。

SHAREHOLDERS' COMMUNICATION POLICY

The Company has established and adopted a Shareholders' Communication Policy which sets out the provisions with the objective of providing shareholders of the Company with ready, equal and timely information on the Company for them to make informed assessments of the Company's strategy, operations and financial performance, and enabling them to engage actively with the Company and exercise their rights as shareholders in an informed manner. The said policy, which is subject to annual review by the Board, is available on the website of the Company at www.uni-president.com.cn. The Board has reviewed the situation of shareholders' engagement and communication during the Year as well as the procedures of the Company's general meetings and was satisfied with the implementation and effectiveness of the Shareholders' Communication Policy. The Company will continue to enhance communications and relationships with its shareholders and investors to keep them abreast of the Company's developments.

企業管治報告

Corporate Governance Report

問責

董事會知悉其對各財務期間財務報表的編製負有監督責任，使其真實及公允地反映本集團於該期間內的事務狀況、業績及現金流量。本公司外部核數師就彼等的報告責任作出的聲明載於年報「獨立核數師報告」一節。於編製本年度的財務報表時，董事已選擇適當的會計政策並貫徹應用，以及作出審慎合理的判斷與估計並已以持續經營基準編製財務報表。

公司秘書

於本年度，本公司並無委聘外部服務供應商擔任其公司秘書，本年度公司秘書之職務一直由馮均豪先生（「馮先生」）擔任，彼為香港公司治理公會及香港會計師公會會員。根據上市規則第3.29條，馮先生於本年度內已接受不少於15小時之相關專業培訓。

ACCOUNTABILITY

The Board acknowledges its responsibility for overseeing the preparation of financial statements for each financial period which give a true and fair view of the state of affairs of the Group and of the results and cash flow for that period. A statement from the Company's external auditors about their reporting responsibilities is set out in the section headed "Independent Auditor's Report" of the annual report. In preparing the financial statements for the Year, the Directors have selected suitable accounting policies and applied them consistently and have made prudent and reasonable judgements and estimates and have prepared the financial statements on a going concern basis.

COMPANY SECRETARY

During the Year, the Company did not engage an external service provider as its company secretary and the role of the company secretary was performed by Mr. Fung Kwan Ho ("Mr. Fung"), who is a member of Hong Kong Chartered Governance Institute and Hong Kong Institute of Certified Public Accountants, at all times during the Year. In compliance with Rule 3.29 of the Listing Rules, Mr. Fung has taken no less than 15 hours of relevant professional training during the Year.

獨立核數師報告 Independent Auditor's Report



致統一企業中國控股有限公司股東
(於開曼群島註冊成立之有限公司)

羅兵咸永道

To the Shareholders of Uni-President China Holdings Ltd.
(incorporated in the Cayman Islands with limited liability)

意見

OPINION

我們已審計的內容

What we have audited

統一企業中國控股有限公司 (以下簡稱「貴公司」) 及其附屬公司 (以下統稱「貴集團」) 列載於第96至228頁的綜合財務報表, 包括:

The consolidated financial statements of Uni-President China Holdings Ltd. (the "Company") and its subsidiaries (the "Group"), which are set out on pages 96 to 228, comprise:

- 於2024年12月31日的綜合資產負債表;
- 截至該日止年度的綜合損益表;
- 截至該日止年度的綜合全面收益表;
- 截至該日止年度的綜合權益變動表;
- 截至該日止年度的綜合現金流量表; 及
- 綜合財務報表附註, 包括重大會計政策資料及其他附註解釋資料。
- the consolidated balance sheet as at 31 December 2024;
- the consolidated income statement for the year then ended;
- the consolidated statement of comprehensive income for the year then ended;
- the consolidated statement of changes in equity for the year then ended;
- the consolidated cash flow statement for the year then ended; and
- the notes to the consolidated financial statements, comprising material accounting policy information and other explanatory information.

我們的意見

Our opinion

我們認為, 該等綜合財務報表已根據香港會計師公會 (「香港會計師公會」) 頒佈的《香港財務報告準則》(「香港財務報告準則」) 真實而中肯地反映了貴集團於2024年12月31日的綜合財務狀況及其截至該日止年度的綜合財務表現及綜合現金流量, 並已遵照香港《公司條例》的披露規定妥為擬備。

In our opinion, the consolidated financial statements give a true and fair view of the consolidated financial position of the Group as at 31 December 2024, and of its consolidated financial performance and its consolidated cash flows for the year then ended in accordance with Hong Kong Financial Reporting Standards ("HKFRSs") issued by the Hong Kong Institute of Certified Public Accountants ("HKICPA") and have been properly prepared in compliance with the disclosure requirements of the Hong Kong Companies Ordinance.

PricewaterhouseCoopers, 22/F Prince's Building, Central, Hong Kong
羅兵咸永道會計師事務所, 香港中環太子大廈廿二樓
T: +852 2289 8888, F: +852 2810 9888, www.pwchk.com
總機: +852 2289 8888, 傳真: +852 2810 9888, www.pwchk.com

獨立核數師報告 Independent Auditor's Report



羅兵咸永道

意見的基礎

我們已根據香港會計師公會頒佈的《香港審計準則》（「香港審計準則」）進行審計。我們在該等準則下承擔的責任已在本報告「核數師就審計綜合財務報表承擔的責任」部分中作進一步闡述。

我們相信，我們所獲得的審計憑證能充足及適當地為我們的審計意見提供基礎。

獨立性

根據香港會計師公會頒佈的《專業會計師道德守則》（以下簡稱「守則」），我們獨立於貴集團，並已履行守則中的其他專業道德責任。

關鍵審計事項

關鍵審計事項是根據我們的專業判斷，認為對本期綜合財務報表的審計最為重要的事項。該等事項是在我們審計整體綜合財務報表及達致意見時進行處理的。我們不會對該等事項提供單獨的意見。

我們在審計中識別的關鍵審計事項概述如下：

- 收益確認：商品銷售
- 遞延所得稅資產

BASIS FOR OPINION

We conducted our audit in accordance with Hong Kong Standards on Auditing (“HKSA”) issued by the HKICPA. Our responsibilities under those standards are further described in the Auditor’s Responsibilities for the Audit of the Consolidated Financial Statements section of our report.

We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion.

Independence

We are independent of the Group in accordance with the HKICPA’s Code of Ethics for Professional Accountants (“the Code”), and we have fulfilled our other ethical responsibilities in accordance with the Code.

KEY AUDIT MATTERS

Key audit matters are those matters that, in our professional judgement, were of most significance in our audit of the consolidated financial statements of the current period. These matters were addressed in the context of our audit of the consolidated financial statements as a whole, and in forming our opinion thereon, and we do not provide a separate opinion on these matters.

Key audit matters identified in our audit are summarised as follows:

- Revenue recognition: Sales of goods
- Deferred income tax assets

獨立核數師報告 Independent Auditor's Report



羅兵咸永道

Key Audit Matter 關鍵審計事項

Revenue recognition: Sales of goods **收益確認：商品銷售**

Refer to Note 2.20 (Summary of material and other accounting policies – Revenue recognition) and Note 5 (Revenue and segment information) to the Group's consolidated financial statements.

請參閱貴集團綜合財務報表附註2.20（重大及其他會計政策概要－收益確認）及附註5（收益及分部資料）。

During the year ended 31 December 2024, the Group recognised revenue from sales of goods amounted to RMB30,332 million.

截至2024年12月31日止年度，貴集團確認商品銷售收益共計人民幣30,332百萬元。

Revenue is recognised when the Group satisfies a performance obligation by transferring the control of promised good or service to a customer in an amount that reflects the consideration to which the Group expects to be entitled in exchange for that good or service.

當貴集團於完成向客戶轉讓承諾產品或服務控制權的履約責任，且所收金額反映貴集團預期就交換該等貨品或服務有權獲得的代價，方可確認收益。

We focused on this area due to the huge volume of revenue transactions generated from sales of numerous kinds of products to a large number of customers, including direct customers and distributors in many different locations.

我們關注這一事項，乃由於貴集團大量的商品銷售交易收益來源於向數量眾多的客戶提供各種產品，包括分佈於不同地區的直接客戶和經銷商。

How our audit addressed the Key Audit Matter 我們的審計如何處理關鍵審計事項

We understood, evaluated and validated management's controls in respect of the Group's sales transactions. In addition, we tested the general control environment of the Group's information technology systems and the automated controls that were related to revenue recording.

我們了解、評估並驗證管理層對貴集團商品銷售交易之控制。此外，我們測試貴集團信息技術系統之一般控制環境，並測試與收益記錄有關之自動控制。

We conducted testing of revenue transactions on a sample basis by examining the relevant supporting documents including customer contracts and orders, goods delivery notes and good receipt records. In addition, we circularised confirmations on a sample basis on trade receivables balances as at the balance sheet date.

我們通過審查包括客戶合約及訂單、交貨單及良好簽收記錄在內的相關證明文件對收益交易進行抽樣測試。此外，我們於結算日按抽樣基準就應收貿易賬款結餘發出詢證函。

Furthermore, we tested sales transactions that took place shortly before and after the balance sheet date, by reconciling recognised revenue with the goods delivery notes and good receipt records, to assess whether revenue was recognised in the correct reporting periods.

此外，我們針對結算日前後較短期間內的銷貨交易進行測試，將收益確認與出貨單、簽收記錄匹配，以此評估收益是否在正確的報告期間確認。

Based on the work performed, we found the Group's revenue from sales of goods being tested were supported by the evidences that we obtained.

根據我們所執行的審計工作，我們認為貴集團所測試商品銷售收益由我們取得的證據支持。

獨立核數師報告 Independent Auditor's Report



羅兵咸永道

Key Audit Matter 關鍵審計事項

Deferred income tax assets **遞延所得稅資產**

Refer to Note 2.17 (Summary of material and other accounting policies – Current and deferred income tax), Note 4.1 (Critical accounting estimates and assumptions) and Note 19 (Deferred income tax) to the Group's consolidated financial statements.

請參閱貴集團綜合財務報表附註2.17（重大及其他會計政策概要－當期及遞延所得稅）、附註4.1（關鍵會計估算及假設）及附註19（遞延所得稅）。

As at 31 December 2024, deferred income tax assets of approximately RMB112 million were recognised for tax losses that can be carried forward in respect of certain subsidiaries in Mainland China, to the extent that, realisation of the related tax benefits through the availability of future taxable profits is probable. The Group did not recognise deferred income tax assets of approximately RMB147 million in respect of tax losses that can be carried forward but the availability of future taxable profit is not probable.

於2024年12月31日，貴集團根據未來期間很有可能實現的應納稅所得額，就中國大陸若干附屬公司針對未來期間可結轉之稅項虧損確認遞延所得稅資產金額約為人民幣112百萬元。貴集團沒有就可結轉但並無未來期間應納稅所得額之稅項虧損確認遞延所得稅資產約人民幣147百萬元。

How our audit addressed the Key Audit Matter 我們的審計如何處理關鍵審計事項

We obtained an understanding of the management's internal control and assessment process of the recognition of deferred income tax assets and assessed the inherent risk of material misstatement by considering the degree of estimation uncertainty and level of other inherent risk factors.

我們了解管理層在確認遞延所得稅資產方面的內部控制及評估過程，並通過考慮估計不確定性的程度及其他內在風險因素的水平來評估出現重大錯誤陳述的內在風險。

As part of our risk assessment in this area, we compared the current year actual results with the prior year forecast to consider, with hindsight, whether key assumptions included in that forecast had been subject to management bias and assessed the effectiveness of management's estimation process.

作為風險評估的一部分，我們比較本年度實際業績與以前年度之盈利預測，以於事後判斷盈利預測中之關鍵假設是否存在管理層偏見並評估管理層估計過程的有效性。

We then evaluated and challenged management's profit forecasts for the next five years of individual entities that have accumulated tax losses. Our assessment focused on certain key assumptions, such as revenue growth rates and gross profit margin, by comparing them to these entities' historical operating results and future operating plans, together with economic and industry forecasts, where appropriate. We also considered the potential impact of reasonably possible downside changes in these key assumptions.

我們評估及審視管理層對有累計稅項虧損的各家實體所作的未來五年溢利預測之合理性。在我們的評估中重點關注若干關鍵假設，例如收益增長率和毛利率，通過比較有關實體的歷史經營業績及未來營運計劃，並結合對經濟及行業之預測（倘適用）。另外，我們也針對上述關鍵假設可能產生的下降趨勢對公司營運所帶來的潛在影響進行評估。



羅兵咸永道

Key Audit Matter 關鍵審計事項

Significant judgement is required in determining the recognition of deferred income tax assets, considering whether future taxable profit will be available against which the accumulative tax losses can be utilised. Management prepared a 5-year profit forecast to assess the probability of generating sufficient taxable profits in the foreseeable future. The major assumptions involved were revenue growth rate and gross profit margin.

遞延所得稅資產的確認涉及重要判斷，需考慮到未來是否能產生足夠的應納稅所得額以用來抵扣累計稅務虧損。管理層編製五年溢利預測，以評估於可預見將來產生足夠應課稅溢利的可能性。主要假設涉及收益增長率及毛利率。

We focused on this area due to the inherent complexity of the model, and high degree of uncertainty and subjectivity of the estimations on the forecast of the availability and timing of future taxable profits, including the key assumption of revenue growth rates and gross profit margin.

我們關注這一事項，乃由於該模型本身十分複雜，且對預測未來應納稅所得額可實現性及其時間的估計（包括對收入增長率和毛利率作出的關鍵假設）存在高度不確定性和主觀性。

How our audit addressed the Key Audit Matter 我們的審計如何處理關鍵審計事項

We have also verified the existence and amounts of tax losses, together with their expiry dates, and the income tax rates applicable to the entities by examining the tax returns submitted by the relevant entities and reviewing the correspondences with the tax authorities. 我們亦通過覆核相關實體匯算清繳報告以及與主管稅務機關之溝通，以驗證稅務虧損的存在及金額、到期日以及各實體適用的所得稅稅率。

We assessed the adequacy of the disclosures related to the recognition of deferred tax assets in the context of HKFRSs. 我們根據香港財務報告準則評估有關確認遞延稅項資產的披露是否充足。

Based on our work performed, we found that management's judgement and estimation for the recognition of deferred tax assets were supported by the evidences that we obtained.

根據我們所執行的審計工作，我們認為，管理層針對確認遞延稅項資產之判斷及估計由我們取得的證據支持。

獨立核數師報告 Independent Auditor's Report



羅兵咸永道

其他資料

貴公司董事須對其他信息負責。其他信息包括年報內的所有信息，但不包括綜合財務報表及我們的核數師報告。

我們對綜合財務報表的意見並不涵蓋其他信息，我們亦不對該等其他信息發表任何形式的鑒證結論。

結合我們對綜合財務報表的審計，我們的責任是閱讀其他信息，在此過程中，考慮其他信息是否與綜合財務報表或我們在審計過程中所了解的情況存在重大抵觸或者似乎存在重大錯誤陳述的情況。

基於我們已執行的工作，如果我們認為其他信息存在重大錯誤陳述，我們需要報告該事實。在這方面，我們沒有任何報告。

董事及審核委員會就綜合財務報表須承擔的責任

貴公司董事須負責根據香港會計師公會頒佈的香港財務報告準則及香港《公司條例》的披露規定擬備真實而中肯的綜合財務報表，並對其認為為使綜合財務報表的擬備不存在由於欺詐或錯誤而導致的重大錯誤陳述所需的內部控制負責。

在擬備綜合財務報表時，董事負責評估貴集團持續經營的能力，並在適用情況下披露與持續經營有關的事項，以及使用持續經營為會計基礎，除非董事有意將貴集團清盤或停止經營，或別無其他實際的替代方案。

OTHER INFORMATION

The directors of the Company are responsible for the other information. The other information comprises all of the information included in the annual report other than the consolidated financial statements and our auditor's report thereon.

Our opinion on the consolidated financial statements does not cover the other information and we do not express any form of assurance conclusion thereon.

In connection with our audit of the consolidated financial statements, our responsibility is to read the other information and, in doing so, consider whether the other information is materially inconsistent with the consolidated financial statements or our knowledge obtained in the audit, or otherwise appears to be materially misstated.

If, based on the work we have performed, we conclude that there is a material misstatement of this other information, we are required to report that fact. We have nothing to report in this regard.

RESPONSIBILITIES OF DIRECTORS AND THE AUDIT COMMITTEE FOR THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

The directors of the Company are responsible for the preparation of the consolidated financial statements that give a true and fair view in accordance with HKFRSs issued by the HKICPA and the disclosure requirements of the Hong Kong Companies Ordinance, and for such internal control as the directors determine is necessary to enable the preparation of consolidated financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

In preparing the consolidated financial statements, the directors are responsible for assessing the Group's ability to continue as a going concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters related to going concern and using the going concern basis of accounting unless the directors either intend to liquidate the Group or to cease operations, or have no realistic alternative but to do so.

獨立核數師報告 Independent Auditor's Report



羅兵咸永道

審核委員會負責監督貴集團的財務報告過程。

The Audit Committee is responsible for overseeing the Group's financial reporting process.

核數師就審計綜合財務報表承擔的責任

AUDITOR'S RESPONSIBILITIES FOR THE AUDIT OF THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

我們的目標，是對綜合財務報表整體是否存在由於欺詐或錯誤而導致的重大錯誤陳述取得合理保證，並出具包括我們意見的核數師報告。我們僅向閣下（作為整體）報告，除此之外本報告別無其他目的。我們不會就本報告的內容向任何其他人士負上或承擔任何責任。合理保證是高水平的保證，但不能保證按照《香港審計準則》進行的審計，在某一重大錯誤陳述存在時總能發現。錯誤陳述可以由欺詐或錯誤引起，如果合理預期它們單獨或匯總起來可能影響綜合財務報表使用者依賴綜合財務報表所作出的經濟決定，則有關的錯誤陳述可被視作重大。

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the consolidated financial statements as a whole are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor's report that includes our opinion. We report our opinion solely to you, as a body, and for no other purpose. We do not assume responsibility towards or accept liability to any other person for the contents of this report. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance, but is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with HKSAs will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. Misstatements can arise from fraud or error and are considered material if, individually or in the aggregate, they could reasonably be expected to influence the economic decisions of users taken on the basis of these consolidated financial statements.

在根據《香港審計準則》進行審計的過程中，我們運用了專業判斷，保持了專業懷疑態度。我們亦：

As part of an audit in accordance with HKSAs, we exercise professional judgement and maintain professional scepticism throughout the audit. We also:

- 識別和評估由於欺詐或錯誤而導致綜合財務報表存在重大錯誤陳述的風險，設計及執行審計程序以應對這些風險，以及獲取充足和適當的審計憑證，作為我們意見的基礎。由於欺詐可能涉及串謀、偽造、蓄意遺漏、虛假陳述，或凌駕於內部控制之上，因此未能發現因欺詐而導致的重大錯誤陳述的風險高於未能發現因錯誤而導致的重大錯誤陳述的風險。
- Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the consolidated financial statements, whether due to fraud or error, design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks, and obtain audit evidence that is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion. The risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal control.

獨立核數師報告 Independent Auditor's Report



羅兵咸永道

- 了解與審計相關的內部控制，以設計適當的審計程序，但目的並非對貴集團內部控制的有效性發表意見。
- Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the Group's internal control.
- 評價董事所採用會計政策的恰當性及作出會計估計和相關披露的合理性。
- Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of accounting estimates and related disclosures made by the directors.
- 董事採用持續經營會計基礎的恰當性作出結論。根據所獲取的審計憑證，確定是否存在與事項或情況有關的重大不確定性，從而可能導致對貴集團的持續經營能力產生重大疑慮。如果我們認為存在重大不確定性，則有必要在核數師報告中提請使用者注意綜合財務報表中的相關披露。假若有關的披露不足，則我們應當發表非無保留意見。我們的結論是基於核數師報告日止所取得的審計憑證。然而，未來事項或情況可能導致貴集團不能持續經營。
- Conclude on the appropriateness of the directors' use of the going concern basis of accounting and, based on the audit evidence obtained, whether a material uncertainty exists related to events or conditions that may cast significant doubt on the Group's ability to continue as a going concern. If we conclude that a material uncertainty exists, we are required to draw attention in our auditor's report to the related disclosures in the consolidated financial statements or, if such disclosures are inadequate, to modify our opinion. Our conclusions are based on the audit evidence obtained up to the date of our auditor's report. However, future events or conditions may cause the Group to cease to continue as a going concern.
- 評價綜合財務報表的整體列報方式、結構和內容，包括披露，以及綜合財務報表是否中肯反映相關交易和事項。
- Evaluate the overall presentation, structure and content of the consolidated financial statements, including the disclosures, and whether the consolidated financial statements represent the underlying transactions and events in a manner that achieves fair presentation.
- 計劃及進行集團審計，就貴集團內實體或業務單位的財務信息獲取充足、適當的審計憑證，以便對綜合財務報表發表意見提供基礎。我們負責指導、監督及檢討就集團審計而進行的審計工作。我們為審計意見承擔全部責任。
- Plan and perform the group audit to obtain sufficient appropriate audit evidence regarding the financial information of the entities or business units within the Group as a basis for forming an opinion on the consolidated financial statements. We are responsible for the direction, supervision and review of the audit work performed for purposes of the group audit. We remain solely responsible for our audit opinion.

獨立核數師報告 Independent Auditor's Report



羅兵咸永道

除其他事項外，我們與審核委員會溝通了計劃的審計範圍、時間安排、重大審計發現等，包括我們在審計中識別出內部控制的任何重大缺陷。

我們還向審核委員會提交聲明，說明我們已符合有關獨立性的相關專業道德要求，並與他們溝通有可能合理地被認為會影響我們獨立性的所有關係和其他事項，以及在適用的情況下，為消除威脅而採取的行動或所應用的防範措施。

從與審核委員會溝通的事項中，我們確定哪些事項對本期綜合財務報表的審計最為重要，因而構成關鍵審計事項。我們在核數師報告中描述這些事項，除非法律法規不允許公開披露這些事項，或在極端罕見的情況下，如果合理預期在我們報告中溝通某事項造成的負面後果超過產生的公眾利益，我們決定不應在報告中溝通該事項。

出具本獨立核數師報告的審計項目合夥人是 Kwan Siu Man。

We communicate with the Audit Committee regarding, among other matters, the planned scope and timing of the audit and significant audit findings, including any significant deficiencies in internal control that we identify during our audit.

We also provide the Audit Committee with a statement that we have complied with relevant ethical requirements regarding independence, and to communicate with them all relationships and other matters that may reasonably be thought to bear on our independence, and where applicable, actions taken to eliminate threats or safeguards applied.

From the matters communicated with the Audit Committee, we determine those matters that were of most significance in the audit of the consolidated financial statements of the current period and are therefore the key audit matters. We describe these matters in our auditor's report unless law or regulation precludes public disclosure about the matter or when, in extremely rare circumstances, we determine that a matter should not be communicated in our report because the adverse consequences of doing so would reasonably be expected to outweigh the public interest benefits of such communication.

The engagement partner on the audit resulting in this independent auditor's report is Kwan Siu Man.

羅兵咸永道會計師事務所
執業會計師

香港，2025年3月5日

PricewaterhouseCoopers
Certified Public Accountants

Hong Kong, 5 March 2025

綜合損益表

Consolidated Income Statement

截至2024年12月31日止年度 For the year ended 31 December 2024

		附註 Note	2024 人民幣千元 RMB'000	2023 人民幣千元 RMB'000
收益	Revenue	5	30,331,512	28,591,271
銷售成本	Cost of goods sold	6	(20,461,844)	(19,879,540)
毛利	Gross profit		9,869,668	8,711,731
其他利得－淨額	Other gains – net	7	57,841	413,600
其他收入	Other income	8	294,550	351,273
其他開支	Other expenses	6	(129,635)	(133,953)
銷售及市場推廣開支	Selling and marketing expenses	6	(6,738,417)	(6,277,942)
行政開支	Administrative expenses	6	(1,107,488)	(1,065,856)
金融資產減值虧損淨額	Net impairment losses on financial assets	3.1(b), 6	(2,614)	(2,393)
經營溢利	Operating profit		2,243,905	1,996,460
融資收入	Finance income		252,691	252,671
融資成本	Finance costs		(72,206)	(59,121)
融資收入－淨額	Finance income – net	10	180,485	193,550
以權益法入賬之 應佔投資溢利	Share of profits of investments accounted for using the equity method	18	59,384	49,914
除所得稅前溢利	Profit before income tax		2,483,774	2,239,924
所得稅開支	Income tax expenses	11	(634,655)	(572,864)
本公司權益持有人 應佔年度溢利	Profit for the year attributable to the equity holders of the Company		1,849,119	1,667,060
年度本公司權益持有人 應佔溢利之每股盈利 (以每股人民幣列值)	Earnings per share for profit attributable to the equity holders of the Company during the year (expressed in RMB per share)			
－基本及攤薄	– Basic and diluted	12	42.81分 cents	38.60分 cents

第103至228頁之附註構成該等綜合財務報表之一部分。

The notes on pages 103 to 228 are an integral part of these consolidated financial statements.

綜合全面收益表

Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income

截至2024年12月31日止年度 For the year ended 31 December 2024

	附註 Note	2024 人民幣千元 RMB'000	2023 人民幣千元 RMB'000
年度溢利	Profit for the year	1,849,119	1,667,060
其他全面收益：	Other comprehensive income:		
不可重新分類至損益之項目	<i>Items that may not be reclassified to profit or loss</i>		
離職後福利義務的重新計量	Remeasurements of post-employment benefit obligations	1,074	188
年度其他全面收益 —除稅淨額	Other comprehensive income for the year, net of tax	1,074	188
本公司權益持有人應佔 年度全面收益總額	Total comprehensive income for the year attributable to the equity holders of the Company	1,850,193	1,667,248

第103至228頁之附註構成該等綜合財務報表之一部分。

The notes on pages 103 to 228 are an integral part of these consolidated financial statements.

綜合資產負債表

Consolidated Balance Sheet

於2024年12月31日 As at 31 December 2024

		附註 Note	2024 人民幣千元 RMB'000	2023 人民幣千元 RMB'000
資產	ASSETS			
非流動資產	Non-current assets			
物業、廠房及設備	Property, plant and equipment	14	6,044,750	6,489,433
使用權資產	Right-of-use assets	15	1,513,997	1,565,227
投資物業	Investment properties	16	330,583	237,479
無形資產	Intangible assets	17	7,486	8,007
以權益法入賬之投資	Investments accounted for using the equity method	18	877,477	845,597
遞延所得稅資產	Deferred income tax assets	19	306,226	255,748
其他應收款項	Other receivables			
— 非即期部分	— non-current portion	23	16,624	17,567
長期定期存款	Long-term time deposits	25	5,170,340	5,070,170
			14,267,483	14,489,228
流動資產	Current assets			
存貨	Inventories	21	2,487,076	2,125,883
應收貿易賬款及票據	Trade and bills receivables	22	627,556	585,790
預付款項、按金及 其他應收款項	Prepayments, deposits and other receivables	23	888,461	755,215
當期可收回所得稅稅款	Current income tax recoverable		22,072	64,136
按公平值計入損益之 金融資產	Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss	24	1,676,730	1,618,682
現金及銀行結餘	Cash and bank balances	25	3,406,856	2,495,284
			9,108,751	7,644,990
總資產	Total assets		23,376,234	22,134,218
權益	EQUITY			
本公司權益持有人 應佔權益	Equity attributable to equity holders of the Company			
股本	Share capital	26	39,764	39,764
股份溢價賬	Share premium account	26	4,829,899	4,829,899
其他儲備	Other reserves	27	4,583,955	4,246,943
保留盈利	Retained earnings		3,945,492	4,265,771
總權益	Total equity		13,399,110	13,382,377

綜合資產負債表

Consolidated Balance Sheet

於2024年12月31日 As at 31 December 2024

		附註 Note	2024 人民幣千元 RMB'000	2023 人民幣千元 RMB'000
負債	LIABILITIES			
非流動負債	Non-current liabilities			
遞延所得稅負債	Deferred income tax liabilities	19	311,765	342,760
租賃負債－非即期部分	Lease liabilities – non-current portion	15	59,846	62,587
其他應付款項－非即期部分	Other payables – non-current portion	29	404,668	331,318
			776,279	736,665
流動負債	Current liabilities			
應付貿易賬款	Trade payables	28	2,283,504	2,122,561
其他應付款項及應計費用	Other payables and accruals	29	2,760,796	2,019,652
合約負債	Contract liabilities	5(b)	3,776,619	2,823,147
借貸	Borrowings	30	201,264	990,647
租賃負債	Lease liabilities	15	28,886	26,201
當期所得稅負債	Current income tax liabilities		149,776	32,968
			9,200,845	8,015,176
總負債	Total liabilities		9,977,124	8,751,841
權益及負債總額	Total equity and liabilities		23,376,234	22,134,218

第103至228頁之附註構成該等綜合財務報表之一部分。

The notes on pages 103 to 228 are an integral part of these consolidated financial statements.

第96至228頁之綜合財務報表已於2025年3月5日經董事會批准，並由下列人士代表董事會簽署。

The consolidated financial statements on pages 96 to 228 were approved by the Board of Directors on 5 March 2025 and were signed on its behalf.

羅智先
LO Chih-Hsien
執行董事
Executive Director

劉新華
LIU Xinhua
執行董事
Executive Director

綜合權益變動表

Consolidated Statement of Changes in Equity

截至2024年12月31日止年度 For the year ended 31 December 2024

		本公司權益持有人應佔 Attributable to equity holders of the Company				合計
		股本 Share capital	股份溢價 Share premium	其他儲備 Other reserves	保留盈利 Retained earnings	Total
	附註 Note	人民幣千元 RMB'000	人民幣千元 RMB'000	人民幣千元 RMB'000	人民幣千元 RMB'000	人民幣千元 RMB'000
於2023年1月1日之結餘	Balance at 1 January 2023	39,764	4,829,899	3,858,113	4,453,577	13,181,353
全面收益	Comprehensive income					
年度溢利	Profit for the year	-	-	-	1,667,060	1,667,060
其他全面收益	Other comprehensive income					
－離職後福利義務的重新計量	－ Remeasurements of post-employment benefit obligations	-	-	188	-	188
其他全面收益總額	Total other comprehensive income	-	-	188	-	188
年度全面收益總額	Total comprehensive income for the year	-	-	188	1,667,060	1,667,248
撥款至法定儲備與2022年有關之股息	Appropriation to statutory reserves Dividends relating to 2022	27(b)	-	388,642	(388,642)	-
		-	-	-	(1,466,224)	(1,466,224)
於2023年12月31日之結餘	Balance at 31 December 2023	39,764	4,829,899	4,246,943	4,265,771	13,382,377
於2024年1月1日之結餘	Balance at 1 January 2024	39,764	4,829,899	4,246,943	4,265,771	13,382,377
全面收益	Comprehensive income					
年度溢利	Profit for the year	-	-	-	1,849,119	1,849,119
其他全面收益	Other comprehensive income					
－離職後福利義務的重新計量	－ Remeasurements of post-employment benefit obligations	-	-	1,074	-	1,074
其他全面收益總額	Total other comprehensive income	-	-	1,074	-	1,074
年度全面收益總額	Total comprehensive income for the year	-	-	1,074	1,849,119	1,850,193
撥款至法定儲備與2023年有關之股息	Appropriation to statutory reserves Dividends relating to 2023	27(b)	-	335,938	(335,938)	-
		-	-	-	(1,833,460)	(1,833,460)
於2024年12月31日之結餘	Balance at 31 December 2024	39,764	4,829,899	4,583,955	3,945,492	13,399,110

第103至228頁之附註構成該等綜合財務報表之一部分。

The notes on pages 103 to 228 are an integral part of these consolidated financial statements.

綜合現金流量表

Consolidated Cash Flow Statement

截至2024年12月31日止年度 For the year ended 31 December 2024

		附註 Note	2024 人民幣千元 RMB'000	2023 人民幣千元 RMB'000
營運活動之現金流量	Cash flows from operating activities			
營運產生之現金	Cash generated from operations	31	4,965,255	3,624,143
已付利息開支	Interest expenses paid		(34,466)	(54,371)
已付所得稅	Income tax paid		(557,525)	(516,268)
營運活動產生之淨現金	Net cash generated from operating activities		4,373,264	3,053,504
投資活動之現金流量	Cash flows from investing activities			
購買物業、廠房及設備以及投資物業	Purchases of property, plant and equipment and investment properties		(694,598)	(952,210)
購買無形資產	Purchases of intangible assets		(2,282)	(7,721)
購買按公平值計入損益之金融資產	Purchase of financial assets at fair value through profit or loss		(2,060,000)	(1,603,000)
出售使用權資產及物業、廠房及設備之所得款項	Proceeds from disposal of right-of-use assets and property, plant and equipment		6,858	624,903
出售按公平值計入損益之金融資產之所得款項	Proceeds from disposal of financial assets at fair value through profit or loss		2,058,428	1,056,760
一間合營企業清算投資之所得款項	Proceeds from liquidation of investment in a joint venture	18	–	728
減少一間合營企業之投資所得款項	Proceeds from decrease of investment in a joint venture	18	–	2,392
受限制銀行存款之減少／(增加)	Decrease/(increase) in restricted bank deposits	25	5,200	(5,300)
到期日超過三個月定期存款之增加	Increase in time deposits with maturity more than 3 months	25	(1,338,921)	(82,447)
自合營企業及一間聯營公司收取之股息	Dividends received from joint ventures and an associate	18	27,504	18,926
投資活動所用之淨現金	Net cash used in investing activities		(1,997,811)	(946,969)

綜合現金流量表

Consolidated Cash Flow Statement

截至2024年12月31日止年度 For the year ended 31 December 2024

		附註 Note	2024 人民幣千元 RMB'000	2023 人民幣千元 RMB'000
融資活動之現金流量	Cash flows from financing activities			
銀行借貸所得款項	Proceeds from bank borrowings		14,679,697	18,306,317
償還銀行借貸	Repayments of bank borrowings		(15,469,080)	(18,083,426)
租賃付款之本金部分	Principal elements of lease payment		(35,864)	(34,360)
向本公司權益持有人 支付股息	Dividends paid to equity holders of the Company		(1,872,245)	(1,470,996)
融資活動所用之淨現金	Net cash used in financing activities		(2,697,492)	(1,282,465)
現金及現金等價物 (減少)／增加淨額	Net (decrease)/increase in cash and cash equivalents		(322,039)	824,070
年初之現金及現金等價物	Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the year		931,995	108,519
現金及現金等價物 之匯兌利得／(虧損)	Exchange gains/(losses) on cash and cash equivalents		60	(594)
年末之現金及現金等價物	Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the year	25	610,016	931,995

第103至228頁之附註構成該等綜合財務報表之一部分。

The notes on pages 103 to 228 are an integral part of these consolidated financial statements.

綜合財務報表附註

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

截至2024年12月31日止年度 For the year ended 31 December 2024

1 一般資料

統一企業中國控股有限公司（「本公司」）於2007年7月4日根據《開曼群島公司法》在開曼群島註冊成立為獲豁免有限公司。本公司註冊辦事處之地址為P.O. Box 309, Ugland House, Grand Cayman, KY1-1104, Cayman Islands。

本公司為投資控股公司，而其附屬公司（與本公司統稱「本集團」）主要在中華人民共和國（「中國」）從事製造及銷售飲料及食品業務（「中國飲料及食品業務」）。

本公司已完成其全球首次公開發售，本公司股份於2007年12月17日在香港聯合交易所有限公司（「聯交所」）主板上市（「上市」）。

除另有說明外，該等綜合財務報表以人民幣千元（「人民幣千元」）呈列。

2 重大及其他會計政策概要

本附註列出於編製該等綜合財務報表時所採納之重大及其他會計政策。除另有說明外，該等政策貫徹應用於所呈列之所有年度。

2.1 編製基準

(i) 遵守香港財務報告準則及香港《公司條例》

本集團之綜合財務報表乃根據香港會計師公會頒佈之香港財務報告準則（「香港財務報告準則」）及香港《公司條例》第622章的規定編製。

1 GENERAL INFORMATION

Uni-President China Holdings Ltd. (the “Company”) was incorporated in the Cayman Islands on 4 July 2007 as an exempted company with limited liability under the Companies Law of the Cayman Islands. The address of the Company’s registered office is P.O. Box 309, Ugland House, Grand Cayman, KY1-1104, Cayman Islands.

The Company is an investment holding company and its subsidiaries (together as the “Group”) are principally engaged in the manufacturing and sale of beverages and food in the People’s Republic of China (the “PRC”) (the “PRC Beverages and Food Businesses”).

The Company completed its global initial public offering and its shares were listed on the Main Board of The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited (the “Stock Exchange”) on 17 December 2007 (the “Listing”).

These consolidated financial statements are presented in thousands of Renminbi (“RMB’000”), unless otherwise stated.

2 SUMMARY OF MATERIAL AND OTHER ACCOUNTING POLICIES

This note provides a list of the material and other accounting policies adopted in the preparation of these consolidated financial statements. These policies have been consistently applied to all the years presented, unless otherwise stated.

2.1 Basis of preparation

(i) Compliance with HKFRS and HKCO

The consolidated financial statements of the Group have been prepared in accordance with Hong Kong Financial Reporting Standards (the “HKFRS”) as issued by the Hong Kong Institute of Certified Public Accountants and requirements of the Hong Kong Companies Ordinance Cap.622.

綜合財務報表附註

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

截至2024年12月31日止年度 For the year ended 31 December 2024

2 重大及其他會計政策概要 (續)

2.1 編製基準 (續)

(i) 遵守香港財務報告準則及香港《公司條例》(續)

香港財務報告準則包括以下權威文獻：

- 香港財務報告準則
- 香港會計準則
- 香港會計師公會制定之詮釋。

(ii) 歷史成本常規

財務報表已按歷史成本基準編製，惟不包括以下：

- 若干金融資產及負債（包括衍生工具）－以公平值計量或重新估值之金額
- 定額福利退休計劃－以公平值計量之計劃資產。

編製符合香港財務報告準則之財務報表需要使用若干關鍵會計估計。這亦需要管理層在應用本集團會計政策過程中作出判斷。各範疇涉及高度判斷或複雜程度，或對綜合財務報表有重大影響的假設及估計於附註4披露。

2 SUMMARY OF MATERIAL AND OTHER ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED)

2.1 Basis of preparation (Continued)

(i) Compliance with HKFRS and HKCO (Continued)

HKFRS comprise the following authoritative literature:

- Hong Kong Financial Reporting Standards
- Hong Kong Accounting Standards
- Interpretations developed by the Hong Kong Institute of Certified Public Accountants.

(ii) Historical cost convention

The financial statements have been prepared on a historical cost basis, except for the following:

- certain financial assets and liabilities (including derivative instruments) – measured at fair value or revalued amount
- defined benefit pension plans – plan assets measured at fair value.

The preparation of financial statements in conformity with HKFRS requires the use of certain critical accounting estimates. It also requires management to exercise its judgment in the process of applying the Group's accounting policies. The areas involving a higher degree of judgment or complexity, or areas where assumptions and estimates are material to the consolidated financial statements are disclosed in Note 4.

綜合財務報表附註

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

截至2024年12月31日止年度 For the year ended 31 December 2024

2 重大及其他會計政策概要 (續)

2.1 編製基準 (續)

2.1.1 會計政策及披露之變動

(a) 本集團已採納之新訂及經修訂準則

若干新訂或經修訂準則及詮釋適用於本報告期間。本集團概無由於採納該等準則而須更改其會計政策或作出追溯調整。

		於下列日期 或之後開始的 年度期間生效
香港會計準則第1號 (修訂本)	負債分類為流動 或非流動	2024年1月1日
香港會計準則第1號 (修訂本)	附帶契諾的 非流動負債	2024年1月1日
香港詮釋第5號 (經修訂)	財務報表之 呈列－ 借款人對 包含按要求 償還條款 的定期貸款 的分類	2024年1月1日
香港財務報告準則第16號 (修訂本)	售後回租 之租賃負債	2024年1月1日
香港會計準則第7號及 香港財務報告準則 第7號 (修訂本)	供應商融資安排	2024年1月1日

2 SUMMARY OF MATERIAL AND OTHER ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED)

2.1 Basis of preparation (Continued)

2.1.1 Changes in accounting policies and disclosures

(a) New and amended standards adopted by the Group

A number of new or amended standards and interpretations became applicable for the current reporting period. The Group did not change its accounting policies or make retrospective adjustments as a result of adopting these standards.

		Effective for annual periods beginning on or after
HKAS 1 (Amendments)	Classification of Liabilities as Current or Non-current	1 January 2024
HKAS 1 (Amendments)	Non-current liabilities with covenants	1 January 2024
Hong Kong Interpretation 5 (Revised)	Presentation of Financial Statements – Classification by the Borrower of a Term Loan that Contains a Repayment on Demand Clause	1 January 2024
HKFRS 16 (Amendments)	Lease liability in sale and leaseback	1 January 2024
HKAS 7 and HKFRS 7 (Amendments)	Supplier Finance Arrangements	1 January 2024

綜合財務報表附註

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

截至2024年12月31日止年度 For the year ended 31 December 2024

2 重大及其他會計政策概要 (續)

2.1 編製基準 (續)

2.1.1 會計政策及披露之變動 (續)

- (a) 本集團已採納之新訂及經修訂準則 (續)

由於採納香港會計準則第1號的修訂，本集團對其有關借貸分類之會計政策作出變動：

「除非於報告期末，本集團有權利可將負債的償還日期押後至報告期後至少12個月，否則借貸分類為流動負債。」

於報告期末或之前，附帶契諾的貸款安排分類為流動或非流動時需考慮本集團須遵守的契諾。於報告期後本集團須遵守的契諾不會影響分類。」

此項新政策並未導致本集團的借貸分類出現變動。本集團並未因採納香港會計準則第1號的修訂而作出追溯調整。

2 SUMMARY OF MATERIAL AND OTHER ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED)

2.1 Basis of preparation (Continued)

2.1.1 Changes in accounting policies and disclosures (Continued)

- (a) New and amended standards adopted by the Group (Continued)

As a result of the adoption of the amendments to HKAS 1, the Group changed its accounting policy for the classification of borrowings:

“Borrowings are classified as current liabilities unless, at the end of the reporting period, the Group has a right to defer settlement of the liability for at least 12 months after the reporting period.

Covenants that the Group is required to comply with, on or before the end of the reporting period, are considered in classifying loan arrangements with covenants as current or non-current. Covenants that the Group is required to comply with after the reporting period do not affect the classification.”

This new policy did not result in a change in the classification of the Group's borrowings. The Group did not make retrospective adjustments as a result of adopting the amendments to HKAS 1.

綜合財務報表附註

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

截至2024年12月31日止年度 For the year ended 31 December 2024

2 重大及其他會計政策概要 (續)

2.1 編製基準 (續)

2.1.1 會計政策及披露之變動 (續)

(b) 下列為已頒佈但尚未於2024年1月1日開始的財政年度生效，且並未提前採納的新準則以及對準則及詮釋的修訂：

		於下列日期 或之後開始的 年度期間生效
香港會計準則第21號 (修訂本)	缺乏可兌換性	2025年1月1日
香港財務報告準則 第9號及香港 財務報告準則第7號 (修訂本)	金融工具之分類 及計量	2026年1月1日
香港財務報告準則 之年度改進會計準則— 第11卷	香港財務報告準則 第1號、香港 財務報告準則 第7號、香港 財務報告準則 第9號、香港 財務報告準則 第10號及香港 會計準則第7號 (修訂本)	2026年1月1日
香港財務報告準則第18號	財務報表之呈報 及披露	2027年1月1日
香港財務報告準則第19號	無公眾責任性的 附屬公司：披露	2027年1月1日
香港財務報告準則 第10號及香港會計準則 第28號 (修訂本)	投資者與其聯營 公司或合營 企業之間之 資產出售或投入	待定

本集團正在評估新訂準則及對準則及詮釋的修訂的全面影響。

2 SUMMARY OF MATERIAL AND OTHER ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED)

2.1 Basis of preparation (Continued)

2.1.1 Changes in accounting policies and disclosures (Continued)

(b) The following new standards and amendments to standards, and interpretations have been issued but are not effective for the financial year beginning on 1 January 2024 and have not been early adopted:

			Effective for annual periods beginning on or after
HKAS 21 (Amendments)	Lack of Exchangeability		1 January 2025
HKFRS 9 and HKFRS 7 (Amendments)	Classification and Measurement of Financial Instruments		1 January 2026
Annual Improvements to HKFRS Accounting Standards – Volume 11	Amendments to HKFRS 1, HKFRS 7, HKFRS 9, HKFRS 10 and HKAS 7		1 January 2026
HKFRS 18	Presentation and Disclosure in Financial Statements		1 January 2027
HKFRS 19	Subsidiaries without Public Accountability: Disclosures		1 January 2027
HKFRS 10 and HKAS 28 (Amendments)	Sale or Contribution of Assets between an Investor and its Associate or Joint Venture		To be determined

The Group is assessing the full impact of the new standards and amendments to standards and interpretations.

綜合財務報表附註

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

截至2024年12月31日止年度 For the year ended 31 December 2024

2 重大及其他會計政策概要 (續)

2.2 附屬公司

2.2.1 綜合

附屬公司指本集團具有控制權之實體(包括結構實體)。本集團就參與該實體之可變回報承受風險或擁有權利，並有能力通過對該實體之權力影響該等回報時，即本集團控制對該實體。附屬公司由控制權轉移至本集團當日開始綜合入賬，並由失去控制權當日開始不再綜合入賬。

集團內公司間之交易、結餘及交易之未變現利得均予以對銷。未變現虧損亦予以對銷。附屬公司所匯報金額已按需要作出調整，以確保與本集團之會計政策保持一致。

(a) 業務合併

本集團應用會計收購法將業務合併入賬。就收購一間附屬公司轉讓之代價為所轉讓資產、所產生負債及本集團所發行股權的公平值。所轉讓代價包括或然代價安排所產生任何資產或負債的公平值。於業務合併中收購的可識別資產、承擔的負債及或然負債，初步按收購日期的公平值計量。本集團以公平值或非控股權益應佔被收購方可識別淨資產的已確認金額的比例，按逐項收購基準確認任何於被收購方的非控股權益。

收購相關成本於產生時支銷。

2 SUMMARY OF MATERIAL AND OTHER ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED)

2.2 Subsidiaries

2.2.1 Consolidation

A subsidiary is an entity (including a structured entity) over which the Group has control. The Group controls an entity where the Group is exposed to, or has rights to, variable returns from its involvement with the entity and has the ability to affect those returns through its power over the entity. Subsidiaries are consolidated from the date on which control is transferred to the Group. They are deconsolidated from the date that control ceases.

Inter-company transactions, balances and unrealised gains on transactions between group companies are eliminated. Unrealised losses are also eliminated. When necessary, amounts reported by subsidiaries have been adjusted to conform with the Group's accounting policies.

(a) Business combinations

The Group applies the acquisition method of accounting to account for business combinations. The consideration transferred for the acquisition of a subsidiary is the fair values of the assets transferred, the liabilities incurred and the equity interests issued by the Group. The consideration transferred includes the fair value of any asset or liability resulting from a contingent consideration arrangement. Identifiable assets acquired and liabilities and contingent liabilities assumed in a business combination are measured initially at their fair values at the acquisition date. The Group recognises any non-controlling interest in the acquiree on an acquisition-by-acquisition basis, either at fair value or at the non-controlling interest's proportionate share of the recognised amounts of acquiree's identifiable net assets.

Acquisition-related costs are expensed as incurred.

綜合財務報表附註

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

截至2024年12月31日止年度 For the year ended 31 December 2024

2 重大及其他會計政策概要 (續)

2.2 附屬公司 (續)

2.2.1 綜合 (續)

(a) 業務合併 (續)

倘業務合併乃分階段達成，則收購方先前所持被收購方的股權會透過損益重新計量於收購日期的公平值。

將由本集團轉讓的任何或然代價會按收購日期的公平值確認。被視為資產或負債的或然代價公平值的往後變動，乃按照香港財務報告準則第9號於損益表確認或確認為其他全面收益的變動。分類為權益的或然代價不作重新計量，而其後結算會於權益內列賬。

所轉讓代價、被收購方之任何非控股權益金額及任何先前於被收購方之股權於收購日期的公平值高於所收購可識別淨資產的公平值時，其差額以商譽列賬。就議價收購而言，如轉讓代價、已確認非控股權益及先前持有之權益總額低於所收購附屬公司淨資產的公平值，其差額將直接在損益表中確認。

2 SUMMARY OF MATERIAL AND OTHER ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED)

2.2 Subsidiaries (Continued)

2.2.1 Consolidation (Continued)

(a) Business combinations (Continued)

If the business combination is achieved in stages, the acquirer's previously held equity interest in the acquiree is remeasured to fair value at the acquisition date through profit or loss.

Any contingent consideration to be transferred by the Group is recognised at fair value at the acquisition date. Subsequent changes to the fair value of the contingent consideration that is deemed to be an asset or liability is recognised in accordance with HKFRS 9 either in the income statement or as a change to other comprehensive income. Contingent consideration that is classified as equity is not remeasured, and its subsequent settlement is accounted for within equity.

The excess of the consideration transferred, the amount of any non-controlling interest in the acquiree and the acquisition-date fair value of any previous equity interest in the acquiree over the fair value of the identifiable net assets acquired is recorded as goodwill. If the total of consideration transferred, non-controlling interest recognised and previously held interest measured is less than the fair value of the net assets of the subsidiary acquired in the case of a bargain purchase, the difference is recognised directly in the income statement.

綜合財務報表附註

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

截至2024年12月31日止年度 For the year ended 31 December 2024

2 重大及其他會計政策概要 (續)

2.2 附屬公司 (續)

2.2.1 綜合 (續)

(b) 出售附屬公司

當本集團不再擁有控制權或重大影響力，其於該實體的任何保留權益會重新計量至其公平值，而賬面值變動則於損益表中確認。公平值為就其後將保留權益入賬列作聯營公司、合營企業或金融資產而言的初步賬面值。此外，先前於其他全面收益內確認與該實體有關的任何金額按猶如本集團直接處置相關資產或負債之方式入賬。此舉可能意味著先前於其他全面收益確認的金額會重新分類至損益表。

2.2.2 獨立財務報表

於附屬公司的投資以成本扣除減值列賬。成本亦包括投資的直接應佔費用。本公司按應收股息基準將附屬公司的業績列賬。

倘從附屬公司的投資所收取的股息超出該附屬公司於股息宣派期間的全面收益總額，或倘該投資於獨立財務報表的賬面值超出投資對象淨資產（包括商譽）於綜合財務報表的賬面值，則須於收取該等投資的股息時就該等投資進行減值測試。

2 SUMMARY OF MATERIAL AND OTHER ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED)

2.2 Subsidiaries (Continued)

2.2.1 Consolidation (Continued)

(b) Disposal of subsidiaries

When the Group ceases to have control or significant influence, any retained interest in the entity is remeasured to its fair value, with the change in carrying amount recognised in the income statement. The fair value is the initial carrying amount for the purposes of subsequently accounting for the retained interest as an associate, joint venture or financial asset. In addition, any amounts previously recognised in other comprehensive income in respect of that entity are accounted for as if the Group had directly disposed of the related assets or liabilities. This may mean that amounts previously recognised in other comprehensive income are reclassified to income statement.

2.2.2 Separate financial statements

Investments in subsidiaries are accounted for at cost less impairment. Cost also includes direct attributable costs of investment. The results of subsidiaries are accounted for by the Company on the basis of dividend receivable.

Impairment testing of the investments in subsidiaries is required upon receiving dividends from these investments if the dividend exceeds the total comprehensive income of the subsidiary in the period the dividend is declared or if the carrying amount of the investment in the separate financial statements exceeds the carrying amount in the consolidated financial statements of the investee's net assets including goodwill.

綜合財務報表附註

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

截至2024年12月31日止年度 For the year ended 31 December 2024

2 重大及其他會計政策概要 (續)

2.3 權益會計原則

2.3.1 聯營公司

聯營公司指本集團對其有重大影響但無控制權或共同控制權的所有實體，一般附帶本集團持有其20%至50%投票權。於聯營公司的投資於初步按成本確認後以權益會計法(附註2.3.3)列賬。

2.3.2 合營安排

根據香港財務報告準則第11號合營安排之投資，合營安排被分類為合營經營或合營企業。該分類視乎每名投資者之合約權利及責任而非合營安排之法律結構。

合營企業

合營企業是指本集團對其有共同控制權，但不具有單獨控制權的所有實體。於綜合資產負債表初步按成本確認後，於合營企業的權益以權益會計法(附註2.3.3)入賬。

2.3.3 權益法

根據權益會計法，投資初步按成本確認，其後進行調整以於損益中確認本集團應佔投資對象收購後溢利或虧損，並於其他全面收益確認本集團應佔投資對象其他全面收益的變動。已收或應收聯營公司及合營企業的股息確認為投資賬面值扣減。

2 SUMMARY OF MATERIAL AND OTHER ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED)

2.3 Principle of equity accounting

2.3.1 Associates

Associates are all entities over which the Group has significant influence but not control or joint control. This is generally the case where the Group holds between 20% and 50% of the voting rights. Investments in associates are accounted for using the equity method of accounting (Note 2.3.3), after initially being recognised at cost.

2.3.2 Joint arrangements

Under HKFRS 11 *Joint Arrangements* investments in joint arrangements are classified as either joint operations or joint ventures. The classification depends on the contractual rights and obligations of each investor, rather than the legal structure of the joint arrangement.

Joint ventures

Joint ventures are all entities over which the Group has joint control but not solo control. Interests in joint ventures are accounted for using the equity method of accounting (Note 2.3.3), after initially being recognised at cost in the consolidated balance sheet.

2.3.3 Equity method

Under the equity method of accounting, the investments are initially recognised at cost and adjusted thereafter to recognise the Group's share of the post-acquisition profits or losses of the investee in profit or loss, and the Group's share of movements in other comprehensive income of the investee in other comprehensive income. Dividends received or receivable from associates and joint ventures are recognised as a reduction in the carrying amount of the investment.

綜合財務報表附註

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

截至2024年12月31日止年度 For the year ended 31 December 2024

2 重大及其他會計政策概要 (續)

2.3 權益會計原則 (續)

2.3.3 權益法 (續)

倘本集團應佔權益入賬投資的虧損等於或超過於該實體的權益 (包括任何其他無抵押長期應收款項)，則本集團不會確認進一步虧損，除非已代表另一實體承擔責任或作出付款。

本集團與其聯營公司及合營企業之間交易而產生的未變現利得按本集團於該等實體之權益數額抵銷。除非該交易提供證據證明所轉移資產出現減值，否則未變現虧損亦應抵銷。

權益入賬投資對象之會計政策已在必要時作出變動，以確保與本集團所採納之政策一致。

權益入賬投資的賬面值根據附註2.8所述政策進行減值測試。

2.4 分部呈報

營運分部按照向主要經營決策者提供的內部報告貫徹一致的方式報告。

主要經營決策者被認為作出策略性決定之執行董事，負責分配資源及評估經營分部之表現。

2 SUMMARY OF MATERIAL AND OTHER ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED)

2.3 Principle of equity accounting (Continued)

2.3.3 Equity method (Continued)

Where the Group's share of losses in an equity-accounted investment equals or exceeds its interest in the entity, including any other unsecured long-term receivables, the Group does not recognise further losses, unless it has incurred obligations or made payments on behalf of the other entity.

Unrealised gains on transactions between the Group and its associates and joint ventures are eliminated to the extent of the Group's interest in these entities. Unrealised losses are also eliminated unless the transaction provides evidence of an impairment of the asset transferred.

Accounting policies of equity-accounted investees have been changed where necessary to ensure consistency with the policies adopted by the Group.

The carrying amount of equity-accounted investments is tested for impairment in accordance with the policy described in Note 2.8.

2.4 Segment reporting

Operating segments are reported in a manner consistent with the internal reporting provided to the chief operating decision-maker.

The chief operating decision-maker, who is responsible for allocating resources and assessing performance of the operating segments, has been identified as the executive directors that makes strategic decisions.

綜合財務報表附註

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

截至2024年12月31日止年度 For the year ended 31 December 2024

2 重大及其他會計政策概要 (續)

2.5 外幣換算

(a) 功能及呈列貨幣

本集團各實體之財務報表所包括之項目，乃按該實體經營所在之主要經濟環境之貨幣（「功能貨幣」）計量。本集團大部分實體之功能貨幣為人民幣（「人民幣」）。綜合財務報表以本公司功能貨幣及本集團之呈列貨幣人民幣呈列。

(b) 交易及結餘

本集團各實體的外幣交易採用交易或項目重新計量的估值日期的現行適用匯率換算為功能貨幣。結算有關交易產生的匯兌盈虧以及將外幣計值的貨幣資產及負債以年終匯率換算產生的匯兌盈虧於損益表中確認。

與借貸及現金及現金等價物有關的匯兌盈虧在損益表內的「融資收入或成本」中呈列。所有其他匯兌盈虧在損益表內的「其他利得－淨額」中呈列。

非貨幣金融資產（如所持按公平值計入其他全面收益（「其他全面收益」）之權益）之匯兌差額均列入其他全面收益中之公平值儲備內。

2 SUMMARY OF MATERIAL AND OTHER ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED)

2.5 Foreign currency translation

(a) Functional and presentation currency

Items included in the financial statements of each of the Group's entities are measured using the currency of the primary economic environment in which the entity operates (the "functional currency"). The functional currency of majority of the Group's entities is Renminbi ("RMB"). The consolidated financial statements are presented in RMB, which is the Company's functional and the Group's presentation currency.

(b) Transactions and balances

Foreign currency transactions of each of the Group's entities are translated into the functional currency using the applicable exchange rates prevailing at the dates of the transactions or valuation where items are re-measured. Foreign exchange gains and losses resulting from the settlement of such transactions and from the translation at year-end exchange rates of monetary assets and liabilities denominated in foreign currencies are recognised in the income statement.

Foreign exchange gains and losses that relate to borrowings and cash and cash equivalents are presented in the income statement within 'finance income or cost'. All other foreign exchange gains and losses are presented in the income statement within 'Other gains – net'.

Translation differences on non-monetary financial assets such as equities held at fair value through other comprehensive income ("OCI") are included in the fair value reserves in other comprehensive income.

綜合財務報表附註

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

截至2024年12月31日止年度 For the year ended 31 December 2024

2 重大及其他會計政策概要 (續)

2.5 外幣換算 (續)

(c) 集團公司

本集團旗下所有實體如持有與呈列貨幣不一致的功能貨幣(其中並無任何實體持有通脹嚴重的經濟體系的貨幣)，其業績和財務狀況均按以下方法換算為呈列貨幣：

- (i) 各項資產負債表的資產及負債均按照該資產負債表結算日的收市匯率換算；
- (ii) 各項損益表及全面收益表的收入及開支均按平均匯率換算(除非此平均匯率並非各交易日之現行匯率所帶來累計影響之合理約數，則按各交易日之匯率換算收入及開支)；及
- (iii) 所有由此產生的匯兌差額均於其他全面收益確認。

2.6 物業、廠房及設備

物業、廠房及設備按歷史成本減累計折舊及累計減值虧損(如有)列賬。歷史成本包括收購該等項目直接應佔之開支。

2 SUMMARY OF MATERIAL AND OTHER ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED)

2.5 Foreign currency translation (Continued)

(c) Group companies

The results and financial position of all the Group entities (none of which has the currency of a hyperinflationary economy) that have a functional currency different from the presentation currency are translated into the presentation currency as follows:

- (i) Assets and liabilities for each balance sheet presented are translated at the closing rate at the date of that balance sheet;
- (ii) Income and expenses for each income statement and statement of comprehensive income are translated at average exchange rates (unless this average is not a reasonable approximation of the cumulative effect of the rates prevailing on the transaction dates, in which case income and expenses are translated at the rate on the dates of the transactions); and
- (iii) All resulting exchange differences are recognised in other comprehensive income.

2.6 Property, plant and equipment

Property, plant and equipment are stated at historical cost less accumulated depreciation and accumulated impairment losses, if any. Historical cost includes expenditure that is directly attributable to the acquisition of the items.

綜合財務報表附註

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

截至2024年12月31日止年度 For the year ended 31 December 2024

2 重大及其他會計政策概要 (續)

2.6 物業、廠房及設備 (續)

在建工程（「在建工程」）指正在建造或即將安裝之樓宇、廠房及機器，按成本減累計減值虧損（如有）列賬。成本包括建設及收購成本及已資本化之借貸成本。在建工程直至有關資產完成及可作擬定用途前不計提折舊。當有關資產可供使用時，成本乃轉撥為物業、廠房及設備，並根據下文所載之政策計提折舊。

其後成本僅會在與項目有關之未來經濟利益很可能會流向本集團，又能可靠地計量該項目成本之情況下，方會適當地計入資產賬面值或確認為一項獨立資產。入賬列作獨立資產之任何部分之賬面值於更換時終止確認。所有其他維修保養費用在產生之財務期間內於損益表中支銷。

折舊以直線法計算，各資產之成本扣除減值虧損後的餘額於以下之估計可使用年期內以直線法分攤至其餘值：

樓宇	20年
機器及廠房設備	10年
運輸工具、其他 設備及裝置	3-5年
租賃物業裝修	5年或租賃年期 (以較短者為準)

資產餘值及可使用年期於各報告期末檢討，並在適當情況下作出調整。

2 SUMMARY OF MATERIAL AND OTHER ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED)

2.6 Property, plant and equipment (Continued)

Construction-in-progress ("CIP") represents buildings, plant and machinery under construction or pending installation and is stated at cost less accumulated impairment losses, if any. Cost includes the costs of construction and acquisition and capitalised borrowing costs. No provision for depreciation is made on CIP until such time as the relevant assets are completed and ready for intended use. When the assets concerned are available for use, the costs are transferred to property, plant and equipment and depreciated in accordance with the policy as stated below.

Subsequent costs are included in the asset's carrying amount or recognised as a separate asset, as appropriate, only when it is probable that future economic benefits associated with the item will flow to the Group and the cost of the item can be measured reliably. The carrying amount of any component accounted for as a separate asset is derecognised when replaced. All other repairs and maintenance are charged to the income statement during the financial period in which they are incurred.

Depreciation is calculated using the straight-line method to allocate the cost less impairment loss of each asset to its residual value over its estimated useful life, as follows:

Buildings	20 years
Machinery and factory equipment	10 years
Vehicle, other equipment and fixtures	3-5 years
Leasehold improvements	shorter of 5 years or lease terms

The assets' residual values and useful lives are reviewed, and adjusted if appropriate, at the end of each reporting period.

綜合財務報表附註

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

截至2024年12月31日止年度 For the year ended 31 December 2024

2 重大及其他會計政策概要 (續)

2.6 物業、廠房及設備 (續)

倘一項資產之賬面值高於其估計可收回金額，則該項資產之賬面值會即時撇減至其可收回金額 (附註2.8)。

出售之盈虧乃透過比較所得款項與賬面值而釐定，並於損益表內「其他利得一淨額」中確認。

2.7 投資物業

投資物業界定為持有 (由擁有人或由承租人根據融資租賃持有) 以賺取租金或資本增值或達成兩種目的之物業 (土地或樓宇一或樓宇部分一或兩者)，而並非：(a)用於生產供應貨品或服務或行政用途；或 (b)於日常業務過程中出售之物業。

投資物業初步按成本確認，其後按成本減累計折舊及累計減值虧損列賬。折舊以直線法計算，於40年的估計可使用年期內將可折舊金額分攤。投資物業之餘值及可使用年期於各結算日檢討，並在適當情況下作出調整。

本集團將收購或建設投資物業的現金流出分類為投資，而租金流入分類為經營現金流量。

2 SUMMARY OF MATERIAL AND OTHER ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED)

2.6 Property, plant and equipment (Continued)

An asset's carrying amount is written down immediately to its recoverable amount if the asset's carrying amount is greater than its estimated recoverable amount (Note 2.8).

Gains and losses on disposals are determined by comparing the proceeds with the carrying amount and are recognised within 'Other gains – net', in the income statement.

2.7 Investment properties

Investment properties are defined as properties (land or a building – or part of a building – or both) held (by the owner or by the lessee under a finance lease) to earn rentals or for capital appreciation or both, rather than for: (a) use in the production of supply of goods or services or for administrative purposes; or (b) sale in the ordinary course of business.

Investment properties are initially recognised at cost and subsequently carried at cost less accumulated depreciation and accumulated impairment losses. Depreciation is calculated using a straight-line method to allocate the depreciable amounts over the estimated useful lives of 40 years. The residual values and useful lives of investment properties are reviewed, and adjusted as appropriate, at each balance sheet date.

The Group classifies cash outflows to acquire or construct investment property as investing and rental inflows as operating cash flows.

綜合財務報表附註

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

截至2024年12月31日止年度 For the year ended 31 December 2024

2 重大及其他會計政策概要 (續)

2.8 非金融資產減值

無確定可使用年期之無形資產毋須攤銷，而會每年進行減值測試，或當有事件出現或事態變動顯示可能出現減值時進行更頻密減值測試。其他資產當事件出現或事態變動顯示未必能收回賬面值時進行減值測試。減值虧損按資產賬面值超過其可收回金額之差額確認。可收回金額為資產公平值減出售成本及使用價值兩者之較高者。就評估減值而言，資產乃於按具有獨立可識別現金流入的最低水準，很大程度上獨立於其他資產或資產組別之現金流入（現金產生單位）分組。出現減值之非金融資產（商譽除外）則於各報告期末就其減值之撥回可能性進行檢討。

2.9 金融資產

2.9.1 分類

本集團就其金融資產分類為下列計量類別：

- 其後按公平值計量（計入其他全面收益或計入損益）之金融資產，及
- 按攤銷成本計量之金融資產。

分類視乎實體管理金融資產之業務模式及現金流量之合約條款而定。

2 SUMMARY OF MATERIAL AND OTHER ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED)

2.8 Impairment of non-financial assets

Intangible assets that have an indefinite useful life are not subject to amortisation and are tested annually for impairment, or more frequently if events or changes in circumstances indicate that they might be impaired. Other assets are tested for impairment whenever events or changes in circumstances indicate that the carrying amount may not be recoverable. An impairment loss is recognised for the amount by which the asset's carrying amount exceeds its recoverable amount. The recoverable amount is the higher of an asset's fair value less costs of disposal and value in use. For the purposes of assessing impairment, assets are grouped at the lowest levels for which there are separately identifiable cash inflows which are largely independent of the cash inflows from other assets or groups of assets (cash-generating units). Non-financial assets other than goodwill that suffered an impairment are reviewed for possible reversal of the impairment at the end of each reporting period.

2.9 Financial assets

2.9.1 Classification

The Group classifies its financial assets in the following measurement categories:

- those to be measured subsequently at fair value (either through OCI or through profit or loss), and
- those to be measured at amortised cost.

The classification depends on the entity's business model for managing the financial assets and the contractual terms of the cash flows.

綜合財務報表附註

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

截至2024年12月31日止年度 For the year ended 31 December 2024

2 重大及其他會計政策概要 (續)

2.9 金融資產 (續)

2.9.1 分類 (續)

按公平值計量之資產之利得及虧損將計入損益表或其他全面收益。股本工具投資並未持作買賣，本集團在初步確認時作出不可撤銷的選擇而將權益投資按公平值計入其他全面收益（「按公平值計入其他全面收益」）入賬。

本集團於及僅於管理該等資產之業務模式改變時重新分類債務投資。

2.9.2 確認及終止確認

定期購入及出售的金融資產在交易日確認，即本集團承諾購入或出售該資產之日。當從金融資產收取現金流量的權利經已到期或經已轉讓，而本集團已將擁有權的絕大部分風險及回報轉讓時，金融資產即終止確認。

2.9.3 計量

於初步確認時，本集團按公平值計量金融資產。倘金融資產並非按公平值計入損益（「按公平值計入損益」），則加上收購該金融資產直接應佔之交易成本。按公平值計入損益之金融資產之交易成本於損益表中支銷。

在確定具有嵌入衍生工具的金融資產的現金流是否僅支付本金和利息時，需從金融資產的整體進行考慮。

2 SUMMARY OF MATERIAL AND OTHER ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED)

2.9 Financial assets (Continued)

2.9.1 Classification (Continued)

For assets measured at fair value, gains and losses will either be recorded in the income statement or OCI. For investments in equity instruments that are not held for trading, the Group has made an irrevocable election at the time of initial recognition to account for the equity investment at financial assets at fair value through other comprehensive income ("FVOCI").

The Group reclassifies debt investments when and only when its business model for managing those assets changes.

2.9.2 Recognition and derecognition

Regular way purchases and sales of financial assets are recognised on trade-date, the date on which the Group commits to purchase or sell the asset. Financial assets are derecognised when the rights to receive cash flows from the financial assets have expired or have been transferred and the Group has transferred substantially all the risks and rewards of ownership.

2.9.3 Measurement

At initial recognition, the Group measures a financial asset at its fair value plus, in the case of a financial asset not at fair value through profit or loss ("FVPL"), transaction costs that are directly attributable to the acquisition of the financial asset. Transaction costs of financial assets carried at FVPL are expensed in the income statement.

Financial assets with embedded derivatives are considered in their entirety when determining whether their cash flows are solely payment of principal and interest.

綜合財務報表附註

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

截至2024年12月31日止年度 For the year ended 31 December 2024

2 重大及其他會計政策概要 (續)

2.9 金融資產 (續)

2.9.3 計量 (續)

債務工具

債務工具之其後計量取決於本集團管理資產之業務模式及該資產之現金流量特徵。本集團將其債務工具分類為兩種計量類別：

- 攤銷成本：倘持有資產旨在收取合約現金流量，而該等資產之現金流量僅為支付本金及利息，該等資產按攤銷成本計量。該等金融資產的利息收入以實際利率法計入融資收入。終止確認所產生的任何利得或虧損直接於損益表中確認並於其他利得／(虧損)中呈列，連同匯兌利得及虧損。減值虧損於損益表中呈列為獨立項目。
- 按公平值計入損益：不符合攤銷成本或按公平值計入其他全面收益的資產乃按公平值計入損益計量。其後按公平值計入損益之債務投資之利得或虧損於其產生期間在損益表中確認並在其他利得／(虧損)中呈列為淨值。

2 SUMMARY OF MATERIAL AND OTHER ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED)

2.9 Financial assets (Continued)

2.9.3 Measurement (Continued)

Debt instruments

Subsequent measurement of debt instruments depends on the Group's business model for managing the asset and the cash flow characteristics of the asset. There are two measurement categories into which the Group classifies its debt instruments:

- Amortised cost: Assets that are held for collection of contractual cash flows where those cash flows represent solely payments of principal and interest are measured at amortised cost. Interest income from these financial assets is included in finance income using the effective interest rate method. Any gain or loss arising on derecognition is recognised directly in the income statement and presented in other gains/(losses) together with foreign exchange gains and losses. Impairment losses are presented as separate line item in the income statement.
- FVPL: Assets that do not meet the criteria for amortised cost or FVOCI are measured at FVPL. A gain or loss on a debt investment that is subsequently measured at FVPL is recognised in the income statement and presented net within other gains/(losses) in the period in which it arises.

綜合財務報表附註

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

截至2024年12月31日止年度 For the year ended 31 December 2024

2 重大及其他會計政策概要 (續)

2.9 金融資產 (續)

2.9.3 計量 (續)

股本工具

本集團隨後就所有股本投資按公平值計量。當本集團之管理層已選擇於其他全面收益呈列股本投資之公平值利得及虧損，公平值利得及虧損於終止確認投資後不會重新分類至損益表。該等投資之股息於本集團收取款項之權利確立時繼續於損益表中確認為其他收入。

按公平值計入損益之金融資產之公平值變動於損益表中確認為其他利得／(虧損) (如適用)。按公平值計入其他全面收益之權益投資之減值虧損 (及減值虧損撥回) 不會因其他公平值變動而分開列報。

2.9.4 減值

本集團按前瞻性原則，對按攤銷成本列賬的債務工具相關的預期信貸虧損進行評估。所採用的減值方法取決於信貸風險是否大幅增加。

就應收貿易賬款而言，本集團採用香港財務報告準則第9號允許的簡化方法，其中要求全期預期虧損須自首次確認應收款項時確認，進一步詳情請參閱附註3.1(b)。

2 SUMMARY OF MATERIAL AND OTHER ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED)

2.9 Financial assets (Continued)

2.9.3 Measurement (Continued)

Equity instruments

The Group subsequently measures all equity investments at fair value. Where the Group's management has elected to present fair value gains and losses on equity investments in OCI, there is no subsequent reclassification of fair value gains and losses to the income statement following the derecognition of the investment. Dividends from such investments continue to be recognised in the income statement as other income when the Group's right to receive payments is established.

Changes in the fair value of financial assets at FVPL are recognised in other gains/(losses) in the income statement as applicable. Impairment losses (and reversal of impairment losses) on equity investments measured at FVOCI are not reported separately from other changes in fair value.

2.9.4 Impairment

The Group assesses on a forward looking basis the expected credit losses associated with its debt instruments carried at amortised cost. The impairment methodology applied depends on whether there has been a significant increase in credit risk.

For trade receivables, the Group applies the simplified approach permitted by HKFRS 9, which requires expected lifetime losses to be recognised from initial recognition of the receivables, see Note 3.1(b) for further details.

綜合財務報表附註

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

截至2024年12月31日止年度 For the year ended 31 December 2024

2 重大及其他會計政策概要 (續)

2.10 存貨

存貨按成本與可變現淨值兩者中之較低者列賬。成本以加權平均法計算。成品及在製品之成本包括原材料、直接勞工、其他直接成本及相關生產開支(基於日常運營能力)，不包括借貸成本。可變現淨值是以日常業務之估計售價減去完成估計成本及銷售所需估計成本。

2.11 應收貿易賬款及其他應收款項

應收貿易賬款為在日常業務活動中就商品銷售或服務執行而應收客戶之款項。如應收貿易賬款及其他應收款項之收回預期在一年或以內(或如在一般業務經營週期中，則可較長時間)將被分類為流動資產；否則按非流動資產呈列。

應收貿易賬款初步按屬無條件的代價金額確認，除非其按公平值確認時包含重大融資成分。本集團持有應收貿易賬款，目的是為收取合約現金流量，因此隨後採用實際利率法按攤銷成本計量。有關本集團應收貿易賬款會計處理的進一步資料，請參閱附註2.9.2，有關本集團減值政策的說明，請參閱附註2.9.4及3.1(b)。

2.12 現金及銀行結餘

就於現金流量表呈列而言，現金及現金等價物包括手頭現金、金融機構活期存款及原訂到期日為三個月或以下之其他短期高流通性投資，或隨時可轉換為可知金額之現金及價值變動風險不大者。

2 SUMMARY OF MATERIAL AND OTHER ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED)

2.10 Inventories

Inventories are stated at the lower of cost and net realisable value. Cost is determined using the weighted average method. The cost of finished goods and work in progress comprises raw materials, direct labour, other direct costs and related production overheads (based on normal operating capacity). It excludes borrowing costs. Net realisable value is the estimated selling price in the ordinary course of business, less estimated costs of completion and the estimated costs necessary to make the sale.

2.11 Trade and other receivables

Trade receivables are amounts due from customers for merchandise sold or services performed in the ordinary course of business. If collection of trade and other receivables is expected in one year or less (or in the normal operating cycle of the business if longer), they are classified as current assets. If not, they are presented as non-current assets.

Trade receivables are recognised initially at the amount of consideration that is unconditional unless they contain significant financing components, when they are recognised at fair value. The Group holds the trade receivables with the objective of collecting the contractual cash flows and therefore measures them subsequently at amortised cost using the effective interest method. See Note 2.9.2 for further information about the Group's accounting for trade receivables and Note 2.9.4 and 3.1(b) for a description of the Group's impairment policies.

2.12 Cash and bank balances

For the purpose of presentation in the cash flow statement, cash and cash equivalents includes cash on hand, deposits held at call with financial institutions, other short-term, highly liquid investments with original maturities of three months or less that are readily convertible to known amounts of cash and which are subject to an insignificant risk of changes in value.

綜合財務報表附註

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

截至2024年12月31日止年度 For the year ended 31 December 2024

2 重大及其他會計政策概要 (續)

2.13 股本

普通股股份歸類為權益。

直接歸屬於發行新股或購股權的新增成本在權益中列為所得款的減少(除稅淨額)。

2.14 應付貿易賬款及其他應付款項

應付貿易賬款及其他應付款項為在日常業務過程中向供應商購買商品或服務而應支付之義務。如應付貿易賬款及其他應付款項支付日期在一年或以內(或如在一般業務經營週期中,則可較長時間)將被分類為流動負債;否則按非流動負債呈列。

應付貿易賬款及其他應付款項初步以公平值確認,其後採用實際利息法按攤銷成本計量。

2.15 借貸

借貸初步按公平值並扣除產生的交易成本後確認。借貸其後按攤銷成本列賬;所得款項(扣除交易成本)與贖回價值之間的任何差額採用實際利息法於借貸期間內在損益表中確認。

設立貸款融資時支付的費用倘部分或全部融資將會很有可能提取,該費用可遞延確認為交易成本,直至貸款提取為止。如沒有證據證明部分或全部融資將會很有可能被提取,則該項費用資本化作為流動資金服務的預付款項,並按有關融資期間攤銷。

2 SUMMARY OF MATERIAL AND OTHER ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED)

2.13 Share capital

Ordinary shares are classified as equity.

Incremental costs directly attributable to the issue of new shares or options are shown in equity as a deduction, net of tax, from the proceeds.

2.14 Trade and other payables

Trade and other payables are obligations to pay for goods or services that have been acquired in the ordinary course of business from suppliers. Trade and other payable are classified as current liabilities if payment is due within one year or less (or in the normal operating cycle of the business if longer). If not, they are presented as non-current liabilities.

Trade and other payables are recognised initially at fair value and subsequently measured at amortised cost using the effective interest method.

2.15 Borrowings

Borrowings are recognised initially at fair value, net of transaction costs incurred. Borrowings are subsequently stated at amortised cost; any difference between the proceeds (net of transaction costs) and the redemption value is recognised in the income statement over the period of the borrowings using the effective interest method.

Fees paid on the establishment of loan facilities are recognised as transaction costs of the loan to the extent that it is probable that some or all of the facility will be drawn down. In this case, the fee is deferred until the draw-down occurs. To the extent there is no evidence that it is probable that some or all of the facility will be drawn down, the fee is capitalised as a prepayment for liquidity services and amortised over the period of the facility to which it relates.

綜合財務報表附註

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

截至2024年12月31日止年度 For the year ended 31 December 2024

2 重大及其他會計政策概要 (續)

2.15 借貸 (續)

除非本集團有無條件權利於報告期末後將負債的結算遞延最少12個月，否則借貸分類為流動負債。

於報告期末或之前，附帶契諾的貸款安排分類為流動或非流動時需考慮本集團須遵守的契諾。於報告期後本集團須遵守的契諾不會影響報告日期的分類。

2.16 借貸成本

與收購、建築或生產合資格資產（即需要大量時間準備作擬定用途或出售的資產）直接相關的一般及特定借貸成本會計入該等資產的成本，直至資產大致上可供作其擬定用途或出售為止。

合資格資產未獲撥付開支的特定借貸暫時投資賺取的投資收入自合資格撥充資本的借貸成本中扣除。

所有其他借貸成本於產生期間於損益表中確認。

2.17 當期及遞延所得稅

期內所得稅支出包括當期和遞延所得稅。稅項在損益表中確認，但與其他全面收益中或直接在權益中確認的項目有關者則除外。於此情況下，稅項亦分別於其他全面收益中或直接在權益中確認。

2 SUMMARY OF MATERIAL AND OTHER ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED)

2.15 Borrowings (Continued)

Borrowings are classified as current liabilities unless the Group has an unconditional right to defer settlement of the liability for at least 12 months after the end of the reporting period.

Covenants that the Group is required to comply with, on or before the end of the reporting period, are considered in classifying loan arrangements with covenants as current or non-current. Covenants that the Group is required to comply with after the reporting period do not affect the classification at the reporting date.

2.16 Borrowing costs

General and specific borrowing costs directly attributable to the acquisition, construction or production of qualifying assets, which are assets that necessarily take a substantial period of time to get ready for their intended use or sale, are added to the cost of those assets, until such time as the assets are substantially ready for their intended use or sale.

Investment income earned on the temporary investment of specific borrowings pending their expenditure on qualifying assets is deducted from the borrowing costs eligible for capitalisation.

All other borrowing costs are recognised in the income statement in the period in which they are incurred.

2.17 Current and deferred income tax

The income tax expense for the period comprises current and deferred tax. Tax is recognised in the income statement, except to the extent that it relates to items recognised in other comprehensive income or directly in equity. In this case the tax is also recognised in other comprehensive income or directly in equity, respectively.

綜合財務報表附註

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

截至2024年12月31日止年度 For the year ended 31 December 2024

2 重大及其他會計政策概要 (續)

2.17 當期及遞延所得稅 (續)

(a) 當期所得稅

當期所得稅支出根據本公司及其附屬公司、合營企業及聯營公司營運所在及產生應課稅收入之國家於結算日已頒佈或實質上已頒佈之稅務法例計算。管理層就適用稅務法例詮釋所規限之情況定期評估報稅表之狀況，並在適用情況下根據預期須向稅務機關支付之稅款設定撥備。

(b) 遞延所得稅

內在差異

遞延所得稅利用負債法確認資產和負債的稅基與資產和負債在財務報表的賬面值的差額而產生的暫時性差異。然而，若遞延所得稅來自在交易（不包括業務合併）中對資產或負債的初步確認，而在交易時不影響會計損益或應課稅利潤或虧損，同時不會導致相同的應課稅及可扣減暫時性差異，則不作列賬。遞延所得稅採用在結算日前已頒佈或實質上已頒佈，並在有關的遞延所得稅資產實現或遞延所得稅負債結算時預期將會適用的稅率（及法例）而釐定。

遞延所得稅資產是就很可能有未來應課稅利潤而就此可使用暫時性差異而確認。

2 SUMMARY OF MATERIAL AND OTHER ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED)

2.17 Current and deferred income tax (Continued)

(a) Current income tax

The current income tax charge is calculated on the basis of the tax laws enacted or substantively enacted at the balance sheet date in the countries where the Company and its subsidiaries, joint ventures and associates operate and generate taxable income. Management periodically evaluates positions taken in tax returns with respect to situations in which applicable tax regulation is subject to interpretation. It establishes provisions where appropriate on the basis of amounts expected to be paid to the tax authorities.

(b) Deferred income tax

Inside basis differences

Deferred income tax is recognised, using the liability method, on temporary differences arising between the tax bases of assets and liabilities and their carrying amounts in the financial statements. However, the deferred income tax is not accounted for if it arises from initial recognition of an asset or liability in a transaction other than a business combination that at the time of the transaction affects neither accounting nor taxable profit or loss and does not give rise to equal taxable and deductible temporary differences. Deferred income tax is determined using tax rates (and laws) that have been enacted or substantially enacted by the balance sheet date and are expected to apply when the related deferred income tax asset is realised or the deferred income tax liability is settled.

Deferred income tax assets are recognised to the extent that it is probable that future taxable profit will be available against which the temporary differences can be utilised.

綜合財務報表附註

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

截至2024年12月31日止年度 For the year ended 31 December 2024

2 重大及其他會計政策概要 (續)

2.17 當期及遞延所得稅 (續)

(b) 遞延所得稅 (續)

外在差異

倘本公司能控制撥回暫時差額的時間及該等差額可能不會於可見將來撥回，則不會就於附屬公司、聯營公司及合營安排的投資的賬面值與稅基之間的暫時差額確認遞延稅項負債及資產。

即期及遞延稅項於損益確認，惟與於其他全面收益或直接於權益確認的項目有關者除外。在此情況下，稅項亦分別於其他全面收益或直接於權益確認。

(c) 抵銷

當有法定可執行權利將當期所得稅資產與當期所得稅負債抵銷，且遞延所得稅資產與負債涉及由同一稅務機關對應課稅實體或不同應課稅實體但有意向以淨額基準結算所得稅結餘時，則可將遞延所得稅資產與負債互相抵銷。

2.18 僱員福利

退休金責任—定額供款計劃

定額供款計劃為本集團向公開或私人管理之退休金保險計劃作出強制、合約或自願性質之定額供款之退休金計劃。一旦支付供款後，本集團將並無額外支付責任。該等供款於應付時確認為僱員福利開支。

2 SUMMARY OF MATERIAL AND OTHER ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED)

2.17 Current and deferred income tax (Continued)

(b) Deferred income tax (Continued)

Outside basis differences

Deferred tax liabilities and assets are not recognised for temporary differences between the carrying amount and tax bases of investments in subsidiaries, associates and joint arrangements where the Company is able to control the timing of the reversal of the temporary differences and it is probable that the differences will not reverse in the foreseeable future.

Current and deferred tax is recognised in profit or loss, except to the extent that it relates to items recognised in other comprehensive income or directly in equity. In this case, the tax is also recognised in other comprehensive income or directly in equity, respectively.

(c) Offsetting

Deferred income tax assets and liabilities are offset where there is a legally enforceable right to offset current income tax assets against current income tax liabilities and where the deferred income tax assets and liabilities relate to income taxed levied by the same taxation authority on either the taxable entity or different taxable entities where there is an intention to settle the balances on a net basis.

2.18 Employee benefits

Pension obligation – defined contribution plan

A defined contribution plan is a pension plan under which the Group pays contributions to publicly or privately administered pension insurance plans on a mandatory, contractual or voluntary basis. The Group has no further payment obligations once the contributions have been paid. The contributions are recognised as employee benefit expense when they are due.

綜合財務報表附註

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

截至2024年12月31日止年度 For the year ended 31 December 2024

2 重大及其他會計政策概要 (續)

2.18 僱員福利 (續)

退休金責任—定額供款計劃 (續)

(a) 本集團於中國大陸的僱員

根據中國大陸的相關勞工規則及法規，本集團於中國大陸的僱員均需參與統一退休金計劃(「計劃」)(由中國大陸政府管理的定額供款計劃)，由此本集團需要根據合資格僱員薪酬之若干百分比向計劃作出供款。地方政府機關主要負責向退休僱員的全數退休金責任之應付款項。計劃的供款會作即時歸屬。

(b) 本集團於香港的僱員

為遵守香港法例第485章《香港強制性公積金計劃條例》，本集團於香港的僱員均需參與本集團的強制性公積金計劃(「強積金計劃」)。強積金計劃為獨立企業受託人管理的定額供款計劃。根據強積金計劃，本集團及僱員需要各自作出等同僱員相關收入的5%作為供款，並以每月30,000港元為最高有關收入上限。強積金計劃的供款會作即時歸屬。

2 SUMMARY OF MATERIAL AND OTHER ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED)

2.18 Employee benefits (Continued)

Pension obligation – defined contribution plan (Continued)

(a) *Employees of the Group in the Mainland China*

Pursuant to the relevant labour rules and regulations in the Mainland China, employees of the Group in the Mainland China participated in the central pension scheme (“Scheme”), which is a defined contribution plan administered by the Mainland China government, whereby the Group is required to make contributions to the Scheme based on certain percentages of the eligible employees’ salaries. The local government authorities are responsible for the entire pension obligations payable to the retired employees. Contributions made to the Scheme vest immediately.

(b) *Employees of the Group in Hong Kong*

In compliance with the Hong Kong Mandatory Provident Fund Schemes Ordinance (Chapter 485 of the Laws of Hong Kong), employees of the Group in Hong Kong are required to participate in the Mandatory Provident Fund scheme of the Group (“MPF Scheme”). The MPF Scheme is a defined contribution plan administered by an independent corporate trustee. Under the MPF Scheme, each of the Group and the employees are required to make contributions to the MPF Scheme at 5% of the employees’ relevant income, subject to a cap of monthly relevant income of HK\$30,000. Contributions to the MPF Scheme vest immediately.

綜合財務報表附註

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

截至2024年12月31日止年度 For the year ended 31 December 2024

2 重大及其他會計政策概要 (續)

2.18 僱員福利 (續)

退休金責任—定額供款計劃 (續)

(c) 本集團於台灣的僱員

根據台灣勞動基準法，本集團於台灣的僱員均需參與勞動退休基金（台灣勞動部（「勞動部」）轄下勞動基金運用局管理的定額供款計劃）。在該等計劃下，本集團需要每月向勞動部的勞工保險局作出僱員總月薪6.0%的供款。該退休基金的供款會作即時歸屬。

本集團就上述於中國大陸、香港及台灣的定額供款計劃所作的供款按發生時列為開支，並不會因僱員於完全歸屬供款前離開定額供款計劃，導致放棄供款而減少。

退休金責任—定額福利計劃

根據台灣勞動基準法，本集團的若干台灣僱員獲選參加一個定額福利計劃（「定額福利計劃」）。根據定額福利計劃，退休金福利會基於相關僱員的服務年期及退休前六個月的平均月薪計算，而本集團需要每月向退休基金（「退休基金」）作出等同僱員總月薪2%至15%的供款。退休供款以本集團退休基金規定監督委員會的名義存入臺灣銀行。於每個財政年度完結前，本集團會評估退休基金的結餘。倘退休基金的結餘不足以於下一個財政年度向退休僱員支付退休金福利，本集團需要透過其本身的帳戶支付該差額。

2 SUMMARY OF MATERIAL AND OTHER ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED)

2.18 Employee benefits (Continued)

Pension obligation – defined contribution plan (Continued)

(c) Employees of the Group in Taiwan

Pursuant to the Labour Standards Law of Taiwan, employees of the Group in Taiwan participated in the Labour Pension Fund, which is a defined contribution plan managed by the Bureau of Labour Funds as governed by the Ministry of Labour in Taiwan (“Ministry of Labour”). Under such plan, the Group is required to make monthly contributions to the Bureau of Labour Insurance, Ministry of Labour at 6.0% of the employees’ total monthly wages. Contributions made to such pension fund vest immediately.

The Group’s contributions under the above-mentioned defined contribution plans in the Mainland China, Hong Kong and Taiwan are expensed as incurred and not reduced by contributions forfeited by those employees who leave the defined contribution plans prior to vesting fully in the contributions.

Pension obligation – defined benefit plan

Certain Taiwan employees of the Group elected to participate in a defined benefit plan in accordance with the Labour Standards Law of Taiwan (“Defined Benefit Plan”). Under the Defined Benefit Plan, pension benefits are calculated based on the years of service and average monthly salary of the six months preceding retirement of the relevant employee, and the Group is required to make monthly contributions of 2% to 15% of the total monthly wages of the employees to a pension fund (“Pension Fund”). Pension contributions are deposited into the Bank of Taiwan in the name of the pension fund provision supervision committee of the Group. Before the end of each financial year, the Group will assess the balance in the Pension Fund. In the event that the balance in the Pension Fund is insufficient to pay out pension benefits to retiring employees in the following financial year, the Group is required to pay up such difference on its own account.

綜合財務報表附註

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

截至2024年12月31日止年度 For the year ended 31 December 2024

2 重大及其他會計政策概要 (續)

2.19 撥備

倘本集團需就過去事項承擔現有法律或推定責任，而有可能導致資源流出以履行該責任，並能可靠估計金額才會確認撥備。並無就未來經營虧損確認撥備。

倘出現多項類似債務，會否導致經濟利益流出以清償債務乃經考慮債務之整體類別後確定。即使同類別債務中任何一項可能流出經濟利益之機會不大，仍會確認撥備。

撥備乃按管理層對清償債項所需開支之最佳估計之現值，使用反映市場目前所評估之金錢時間價值，以及該項負債特定之風險之除稅前稅率計算。因時間的流逝導致的撥備增加則確認為利息開支。

2.20 收益確認

本集團生產及銷售飲料及食品。銷售乃在產品的控制權獲轉讓時（即產品轉讓予客戶時）確認，客戶全權決定銷售產品的渠道及價格，且並無未履行責任而影響客戶對產品的接收時確認。直至產品已運抵指定地點，陳舊過時及虧損風險已轉移至客戶，及客戶已根據銷售合約接收產品，接收條款已失效，或本集團有客觀證據顯示所有接收準則均已達成後，貨品交付方告完成。

2 SUMMARY OF MATERIAL AND OTHER ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED)

2.19 Provisions

Provisions are recognised when the Group has a present legal or constructive obligation as a result of past events; it is probable that an outflow of resources will be required to settle the obligation; and the amount has been reliably estimated. Provisions are not recognised for future operating losses.

Where there are a number of similar obligations, the likelihood that an outflow will be required in settlement is determined by considering the class of obligations as a whole. A provision is recognised even if the likelihood of an outflow with respect to any one item included in the same class of obligations may be small.

Provisions are measured at the present value of management's best estimate of the expenditure required to settle the obligation using a pre-tax rate that reflects current market assessments of the time value of money and the risks specific to the liability. The increase in the provision due to the passage of time is recognised as interest expense.

2.20 Revenue recognition

The Group manufactures and sells beverages and food. Sales are recognised when control of the products has transferred, being when the products are delivered to the customer, the customer has full discretion over the channel and price to sell the products, and there is no unfulfilled obligation that could affect the customer's acceptance of the products. Delivery occurs when the products have been shipped to the specific location, the risks of obsolescence and loss have been transferred to the customer, and either the customer has accepted the products in accordance with the sales contract, the acceptance provisions have lapsed, or the Group has objective evidence that all criteria for acceptance have been satisfied.

綜合財務報表附註

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

截至2024年12月31日止年度 For the year ended 31 December 2024

2 重大及其他會計政策概要 (續)

2.20 收益確認 (續)

產品通常以一段時期內的銷售總量為基準，進行追溯批量折扣銷售。該等銷售的收益乃基於合約規定的價格，經扣除估計批量折扣後確認。本公司使用累積的經驗估計及提供折扣，且收益僅於重大撥回極大可能不會產生時確認。當預期向客戶應付有關銷售的批量折扣時確認退款責任（包括在其他應付賬款及應計費用內）。由於銷售之信貸期為60至90日，符合市場慣例，故並不存在重大融資因素。

本集團在貨品交付時確認應收款項，由於此時代價屬無條件，故本集團僅需於付款逾期前等待客戶付款。

本集團有責任向質保期內的瑕疵產品提供退款。本集團於銷售時使用累積經驗估計有關退款。因產品規模大及單個產品價值低，故退貨量並不重大。已確認累積收益之重大撥回極大可能不會產生。因此，概無就退貨確認退款負債。本集團於各報告日期重新評估上述假設之有效性及對退款金額的估計。

對於向客戶支付促銷活動的若干款項，本集團未向客戶提供明確的商品或服務，因此記錄為銷售價格的扣減。

本集團預計不會有任何包含融資成分的合約。因此，本集團並未調整貨幣時間價值的任何過渡價格。

2 SUMMARY OF MATERIAL AND OTHER ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED)

2.20 Revenue recognition (Continued)

The products are often sold with retrospective volume discounts based on aggregate sales over a period of time. Revenue from these sales is recognised based on the price specified in the contract, net of the estimated volume discounts. Accumulated experience is used to estimate and provide for the discounts, and revenue is only recognised to the extent that it is highly probable that a significant reversal will not occur. A refund liability (included in other payables and accruals) is recognised for expected volume discounts payable to customers in relation to sales. No significant element of financing is deemed present as the sales are made with a credit term of 60-90 days, which is consistent with market practice.

A receivable is recognised when the goods are delivered as this is the point in time that the consideration is unconditional because only the passage of time is required before the payment is due.

The Group's obligations to provide a refund for faulty products are under the standard warranty terms. Accumulated experience is used to estimate such returns at the time of sale. Because of the large size and low value of each individual product, the amount of products returned were immaterial. It is highly probable that a significant reversal in the cumulative revenue recognised will not occur. Therefore, no refund liability for goods return was recognized. The validity of this assumption and the estimated amount of returns are reassessed at each reporting date.

For certain payments to customers for promotion activities, the Group did not provide a distinct good or service to customers and therefore recorded as a deduction of sales price.

The Group does not expect to have any contracts containing financing components. As a consequence, the Group does not adjust any of the transition prices for the time value of money.

綜合財務報表附註

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

截至2024年12月31日止年度 For the year ended 31 December 2024

2 重大及其他會計政策概要 (續)

2.21 政府補助

倘可合理地保證本集團將會收到補助及本集團將符合所有附帶條件，則政府補助按公平值確認。

與成本有關之政府補助將會遞延，並於補助擬補償之成本所發生之期間內於損益表內確認。

與土地使用權及物業、廠房及設備有關之政府補助列入非流動負債作為遞延政府補貼，並按有關資產之預計年期以直線法計入損益表。

2.22 利息收入

使用實際利率法按攤銷成本計算的金融資產的利息收入在損益表中確認為其他收入的一部分。

利息收入呈列為持作現金管理用途的金融資產所賺取的融資收入，請參閱下文附註10。任何其他利息收入計入其他收入。

2.23 租賃

租賃確認為使用權資產，並在租賃資產可供本集團使用之日確認相應負債。

租賃產生的資產及負債初步以現值基準計量。租賃負債包括固定付款（包括實質固定付款）的現值淨額減任何應收租賃優惠。

2 SUMMARY OF MATERIAL AND OTHER ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED)

2.21 Government grants

Government grants are recognised at their fair value where there is a reasonable assurance that the grant will be received and the Group will comply with all attached conditions.

Government grants relating to costs are deferred and recognised in the income statement over the period necessary to match them with the costs that they are intended to compensate.

Government grants relating to land use rights and property, plant and equipment are included in non-current liabilities as deferred government grants and are credited to the income statement on a straight-line basis over the expected lives of the related assets.

2.22 Interest income

Interest income on financial assets at amortised cost calculated using the effective interest method is recognised in the income statement as part of other income.

Interest income is presented as finance income where it is earned from financial assets that are held for cash management purposes, see Note 10 below. Any other interest income is included in other income.

2.23 Leases

Leases are recognised as a right-of-use asset and a corresponding liability at the date at which the leased asset is available for use by the Group.

Assets and liabilities arising from a lease are initially measured on a present value basis. Lease liabilities include the net present value of fixed payments (including in-substance fixed payments), less any lease incentives receivable.

綜合財務報表附註

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

截至2024年12月31日止年度 For the year ended 31 December 2024

2 重大及其他會計政策概要 (續)

2.23 租賃 (續)

根據合理確定擴大選擇權作出的租賃付款亦計入負債的計量。

租賃付款採用租賃所隱含的利率予以貼現。倘無法釐定該利率(本集團的租賃一般屬此類情況)，則使用承租人增量借款利率，即個別承租人在類似經濟環境中按類似條款、抵押及條件借入獲得與使用權資產價值類似的資產所需資金必須支付的利率。

為釐定增量借款利率，本集團：

- 在可能情況下，使用個別承租人最近獲得的第三方融資為出發點作出調整以反映自獲得第三方融資以來融資條件的變動；
- 使用累加法，首先就本集團所持有租賃的信貸風險(最近並無第三方融資)調整無風險利率；及
- 進行特定於租約的調整，例如期限、國家、貨幣及抵押。

租賃付款於本金及融資成本之間作出分配。融資成本在租賃期間於損益表扣除，藉以令各期間的負債餘額的期間利率一致。

2 SUMMARY OF MATERIAL AND OTHER ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED)

2.23 Leases (Continued)

Lease payments to be made under reasonably certain extension options are also included in the measurement of the liability.

The lease payments are discounted using the interest rate implicit in the lease. If that rate cannot be readily determined, which is generally the case for leases in the Group, the lessee's incremental borrowing rate is used, being the rate that the individual lessee would have to pay to borrow the funds necessary to obtain an asset of similar value to the right-of-use asset in a similar economic environment with similar terms, security and conditions.

To determine the incremental borrowing rate, the Group:

- where possible, uses recent third-party financing received by the individual lessee as a starting point, adjusted to reflect changes in financing conditions since third party financing was received;
- uses a build-up approach that starts with a risk-free interest rate adjusted for credit risk for leases held by the Group, which does not have recent third party financing; and
- makes adjustments specific to the lease, e.g. term, country, currency and security.

Lease payments are allocated between principal and finance cost. The finance cost is charged to income statement over the lease period so as to produce a constant periodic rate of interest on the remaining balance of the liability for each period.

綜合財務報表附註

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

截至2024年12月31日止年度 For the year ended 31 December 2024

2 重大及其他會計政策概要 (續)

2.23 租賃 (續)

使用權資產按成本計量，包括以下各項：

- 初步計量租賃負債的金額；及
- 在開始日期或之前作出的任何租賃付款減任何已收租賃優惠

使用權資產一般於資產的可使用年期及租賃期（以較短者為準）以直線法折舊。倘本集團可合理確定行使購買權，則使用權資產於相關資產的可使用年期內折舊。

與短期設備及車輛租賃以及所有低價值資產租賃相關的付款按直線法於損益表確認為開支。短期租賃指租賃期為12個月或以下的租賃。低價值資產包括信息技術設備及辦公室傢俬之小型物件。

來自經營租賃（本集團作為出租人）之租賃收入於租期內以直線法在收入確認（附註16）。就取得經營租賃而產生之初步直接成本加入相關資產的賬面金額，並於租期內以與租賃收入相同的基準確認為開支。各租賃資產根據彼等性質計入資產負債表。

2 SUMMARY OF MATERIAL AND OTHER ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED)

2.23 Leases (Continued)

Right-of-use assets are measured at cost comprising the following:

- the amount of the initial measurement of lease liability; and
- any lease payments made at or before the commencement date less any lease incentives received

Right-of-use assets are generally depreciated over the shorter of the asset's useful life and the lease term on a straight-line basis. If the Group is reasonably certain to exercise a purchase option, the right-of-use asset is depreciated over the underlying asset's useful life.

Payments associated with short-term leases of equipment and vehicles and all leases of low-value assets are recognised on a straight-line basis as an expense in the income statement. Short-term leases are leases with a lease term of 12 months or less. Low-value assets comprise IT equipment and small items of office furniture.

Lease income from operating leases where the Group is a lessor is recognised in income on a straight-line basis over the lease term (Note 16). Initial direct costs incurred in obtaining an operating lease are added to the carrying amount of the underlying asset and recognised as expense over the lease term on the same basis as lease income. The respective leased assets are included in the balance sheet based on their nature.

綜合財務報表附註

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

截至2024年12月31日止年度 For the year ended 31 December 2024

2 重大及其他會計政策概要 (續)

2.24 或然負債及或然資產

或然負債乃一項因過往事件可能產生的承擔，而該等過往事件的存在僅可由一項或多項並非由本集團全權控制的日後不明朗事件的存在與否確定。或然負債亦可為一項因不大可能需要耗用經濟資源或承擔之金額未能可靠地計算而未確認之過往事件產生之現有承擔。

或然負債未予以確認，惟已於財務報表中披露。倘耗用經濟資源之可能性出現變動致使有可能需耗用經濟資源，則或然負債將確認為撥備。

或然資產指因為已發生的事件而可能產生的資產，此等資產只能根據本集團不能完全控制的一項或多項不確定事件的出現與否方能確認。

或然資產未予確認，惟於可能出現經濟利益流入時於財務報表附註中披露。若經濟利益流入可被實質確定時，則對該資產進行確認。

2.25 股息分派

分派予本公司股東之股息乃於股息獲本公司之股東批准期間於本集團及本公司之財務報表中確認為負債。

2 SUMMARY OF MATERIAL AND OTHER ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED)

2.24 Contingent liabilities and contingent assets

A contingent liability is a possible obligation that arises from past events and whose existence will only be confirmed by the occurrence or non-occurrence of one or more uncertain future events not wholly within the control of the Group. It can also be a present obligation arising from past events that is not recognised because it is not probable that outflow of economic resources will be required or the amount of obligation cannot be measured reliably.

A contingent liability is not recognised but is disclosed in the financial statements. When a change in the probability of an outflow occurs so that outflow is probable, it will then be recognised as a provision.

A contingent asset is a possible asset that arises from past events and whose existence will be confirmed only by the occurrence or non-occurrence of one or more uncertain events not wholly within the control of the Group.

A contingent asset is not recognised but is disclosed in the notes to the financial statements when an inflow of economic benefits is probable. When inflow is virtually certain, an asset is recognised.

2.25 Dividend distribution

Dividend distribution to the Company's shareholders is recognised as a liability in the Group's and the Company's financial statements in the period in which the dividends are approved by the Company's shareholders.

綜合財務報表附註

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

截至2024年12月31日止年度 For the year ended 31 December 2024

2 重大及其他會計政策概要 (續)

2.26 其他會計政策

2.26.1 無形資產

購入電腦軟件按獲得及令有關軟件達致可使用狀態而產生之成本為基準予以資本化。該等成本乃按估計可使用年期為2至5年攤銷。

2.26.2 衍生金融工具

衍生工具於衍生工具合約訂立當日按公平值初始確認，其後按公平值於各報告期末重新計量。公平值後續變動之會計處理取決於該衍生工具是否被指定為對沖工具，如被指定為對沖工具，則取決於對沖項目之性質。本集團所持有之衍生工具並不符合對沖會計準則，並按公平值計入損益方式入賬。不符合對沖會計準則之衍生工具之公平值如有變動，將即時於綜合損益表內確認並計入「其他利得－淨值」。

2.26.3 抵銷金融工具

金融資產及負債會作抵銷，而於有法律上可強制執行權利抵銷已確認金額及有意以淨額基準清償或同時變現資產及清償負債時，在資產負債表列報之淨額。法律上可強制執行權利不得為視乎日後事件而定及必須為正常業務中及於公司或對手方拖欠款項、無力償債時或破產時可強制執行。

2 SUMMARY OF MATERIAL AND OTHER ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED)

2.26 Other accounting policies

2.26.1 Intangible assets

Acquired computer software is capitalised on the basis of the costs incurred to acquire and bring to use the specific software. These costs are amortised over the estimated useful life of 2-5 years.

2.26.2 Derivative financial instruments

Derivatives are initially recognised at fair value on the date a derivative contract is entered into and are subsequently remeasured to their fair value at the end of each reporting period. The accounting for subsequent changes in fair value depends on whether the derivative is designed as a hedging instrument, and if so, the nature of item being hedged. Derivative instruments held by the Group do not qualify for hedge accounting and are accounted for at fair value through profit or loss. Changes in fair value of these derivative instruments that do not qualify for hedge accounting are recognised immediately in the consolidated income statement and are included in 'Other gains – net'.

2.26.3 Offsetting financial instruments

Financial assets and liabilities are offset and the net amount reported in the balance sheet when there is a legally enforceable right to offset the recognised amounts and there is an intention to settle on a net basis or realise the asset and settle the liability simultaneously. The legally enforceable right must not be contingent on future events and must be enforceable in the normal course of business and in the event of default, insolvency or bankruptcy of the company or the counterparty.

綜合財務報表附註

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

截至2024年12月31日止年度 For the year ended 31 December 2024

2 重大及其他會計政策概要 (續)

2.26 其他會計政策 (續)

2.26.4 持作出售的非流動資產

倘非流動資產的賬面值將主要透過出售交易而非持續使用而收回，且出售的可能性被認為極高時，該資產將分類為持作出售。其按賬面值與公平值減出售成本之較低者計量，但遞延所得稅資產、自員工福利產生的資產、以公平值計量的金融資產及投資性物業等訂明可獲豁免遵守該規定的資產則除外。

減值虧損乃於資產初始或其後撇減至公平值扣除出售成本時確認。當資產公平值減出售成本其後有任何增加時，即確認利得，惟金額不得超過先前確認的任何累計減值虧損。於非流動資產的出售日期前並未確認的利得或虧損於終止確認日期確認。

非流動資產在分類為持作出售時不計提折舊或攤銷。分類為持作出售的出售組別之負債繼續確認應佔利息及其他開支。

分類為持作出售的非流動資產及出售組別資產於資產負債表內與其他資產分開呈列。分類為持作出售的出售組別之負債於資產負債表內與其他負債分開呈列。

2 SUMMARY OF MATERIAL AND OTHER ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED)

2.26 Other accounting policies (Continued)

2.26.4 Non-current assets held for sale

Non-current assets are classified as held for sale if their carrying amount will be recovered principally through a sale transaction rather than through continuing use and a sale is considered highly probable. They are measured at the lower of their carrying amount and fair value less costs to sell, except for assets such as deferred tax assets, assets arising from employee benefits, financial assets and investment property that are carried at fair value and contractual rights under insurance contracts, which are specifically exempt from this requirement.

An impairment loss is recognised for any initial or subsequent write-down of the asset to fair value less costs to sell. A gain is recognised for any subsequent increases in fair value less costs to sell of an asset, but not in excess of any cumulative impairment loss previously recognised. A gain or loss not previously recognised by the date of the sale of the non-current asset is recognised at the date of derecognition.

Non-current assets are not depreciated or amortised while they are classified as held for sale. Interest and other expenses attributable to the liabilities of a disposal group classified as held for sale continue to be recognised.

Non-current assets classified as held for sale and the assets of a disposal group classified as held for sale are presented separately from the other assets in the balance sheet. The liabilities of a disposal group classified as held for sale are presented separately from other liabilities in the balance sheet.

綜合財務報表附註

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

截至2024年12月31日止年度 For the year ended 31 December 2024

3 財務風險管理

3.1 財務風險因素

本集團的活動使本集團面臨不同財務風險：市場風險（包括外匯風險、現金流量和公平值利率風險）、信貸風險及流動資金風險。本集團的整體風險管理計劃集中於金融市場之不可預見性，並力求最大限度地降低對本集團之財務表現之潛在不利影響。

(a) 市場風險

(i) 外匯風險

本集團實行國際化經營，並承受各種貨幣風險所產生的外匯風險，主要涉及功能貨幣為人民幣的若干中國附屬公司之美元。外匯風險來自未來商業交易、已確認的資產及負債以及外國業務的投資淨額。

管理層已制定政策，要求集團公司管理其功能貨幣的外匯風險。為管理未來商業交易及已確認資產及負債產生的外匯風險，本集團實體在中國以外地方使用遠期合約，並由本集團財務處置。當未來的商業交易或已確認的資產或負債以並非實體功能貨幣的貨幣計值時，則會產生外匯風險。

由於本集團大部分實體之主要收益均來自中國大陸之業務，故該等實體以人民幣為功能貨幣。外匯風險來自已確認之資產或負債，例如部分以美元（「美元」）及港元（「港元」）計值之應收貿易賬款及票據（附註22）以及現金及銀行結餘（附註25）。

3 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT

3.1 Financial risk factors

The Group's activities expose it to a variety of financial risks: market risk (including foreign exchange risk and cash flow and fair value interest rate risk), credit risk and liquidity risk. The Group's overall risk management program focuses on the unpredictability of financial markets and seeks to minimize potential adverse effects on the Group's financial performance.

(a) Market risk

(i) Foreign exchange risk

The Group operates internationally and is exposed to foreign exchange risk arising from various currency exposures, primarily with respect to the USD for certain PRC subsidiaries whose functional currency are RMB. Foreign exchange risk arises from future commercial transactions, recognised assets and liabilities and net investments in foreign operations.

Management has set up a policy to require Group companies to manage their foreign exchange risk against their functional currency. To manage their foreign exchange risk arising from future commercial transactions and recognised assets and liabilities, entities in the Group use forward contracts outside the PRC, transacted by Group treasury. Foreign exchange risk arises when future commercial transactions or recognised assets or liabilities are denominated in a currency that is not the entity's functional currency.

Most of the Group entities' functional currency is RMB since majority of the revenues of these entities are derived from operations in Mainland China. Foreign exchange risk arises from recognised assets or liabilities, such as trade and bills receivables (Note 22) and cash and bank balances (Note 25), part of which are denominated in United States dollar ("USD") and Hong Kong dollar ("HKD").

綜合財務報表附註

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

截至2024年12月31日止年度 For the year ended 31 December 2024

3 財務風險管理 (續)

3.1 財務風險因素 (續)

(a) 市場風險 (續)

(i) 外匯風險 (續)

本集團的活動使本集團面臨不同財務風險：市場風險（包括外匯風險、價格風險以及現金流量及公平值利率風險）、信貸風險及流動資金風險。本集團的整體風險管理計劃集中於金融市場之不可預見性，並力求最大限度地降低對本集團之財務表現之潛在不利影響。

於2024年12月31日，倘所有其他變數保持不變，而人民幣兌美元及港元升值／貶值5%，截至2024年12月31日止年度的稅後溢利將減少／增加約人民幣367,000元（2023年：減少／增加人民幣397,000元），這主要由於換算以美元及港元計值的現金及銀行結餘所導致的匯兌虧損／利得。

3 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (CONTINUED)

3.1 Financial risk factors (Continued)

(a) Market risk (Continued)

(i) Foreign exchange risk (Continued)

The Group's activities expose it to a variety of financial risks: market risk (including foreign exchange risk, price risk, and cash flow and fair value interest rate risk), credit risk and liquidity risk. The Group's overall risk management program focuses on the unpredictability of financial markets and seeks to minimize potential adverse effects on the Group's financial performance.

As at 31 December 2024, if RMB had strengthened/weakened by 5% against USD and HKD with all other variables held constant, the post-tax profit for the year ended 31 December 2024 would have been approximately RMB367,000 lower/higher (2023: RMB397,000 lower/higher), mainly as a result of foreign exchange losses/gains on translation of USD and HKD denominated cash and bank balances.

綜合財務報表附註

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

截至2024年12月31日止年度 For the year ended 31 December 2024

3 財務風險管理 (續)

3.1 財務風險因素 (續)

(a) 市場風險 (續)

(i) 外匯風險 (續)

風險承擔

下表載列本集團於報告期末主要承擔的外匯風險 (以人民幣千元列值)：

		以美元計值 USD denominated	以港元計值 HKD denominated	以其他 外幣計值 Other foreign currencies denominated
於2024年12月31日	As at 31 December 2024			
現金	Cash	1,427	2,761	5,430
應收貿易賬款	Trade receivables	172	4,928	-
於2023年12月31日	As at 31 December 2023			
現金	Cash	1,345	3,784	2,107
應收貿易賬款	Trade receivables	1,626	3,831	-

於損益表確認之金額

年內已於損益表確認下列之外匯相關金額：

3 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (CONTINUED)

3.1 Financial risk factors (Continued)

(a) Market risk (Continued)

(i) Foreign exchange risk (Continued)

Exposure

The Group's major exposure to foreign currency risk at the end of the reporting period, expressed in RMB'000, was as follows:

		以美元計值 USD denominated	以港元計值 HKD denominated	以其他 外幣計值 Other foreign currencies denominated
於2024年12月31日	As at 31 December 2024			
現金	Cash	1,427	2,761	5,430
應收貿易賬款	Trade receivables	172	4,928	-
於2023年12月31日	As at 31 December 2023			
現金	Cash	1,345	3,784	2,107
應收貿易賬款	Trade receivables	1,626	3,831	-

Amounts recognised in the income statement

During the year, the following foreign-exchange related amounts were recognised in the income statement:

		2024 人民幣千元 RMB'000	2023 人民幣千元 RMB'000
融資收入—淨額	Finance income – net		
—融資活動匯兌虧損	– Foreign exchange losses on financing activities	(38,751)	(5,374)

綜合財務報表附註

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

截至2024年12月31日止年度 For the year ended 31 December 2024

3 財務風險管理 (續)

3.1 財務風險因素 (續)

(a) 市場風險 (續)

(ii) 現金流量及公平值利率風險

除長期定期存款以及現金及銀行結餘 (附註25) 及借貸 (附註30) 附息以及具預期回報率的按公平值計入損益的金融資產 (附註24) 外，本集團並無任何其他重大計息資產及負債。

本集團之利率風險來自銀行存款及借貸。浮息銀行存款及借貸令本集團承受現金流量利率風險，而倘為定息則會使本集團承受公平值利率風險。本集團並無就其現金流量及公平值利率風險進行任何對沖。銀行存款及借貸的利率及年期分別披露於附註25及附註30。

於2024年12月31日，倘所有其他變數保持不變，銀行存款及借貸利率調升／調低100個基點，年度稅後溢利將會增加／減少約人民幣62,819,000元 (2023年：人民幣49,311,000元)，主要由於銀行結餘利息收入增加／減少，部分被借貸利息費用抵銷。

本集團的現金流量利率風險來自附可變回報率的理財產品，該等產品主要為按公平值計入損益列賬的結構性存款。本集團並無對沖其可變回報率。按公平值計入損益的金融資產的預期回報率及年期分別於附註3.3.1及附註24披露。

於2024年12月31日，倘按公平值計入損益的金融資產的預期回報率上升／下降100個基點，年度稅後溢利將增加／減少約人民幣7,417,000元 (2023年：人民幣4,528,000元)。

3 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (CONTINUED)

3.1 Financial risk factors (Continued)

(a) Market risk (Continued)

(ii) Cash flow and fair value interest rate risk

Except for long-term time deposits and cash and bank balances (Note 25) and borrowings (Note 30) with interest charges and financial assets at fair value through profit or loss (Note 24) with expected return rate, the Group has no other significant interest-bearing assets and liabilities.

The Group's interest-rate risk arises from bank deposits and borrowings. Bank deposits and borrowings at variable rates expose the Group to cash flow interest-rate risk, and if at fixed rates expose the Group to fair value interest-rate risk. The Group has not hedged its cash flow and fair value interest rate risk. The interest rates and terms of bank deposits and borrowings are disclosed in Note 25 and Note 30 respectively.

As at 31 December 2024, if interest rates on bank deposits and borrowings had been 100 basis points higher/lower with all other variables held constant, the post-tax profit for the year would have been approximately RMB62,819,000 (2023: RMB49,311,000) higher/lower, mainly as a result of higher/lower interest income on bank balances which would offset partially by interest expenses on borrowings.

The Group's cash flow interest-rate risk arises from wealth management products with variable return rates, which are mainly structured deposits carried at FVPL. The Group has not hedged its variable return rates. The expected return rates and terms of financial assets at FVPL are disclosed in Note 3.3.1 and Note 24 respectively.

As at 31 December 2024, if expected return rates on financial assets at FVPL had been 100 basis points higher/lower, the post-tax profit for the year would have been approximately RMB7,417,000 (2023: RMB4,528,000) higher/lower.

綜合財務報表附註

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

截至2024年12月31日止年度 For the year ended 31 December 2024

3 財務風險管理 (續)

3.1 財務風險因素 (續)

(b) 信貸風險

信貸風險來自現金與現金等價物、按攤銷成本及按公平值計入損益列賬的債務工具之合約現金流，及存放於銀行及金融機構的按金，以及批發及零售客戶的信貸風險，包括未收取之應收款項。

(i) 風險管理

信貸風險以組合形式管理。於2024年12月31日，有關銀行存款及銀行現金乃存於信譽良好且被視為信貸風險偏低的金融機構。下表顯示按交易方劃分的銀行存款及銀行現金結餘：

3 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (CONTINUED)

3.1 Financial risk factors (Continued)

(b) Credit risk

Credit risk arises from cash and cash equivalents, contractual cash flows of debt instruments carried at amortised cost and at FVPL, and deposits with banks and financial institutions, as well as credit exposures to wholesale and retail customers, including outstanding receivables.

(i) Risk management

Credit risk is managed on a group basis. As at 31 December 2024, the bank deposits and cash at bank were deposited in reputable financial institutions which are considered with low credit risk. The table below shows bank deposits and cash at bank balances by counterparties:

		2024 人民幣千元 RMB'000	2023 人民幣千元 RMB'000
交易方	Counterparties		
— 四大中國國內銀行*	— Big 4 PRC domestic banks*	76,946	200,731
— 外資銀行	— Foreign owned banks	7,372,988	5,075,393
— 其他國內商業銀行	— Other domestic commercial banks	1,126,050	2,286,469
		8,575,984	7,562,593

* 四大中國國內銀行包括中國工商銀行股份有限公司、中國農業銀行股份有限公司、中國銀行股份有限公司及中國建設銀行股份有限公司。

* Big 4 PRC domestic banks comprise Industrial and Commercial Bank of China Limited, Agricultural Bank of China Limited, Bank of China Limited and China Construction Bank Corporation.

綜合財務報表附註

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

截至2024年12月31日止年度 For the year ended 31 December 2024

3 財務風險管理 (續)

3.1 財務風險因素 (續)

(b) 信貸風險 (續)

(i) 風險管理 (續)

倘若批發客戶是獨立評級，則使用該等評級。否則，倘若沒有獨立評級，風險控制會評估客戶的信用素質，同時考慮其財務狀況、過往經驗和其他因素。按照董事會設定的限制，個人風險限額會按內部或外部評級設置。直線管理層定期監督批發客戶對信用額度的遵守情況。

本集團預期概無與應收票據相關的重大信貸風險(該等應收票據為銀行承兌票據，乃由於該等票據款基本存放於國有銀行及其他中型或大型上市銀行，或由上述銀行發行)。管理層預期該等交易方不履約不會構成重大虧損。

本集團於債務工具的投資被視為低風險投資。為預防信貸惡化，本集團會監督投資的信用評級。

(ii) 金融資產減值

本集團商品銷售的應收貿易賬款遵守預期信貸虧損模式。

儘管現金及銀行結餘、應收票據及長期定期存款亦須遵守香港財務報告準則第9號的減值規定，但已識別的減值虧損並不重大。

3 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (CONTINUED)

3.1 Financial risk factors (Continued)

(b) Credit risk (Continued)

(i) Risk management (Continued)

If wholesale customers are independently rated, these ratings are used. Otherwise, if there is no independent rating, risk control assesses the credit quality of the customer, taking into account its financial position, past experience and other factors. Individual risk limits are set based on internal or external ratings in accordance with limits set by the board. The compliance with credit limits by wholesale customers is regularly monitored by line management.

The Group expects that there is no significant credit risk associated with bills receivables, all of which are bank acceptance bills since they are substantially deposited at or issued by state-owned banks and other medium or large sized listed banks. Management does not expect that there will be any significant losses from non-performance by these counterparties.

The Group's investment in debt instruments are considered to be low risk investments. The credit ratings of the investments are monitored for credit deterioration.

(ii) Impairment of financial assets

The Group has trade receivables for sales of goods that are subject to the expected credit loss model.

While cash and bank balances, bills receivable and long-term time deposits are also subject to the impairment requirements of HKFRS 9, the identified impairment loss was immaterial.

綜合財務報表附註

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

截至2024年12月31日止年度 For the year ended 31 December 2024

3 財務風險管理 (續)

3.1 財務風險因素 (續)

(b) 信貸風險 (續)

(iii) 金融資產減值 (續)

應收貿易賬款

本集團應用香港財務報告準則第9號簡化方法計量預期信貸虧損，於初步確認時，為所有應收貿易賬款撥備整個存續期內的預期虧損。為計量預期信貸虧損，應收貿易賬款已根據攤佔信貸風險特點及過期天數分類。在此基準上，於2024年12月31日及2023年12月31日確定的應收貿易賬款的虧損撥備列示如下：

		於90天內 Within 90 days	91至180天 91 to 180 days	181至365天 181 to 365 days	一年以上 Over one year	總計 Total
2024年12月31日	31 December 2024					
預期虧損比率	Expected loss rate	0.54%	15.63%	83.96%	100.00%	
總賬面值	Gross carrying amount					
— 應收貿易賬款	— trade receivables	572,491	29,934	5,874	4,141	612,440
虧損撥備	Loss allowance	3,073	4,679	4,932	4,141	16,825
		於90天內 Within 90 days	91至180天 91 to 180 days	181至365天 181 to 365 days	一年以上 Over one year	總計 Total
2023年12月31日	31 December 2023					
預期虧損比率	Expected loss rate	0.60%	13.39%	64.84%	100.00%	
總賬面值	Gross carrying amount					
— 應收貿易賬款	— trade receivables	541,047	47,141	2,895	10,597	601,680
虧損撥備	Loss allowance	3,247	6,312	1,877	10,597	22,033

3 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (CONTINUED)

3.1 Financial risk factors (Continued)

(b) Credit risk (Continued)

(iii) Impairment of financial assets (Continued)

Trade receivables

The Group applies the HKFRS 9 simplified approach to measuring expected credit losses which uses a lifetime expected loss allowance for all trade receivables from initial recognition. To measure the expected credit losses, trade receivables have been grouped based on shared credit risk characteristics and the days past due. On that basis, the loss allowance as at 31 December 2024 and 31 December 2023 was determined as follows for trade receivables:

綜合財務報表附註

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

截至2024年12月31日止年度 For the year ended 31 December 2024

3 財務風險管理 (續)

3.1 財務風險因素 (續)

(b) 信貸風險 (續)

(ii) 金融資產減值 (續)

應收貿易賬款 (續)

於2024年12月31日，應收貿易賬款的期末虧損撥備調節至年初虧損撥備列示如下：

3 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (CONTINUED)

3.1 Financial risk factors (Continued)

(b) Credit risk (Continued)

(ii) Impairment of financial assets (Continued)

Trade receivables (Continued)

The closing loss allowances for trade receivables as at 31 December 2024 reconcile to the opening losses allowances as follows:

		2024 人民幣千元 RMB'000	2023 人民幣千元 RMB'000
於1月1日的年初虧損撥備	Opening loss allowance as at 1 January	22,033	19,644
年內於損益表確認的虧損撥備增加 (附註6)	Increase in loss allowance recognised in the income statement during the year (Note 6)	2,614	2,393
於年內作為不可回收款項撇銷的應收款項	Receivables written off during the year as uncollectible	(7,822)	(4)
於12月31日的年末虧損撥備	Closing loss allowance as at 31 December	16,825	22,033

當不存在可收回的合理預期時，本集團會撇銷應收貿易賬款。不存在可收回的合理預期的指標包括（其中包括）債務人無法與本集團達成還款計劃及無法就逾期超過60日至90日（信用期）的賬款作出合約付款。

Trade receivables are written off when there is no reasonable expectation of recovery. Indicators that there is no reasonable expectation of recovery include, amongst others, the failure of a debtor to engage in a repayment plan with the Group, and a failure to make contractual payments for a period greater than 60-90 days past due (credit terms).

綜合財務報表附註

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

截至2024年12月31日止年度 For the year ended 31 December 2024

3 財務風險管理 (續)

3.1 財務風險因素 (續)

(b) 信貸風險 (續)

(ii) 金融資產減值 (續)

應收貿易賬款 (續)

應收貿易賬款的減值虧損於經營溢利內呈列為減值虧損淨額。其後收回先前已撇銷的金額則計入同一項目。

按攤銷成本列賬之其他金融資產

按攤銷成本列賬之其他金融資產包括其他應收款項。其他應收款項減值乃按12個月預期信貸虧損或全期預期信貸虧損計量，視乎信貸風險自初始確認後是否有大幅增加而定。倘應收款項之信貸風險自初始確認起大幅增加，減值乃按全期預期信貸虧損計量。於2024年及2023年12月31日，概無信貸風險自初始確認後增加。

於2024年及2023年12月31日，本集團的其他應收款項主要包括應收利息、應收關聯方款項及其他按金。

- 應收利息來自國有銀行及其他被視為低信貸風險的中型或大型上市銀行機構的定期存款；

3 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (CONTINUED)

3.1 Financial risk factors (Continued)

(b) Credit risk (Continued)

(ii) Impairment of financial assets (Continued)

Trade receivables (Continued)

Impairment losses on trade receivables are presented as net impairment losses within operating profit. Subsequent recoveries of amounts previously written off are credited against the same line item.

Other financial assets at amortised cost

Other financial assets at amortised cost include other receivables. Impairment on other receivables is measured as either 12-month expected credit losses or lifetime expected credit loss, depending on whether there has been a significant increase in credit risk since initial recognition. If a significant increase in credit risk of a receivable has occurred since initial recognition, then impairment is measured as lifetime expected credit losses. As at 31 December 2024 and 2023, there was no increase in credit risk since initial recognition.

As at 31 December 2024 and 2023, other receivables within the Group mainly include interest receivables, amounts due from related parties and other deposits.

- Interest receivables arise from time deposits in state-owned banks and other medium or large sized listed banks institutions which are considered with low credit risk;

綜合財務報表附註

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

截至2024年12月31日止年度 For the year ended 31 December 2024

3 財務風險管理 (續)

3.1 財務風險因素 (續)

(b) 信貸風險 (續)

(ii) 金融資產減值 (續)

按攤銷成本列賬之其他金融資產 (續)

- 應收關聯方款項被視為低信貸風險，主要產生自統一企業股份有限公司 (本集團的最終控股公司，並擁有由中華信用評等股份有限公司 (一家國際知名的信用評級公司標普全球評級的附屬公司) 發佈的A級信用評等) 的附屬公司

根據往績，所有其他應收款項均能及時收取。管理層審核及認為該等應收款項被視為低信貸風險，而其違約風險較低，並具備於短期履行合約現金流量義務的強大能力。亦因此，已確認減值虧損並不重大。

於損益表確認之金融資產減值虧損淨額

年內，與減值金融資產有關的下列虧損於損益表中的「減值虧損淨額」內予以確認：

3 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (CONTINUED)

3.1 Financial risk factors (Continued)

(b) Credit risk (Continued)

(ii) Impairment of financial assets (Continued)

Other financial assets at amortised cost (Continued)

- Amounts due from related parties are considered as low credit risk which mainly arise from the subsidiaries of Uni-President Enterprises Corporation, ultimate holding company of the Group, which has a A grade credit rating issued by Taiwan Ratings Corp., a subsidiary of internationally renowned credit rating agency S&P Global Rating

Historically, all other receivables were collected on timely basis. Management assesses and concludes that these receivables are considered to be low credit risk where they have a low risk of default and have a strong capacity to meet the contractual cash flow obligations in the near term. And thus, the identified impairment loss is immaterial.

Net impairment losses on financial assets recognised in the income statement

During the year, the following losses were recognised in 'net impairment losses' in the income statement in relation to impaired financial assets:

		2024 人民幣千元 RMB'000	2023 人民幣千元 RMB'000
應收貿易賬款的 虧損撥備變動	Movement in loss allowance for trade receivables	2,614	2,393

綜合財務報表附註

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

截至2024年12月31日止年度 For the year ended 31 December 2024

3 財務風險管理 (續)

3.1 財務風險因素 (續)

(b) 信貸風險 (續)

(iii) 按公平值計入損益的金融資產

本集團按公平值計入損益的金融資產包括被視為低風險投資的定期銀行產品(保本)、結構性存款及投資基金。本集團會監督投資的信用評級，以防出現信用惡化(附註24)。

(c) 流動資金風險

審慎之流動資金風險管理意指維持足夠之現金及現金等價物，透過款額充裕之已承諾信貸融資額度以維持可動用資金以履行到期責任及結算市場頭寸之能力。本集團之目標乃維持充裕之已承諾信貸融資額度，以確保本集團擁有充裕及靈活之資金可供動用。

3 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (CONTINUED)

3.1 Financial risk factors (Continued)

(b) Credit risk (Continued)

(iii) Financial assets at FVPL

The Group's financial assets at FVPL are comprised of term bank products (principal protected), structured deposit and investment fund considered to be low risk investments. The credit ratings of the investments are monitored for credit deterioration (Note 24).

(c) Liquidity risk

Prudent liquidity risk management implies maintaining sufficient cash and cash equivalents, the availability of fund through an adequate amount of committed credit facilities to meet obligations when due and to close out market positions. The Group's objective is to maintain adequate committed credit facilities to ensure sufficient and flexible funding is available to the Group.

綜合財務報表附註

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

截至2024年12月31日止年度 For the year ended 31 December 2024

3 財務風險管理 (續)

3.1 財務風險因素 (續)

(c) 流動資金風險 (續)

下表為本集團之金融負債分析，該負債將於結算日至合約到期日之餘下期間按淨額於有關到期組別內結算。表內所披露金額為合約未貼現現金流量。

於2024年12月31日 As at 31 December 2024

借貸	Borrowings
借貸利息付款	Interest payments on borrowings
租賃負債	Lease liabilities
應付貿易賬款	Trade payables
其他應付款項及應計費用 (不包括非金融負債)	Other payables and accruals, (excluding non-financial liabilities)
其他長期應付款項	Other long term payables

少於一年 Less than 1 year 人民幣千元 RMB'000	一至兩年 Between 1 and 2 years 人民幣千元 RMB'000	二至五年 Between 2 and 5 years 人民幣千元 RMB'000	超過五年 Over 5 years 人民幣千元 RMB'000	總計 Total 人民幣千元 RMB'000
---	---	---	---	---------------------------------

201,264	-	-	-	201,264
2,041	-	-	-	2,041
31,256	20,486	31,835	12,005	95,582
2,283,504	-	-	-	2,283,504
2,259,588	-	-	-	2,259,588
-	408,211	-	-	408,211
4,777,653	428,697	31,835	12,005	5,250,190

於2023年12月31日 As at 31 December 2023

借貸	Borrowings
借貸利息付款	Interest payments on borrowings
租賃負債	Lease liabilities
應付貿易賬款	Trade payables
其他應付款項及應計費用 (不包括非金融負債)	Other payables and accruals, (excluding non-financial liabilities)
其他長期應付款項	Other long term payables

990,647	-	-	-	990,647
6,032	-	-	-	6,032
28,658	17,875	29,088	21,609	97,230
2,122,561	-	-	-	2,122,561
1,604,382	-	-	-	1,604,382
-	333,311	-	-	333,311
4,752,280	351,186	29,088	21,609	5,154,163

綜合財務報表附註

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

截至2024年12月31日止年度 For the year ended 31 December 2024

3 財務風險管理 (續)

3.1 財務風險因素 (續)

(c) 流動資金風險 (續)

借貸利息付款乃按結算日所持有的借貸計算，並無考慮未來事宜。浮動利率的利息按結算日當日的現時利率估算。

3.2 資本風險管理

本集團管理資本之目的為：

- 保障本集團繼續以持續經營方式經營的能力，務求繼續為股東提供回報以及為其他權益持有人帶來利益；及
- 維持最佳資本結構以減少資金成本。

為維持或調整資本結構，本集團可調整向股東支付股息之金額、發行新股份或出售資產以減少債項。

與行業其他公司一樣，本集團根據資本負債比率監控其資本。資本負債比率乃按現金淨額除以總權益計算。

3 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (CONTINUED)

3.1 Financial risk factors (Continued)

(c) Liquidity risk (Continued)

Interests payments on borrowings are calculated based on borrowings held as at the balance sheet dates without taking into account of future issues. Floating-rate interest is estimated using the current interest rate as at the balance sheet dates.

3.2 Capital risk management

The Group's objectives when managing capital are to:

- safeguard the Group's ability to continue as a going concern, so that they can continue to provide returns for shareholders and benefits for other stakeholders; and
- maintain an optimal capital structure to reduce the cost of capital.

In order to maintain or adjust the capital structure, the Group may adjust the amount of dividends paid to shareholders, issue new shares or sell assets to reduce debt.

Consistent with others in the industry, the Group monitors capital on the basis of the gearing ratio. This ratio is calculated as net cash divided by total equity.

綜合財務報表附註

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

截至2024年12月31日止年度 For the year ended 31 December 2024

3 財務風險管理 (續)

3.2 資本風險管理 (續)

於2024年，本集團的策略（與2023年相同）是將資本負債比率維持在低於50%。於2024年及2023年12月31日的資本負債比率如下：

		2024 人民幣千元 RMB'000	2023 人民幣千元 RMB'000
總借貸（包括租賃負債） （附註15及附註30）	Total borrowings (including lease liabilities) (Note 15 and Note 30)	289,996	1,079,435
減：長期定期存款以及 現金及銀行結餘 （附註25）	Less: long-term time deposits and cash and bank balances (Note 25)	(8,577,196)	(7,565,454)
現金淨額	Net cash	(8,287,200)	(6,486,019)
總權益	Total equity	13,399,110	13,382,377
資本負債比率	Gearing ratio	-61.85%	-48.47%

由於本集團處於淨現金狀況，本集團於2024年12月31日的資本負債比率為負數。

3 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (CONTINUED)

3.2 Capital risk management (Continued)

During 2024, the Group's strategy, which was unchanged from 2023, was to maintain a gearing ratio below 50%. The gearing ratios at 31 December 2024 and 2023 are as follows:

The Group's gearing ratio as at 31 December 2024 was negative since the Group is in net cash position.

綜合財務報表附註

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

截至2024年12月31日止年度 For the year ended 31 December 2024

3 財務風險管理 (續)

3.3 公平值估算

下表以估值法分析按公平值列值之金融工具。各層次已界定如下：

- 相同資產或負債在活躍市場的報價 (未經調整) (第1層)。
- 除了第1層所包括的報價外，該資產或負債之可觀察輸入值，可為直接 (即例如價格) 或間接 (即源自價格) (第2層)。
- 資產或負債並非依據可觀察市場數據之輸入值 (即不可觀察輸入值) (第3層)。

本集團於釐定第2層及第3層公平值時並未更改任何估值技術。

3 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (CONTINUED)

3.3 Fair value estimation

The table below analyses financial instruments carried at fair value by valuation method. The different levels have been defined as follows:

- Quoted prices (unadjusted) in active markets for identical assets or liabilities (level 1).
- Inputs other than quoted prices included within level 1 that are observable for the asset or liability, either directly (that is, as prices) or indirectly (that is, derived from prices) (level 2).
- Inputs for the asset or liability that are not based on observable market data (that is, unobservable inputs) (level 3).

The Group did not change any valuation techniques in determining the level 2 and level 3 fair values.

綜合財務報表附註

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

截至2024年12月31日止年度 For the year ended 31 December 2024

3 財務風險管理 (續)

3.3 公平值估算 (續)

下表顯示本集團金融資產於2024年及2023年12月31日計量之公平值。

資產	Assets
按公平值計入損益 (附註24)	FVPL (Note 24)
— 第3層	— Level 3

於截至2024年12月31日止年度，計量金融工具公平值所使用公平值層級間並無作出轉撥，且概無因變更該等資產目的或使用而改變金融資產的分類。

3.3.1 使用重大不可觀察輸入值計量公平值 (第3層)

本集團與若干金融機構訂立利率相對較高的理財產品合約，該等合約於資產負債表內反映為按公平值計入損益的金融資產。於2024年12月31日，大部分理財產品均向中國大陸的主要金融機構購買，管理層已於作出投資決策時審慎行事，並僅著重於低風險理財產品。

3 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (CONTINUED)

3.3 Fair value estimation (Continued)

The following table presents the Group's financial assets that are measured at fair value at 31 December 2024 and 2023.

2024年 12月31日 31 December 2024 人民幣千元 RMB'000	2023年 12月31日 31 December 2023 人民幣千元 RMB'000
--	--

1,676,730	1,618,682
-----------	-----------

During the year ended 31 December 2024, there are no transfers among levels of the fair value hierarchy used in measuring the fair value of financial instruments, and also no changes in the classification of financial assets as a result of a change in the purpose or use of those assets.

3.3.1 Fair value measurements using significant unobservable inputs (Level 3)

The Group enters into the wealth management products contracts with relatively higher interest rates with certain financial institutions. These are reflected as financial assets at FVPL on the balance sheet. As at 31 December 2024, most of the wealth management products are bought from the major financial institutions in Mainland China and management has exercised due care when making investment decision focusing only on low risk wealth management products.

綜合財務報表附註

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

截至2024年12月31日止年度 For the year ended 31 December 2024

3 財務風險管理 (續)

3.3 公平值估算 (續)

3.3.1 使用重大不可觀察輸入值計量公平值 (第3層) (續)

下表呈列截至2024年12月31日止年度的第3層工具變動。

3 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (CONTINUED)

3.3 Fair value estimation (Continued)

3.3.1 Fair value measurements using significant unobservable inputs (Level 3) (Continued)

The following table presents the changes in level 3 instruments for the year ended 31 December 2024.

		按公平值計入 損益的 金融資產 Financial assets at FVPL 人民幣千元 RMB'000
年初結餘	Opening balance	1,618,682
增加	Additions	2,060,000
出售按公平值計入損益 的金融資產之利得	Gains on disposal of financial assets at FVPL	29,746
按公平值計入損益的 金融資產之價值變動	Change in value of financial assets at FVPL	26,730
收取的所得款項	Proceeds received	(2,058,428)
年末結餘	Closing balance	1,676,730
年末持有之資產於損益表中 確認並呈列在「其他利得 一淨額」項下的年度總 未變現利得	Total unrealised gains for the year recognised in the income statement for assets held at the end of the year, under 'Other gains – net'	26,730

綜合財務報表附註

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

截至2024年12月31日止年度 For the year ended 31 December 2024

3 財務風險管理 (續)

3 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (CONTINUED)

3.3 公平值估算 (續)

3.3 Fair value estimation (Continued)

3.3.1 使用重大不可觀察輸入值計量公平值 (第3層) (續)

3.3.1 Fair value measurements using significant unobservable inputs (Level 3) (Continued)

有關使用重大不可觀察輸入值計量公平值的定量資料 (第3層)

Quantitative information about fair value measurements using significant unobservable inputs (Level 3)

描述	於2024年 12月31日 的公平值	估值技術	不可觀察輸入值	範圍	不可觀察輸入值 與公平值的關係
Description	Fair value at 31/12/2024 人民幣千元 RMB'000	Valuation technique(s)	Unobservable input	Range	Relationship of unobservable inputs to fair value
來自主要金融機構 的理財產品	1,676,730	貼現現金流量	預期回報率	1.45-4.13%	最高預期回報率將使 公平值增加人民幣 5,337,000元；最 低預期回報率將使 公平值減少人民幣 10,810,000元
Wealth management products from major financial institutions	1,676,730	Discounted cash flow	Expected return rate	1.45-4.13%	Highest expected return rate would increase fair value by RMB5,337,000; lowest expected return rate would decrease fair value by RMB10,810,000
描述	於2023年 12月31日 的公平值	估值技術	不可觀察輸入值	範圍	不可觀察輸入值 與公平值的關係
Description	Fair value at 31/12/2023 人民幣千元 RMB'000	Valuation technique(s)	Unobservable input	Range	Relationship of unobservable inputs to fair value
來自主要金融機構 的理財產品	1,618,682	貼現現金流量	預期回報率	1.50-4.50%	最高預期回報率將使 公平值增加人民幣 1,638,000元；最低預 期回報率將使公平值 減少人民幣2,262,000 元
Wealth management products from major financial institutions	1,618,682	Discounted cash flow	Expected return rate	1.50-4.50%	Highest expected return rate would increase fair value by RMB1,638,000; lowest expected return rate would decrease fair value by RMB2,262,000

綜合財務報表附註

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

截至2024年12月31日止年度 For the year ended 31 December 2024

3 財務風險管理 (續)

3.3 公平值估算 (續)

3.3.2 估值過程

本集團的財務部門包括一支就財務報告目的對按公平值計入損益的金融資產進行估值 (包括第3層公平值) 的團隊。管理層與估值團隊將就估值過程及結果至少每六個月進行一次討論，與本集團半年報告期間一致。

本集團使用的主要第3層輸入值為按公平值計入損益的金融資產之回報率，其乃源自與交易對手的合約所載的回報率並以此為基準評估得出。

4 關鍵會計估算及判斷

本集團根據過往經驗和其他因素持續評估估算及判斷，包括在有關情況下對可能對本集團造成財務影響的未來事件作出合理預測。

4.1 關鍵會計估算及假設

本集團對未來作出估算及假設。據定義，由此而達致之會計估算甚少與有關之實際結果相同。極有可能導致下個財政年度內之資產及負債賬面值出現重大調整之估算及假設現討論如下。

3 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (CONTINUED)

3.3 Fair value estimation (Continued)

3.3.2 Valuation processes

The finance department of the Group includes a team that performs the valuations of financial assets at FVPL required for financial reporting purposes, including level 3 fair values. Discussions of valuation processes and results are held between the management and the valuation team at least once every six months, in line with the Group's half-yearly reporting periods.

The main level 3 inputs used by the Group are return rates of the financial assets at FVPL which are derived and evaluated based on the yield rate written in contracts by the counterparties.

4 CRITICAL ACCOUNTING ESTIMATES AND JUDGEMENTS

Estimates and judgments are continually evaluated. They are based on historical experience and other factors, including expectations of future events that may have a financial impact on the Group and that are believed to be reasonable under the circumstances.

4.1 Critical accounting estimates and assumptions

The Group makes estimates and assumptions concerning the future. The resulting accounting estimates will, by definition, seldom equal the related actual results. The estimates and assumptions that have a significant risk of causing a material adjustment to the carrying amounts of assets and liabilities within the next financial year are discussed below.

綜合財務報表附註

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

截至2024年12月31日止年度 For the year ended 31 December 2024

4 關鍵會計估算及判斷 (續)

4.1 關鍵會計估算及假設 (續)

(a) 所得稅及遞延所得稅資產

本集團主要需於中國繳納所得稅。在確定所得稅之撥備時須作出重大判斷。很多交易及計算所涉及的最終稅務釐定都是不確定的。本集團須估計未來會否須繳納額外稅項，以就預期稅務審核事宜確認負債。倘該等事宜之最終稅務結果與起初記錄入賬之金額不同，該等差額將會影響釐定稅項期間之當期及遞延所得稅資產及負債。

有關若干暫時性差異及稅項虧損之遞延所得稅資產已予確認，原因為管理層認為可取得未來應課稅溢利，以用於抵銷可抵扣暫時性差異或稅項虧損。

倘未來應課稅收入的實際最終結果（按判斷）優於／遜於管理層的估計10%，則本集團將需增加／減少遞延稅項資產人民幣14,657,000元（2023年：人民幣22,463,000元）。

(b) 土地使用權及物業、廠房及設備之估計減值

土地使用權及物業、廠房及設備於出現事宜或事態變動顯示未必能收回賬面值時進行減值審閱。可收回金額乃根據使用價值計算釐定，該等計算方式需要運用判斷及估計。

4 CRITICAL ACCOUNTING ESTIMATES AND JUDGEMENTS (CONTINUED)

4.1 Critical accounting estimates and assumptions (Continued)

(a) Income taxes and deferred income tax assets

The Group is mainly subject to income taxes in the PRC. Significant judgment is required in determining the provision for income taxes. There are many transactions and calculations for which the ultimate tax determination is uncertain. The Group recognises liabilities for anticipated tax audit issues based on estimates of whether additional taxes will be due. Where the final tax outcome of these matters is different from the amounts that were initially recorded, such differences will impact the current and deferred income tax assets and liabilities in the period in which such determination is made.

Deferred income tax assets relating to certain temporary differences and tax losses are recognised as management considers it is probable that future taxable profit will be available against which the deductible temporary differences or tax losses can be utilized.

Were the actual final outcome (on the judgment areas) of future taxable income favourable/unfavourable by 10% from management's estimates, the Group would need to increase/decrease the deferred tax assets by RMB14,657,000 (2023: RMB22,463,000).

(b) Estimated impairment of land use rights and property, plant and equipment

Land use right and property, plant and equipment are reviewed for impairment whenever events or changes in circumstances indicate that the carrying amounts may not be recoverable. The recoverable amounts have been determined based on value-in-use calculations. These calculations require the use of judgments and estimates.

綜合財務報表附註

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

截至2024年12月31日止年度 For the year ended 31 December 2024

4 關鍵會計估算及判斷 (續)

4.1 關鍵會計估算及假設 (續)

(b) 土地使用權及物業、廠房及設備之估計減值 (續)

管理層須於資產減值方面出判斷，尤其是在評估：(i)是否已發生事件顯示有關資產價值可能無法收回；(ii)一項資產之賬面值是否可以其可收回金額（即公平值減銷售成本或假設繼續於業務中使用有關資產而估計的未來現金流量現值淨額之較高者）支持；及(iii)於編製現金流量預測時應採用適當的主要假設，以及有關現金流量預測是否使用合適的比率貼現。管理層評估減值時所選用之假設（包括現金流量預測的貼現率或假設增長率）如有變動，可對減值測試中的現值淨額造成重大影響，並因而對本集團之財務狀況及經營業績造成影響。倘預測業績及由此得出的未來現金流量預測有重大不利變動，則可能需於綜合全面收益表中扣除減值金額。

4 CRITICAL ACCOUNTING ESTIMATES AND JUDGEMENTS (CONTINUED)

4.1 Critical accounting estimates and assumptions (Continued)

(b) Estimated impairment of land use rights and property, plant and equipment (Continued)

Management judgment is required in the area of asset impairment particularly in assessing: (i) whether an event has occurred that may indicate that the related assets values may not be recoverable; (ii) whether the carrying value of an asset can be supported by the recoverable amount, being the higher of fair value less costs to sell or net present value of future cash flows which are estimated based upon the continued use of the asset in the business; and (iii) the appropriate key assumptions to be applied in preparing cash flow projections and whether these cash flow projections are discounted using an appropriate rate. Changing the assumptions selected by management in assessing impairment, including the discount rates or the growth rate assumptions in the cash flow projections, could materially affect the net present value in the impairment test and as a result affect the Group's financial position and results of operations. If there is a significant adverse change in the projected performance and resulting future cash flow projections, it may be necessary to take an impairment charge to the consolidated statement of comprehensive income.

綜合財務報表附註

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

截至2024年12月31日止年度 For the year ended 31 December 2024

5 收益及分部資料

執行董事被認定為主要營運決策人。執行董事審閱本集團之內部報告，以評估表現及分配資源。管理層根據該等報告劃分營運分部。

由於本集團90%以上之銷售及業務活動於中國進行，故執行董事從產品角度審視業務。管理層從產品角度評估飲料、食品、其他及未分配分部之表現。

其他主要包括銷售瓶裝水、酒類、化妝品及其他非飲料產品或非食品。未分配主要包括本集團的成本中心，例如企業部、行政部、集團財務部，人力資源部及資訊科技部，有關部門支援本集團的全部業務。

執行董事根據分部盈虧評估營運分部之表現。向執行董事提供之其他資料（下述者除外）按與財務報表一致之方式計量。

本集團大部分銷售為分銷，並無與單一外部客戶進行的交易的收益佔本集團收益10%或以上。

5 REVENUE AND SEGMENT INFORMATION

The chief operating decision-maker has been identified as the executive directors. The executive directors review the Group's internal reporting in order to assess performance and allocate resources. Management has determined the operating segments based on these reports.

The executive directors consider the business from a product perspective as over 90% of the Group's sales and business activities are conducted in the PRC. From a product perspective, management assesses the performance of beverages, food, others and unallocated.

Others mainly includes the sales of bottle water, wine, cosmetics products and other non-beverages or non-food products. Unallocated mainly includes the cost centers of the Group, such as corporate department, administration department, group finance department, human resources department and information technology department, which support the whole Group's activities.

The executive directors assess the performance of operating segments based on segment profit or loss. Other information provided, except as noted below, to the executive directors is measured in a manner consistent with that in the financial statements.

The majority of the Group's sales are through distributors and no revenue from transactions with a single external customer account for 10% or more of the Group's revenue.

綜合財務報表附註

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

截至2024年12月31日止年度 For the year ended 31 December 2024

5 收益及分部資料 (續)

(a) 分部資料

截至2024年及2023年12月31日止
年度之分部資料如下：

5 REVENUE AND SEGMENT INFORMATION (CONTINUED)

(a) Segment information

The segment information for the year ended 31
December 2024 and 2023 is as follows:

		飲料 Beverages 人民幣千元 RMB'000	食品 Food 人民幣千元 RMB'000	2024 其他 Others 人民幣千元 RMB'000	未分配 Unallocated 人民幣千元 RMB'000	本集團 Group 人民幣千元 RMB'000
分部業績	Segment results					
收益	Revenue	19,240,555	9,998,240	1,092,717	-	30,331,512
分部溢利／(虧損)	Segment profit/(loss)	2,285,966	270,185	87,097	(399,343)	2,243,905
融資收入－淨額	Finance income – net	-	-	-	180,485	180,485
以權益法入賬之應佔 投資溢利／(虧損)	Share of profit/(loss) of investments accounted for using the equity method	60,060	-	-	(676)	59,384
除所得稅前溢利	Profit before income tax					2,483,774
所得稅開支	Income tax expense					(634,655)
年度溢利	Profit for the year					1,849,119
折舊及攤銷	Depreciation and amortisation	726,400	275,015	22,946	78,650	1,103,011
資產	Assets	8,977,062	4,093,212	1,056,300	8,372,183	22,498,757
以權益法入賬之投資	Investments accounted for using the equity method	724,827	-	-	152,650	877,477
總資產	Total assets	9,701,889	4,093,212	1,056,300	8,524,833	23,376,234
負債	Liabilities	5,308,443	3,876,958	411,893	379,830	9,977,124
總負債	Total liabilities					9,977,124
添置非流動資產	Addition to non-current assets	576,567	97,718	38,418	16,012	728,715

綜合財務報表附註

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

截至2024年12月31日止年度 For the year ended 31 December 2024

5 收益及分部資料 (續)

5 REVENUE AND SEGMENT INFORMATION (CONTINUED)

(a) 分部資料 (續)

(a) Segment information (Continued)

		飲料 Beverages 人民幣千元 RMB'000	食品 Food 人民幣千元 RMB'000	2023 其他 Others 人民幣千元 RMB'000	未分配 Unallocated 人民幣千元 RMB'000	本集團 Group 人民幣千元 RMB'000
分部業績	Segment results					
收益	Revenue	17,775,543	9,846,833	968,895	–	28,591,271
分部溢利／(虧損)	Segment profit/(loss)	1,878,380	77,368	66,460	(25,748)	1,996,460
融資收入－淨額	Finance income – net	–	–	–	193,550	193,550
以權益法入賬之應佔 投資溢利／(虧損)	Share of profit/(loss) of investments accounted for using the equity method	51,246	–	–	(1,332)	49,914
除所得稅前溢利	Profit before income tax					2,239,924
所得稅開支	Income tax expense					(572,864)
年度溢利	Profit for the year					1,667,060
折舊及攤銷	Depreciation and amortisation	736,455	298,466	34,082	62,768	1,131,771
資產	Assets	8,281,274	3,641,447	931,081	8,434,819	21,288,621
以權益法入賬之投資	Investments accounted for using the equity method	692,271	–	–	153,326	845,597
總資產	Total assets	8,973,545	3,641,447	931,081	8,588,145	22,134,218
負債	Liabilities	4,090,463	3,162,645	329,520	1,169,213	8,751,841
總負債	Total liabilities					8,751,841
添置非流動資產	Addition to non-current assets	811,905	215,881	35,730	15,282	1,078,798

綜合財務報表附註

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

截至2024年12月31日止年度 For the year ended 31 December 2024

5 收益及分部資料 (續)

(a) 分部資料 (續)

歸類入未分配組別之資產主要包括遞延所得稅資產、按公平值計入損益之金融資產、現金及銀行結餘、投資物業及相關使用權資產。

歸類入未分配組別之負債主要包括遞延所得稅負債、當期所得稅負債及借貸。

資本支出包括添置物業、廠房及設備、使用權資產、投資物業以及無形資產。

位於不同國家之非流動資產總額如下：

5 REVENUE AND SEGMENT INFORMATION (CONTINUED)

(a) Segment information (Continued)

Assets grouped under unallocated category consisted primarily of deferred income tax assets, financial assets at FVPL, cash and bank balances, investment properties and related right-of-use assets.

Liabilities grouped under unallocated category comprised primarily of deferred income tax liabilities, current income tax liabilities and borrowings.

Capital expenditure comprised additions to property, plant and equipment, right-of-use assets, investment properties and intangible assets.

The total of non-current assets located in different countries is as follows:

		2024 人民幣千元 RMB'000	2023 人民幣千元 RMB'000
非流動資產 (不包括 金融工具及遞延 所得稅資產)	The total of non-current assets other than financial instruments and deferred income tax assets		
– 中國大陸	– Mainland China	8,774,292	9,145,742
– 海外國家及地區	– Overseas countries and territories	1	1
金融工具	Financial instruments	5,186,964	5,087,737
遞延所得稅資產	Deferred income tax assets	306,226	255,748
		14,267,483	14,489,228

綜合財務報表附註

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

截至2024年12月31日止年度 For the year ended 31 December 2024

5 收益及分部資料 (續)

(b) 與客戶合約有關之負債

本集團已確認下列與客戶合約有關之負債：

		2024 人民幣千元 RMB'000	2023 人民幣千元 RMB'000
合約負債－飲料	Contract liabilities – Beverages	2,556,144	1,884,117
合約負債－食品	Contract liabilities – Food	1,192,466	922,930
合約負債－其他	Contract liabilities – Others	28,009	16,100
		3,776,619	2,823,147

(i) 合約負債之重大變動

2024年12月31日的合約負債增加乃主要由於本集團於2024年年末所收取來自分銷商的現金預付貨款較2023年年末有所增加。

5 REVENUE AND SEGMENT INFORMATION (CONTINUED)

(b) Liabilities related to contracts with customers

The Group has recognised the following liabilities related to contracts with customers:

	2024 人民幣千元 RMB'000	2023 人民幣千元 RMB'000
合約負債－飲料	2,556,144	1,884,117
合約負債－食品	1,192,466	922,930
合約負債－其他	28,009	16,100
	3,776,619	2,823,147

(i) Significant changes in contract liabilities

The increase in contract liabilities as at 31 December 2024 was mainly due to the cash advance payments from distributors received by the Group in the year end of 2024 was more than that in the year end of 2023.

綜合財務報表附註

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

截至2024年12月31日止年度 For the year ended 31 December 2024

5 收益及分部資料 (續)

(b) 與客戶合約有關之負債 (續)

(ii) 有關合約負債的確認收益

下表列示於當前報告期間內確認的收益中與結轉的合約負債有關的數額，以及與於過往年度履行的履約責任有關的數額。

		2024 人民幣千元 RMB'000	2023 人民幣千元 RMB'000
計入年初合約負債結餘的已確認收益	Revenue recognised that was included in the contract liability balance at the beginning of the year		
飲料	Beverages	1,884,117	1,459,608
食品	Food	922,930	765,661
其他	Others	16,100	32,567
		2,823,147	2,257,836

(iii) 未履行的履約責任

本集團選擇採取可行的權宜方法，未有披露其餘履約責任，原因為所有相關合約期限為一年或以下。

5 REVENUE AND SEGMENT INFORMATION (CONTINUED)

(b) Liabilities related to contracts with customers (Continued)

(ii) Revenue recognised in relation to contract liabilities

The following table shows how much of the revenue recognised in the current reporting period relates to carried-forward contract liabilities and how much relates to performance obligations that were satisfied in the prior year.

(iii) Unsatisfied performance obligations

The Group selected to choose a practical expedient and omitted disclosure of remaining performance obligations as all related contracts have a duration of one year or less.

綜合財務報表附註

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

截至2024年12月31日止年度 For the year ended 31 December 2024

6 按性質劃分之開支

計入銷售成本、銷售及市場推廣開支、行政開支及其他開支之開支分析如下：

6 EXPENSES BY NATURE

Expenses included in cost of goods sold, selling and marketing expenses, administrative expenses and other expenses are analysed as follows:

		2024 人民幣千元 RMB'000	2023 人民幣千元 RMB'000
所用原材料、包裝材料、 易耗品及購買的商品	Raw materials, packaging materials, consumables and purchased commodity used	17,755,692	17,388,593
成品存貨變動	Changes in inventories of finished goods	368,066	127,069
外包生產開支	Manufacturing outsourcing expenses	90,587	133,644
促銷及廣告費用	Promotion and advertising expenses	1,499,052	1,320,129
員工福利開支， 包括董事薪酬（附註9）	Employee benefit expenses, including directors' emoluments (Note 9)	4,701,955	4,474,718
運輸費用	Transportation expenses	1,451,645	1,338,725
物業、廠房及設備折舊 （附註14）	Depreciation of property, plant and equipment (Note 14)	993,880	1,021,274
使用權資產攤銷（附註15）	Amortisation of right-of-use assets (Note 15)	86,782	85,158
投資物業折舊（附註16）	Depreciation of investment properties (Note 16)	19,546	18,938
無形資產攤銷（附註17）	Amortisation of intangible assets (Note 17)	2,803	6,401
短期租賃開支	Short-term rental expenses	74,384	73,828
城市建設稅、物業稅 及其他稅務費用	City construction tax, property tax and other tax surcharges	281,873	266,230
撇減／（撥回）存貨至 可變現淨值（附註21）	Write-down of/(reversal of) inventories to net realisable value (Note 21)	495	(15,337)
金融資產減值虧損淨額 （附註3.1(b)）	Net impairment losses on financial assets (Note 3.1(b))	2,614	2,393
核數師酬金	Auditors' remunerations		
－核數服務	－ Audit services	7,302	7,294
－非核數服務	－ Non-audit services	1,670	610
其他	Others	1,101,652	1,110,017
總計	Total	28,439,998	27,359,684

綜合財務報表附註

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

截至2024年12月31日止年度 For the year ended 31 December 2024

7 其他利得—淨額

7 OTHER GAINS – NET

		2024 人民幣千元 RMB'000	2023 人民幣千元 RMB'000
出售按公平值計入損益 的金融資產之利得	Gains on disposal of financial assets at FVPL	29,746	35,239
按公平值計入損益的金融資產 之公平值收益淨額	Net fair value gains on financial assets at FVPL	26,730	18,682
出售物業、廠房及設備以及 使用權資產之 (虧損)／利得，淨額	(Losses)/gains on disposal of property, plant and equipment, and right-of-use assets, net	(7,722)	351,555
其他	Others	9,087	8,124
		57,841	413,600

8 其他收入

8 OTHER INCOME

		2024 人民幣千元 RMB'000	2023 人民幣千元 RMB'000
政府補助	Government grants	90,499	130,709
租賃物業、廠房及設備 以及投資物業之租金收入	Rental income from lease of property, plant and equipment and investment properties	129,907	136,601
諮詢服務收入(附註33(a))	Consultation service income (Note 33(a))	54,524	57,698
其他	Others	19,620	26,265
		294,550	351,273

政府補助收入指自中國多個地方政府收取的財務支援補助，作為本集團附屬公司對其所在地區經濟及發展所作貢獻的回報。該等政府補助屬無條件，亦無附帶須於日後達成的承諾。有關金額已於綜合損益表之「其他收入」內確認。

The income from government grants represented financial support subsidy received from various local governments in the PRC as rewards to the Group's subsidiaries for their contributions to the economy and development of the regions in which the subsidiaries are located. Such government grants were unconditional and with no future commitment to be fulfilled. They were recognised within 'other income' in the consolidated income statement.

綜合財務報表附註

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

截至2024年12月31日止年度 For the year ended 31 December 2024

9 員工福利開支，包括董事薪酬

9 EMPLOYEE BENEFIT EXPENSES, INCLUDING DIRECTORS' EMOLUMENTS

		2024 人民幣千元 RMB'000	2023 人民幣千元 RMB'000
工資及薪金	Wages and salaries	3,400,059	3,230,995
退休金及其他社會福利 (定額供款計劃)	Pension and other social welfare (defined contribution plan)	726,304	701,391
員工宿舍及住房福利	Staff quarters and housing benefit	249,279	244,786
其他福利	Other benefits	326,313	297,546
		4,701,955	4,474,718

截至2024年12月31日止年度之本集團五名最高薪酬人士包括兩名（2023年：兩名）董事，其薪酬已於附註35(a)所呈列之分析中反映。於年內應支付予其餘三名（2023年：三名）最高薪酬人士之薪酬載列如下：

The five individuals whose emoluments were the highest in the Group for the year ended 31 December 2024 included two (2023: two) directors, whose emoluments are reflected in the analysis shown in Note 35(a). The emoluments payable to the remaining three (2023: three) highest paid individuals during the year are as follows:

		2024 人民幣千元 RMB'000	2023 人民幣千元 RMB'000
基本薪金、住房津貼、 其他津貼及實物利益	Basic salaries, housing allowances, other allowances and benefits in kind	3,330	2,845
花紅	Bonuses	2,759	2,185
退休金計劃供款	Contribution to pension scheme	117	109
		6,206	5,139

		人數 Number of individuals	人數 Number of individuals
薪酬範圍：	Emolument bands:		
1,500,001港元至 2,000,000港元 (相當於人民幣1,389,061元 至人民幣1,852,080元)	HKD1,500,001 to HKD2,000,000 (equivalent to RMB1,389,061 to RMB1,852,080)	–	3
2,000,001港元至 2,500,000港元 (相當於人民幣1,852,080元 至人民幣2,315,100元)	HKD2,000,001 to HKD2,500,000 (equivalent to RMB1,852,080 to RMB2,315,100)	3	–

綜合財務報表附註

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

截至2024年12月31日止年度 For the year ended 31 December 2024

9 員工福利開支，包括董事薪酬（續）

截至2024年及2023年12月31日止年度，本集團並無向董事或五名最高薪酬人士支付酬金作為促使其加盟本集團或於其加盟時之獎勵或作為補償其失去本集團的任何職位。

9 EMPLOYEE BENEFIT EXPENSES, INCLUDING DIRECTORS' EMOLUMENTS (CONTINUED)

During the years ended 31 December 2024 and 2023, no remuneration was paid by the Group to the directors or the five highest paid individuals as an inducement to join or upon joining the Group or as compensation for loss of office.

10 融資收入－淨額

10 FINANCE INCOME – NET

		2024 人民幣千元 RMB'000	2023 人民幣千元 RMB'000
融資收入	Finance income		
－現金及銀行結餘之利息收入	－ Interest income on cash and bank balances	252,691	252,671
融資成本	Finance costs		
－借貸之利息開支	－ Interest expenses on borrowings	(33,282)	(50,532)
－租賃負債之利息開支	－ Interest expenses on lease liabilities	(173)	(3,215)
－匯兌虧損淨額	－ Net foreign exchange losses	(38,751)	(5,374)
		(72,206)	(59,121)
融資收入－淨額	Finance income – net	180,485	193,550

11 所得稅開支

11 INCOME TAX EXPENSES

		2024 人民幣千元 RMB'000	2023 人民幣千元 RMB'000
即期所得稅開支	Current income tax expenses	716,397	451,843
遞延所得稅開支（附註19）	Deferred income tax expenses (Note 19)	(81,742)	121,021
		634,655	572,864

綜合財務報表附註

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

截至2024年12月31日止年度 For the year ended 31 December 2024

11 所得稅開支 (續)

(a) 中國大陸企業所得稅 (「企業所得稅」)

於本年度，在中國大陸成立的附屬公司須按25% (2023年：25%) 的稅率繳納企業所得稅。

根據財政部、國稅總局及海關總署頒佈的財稅[2011]58號「關於深入實施西部大開發戰略有關稅收政策問題的通知」及財稅[2020]23號「關於延續西部大開發企業所得稅政策的公告」，於西部地區成立並屬於中國政府公佈之若干鼓勵類產業目錄之公司將有權享有15%優惠稅率。本公司部分中國附屬公司於西部開發區成立，故於本年度有權享有上述15%優惠稅率。

(b) 其他所得稅

本公司根據《開曼群島公司法》在開曼群島註冊成立為獲豁免有限公司，因此，本公司獲豁免繳納開曼群島所得稅。

在台灣註冊成立的附屬公司須按當地現行稅率20% (2023年：20%) 繳納所得稅。

根據稅務局制定的兩級制利得稅率，於香港註冊成立的附屬公司於截至2024年12月31日止年度的首二百萬港元應評稅溢利的稅率為8.25% (2023年：8.25%)。剩餘的超過二百萬港元的應評稅溢利將繼續按16.5% (2023年：16.5%) 的稅率課稅。

11 INCOME TAX EXPENSES (CONTINUED)

(a) Mainland China corporate income tax ("CIT")

Subsidiaries established in Mainland China are subject to CIT at rate of 25% (2023: 25%) during the year.

According to the Caishui (2011) No. 58 "The notice on the tax policies of further implementation of the western region development strategy issued by the Ministry of Finance, the State Administration of Taxation and the General Administration of Customs" (財稅[2011]58號「關於深入實施西部大開發戰略有關稅收政策問題的通知」) and the Caishui (2020) No. 23 "Announcement on the continuation of the enterprise income tax policies for western region development" (財稅[2020]23號「關於延續西部大開發企業所得稅政策的公告」), companies set up in the western region and falling into certain encouraged industry catalogue promulgated by the PRC government will be entitled to a preferential tax rate of 15%. Some of the Company's subsidiaries in the PRC set up in the western development region are entitled to the above mentioned preferential tax rate of 15% during the year.

(b) Other income tax

The Company was incorporated in the Cayman Islands as an exempted company with limited liability under the Companies Law of Cayman Islands and, accordingly, is exempted from payment of Cayman Islands income tax.

Subsidiaries incorporated in Taiwan are subject to income tax at the prevailing rates of 20% (2023: 20%).

Pursuant to the enactment of two-tiered profit tax rates by the Inland Revenue Department, the first HK\$2 million of assessable profits of subsidiaries incorporated in Hong Kong is subject to a tax rate of 8.25% during the year ended 31 December 2024 (2023: 8.25%). The remaining assessable profits above HK\$2 million will continue to be subject to a tax rate of 16.5% (2023: 16.5%).

綜合財務報表附註

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

截至2024年12月31日止年度 For the year ended 31 December 2024

11 所得稅開支 (續)

(b) 其他所得稅 (續)

本集團除所得稅前溢利與按中國適用於合併實體溢利之法定稅率25% (2023年: 25%) 計算之理論稅項差異如下:

11 INCOME TAX EXPENSES (CONTINUED)

(b) Other income tax (Continued)

The taxation on the Group's profit before income tax differs from the theoretical amount that would arise using the statutory tax rate in the PRC of 25% (2023: 25%) applicable to profits of the consolidated entities as follows:

		2024 人民幣千元 RMB'000	2023 人民幣千元 RMB'000
除所得稅前溢利	Profit before income tax	2,483,774	2,239,924
按中國法定稅率計算之稅項	Tax calculated at the statutory tax rate in the PRC	620,944	559,981
下列各項之稅務影響:	Tax effects of:		
有關若干附屬公司溢利之優惠稅率	Preferential tax rates on the profits of certain subsidiaries	(48,885)	(55,259)
未確認遞延所得稅資產之稅項虧損	Tax losses for which no deferred income tax asset was recognised	18,268	24,415
確認過往未確認之稅項虧損及其他暫時性差異	Recognition of previously unrecognised tax losses and other temporary differences	(57,694)	(6,062)
撥回過往已確認之稅項虧損	Reversal of previously recognised tax losses	3,474	5,487
毋須課稅收入	Income not subject to tax	(14,846)	(12,478)
不可扣稅開支	Expenses not deductible for tax purpose	13,114	9,408
研發開支加計扣減	Additional deduction of research and development expenses	(2,190)	(31,048)
中國附屬公司保留溢利之預扣稅	Withholding tax on profits retained by PRC subsidiaries	102,470	78,420
所得稅開支	Income tax expense	634,655	572,864

綜合財務報表附註

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

截至2024年12月31日止年度 For the year ended 31 December 2024

11 所得稅開支 (續)

(b) 其他所得稅 (續)

有關其他全面收益部分之所得稅開支如下：

		2024			2023		
		除稅前	稅項支出	除稅後	除稅前	稅項支出	除稅後
		Before tax	Tax charge	After tax	Before tax	Tax charge	After tax
		人民幣千元	人民幣千元	人民幣千元	人民幣千元	人民幣千元	人民幣千元
		RMB'000	RMB'000	RMB'000	RMB'000	RMB'000	RMB'000
其他全面收益：	Other comprehensive income:						
一定額福利計劃的	– Actuarial gains on						
精算利得	defined benefit plans						
		1,343	(269)	1,074	235	(47)	188
所得稅開支	Income tax expense		(269)			(47)	

(c) 經濟合作與發展組織(OECD) 支柱二模型規則

本集團於中國大陸、香港及台灣均有業務，屬於OECD支柱二模型規則之範圍。截至報告日期，包括中國大陸及台灣在內之司法權區並無發佈任何公告。香港已宣佈其計劃自2025年起實施全球最低稅制及本地最低補足稅制。在諮詢文件於2024年10月發表後，條例草案於2024年12月27日刊憲，以自2025年1月1日起實施收入納入規則及香港最低補足稅。根據2023年7月發佈的香港會計準則第12號之修訂所規定，本集團應用確認及披露與支柱二所得稅有關的遞延稅項資產及負債資料的例外情況。

11 INCOME TAX EXPENSES (CONTINUED)

(b) Other income tax (Continued)

The income tax charge relating to components of other comprehensive income is as follows:

			2024			2023		
			除稅前	稅項支出	除稅後	除稅前	稅項支出	除稅後
			Before tax	Tax charge	After tax	Before tax	Tax charge	After tax
			人民幣千元	人民幣千元	人民幣千元	人民幣千元	人民幣千元	人民幣千元
			RMB'000	RMB'000	RMB'000	RMB'000	RMB'000	RMB'000
其他全面收益：	Other comprehensive income:							
一定額福利計劃的	– Actuarial gains on							
精算利得	defined benefit plans							
			1,343	(269)	1,074	235	(47)	188
所得稅開支	Income tax expense			(269)			(47)	

(c) The Organisation for Economic Co-operation and Development (OECD) Pillar Two model rules

The Group has operation in Mainland China, Hong Kong and Taiwan. It is within the scope of the OECD Pillar Two model rules. As of the reporting date, there is no public announcement being published in jurisdictions including Mainland China and Taiwan. Hong Kong has announced that it plans to implement the Global Minimum Tax and Hong Kong Domestic Minimum Top-up Tax starting from 2025 onwards. Following the consultation paper published in October 2024, a bill was gazette on 27 December 2024 to implement the income inclusion rule (IIR) and the Hong Kong minimum top-up tax (HKMTT) starting from 1 January 2025. The Group applies the exception to recognising and disclosing information about deferred tax assets and liabilities related to Pillar Two income taxes, as provided in the amendments to HKAS 12 issued in July 2023.

綜合財務報表附註

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

截至2024年12月31日止年度 For the year ended 31 December 2024

11 所得稅開支 (續)

(c) 經濟合作與發展組織(OECD) 支柱二模型規則 (續)

鑒於本集團經營所在司法權區的支柱二立法預期最早自2025年起生效，本集團於截至2024年12月31日止年度並無補足稅務影響。本集團正評估截至2025年12月31日止年度及往後其面臨支柱二立法的風險。

11 INCOME TAX EXPENSES (CONTINUED)

(c) The Organisation for Economic Co-operation and Development (OECD) Pillar Two model rules (Continued)

Since the Pillar Two legislation in the jurisdictions that the Group has operation is expected to be effective from 2025 earliest, there was no top-up tax impact for the Group in the year ended 31 December 2024. The Group is in the process of assessing its exposure to the Pillar Two legislation for the year ending 31 December 2025 and afterwards.

12 每股盈利

基本

每股基本盈利乃按年度本公司權益持有人應佔溢利除以已發行普通股加權平均數計算。

12 EARNINGS PER SHARE

Basic

Basic earnings per share is calculated by dividing the profit attributable to equity holders of the Company by the weighted average number of ordinary shares in issue during the year.

		2024	2023
本公司權益持有人應佔溢利 (人民幣千元)	Profit attributable to equity holders of the Company (RMB'000)	1,849,119	1,667,060
已發行普通股加權平均數 (千股)	Weighted average number of ordinary shares in issue (thousands)	4,319,334	4,319,334
每股基本盈利 (每股人民幣計)	Basic earnings per share (RMB per share)	42.81分 cents	38.60分 cents

由於本公司並無潛在攤薄普通股，故每股攤薄盈利與每股基本盈利一致。

Diluted earnings per share is the same as basic earnings per share as there are no potential dilutive ordinary shares of the Company.

綜合財務報表附註

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

截至2024年12月31日止年度 For the year ended 31 December 2024

13 股息

13 DIVIDENDS

		2024 人民幣千元 RMB'000	2023 人民幣千元 RMB'000
建議派付末期股息	Proposed final dividend of		
每股普通股人民幣42.81分	RMB42.81 cents		
(2023年：人民幣42.45分)	(2023: RMB42.45 cents)		
	per ordinary share	1,849,119	1,833,769

於2024年及2023年，本公司就截至2023年及2022年12月31日止年度已派付股息分別為人民幣1,833.5百萬元及人民幣1,466.2百萬元。

The dividends paid by the Company in 2024 and 2023 for the years ended 31 December 2023 and 2022 amounted to RMB1,833.5 million and RMB1,466.2 million respectively.

董事會於2025年3月5日舉行之董事會會議上建議派發截至2024年12月31日止年度之股息每股人民幣42.81分（合共股息為人民幣1,849.1百萬元），並將於2025年6月6日或前後舉行之股東週年大會上提呈以待批准。此等財務報表未有反映此筆應付股息。

A dividend in respect of the year ended 31 December 2024 of RMB42.81 cents per share, amounting to a total dividend of RMB1,849.1 million was proposed by the directors on the board of directors meeting held on 5 March 2025 and is to be proposed for approval at the annual general meeting to be held on or around 6 June 2025. These financial statements do not reflect this dividend payable.

綜合財務報表附註

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

截至2024年12月31日止年度 For the year ended 31 December 2024

14 物業、廠房及設備

14 PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT

		樓宇 Buildings 人民幣千元 RMB'000	機器及 工廠設備 Machinery and factory equipment 人民幣千元 RMB'000	運輸工具、其他 設備及裝置 Vehicles, other equipment and fixtures 人民幣千元 RMB'000	在建工程 Construction in progress 人民幣千元 RMB'000	合計 Total 人民幣千元 RMB'000
於2023年1月1日	At 1 January 2023					
成本	Cost	7,638,448	8,054,231	3,907,870	84,221	19,684,770
累計折舊	Accumulated depreciation	(3,244,990)	(6,425,126)	(3,351,703)	–	(13,021,819)
累計減值撥備	Accumulated impairment provision	–	(263)	–	–	(263)
賬面淨值	Net book amount	4,393,458	1,628,842	556,167	84,221	6,662,688
截至2023年12月31日止年度	Year ended 31 December 2023					
年初賬面淨值	Opening net book amount	4,393,458	1,628,842	556,167	84,221	6,662,688
添置	Additions	55,379	185,462	483,158	324,250	1,048,249
完成時轉入	Transfer upon completion	29,066	153,637	66,935	(249,638)	–
出售	Disposals	(188,537)	(5,689)	(6,004)	–	(200,230)
折舊 (附註6)	Depreciation (Note 6)	(309,001)	(456,988)	(255,285)	–	(1,021,274)
年末賬面淨值	Closing net book amount	3,980,365	1,505,264	844,971	158,833	6,489,433
於2023年12月31日	At 31 December 2023					
成本	Cost	7,534,356	8,387,468	4,451,959	158,833	20,532,616
累計折舊	Accumulated depreciation	(3,553,991)	(6,882,114)	(3,606,988)	–	(14,043,093)
累計減值撥備	Accumulated impairment provision	–	(90)	–	–	(90)
賬面淨值	Net book amount	3,980,365	1,505,264	844,971	158,833	6,489,433
截至2024年12月31日止年度	Year ended 31 December 2024					
年初賬面淨值	Opening net book amount	3,980,365	1,505,264	844,971	158,833	6,489,433
添置	Additions	1,360	46,095	453,596	186,772	687,823
完成時轉入	Transfer upon completion	129,331	93,677	30,332	(253,340)	–
出售	Disposals	(11,288)	(2,274)	(3,122)	–	(16,684)
轉入投資物業 (附註16)	Transfer to investment properties (Note 16)	(112,650)	–	–	–	(112,650)
折舊 (附註6)	Depreciation (Note 6)	(307,036)	(367,827)	(319,017)	–	(993,880)
物業、廠房及設備減值撥備	Provision for impairment of property, plant and equipment	(9,292)	–	–	–	(9,292)
年末賬面淨值	Closing net book amount	3,670,790	1,274,935	1,006,760	92,265	6,044,750
於2024年12月31日	At 31 December 2024					
成本	Cost	7,541,109	8,524,966	4,932,765	92,265	21,091,105
累計折舊	Accumulated depreciation	(3,861,027)	(7,249,941)	(3,926,005)	–	(15,036,973)
累計減值撥備	Accumulated impairment provision	(9,292)	(90)	–	–	(9,382)
賬面淨值	Net book amount	3,670,790	1,274,935	1,006,760	92,265	6,044,750

綜合財務報表附註

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

截至2024年12月31日止年度 For the year ended 31 December 2024

14 物業、廠房及設備 (續)

折舊費用已自綜合損益表扣除如下：

14 PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT (CONTINUED)

Depreciation expenses have been charged to the consolidated income statement as follows:

		2024 人民幣千元 RMB'000	2023 人民幣千元 RMB'000
銷售成本	Cost of goods sold	624,083	699,838
銷售及市場推廣成本	Selling and marketing expenses	257,945	207,127
行政開支	Administrative expenses	111,852	114,309
		993,880	1,021,274

本集團之樓宇全部位於中國。

The Group's buildings are all located in the PRC.

於2024年及2023年12月31日並無抵押任何物業、廠房及設備。

There was no pledge of property, plant and equipment as at 31 December 2024 and 2023.

來自本集團若干樓宇租賃之租金收入約人民幣47,300,000元 (2023年：人民幣57,200,000元) 已計入綜合損益表的「其他收入」(附註8)。

Rental income amounting to approximately RMB47.3 million (2023: RMB57.2 million) derived from lease of certain buildings of the Group is included in 'Other income' in the consolidated income statement (Note 8).

年內，本集團並無合資格資產的借貸成本 (2023年：無) 撥充資本。

During the year, the Group has no capitalised borrowing costs (2023: nil) on qualifying assets.

綜合財務報表附註

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

截至2024年12月31日止年度 For the year ended 31 December 2024

15 租賃 (包括土地使用權)

15 LEASES (INCLUDING LAND USE RIGHTS)

(i) 於資產負債表確認之金額

(i) Amounts recognised in the balance sheet

		2024 人民幣千元 RMB'000	2023 人民幣千元 RMB'000
使用權資產	Right-of-use assets		
物業	Properties	87,799	90,324
土地使用權	Land use rights	1,426,198	1,474,903
		1,513,997	1,565,227
租賃負債	Lease liabilities		
物業	Properties		
— 即期	– Current	28,886	26,201
— 非即期	– Non-current	59,846	62,587
		88,732	88,788

於2024年及2023年之使用權資產
變動分析如下：

Movements in right-of-use assets in 2024 and 2023 are
analysed as follows:

		使用權資產 Right-of-use assets					
		2024			2023		
		物業	土地使用權	總計	物業	土地使用權	總計
		Properties	Land use rights	Total	Properties	Land use rights	Total
		人民幣千元	人民幣千元	人民幣千元	人民幣千元	人民幣千元	人民幣千元
		RMB'000	RMB'000	RMB'000	RMB'000	RMB'000	RMB'000
於1月1日	At 1 January	90,324	1,474,903	1,565,227	105,026	1,597,069	1,702,095
添置	Additions	38,610	–	38,610	22,828	–	22,828
出售	Disposals	(2,793)	(265)	(3,058)	(1,362)	(73,176)	(74,538)
攤銷支出 (附註6)	Amortisation charges (Note 6)	(38,342)	(48,440)	(86,782)	(36,168)	(48,990)	(85,158)
於12月31日	At 31 December	87,799	1,426,198	1,513,997	90,324	1,474,903	1,565,227

綜合財務報表附註

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

截至2024年12月31日止年度 For the year ended 31 December 2024

15 租賃 (包括土地使用權) (續)

15 LEASES (INCLUDING LAND USE RIGHTS) (CONTINUED)

(ii) 於損益表確認之金額

(ii) Amounts recognised in the income statement

		2024			2023		
		物業	土地使用權	總計	物業	土地使用權	總計
		Properties	Land use	Total	Properties	Land use	Total
		人民幣千元	人民幣千元	人民幣千元	人民幣千元	人民幣千元	人民幣千元
		RMB'000	RMB'000	RMB'000	RMB'000	RMB'000	RMB'000
攤銷支出 (附註6)	Amortisation charges (Note 6)						
其他開支	Other expenses	6,693	-	6,693	4,133	-	4,133
銷售成本	Cost of goods sold	860	28,302	29,162	1,073	29,078	30,151
銷售及市場推廣成本	Selling and marketing expenses	29,464	3,866	33,330	28,034	3,741	31,775
行政開支	Administrative expenses	1,325	16,272	17,597	2,928	16,171	19,099
		38,342	48,440	86,782	36,168	48,990	85,158
利息開支 (計入融資成本)	Interest expense (included in finance cost) (Note 10)			173			3,215
短期租賃開支 (附註6)	Short-term rental expenses (Note 6)			74,384			73,828
損益表扣除總額	Total charges to income statement			161,339			162,201

於2024年之租賃現金流出總額為人民幣110,248,000元 (2023年：人民幣108,189,000元)。

The total cash outflow for leases in 2024 was RMB110,248,000 (2023: RMB108,189,000).

(iii) 本集團之租賃活動及有關活動之入賬方式

(iii) The Group's leasing activities and how they are accounted for

本集團之土地使用權全部均已悉數預付。此外，本集團租賃多個辦公室及倉庫。租約一般以固定期限三個月至十年訂立，惟可能涵蓋如下文(iv)所述延期選擇權。

The Group's land use rights are all fully prepaid. In addition, the Group leases various offices and warehouses. Rental contracts are typically made for fixed periods of three months to ten years, but may have extension options as described in (iv) below.

租賃期按個別情況磋商，並包含各種不同條款及條件。除出租人持有之租賃資產中的抵押權益外，租賃協議並無施加任何限制，惟租賃資產不得用作借貸的抵押。

Lease terms are negotiated on an individual basis and contain a wide range of different terms and conditions. The lease agreements do not impose any covenants other than the security interests in the leased assets that are held by the lessor. Leased assets may not be used as security for borrowing purposes.

(iv) 延期及終止選擇權

(iv) Extension and termination options

本集團的若干物業及設備租賃包含延期及終止選擇權。該等條款乃用於就管理合約令經營靈活性最大化。所持有的大部分延期及終止選擇權僅可由本集團行使，惟不得由有關出租人行使。

Extension and termination options are included in a number of property and equipment leases across the Group. These terms are used to maximise operational flexibility in terms of managing contracts. The majority of extension and termination options held are exercisable only by the Group and not by the respective lessor.

綜合財務報表附註

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

截至2024年12月31日止年度 For the year ended 31 December 2024

16 投資物業

16 INVESTMENT PROPERTIES

		2024 人民幣千元 RMB'000	2023 人民幣千元 RMB'000
於1月1日	At 1 January	237,479	256,417
自物業、廠房及設備轉出 (附註14)	Transfer from property, plant and equipment (Note 14)	112,650	–
折舊 (附註6)	Depreciation (Note 6)	(19,546)	(18,938)
於12月31日	At 31 December	330,583	237,479
於12月31日的成本	Cost as at 31 December	606,946	494,296
累計折舊	Accumulated depreciation	(276,363)	(256,817)
於12月31日	At 31 December	330,583	237,479

投資物業位於中國的上海、江蘇省、四川省及廣東省，並建於租期為40年和50年的土地上。

The investment properties are located in Shanghai, Jiangsu, Sichuan and Guangdong Province of the PRC and erected on land with lease periods of 40 and 50 years.

本集團投資物業之折舊已計入綜合損益表的「其他開支」。

Depreciation of the Group's investment properties has been charged to 'Other expenses' in the consolidated income statement.

		2024 人民幣千元 RMB'000	2023 人民幣千元 RMB'000
租金收入	Rental income	82,611	79,409
來自產生租金收入之物業 之直接經營開支	Direct operating expenses from property that generated rental income	(19,545)	(19,060)
		63,066	60,349

綜合財務報表附註

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

截至2024年12月31日止年度 For the year ended 31 December 2024

16 投資物業 (續)

租賃安排

根據經營租賃租予租戶之投資物業乃按月支付租金。

儘管本集團面對現有租賃完結時剩餘價值變動之風險，惟本集團一般會訂立新經營租賃，因此不會即時變現目前租賃完結時任何剩餘價值之減少。有關未來剩餘價值之預測反映在物業之公平值當中。

有關投資物業租賃之應收最低租賃付款詳情，請參閱附註32。

投資物業之公平值載列如下：

16 INVESTMENT PROPERTIES (CONTINUED)

Leasing arrangements

The investment properties are leased to tenants under operating leases with rentals payable monthly.

Although the Group is exposed to changes in the residual value at the end of the current leases, the Group typically enters into new operating leases and therefore will not immediately realise any reduction in residual value at the end of these leases. Expectations about the future residual values are reflected in the fair value of the properties.

For minimum lease payments receivable on leases of investment properties, refer to Note 32.

The fair values of the investment properties are set out as follows:

		2024 人民幣千元 RMB'000	2023 人民幣千元 RMB'000
公平值	Fair value	1,041,035	783,737

於2024年及2023年12月31日之公平值乃管理層使用以重大不可觀察輸入數據（第3層）為基準之貼現現金流預測法自行評估釐定。

The fair values as at 31 December 2024 and 2023 were determined by management's self-assessment using discounted cash flow projection based on significant unobservable inputs (Level 3).

綜合財務報表附註

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

截至2024年12月31日止年度 For the year ended 31 December 2024

16 投資物業 (續)

租賃安排 (續)

使用重大不可觀察輸入數據 (第3層) 進行之公平值計量的資料載列如下：

16 INVESTMENT PROPERTIES (CONTINUED)

Leasing arrangements (Continued)

Information about fair value measurements using significant unobservable inputs (Level 3) is set out below:

內容	於2024年12月31日 之公平值 Fair value at 31 December 2024 (人民幣千元) (RMB'000)	不可觀察輸入數據 Unobservable inputs	
		租值 Rental value (人民幣千元) (RMB'000)	貼現率 Discount rate
廠房A		每年9,093	
Plant A	46,998	9,093 per annum	9%
廠房B		每年16,658	
Plant B	86,103	16,658 per annum	9%
廠房C		每年8,638	
Plant C	48,886	8,638 per annum	9%
廠房D		每年12,309	
Plant D	70,246	12,309 per annum	9%
倉庫E		每年7,597	
Warehouse E	126,514	7,597 per annum	6%
辦公樓		每年32,860	
Office building	648,754	32,860 per annum	8%
店鋪		每年686	
Shops	13,534	686 per annum	8%

綜合財務報表附註

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

截至2024年12月31日止年度 For the year ended 31 December 2024

16 投資物業 (續)

16 INVESTMENT PROPERTIES (CONTINUED)

租賃安排 (續)

Leasing arrangements (Continued)

內容	於2023年12月31日 之公平值 Fair value at 31 December 2023 (人民幣千元) (RMB'000)	不可觀察輸入數據 Unobservable inputs	
		租值	貼現率
Description		Rental value (人民幣千元) (RMB'000)	Discount rate
廠房A		每年9,093	
Plant A	49,993	9,093 per annum	10%
廠房B		每年16,658	
Plant B	91,590	16,658 per annum	10%
廠房C		每年8,638	
Plant C	51,029	8,638 per annum	10%
廠房D		每年12,309	
Plant D	73,331	12,309 per annum	10%
辦公樓		每年32,152	
Office building	508,934	32,152 per annum	10%
店鋪		每年560	
Shops	8,860	560 per annum	10%

綜合財務報表附註

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

截至2024年12月31日止年度 For the year ended 31 December 2024

17 無形資產

17 INTANGIBLE ASSETS

電腦軟件
Computer
software
人民幣千元
RMB'000

於2023年1月1日	At 1 January 2023	
成本	Cost	121,561
累計攤銷	Accumulated amortisation	(114,874)
賬面淨值	Net book amount	6,687
截至2023年12月31日止年度	Year ended 31 December 2023	
年初賬面淨值	Opening net book amount	6,687
添置	Additions	7,721
攤銷 (附註6)	Amortisation (Note 6)	(6,401)
年末賬面淨值	Closing net book amount	8,007
於2023年12月31日	At 31 December 2023	
成本	Cost	129,282
累計攤銷	Accumulated amortisation	(121,275)
賬面淨值	Net book amount	8,007
截至2024年12月31日止年度	Year ended 31 December 2024	
年初賬面淨值	Opening net book amount	8,007
添置	Additions	2,282
攤銷 (附註6)	Amortisation (Note 6)	(2,803)
年末賬面淨值	Closing net book amount	7,486
於2024年12月31日	At 31 December 2024	
成本	Cost	131,564
累計攤銷	Accumulated amortisation	(124,078)
賬面淨值	Net book amount	7,486

綜合財務報表附註

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

截至2024年12月31日止年度 For the year ended 31 December 2024

17 無形資產 (續)

電腦軟件之攤銷分別計入「行政開支」、「銷售及市場推廣開支」及「銷售成本」，金額分別約人民幣1,713,000元、人民幣262,000元及人民幣828,000元（2023年：人民幣4,721,000元、人民幣1,036,000元及人民幣644,000元）。

17 INTANGIBLE ASSETS (CONTINUED)

The amortisation of computer software has been charged to 'administrative expenses', 'selling and marketing expenses', and 'cost of goods sold' at the amounts of approximately RMB1,713,000, RMB262,000 and RMB828,000 (2023: RMB4,721,000, RMB1,036,000 and RMB644,000), respectively.

18 以權益法入賬的投資

在資產負債表確認的數額如下：

18 INVESTMENTS ACCOUNTED FOR USING THE EQUITY METHOD

The amounts recognised in the balance sheet are as follows:

		2024 人民幣千元 RMB'000	2023 人民幣千元 RMB'000
於一間聯營公司之權益(a)	Interests in an associate (a)	485,867	455,827
於合營企業之權益(b)	Interests in joint ventures (b)	391,610	389,770
		877,477	845,597

於2024年12月31日，本集團的所有聯營公司及合營企業對本集團而言並不重要，本集團之股份應佔總數額（在本集團的聯營公司及合營企業的綜合損益表確認）如下：

All the associate and the joint ventures of the Group as at 31 December 2024 are not significant to the Group. The amounts recognised in the consolidated income statement of the Group's associate and joint ventures, attributable to the shares of the Group and in aggregate, are as follows:

		2024 人民幣千元 RMB'000	2023 人民幣千元 RMB'000
應佔聯營公司溢利(a)	Share of profit of the associate (a)	44,116	37,326
應佔合營企業溢利淨額(b)	Share of net of profits of joint ventures (b)	15,268	12,588
截至12月31日止年度	For the year ended 31 December	59,384	49,914

綜合財務報表附註

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

截至2024年12月31日止年度 For the year ended 31 December 2024

18 以權益法入賬的投資 (續)

(a) 於一間聯營公司之權益

於一間聯營公司之權益之變動如下：

		2024 人民幣千元 RMB'000	2023 人民幣千元 RMB'000
於1月1日	At 1 January	455,827	424,899
應佔溢利	Share of profit	44,116	37,326
已收股息	Dividends received	(14,076)	(6,398)
於12月31日	At 31 December	485,867	455,827

18 INVESTMENTS ACCOUNTED FOR USING THE EQUITY METHOD (CONTINUED)

(a) Interests in an associate

The movements in interests in an associate are as follows:

(b) 於合營企業之權益

於合營企業之權益之變動如下：

		2024 人民幣千元 RMB'000	2023 人民幣千元 RMB'000
於1月1日	At 1 January	389,770	392,830
應佔溢利	Share of profit	15,268	12,588
已收股息	Dividend received	(13,428)	(12,528)
投資減少	Decrease in investments	—	(3,120)
於12月31日	At 31 December	391,610	389,770

(b) Interests in joint ventures

The movements in interests in joint ventures are as follows:

綜合財務報表附註

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

截至2024年12月31日止年度 For the year ended 31 December 2024

18 以權益法入賬的投資 (續)

18 INVESTMENTS ACCOUNTED FOR USING THE EQUITY METHOD (CONTINUED)

(b) 於合營企業之權益 (續)

考慮到本集團根據實體的組織章程細則共同控制 (並非個別控制) 有關實體後，本集團視此等實體為合營企業。

於2024年12月31日，本集團合營企業 (全部企業均未上市且以權益法列賬) 之詳情載列如下：

(b) Interests in joint ventures (Continued)

The Group accounts the particulars as joint ventures after taking into consideration that the Group jointly controls not solo controls the particulars in accordance with the articles of association of the particulars.

The particulars of the Group's joint ventures as at 31 December 2024, all of which are unlisted and accounted for using equity method, are set as follows:

公司名稱 Company name	註冊成立國家/ 地點及日期 Country/place and date of incorporation	繳足資本 Paid-up capital	本集團應佔股權 Equity interest attributable to the Group		主要業務 Principal activities	賬面值 Carrying amount	
			2024	2023		2024	2023
蘇州工業園區華穗創業投資管理 有限公司 (「華穗創業投資管理」) (United Advisor Venture Management Co., Ltd.) ("United Advisor Venture Management")	中國蘇州 2008年7月18日 Suzhou, PRC, 18 July 2008	人民幣 1,000,000元 RMB1,000,000	50%	50%	投資管理及顧問服務 Investment management and advisory services	人民幣 4,450,000元 RMB4,450,000	人民幣 3,958,000元 RMB3,958,000
桂林紫泉飲料工業 有限公司 (「桂林紫泉」) (Guilin Ziquan Beverage Industries Co., Ltd.) ("Guilin Ziquan")	中國桂林 2009年7月24日 Guilin, PRC, 24 July 2009	19,060,000美元 USD19,060,000	42%	42%	生產各類飲料，包括水果、 蔬菜、茶及咖啡等 Production of various types of beverage including fruit, vegetable, tea and coffee etc.	人民幣 53,506,000元 RMB53,506,000	人民幣 53,506,000元 RMB53,506,000
Greater China F&B Capital Partners Ltd. (「Greater China F&B」) Greater China F&B Capital Partners Ltd. ("Greater China F&B")	開曼群島 2008年4月16日 Cayman Islands, 16 April 2008	10,700美元 USD10,700	50%	50%	投資管理 Investment management	人民幣 2,571,000元 RMB2,571,000	人民幣 2,618,000元 RMB2,618,000
武漢紫江統一企業有限公司 (「武漢紫江」) (Wuhan Zijiang President Enterprises Co., Ltd.) ("Wuhan Zijiang")	中國武漢 2011年7月29日 Wuhan, PRC, 29 July 2011	人民幣 232,000,000元 RMB232,000,000	50%	50%	生產各類塑膠產品 Production of various types of plastic products	人民幣 144,540,000元 RMB144,540,000	人民幣 142,024,000元 RMB142,024,000
華穗食品創業投資企業 (「華穗食品」) (China F&B Venture Investments) (「China F&B」)	中國蘇州 2009年4月13日 Suzhou, PRC, 13 April 2009	人民幣 406,500,000元 RMB406,500,000	47.85%	47.85%	投資管理 Investment management	人民幣 145,629,000元 RMB145,629,000	人民幣 146,750,000元 RMB146,750,000
宜昌紫泉飲料工業有限公司 (Ziquan Beverage industries Co., Ltd.)	中國宜昌 2013年7月23日 Yichang, PRC, 23 July 2013	19,000,000美元 USD19,000,000	35%	35%	生產及銷售飲料 Manufacturing and sale of beverages	人民幣 40,914,000元 RMB40,914,000	人民幣 40,914,000元 RMB40,914,000

* 英文名稱乃本公司管理層盡力
由中文名稱翻譯得出。

* The English name represents the best effort by
management of the Company in translating the Chinese
name.

綜合財務報表附註
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

截至2024年12月31日止年度 For the year ended 31 December 2024

18 以權益法入賬的投資 (續)

18 INVESTMENTS ACCOUNTED FOR USING
THE EQUITY METHOD (CONTINUED)

(b) 於合營企業之權益 (續)

下文載列本集團主要合營企業之
財務資料概要：

華穗食品

(b) Interests in joint ventures (Continued)

A summary of the financial information of the major joint
ventures of the Group is set out below:

China F&B

		2024 人民幣千元 RMB'000	2023 人民幣千元 RMB'000
資產負債表摘要：	Summary of balance sheet:		
非流動資產	Non-current assets	287,145	278,505
流動資產	Current assets	13,249	15,578
總資產	Total assets	300,394	294,083
非流動負債	Non-current liabilities	—	—
流動負債	Current liabilities	(356)	(118)
總負債	Total liabilities	(356)	(118)
淨資產	Net assets	300,750	294,201
本集團分佔之百分比	The Group's % share	47.85%	47.85%
本集團分佔	The Group's share	145,629	146,750
全面收益表摘要：	Summary of comprehensive income:		
收益	Revenue	—	—
年度虧損	Loss for the year	(2,344)	(2,355)
本集團分佔	The Group's share	(1,122)	(1,127)

綜合財務報表附註

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

截至2024年12月31日止年度 For the year ended 31 December 2024

18 以權益法入賬的投資 (續)

18 INVESTMENTS ACCOUNTED FOR USING THE EQUITY METHOD (CONTINUED)

(b) 於合營企業之權益 (續)

(b) Interests in joint ventures (Continued)

武漢紫江

Wuhan Zijiang

		2024 人民幣千元 RMB'000	2023 人民幣千元 RMB'000
資產負債表摘要：	Summary of balance sheet:		
非流動資產	Non-current assets	32,216	36,535
流動資產	Current assets	305,712	311,842
總資產	Total assets	337,928	348,377
非流動負債	Non-current liabilities	—	2,543
流動負債	Current liabilities	42,399	56,237
總負債	Total liabilities	42,399	58,780
淨資產	Net assets	295,529	289,597
本集團分佔之百分比	The Group's % share	50%	50%
本集團分佔	The Group's share	144,540	142,024
全面收益表摘要：	Summary of comprehensive income:		
收益	Revenue	314,562	298,846
年度溢利	Profit for the year	31,888	27,840
本集團分佔	The Group's share	15,944	13,920

綜合財務報表附註

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

截至2024年12月31日止年度 For the year ended 31 December 2024

19 遞延所得稅

19 DEFERRED INCOME TAX

遞延所得稅資產及遞延所得稅負債分析
如下：

The analysis of deferred income tax assets and deferred
income tax liabilities is as follows:

		2024 人民幣千元 RMB'000	2023 人民幣千元 RMB'000
遞延所得稅資產	Deferred income tax assets		
— 將於12個月內收回 之遞延所得稅資產	– Deferred income tax assets to be recovered within 12 months	269,276	186,315
— 將於12個月後收回 之遞延所得稅資產	– Deferred income tax assets to be recovered after more than 12 months	107,950	119,433
遞延所得稅資產總值	Total deferred income tax assets	377,226	305,748
減：抵銷遞延所得稅負債	Less: Set-off of deferred income tax liabilities	(71,000)	(50,000)
遞延所得稅資產，淨額	Deferred income tax assets, net	306,226	255,748
遞延所得稅負債	Deferred income tax liabilities		
— 將於12個月內結算 之遞延所得稅負債	– Deferred income tax liabilities to be settled within 12 months	112,534	97,898
— 將於12個月後結算 之遞延所得稅負債	– Deferred income tax liabilities to be settled after more than 12 months	270,231	294,862
遞延所得稅負債總值	Total deferred income tax liabilities	382,765	392,760
減：抵銷遞延所得稅資產	Less: Set-off of deferred income tax assets	(71,000)	(50,000)
遞延所得稅負債，淨額	Deferred income tax liabilities, net	311,765	342,760

綜合財務報表附註

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

截至2024年12月31日止年度 For the year ended 31 December 2024

19 遞延所得稅 (續)

遞延所得稅賬目之變動如下：

19 DEFERRED INCOME TAX (CONTINUED)

The movements in the deferred income tax accounts are as follows:

		2024 人民幣千元 RMB'000	2023 人民幣千元 RMB'000
於1月1日	At 1 January	(87,012)	34,056
於其他全面收益扣除 (附註11)	Charged to other comprehensive income (Note 11)	(269)	(47)
於綜合損益表計入／ (扣除) (附註11)	Credited/(Charged) to the consolidated income statement (Note 11)	81,742	(121,021)
於12月31日	At 31 December	(5,539)	(87,012)

年內遞延所得稅資產及負債之變動 (未計及同一稅收權區結餘之抵銷) 如下：

The movements in deferred income tax assets and liabilities during the year, without taking into consideration the offsetting of balances within the same tax jurisdiction, are as follows:

遞延所得稅資產

Deferred income tax assets

		應收賬款及 存貨減值撥備 Impairment provision of accounts receivables and inventories 人民幣千元 RMB'000	物業、廠房及 設備折舊 Depreciation of property, plant and equipment 人民幣千元 RMB'000	應計開支 Accrued expenses 人民幣千元 RMB'000	稅項虧損利益 Tax loss benefit 人民幣千元 RMB'000	總計 Total 人民幣千元 RMB'000
於2023年1月1日	At 1 January 2023	13,115	22,181	202,567	164,241	402,104
於綜合損益表 (扣除) / 計入	(Charged)/Credited to the consolidated income statements	(3,204)	2,246	(37,632)	(57,766)	(96,356)
於2023年12月31日	At 31 December 2023	9,911	24,427	164,935	106,475	305,748
於綜合損益表計入	Credited to the consolidated income statements	850	1,853	63,071	5,704	71,478
於2024年12月31日	At 31 December 2024	10,761	26,280	228,006	112,179	377,226

綜合財務報表附註

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

截至2024年12月31日止年度 For the year ended 31 December 2024

19 遞延所得稅 (續)

19 DEFERRED INCOME TAX (CONTINUED)

遞延所得稅負債

Deferred income tax liabilities

		預扣稅	業務合併	設備 加速折舊	借貸成本 資本化	使用權資產， 淨額	離職後福利	總計
		Withholding tax	Business combination	Accelerated depreciation of equipment	Capitalization of borrowing costs	Right-of-use assets, net	Post- employment benefits	Total
		人民幣千元 RMB'000	人民幣千元 RMB'000	人民幣千元 RMB'000	人民幣千元 RMB'000	人民幣千元 RMB'000	人民幣千元 RMB'000	人民幣千元 RMB'000
於2023年1月1日	At 1 January 2023	113,644	104,170	142,953	6,879	–	402	368,048
於其他全面收益扣除	Charged to other comprehensive income	–	–	–	–	–	47	47
於綜合損益表 扣除／(計入)	Charged/(credited) to the consolidated income statement	10,720	(4,185)	19,813	(2,026)	343	–	24,665
於2023年12月31日	At 31 December 2023	124,364	99,985	162,766	4,853	343	449	392,760
於其他全面收益扣除	Charged to other comprehensive income	–	–	–	–	–	269	269
於綜合損益表 扣除／(計入)	Charged/(credited) to the consolidated income statement	(12,530)	(4,184)	9,084	(2,021)	(613)	–	(10,264)
於2024年12月31日	At 31 December 2024	111,834	95,801	171,850	2,832	(270)	718	382,765

遞延所得稅資產僅在很可能透過未來應課稅溢利實現有關稅項利益時就結轉之稅項虧損予以確認。本集團並未就2024年12月31日可用以抵銷未來應課稅收入之稅項虧損約人民幣586,272,000元（2023年：人民幣900,164,000元）確認遞延所得稅資產約人民幣146,568,000元（2023年：人民幣224,675,000元）。於2025年起五年內各年屆滿的稅項虧損分別約為人民幣63,816,000元、人民幣191,012,000元、人民幣137,909,000元、人民幣119,052,000元及人民幣74,483,000元。

於2024年12月31日，並未就若干附屬公司原應支付之未匯回盈利預扣稅確認遞延所得稅負債人民幣107,309,000元（2023年：人民幣107,309,000元）。本集團管理層目前無意於可見將來匯回該等盈利。於2024年12月31日，該等未匯回盈利合共為人民幣14億元（2023年：人民幣14億元）。

Deferred income tax assets are recognised for tax losses carried forward to the extent that the realisation of the related tax benefit through the future taxable profits is probable. The Group did not recognise deferred income tax assets of approximately RMB146,568,000 (2023: RMB224,675,000) in respect of tax losses amounting to approximately RMB586,272,000 (2023: RMB900,164,000) as at 31 December 2024 that can be carried forward against future taxable income. Tax losses amounting to approximately RMB63,816,000, RMB191,012,000, RMB137,909,000, RMB119,052,000 and RMB74,483,000 will expire in each of the five years starting from 2025.

As at 31 December 2024, deferred income tax liabilities of RMB107,309,000 (2023: RMB107,309,000) have not been recognized for the withholding tax that would otherwise be payable on the unremitted earnings of certain subsidiaries. The management of the Group currently has no intention to remit those earnings in the foreseeable future. Such unremitted earnings totalled RMB1.4 billion (2023: RMB1.4 billion) as at 31 December 2024.

綜合財務報表附註

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

截至2024年12月31日止年度 For the year ended 31 December 2024

20 按類別劃分的金融工具

20 FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS BY CATEGORY

		攤銷成本 Amortised cost	按公平值 計入損益 FVPL	總計 Total
綜合資產負債表所示的資產	Assets as per consolidated balance sheet			
於2024年12月31日	As at 31 December 2024			
按攤銷成本計量的金融資產	Financial assets at amortised cost			
應收貿易賬款及票據 (附註22)	Trade and bills receivables (Note 22)	627,556	–	627,556
其他應收款項 (附註23)	Other receivables (Note 23)	527,713	–	527,713
現金及銀行結餘 (附註25)	Cash and bank balances (Note 25)	3,406,856	–	3,406,856
長期定期存款 (附註25)	Long-term time deposits (Note 25)	5,170,340	–	5,170,340
按公平值計入損益的金融資產 (附註24)	Financial assets at FVPL (Note 24)	–	1,676,730	1,676,730
總計	Total	9,732,465	1,676,730	11,409,195
於2023年12月31日	As at 31 December 2023			
按攤銷成本計量的金融資產	Financial assets at amortised cost			
應收貿易賬款及票據 (附註22)	Trade and bills receivables (Note 22)	585,790	–	585,790
其他應收款項 (附註23)	Other receivables (Note 23)	365,257	–	365,257
現金及銀行結餘 (附註25)	Cash and bank balances (Note 25)	2,495,284	–	2,495,284
長期定期存款 (附註25)	Long-term time deposits (Note 25)	5,070,170	–	5,070,170
按公平值計入損益的金融資產 (附註24)	Financial assets at FVPL (Note 24)	–	1,618,682	1,618,682
總計	Total	8,516,501	1,618,682	10,135,183

綜合財務報表附註

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

截至2024年12月31日止年度 For the year ended 31 December 2024

20 按類別劃分的金融工具 (續)

20 FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS BY CATEGORY (CONTINUED)

		其他按攤銷 成本計量的 金融負債 Other financial liabilities measured at amortised cost
綜合資產負債表所示的負債	Liabilities as per consolidated balance sheet	
於2024年12月31日	As at 31 December 2024	
應付貿易賬款 (附註28)	Trade payables (Note 28)	2,283,504
租賃負債 (附註15)	Lease liabilities (Note 15)	88,732
其他應付款項及應計費用 (不包括非金融負債)	Other payables and accruals (excluding non-financial liabilities)	2,259,588
借貸 (附註30)	Borrowings (Note 30)	201,264
其他長期應付款項 (附註29)	Other long-term payables (Note 29)	408,211
總計	Total	5,241,299
於2023年12月31日	As at 31 December 2023	
應付貿易賬款 (附註28)	Trade payables (Note 28)	2,122,561
租賃負債 (附註15)	Lease liabilities (Note 15)	88,788
其他應付款項及應計費用 (不包括非金融負債)	Other payables and accruals (excluding non-financial liabilities)	1,604,382
借貸 (附註30)	Borrowings (Note 30)	990,647
其他長期應付款項 (附註29)	Other long-term payables (Note 29)	333,311
總計	Total	5,139,689

綜合財務報表附註

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

截至2024年12月31日止年度 For the year ended 31 December 2024

21 存貨

21 INVENTORIES

		2024 人民幣千元 RMB'000	2023 人民幣千元 RMB'000
原材料	Raw materials	574,388	560,241
在製品	Work in progress	156,294	165,534
成品	Finished goods	1,500,795	1,136,538
易耗品	Consumables	255,599	263,570
		2,487,076	2,125,883

確認為開支並計入銷售成本及其他開支之存貨成本約為人民幣18,109百萬元（2023年：人民幣17,516百萬元）。

The cost of inventories recognised as expenses and included in cost of sales and other expenses amounted to approximately RMB18,109 million (2023: RMB17,516 million).

於截至2024年12月31日止年度就撇減存貨至其可變現淨值而言，本集團確認存貨撥備約為人民幣495,000元（2023年：撥回人民幣15,337,000元）（附註6）。該等款項已計入損益表之「銷售成本」中。

The Group recognised inventory provision of approximately RMB495,000 (2023: reversed RMB15,337,000) (Note 6) for the year ended 31 December 2024 in respect of the write-down of inventories to their net realisable values. These amounts have been included in 'cost of sales' in the income statement.

綜合財務報表附註

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

截至2024年12月31日止年度 For the year ended 31 December 2024

22 應收貿易賬款及票據

22 TRADE AND BILLS RECEIVABLES

		2024 人民幣千元 RMB'000	2023 人民幣千元 RMB'000
應收貿易賬款	Trade receivables		
— 來自第三方	— from third parties	600,776	587,170
— 來自關聯方 (附註33(b))	— from related parties (Note 33(b))	11,664	14,510
		612,440	601,680
減：虧損撥備	Less: loss allowance	(16,825)	(22,033)
應收貿易賬款，淨額	Trade receivables, net	595,615	579,647
應收票據	Bills receivables		
— 來自第三方	— from third parties	31,941	6,143
應收貿易賬款及票據	Trade and bills receivables	627,556	585,790

本集團通常授予客戶60天至90天之信用期 (2023年：60天至90天)。於2024年12月31日，應收貿易賬款於繳款通知書日期之賬齡分析如下：

The credit terms granted to customers by the Group are usually 60 to 90 days (2023: 60 to 90 days). At 31 December 2024, the ageing analysis of trade receivables based on the date of demand note is as follows:

		2024 人民幣千元 RMB'000	2023 人民幣千元 RMB'000
應收貿易賬款，總額	Trade receivables, gross		
— 90天以內	— Within 90 days	572,491	541,047
— 91至180天	— 91 to 180 days	29,934	47,141
— 181至365天	— 181 to 365 days	5,874	2,895
— 一年以上	— Over one year	4,141	10,597
		612,440	601,680

綜合財務報表附註

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

截至2024年12月31日止年度 For the year ended 31 December 2024

22 應收貿易賬款及票據 (續)

本集團應收貿易賬款之賬面值以下列貨幣計值：

22 TRADE AND BILLS RECEIVABLES (CONTINUED)

The carrying amounts of the Group's trade receivables are denominated in the following currencies:

		2024 人民幣千元 RMB'000	2023 人民幣千元 RMB'000
應收貿易賬款，總額	Trade receivables, gross		
— 人民幣	— RMB	607,340	596,223
— 美元	— USD	172	1,626
— 港元	— HKD	4,928	3,831
		612,440	601,680

於結算日，應收貿易賬款及票據的賬面值與其公平值相若。

The carrying amounts of trade and bills receivables approximated their fair values as at the balance sheet dates.

於報告日期，本集團須承擔之最高信貸風險為上述應收貿易賬款及票據之賬面值。本集團並無持有任何抵押品作為抵押。

The maximum exposure of the Group to credit risk at the reporting date is the carrying value of trade and bills receivables as mentioned above. The Group does not hold any collateral as security.

本集團應用香港財務報告準則第9號的簡化方法，使用所有應收款項的生命週期預期虧損撥備計算預期信貸虧損。附註3.1(b)載列有關撥備計算的詳情。

The Group applies the HKFRS 9 simplified approach to measuring expected credit losses which uses a lifetime expected loss allowance for all receivables. Note 3.1(b) provides for details about the calculation of the allowance.

於2024年及2023年12月31日，所有本集團內的應收票據為銀行承兌票據，乃由於該等票據款基本存放於國有銀行或其他到期日為1年內的中型或大型上市銀行，或由上述銀行發行，相關應收票據的信貸風險被視為低。

As at 31 December 2024 and 2023, all bills receivables within the Group are bank acceptance bills since they are substantially deposited at or issued by state-owned banks and other medium or large sized listed banks with maturity dates within 1 year and the credit risks in respect of the bills receivables are considered to be low.

有關應收貿易賬款減值及本集團信貸風險、外匯風險及利率風險之資料載於附註3.1。

Information about the impairment of trade receivables and the Group's exposure to credit risk, foreign currency risk and interest rate risk can be found in Note 3.1.

綜合財務報表附註

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

截至2024年12月31日止年度 For the year ended 31 December 2024

23 預付款項、按金及其他應收款項

23 PREPAYMENTS, DEPOSITS AND OTHER RECEIVABLES

		2024 人民幣千元 RMB'000	2023 人民幣千元 RMB'000
預付款項	Prepayments		
— 預付增值稅	– Prepaid value added tax	150,652	198,122
— 預付予供應商之款項	– Advance payments to suppliers	118,485	110,177
		269,137	308,299
應收關聯方款項 (附註33(b))	Amounts due from related parties (Note 33(b))	190,897	160,088
其他應收款項	Other receivables		
— 應收利息	– Interest receivables	393,320	254,315
— 其他	– Others	51,731	50,080
		445,051	304,395
減：非即期部分	Less: non-current portion	(16,624)	(17,567)
即期部分	Current portion	428,427	286,828
		888,461	755,215

絕大部份預付款項、按金及其他應收款項均按人民幣計值。於結算日，彼等的賬面值與其公平值相若。

Substantially all of the prepayments, deposits and other receivables are dominated in RMB. Their carrying amounts approximated their fair values as at the balance sheet dates.

其他應收款項的減值資料載列於附註3.1(b)(ii)。

Information about the impairment of other receivables can be found in Note 3.1(b)(ii).

綜合財務報表附註

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

截至2024年12月31日止年度 For the year ended 31 December 2024

24 按公平值計入損益的金融資產

按公平值計入損益的金融資產指銀行的結構性存款。按公平值計入損益的金融資產公平值變動計入損益表的「其他利得－淨額」。

24 FINANCIAL ASSETS AT FAIR VALUE THROUGH PROFIT OR LOSS

Financial assets at FVPL represented the structured deposits at banks. Changes in fair values of financial assets at FVPL are recorded in “Other gains – net” in the income statement.

金融資產類別 (人民幣千元)	金融資產數量	截至2024年 12月31日的 投資成本 Investment Cost as of 31 December 2024	截至2024年 12月31日的 公平值 Fair Value as of 31 December 2024	佔按公平值 計入損益的 金融資產總額的 百分比 Percentage in terms of Total Financial Assets at FVPL	佔總資產的權重	預計到期日
Categories of Financial Assets (RMB'000)	Number of the Financial Assets				Weights to Total Assets	Expected date of expiration
結構性存款	17	1,650,000	1,676,730	100%	7.17%	2024年1月6日至 2025年9月26日
Structured Deposit						06/01/2024- 26/09/2025

金融資產類別 (人民幣千元)	金融資產數量	截至2023年 12月31日的 投資成本 Investment Cost as of 31 December 2023	截至2023年 12月31日的 公平值 Fair Value as of 31 December 2023	佔按公平值 計入損益的 金融資產總額的 百分比 Percentage in terms of Total Financial Assets at FVPL	佔總資產的權重	預計到期日
Categories of Financial Assets (RMB'000)	Number of the Financial Assets				Weights to Total Assets	Expected date of expiration
結構性存款	14	1,600,000	1,618,682	100.00%	7.31%	2024年1月10日至 2024年12月27日
Structured Deposit						10/01/2024- 27/12/2024

綜合財務報表附註

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

截至2024年12月31日止年度 For the year ended 31 December 2024

25 長期定期存款、現金及銀行結餘

25 LONG-TERM TIME DEPOSITS AND CASH AND BANK BALANCES

		2024 人民幣千元 RMB'000	2023 人民幣千元 RMB'000
長期定期存款	Long-term time deposits	5,170,340	5,070,170
現金及銀行結餘	Cash and bank balances	3,406,856	2,495,284
銀行及手頭現金總計	Total of cash at bank and on hand	8,577,196	7,565,454

就現金流量表目的而言，銀行及手頭現金與現金及現金等價物之對賬如下：

A reconciliation of cash at bank and on hand to cash and cash equivalent for the purpose of cash flow statements is as follows:

		2024 人民幣千元 RMB'000	2023 人民幣千元 RMB'000
銀行及手頭現金	Cash at bank and on hand	8,577,196	7,565,454
減：原先到期日超過三個月的長期及短期定期存款	Less: Long-term and short-term time deposits with original maturity over three months	(7,964,234)	(6,625,313)
受限制銀行存款	Restricted bank deposits	(2,946)	(8,146)
現金及現金等價物	Cash and cash equivalents	610,016	931,995

於2024年12月31日，本集團存於銀行的存款實際加權平均年利率為2.81厘（2023年：3.47厘）。

As at 31 December 2024, the effective weighted average rate on deposits of the Group placed with banks was 2.81% (2023: 3.47%) per annum.

於2024年12月31日，受限制銀行存款人民幣2,400,000元（2023年：人民幣7,600,000元）指作為為了採購設備而發行的信用證抵押品所質押的銀行存款。

As at 31 December 2024, the restricted bank deposits of RMB2,400,000 (2023: RMB7,600,000) represented deposits at bank pledged as security for issuance of letter of credit for the purpose of purchase of equipments.

綜合財務報表附註

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

截至2024年12月31日止年度 For the year ended 31 December 2024

25 長期定期存款、現金及銀行結餘 (續)

於2024年12月31日，受限制銀行存款人民幣546,000元（2023年：人民幣546,000元）指作為本集團氣體支出抵押品所質押的銀行存款。

於2024年12月31日，銀行及手頭現金總計以如下貨幣計值：

25 LONG-TERM TIME DEPOSITS AND CASH AND BANK BALANCES (CONTINUED)

As at 31 December 2024, the restricted bank deposits of RMB546,000 (2023: RMB546,000) represented deposits at bank pledged as security for gas charge of the Group.

As at 31 December 2024, total of cash at bank and on hand were denominated in the following currencies:

		2024 人民幣千元 RMB'000	2023 人民幣千元 RMB'000
— 人民幣	— RMB	8,567,578	7,558,218
— 美元	— USD	1,427	1,345
— 港元	— HKD	2,761	3,784
— 其他	— Others	5,430	2,107
		8,577,196	7,565,454

人民幣當前並非為可於國際市場自由兌換之貨幣。將人民幣兌換為外幣及人民幣匯出中國境外須受中國機關頒佈之外匯管制規則及規例所規限。

RMB is currently not a freely convertible currency in the international market. The conversion of RMB into foreign currency and remittance of RMB out of the PRC are subject to the rules and regulations of exchange controls promulgated by the PRC authorities.

綜合財務報表附註

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

截至2024年12月31日止年度 For the year ended 31 December 2024

26 股本及股份溢價賬

26 SHARE CAPITAL AND SHARE PREMIUM ACCOUNT

		法定 Authorised		
		普通股數目 Number of ordinary shares	股本 Share capital 千港元 HKD'000	股本折合 Share capital equivalent to 人民幣千元 RMB'000
於2024年1月1日至 2024年12月31日	At 1 January 2024 till 31 December 2024	50,000,000,000	500,000	440,240

		已發行及繳足 Issued and fully paid				
		股份數目 Number of shares	股本 Share capital 千港元 HKD'000	股本折合 Share capital equivalent to 人民幣千元 RMB'000	股份溢價賬 Share premium account 人民幣千元 RMB'000	合計 Total 人民幣千元 RMB'000
於2024年1月1日至 2024年12月31日	At 1 January 2024 till 31 December 2024	4,319,334,000	43,193	39,764	4,829,899	4,869,663

		法定 Authorised		
		普通股數目 Number of ordinary shares	股本 Share capital 千港元 HKD'000	股本折合 Share capital equivalent to 人民幣千元 RMB'000
於2023年1月1日至 2023年12月31日	At 1 January 2023 till 31 December 2023	50,000,000,000	500,000	440,240

		已發行及繳足 Issued and fully paid				
		股份數目 Number of shares	股本 Share capital 千港元 HKD'000	股本折合 Share capital equivalent to 人民幣千元 RMB'000	股份溢價賬 Share premium account 人民幣千元 RMB'000	合計 Total 人民幣千元 RMB'000
於2023年1月1日至 2023年12月31日	At 1 January 2023 till 31 December 2023	4,319,334,000	43,193	39,764	4,829,899	4,869,663

綜合財務報表附註

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

截至2024年12月31日止年度 For the year ended 31 December 2024

27 其他儲備

27 OTHER RESERVES

		繳入盈餘 Contribution surplus 人民幣千元 RMB'000	公平值儲備 Fair value reserves 人民幣千元 RMB'000	法定儲備 Statutory reserves 人民幣千元 RMB'000	總計 Total 人民幣千元 RMB'000
於2023年1月1日之結餘	Balance at 1 January 2023	1,144,299	1,605	2,712,209	3,858,113
離職後福利義務的重新計量	Remeasurement on post-employment benefit obligations	–	188	–	188
撥款至法定儲備	Appropriation to statutory reserves	–	–	388,642	388,642
於2023年12月31日之結餘	Balance at 31 December 2023	1,144,299	1,793	3,100,851	4,246,943
於2024年1月1日之結餘	Balance at 1 January 2024	1,144,299	1,793	3,100,851	4,246,943
離職後福利義務的重新計量	Remeasurement on post-employment benefit obligations	–	1,074	–	1,074
撥款至法定儲備	Appropriation to statutory reserves	–	–	335,938	335,938
於2024年12月31日之結餘	Balance at 31 December 2024	1,144,299	2,867	3,436,789	4,583,955

(a) 繳入盈餘

本公司的繳入盈餘主要指本公司股份上市之前本公司權益持有人根據就上市已進行之重組所作出之注資及向彼等作出分派的結餘淨額。

按照開曼群島法律與法規，該等繳入盈餘可分派予本公司的權益持有人。

(a) Contribution surplus

Contribution surplus of the Company mainly represent the net balance of contributions from and distributions to the equity holders of the Company prior to the listing of shares of the Company pursuant to the reorganisation for the purpose of the Listing.

According to the law and regulation of the Cayman Islands, such contribution surplus is distributable to the equity holders of the Company.

綜合財務報表附註

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

截至2024年12月31日止年度 For the year ended 31 December 2024

27 其他儲備 (續)

(b) 法定儲備

中國法律與法規要求在中國註冊的公司，在對權益持有人作溢利分派前從各自的法定財務報表所申報的溢利淨額（在抵銷以往年度的累計虧損後）中提撥一定的法定儲備。所有法定儲備乃就特定目的而增設。

作為外商獨資企業和內資企業註冊成立的中國附屬公司，在進行當年度除稅後溢利分派時，須將法定溢利淨額之10%撥作法定盈餘公積金，直至法定盈餘公積金不少於公司之註冊資本50%為止。此外，此等公司可在各自董事會酌情決定下將部分除稅後溢利撥入職工福利及花紅儲備及任意盈餘公積金。作為中外合資經營企業註冊成立的中國附屬公司，在其各自董事會酌情決定下將部分法定除稅後溢利撥入法定儲備。

法定盈餘公積金只能用於彌補公司的虧損、擴大公司的生產經營或增加公司資本。

27 OTHER RESERVES (CONTINUED)

(b) Statutory reserves

The PRC laws and regulations require companies registered in the PRC to provide for certain statutory reserves, which are appropriated from the net profit as reported in their respective statutory financial statements after offsetting accumulated losses from prior years and before profit distributions to equity holders. All statutory reserves are created for specific purposes.

PRC subsidiaries incorporated as wholly-foreign owned enterprises and domestic companies are required to appropriate 10% of statutory net profits to statutory surplus reserves, upon distribution of their post-tax profits of the current year, until the statutory surplus reserve is not less than 50% of its registered capital. In addition, at the discretion of the respective boards of directors, these companies may allocate a portion of their post-tax profits to the staff welfare and bonus reserve and discretionary surplus reserve. PRC subsidiaries incorporated as sino-foreign equity joint venture companies may allocate a portion of their statutory post-tax profits to the statutory reserves at the discretion of the respective boards of directors.

The statutory surplus reserves shall only be used to make up losses of the companies, to expand the companies' production operations, or to increase the capital of the companies.

綜合財務報表附註

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

截至2024年12月31日止年度 For the year ended 31 December 2024

28 應付貿易賬款

28 TRADE PAYABLES

		2024 人民幣千元 RMB'000	2023 人民幣千元 RMB'000
應付貿易賬款	Trade payables		
— 第三方	— to third parties	1,581,911	1,516,293
— 關聯方 (附註33(b))	— to related parties (Note 33(b))	701,593	606,268
		2,283,504	2,122,561

供應商授予本集團之信用期通常為30天至90天 (2023年：30天至90天)。於2024年12月31日，應付貿易賬款於繳款通知書日期之賬齡分析如下：

The credit terms granted by suppliers to the Group are usually 30 to 90 days (2023: 30 to 90 days). At 31 December 2024, the ageing analysis of trade payables based on the date of demand note is as follows:

		2024 人民幣千元 RMB'000	2023 人民幣千元 RMB'000
應付貿易賬款	Trade payables		
— 30天以內	— Within 30 days	1,766,332	1,574,934
— 31至90天	— 31-90 days	443,559	469,295
— 91至180天	— 91-180 days	27,416	37,163
— 181至365天	— 181 to 365 days	20,418	16,188
— 一年以上	— Over 1 year	25,779	24,981
		2,283,504	2,122,561

所有應付貿易賬款均以人民幣計值。於結算日，彼等之賬面值與其公平值相若。

All the trade payables are denominated in RMB. Their carrying amounts approximated their fair values as at the balance sheet dates.

綜合財務報表附註

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

截至2024年12月31日止年度 For the year ended 31 December 2024

29 其他應付款項及應計費用

29 OTHER PAYABLES AND ACCRUALS

		2024 人民幣千元 RMB'000	2023 人民幣千元 RMB'000
促銷及廣告開支的應計費用	Accruals for promotion and advertising expenses	1,114,473	567,511
應付工資及福利	Salary and welfare payables	386,829	284,547
客戶支付的按金	Deposits from customers	596,574	464,097
採購設備應付款項	Payables for purchase of equipment	255,575	262,350
其他應付款項及應計費用	Other payables and accruals	812,013	772,465
		3,165,464	2,350,970
減：非即期部分	Less: non-current portion	(404,668)	(331,318)
即期部分	Current portion	2,760,796	2,019,652
其他應付款項及應計費用 的非即期部分：	Non-current portion of other payables and accruals:		
客戶支付的按金	Deposits from customers	408,211	333,311
離職後福利(a)	Post-employment benefits (a)	(3,543)	(1,993)
		404,668	331,318

絕大部分其他應付款項及應計費用均以人民幣計值。於結算日，彼等之賬面值與其公平值相若。

Substantially all of the other payables and accruals are dominated in RMB. Their carrying amounts approximated their fair values as at the balance sheet dates.

綜合財務報表附註

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

截至2024年12月31日止年度 For the year ended 31 December 2024

29 其他應付款項及應計費用 (續)

(a) 離職後福利—定額福利計劃

下表顯示本集團的財務報表涵蓋離職後金額及活動的範圍。

29 OTHER PAYABLES AND ACCRUALS (CONTINUED)

(a) Post-employment benefits – defined benefit plan

The table below outlines where the Group's post-employment amounts and activity are included in the financial statements.

		2024 人民幣千元 RMB'000	2023 人民幣千元 RMB'000
就下列項目的資產負債表義務：	Balance sheet obligations for:		
一定額退休金福利	– Defined pension benefits	(3,543)	(1,993)
資產負債表內的資產	Assets in the balance sheet	(3,543)	(1,993)
就下列項目的營運溢利包括於損益表的支出內：	Statement of profit or loss charge included in operating profit for:		
一定額退休金福利	– Defined pension benefits	18	75
		18	75
就下列項目的重新計量：	Remeasurements for:		
一定額退休金福利	– Defined pension benefits	1,343	235
		1,343	235

涵蓋在營運溢利內的收入報表支出包括現時服務成本、利息成本、過往服務成本以及結算及縮減的盈虧。

本集團的定額福利退休計劃於台灣運作。本集團委聘獨立估價師進行離職後福利的估值。估值時應用了預計單位信貸成本法。

The income statement charge included within operating profit includes current service cost, interest cost, past service costs and gains and losses on settlement and curtailment.

The Group operates defined benefit pension plans in Taiwan. The Group engaged independent valuer to carry out a valuation on post-employment benefits. Projected unit credit cost method was applied in the valuation.

綜合財務報表附註

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

截至2024年12月31日止年度 For the year ended 31 December 2024

29 其他應付款項及應計費用 (續)

(a) 離職後福利－定額福利計劃 (續)

定額福利負債淨額及退休基金資產的公平值載列如下：

		2024 人民幣千元 RMB'000	2023 人民幣千元 RMB'000
定額福利義務的現值	Present value of defined benefit obligations	8,079	9,253
退休基金資產的公平值	Fair value of Pension Fund assets	(11,622)	(11,246)
定額福利資產淨額	Net defined benefit assets	(3,543)	(1,993)

退休基金及定額福利義務的現值，以2024年12月31日作為估值參考日期，由客觀企業管理顧問股份有限公司（「精算師」）（台灣的獨立合資格精算師）進行了最近一次精算估值。定額福利義務的現值、相關的目前服務成本及過往服務成本透過預計單位福利法計量。為了該精算估值所用的主要假設如下：

(i) 貼現率及預期工資增長率

為了進行精算估值，於截至2024年12月31日止年度採納了1.60%的貼現率（2023年：1.20%）。我們進一步假設截至2024年12月31日止年度的預期工資增長率為2.00%（2023年：2.00%）。

29 OTHER PAYABLES AND ACCRUALS (CONTINUED)

(a) Post-employment benefits – defined benefit plan (Continued)

The net defined benefit liabilities and fair value of the Pension Fund assets were as follows:

The most recent actuarial valuations of the Pension Fund and present value of the defined benefit obligations were carried out with 31 December 2024 as the valuation reference date by ClientView Management Consulting Co., Ltd. ("Actuary"), an independent qualified actuary in Taiwan. The present value of the defined benefit obligations, and the related current service cost and past service cost were measured using the projected unit credit method. The principal assumptions used for the purpose of the actuarial valuations were as follows:

(i) Discount rate and expected rate of salary increase

For the purpose of actuarial valuation, a discount rate of 1.60% for the year ended 31 December 2024 (2023: 1.20%) was adopted. It was further assumed that the expected rate of salary increase for the year ended 31 December 2024 was 2.00% (2023: 2.00%).

綜合財務報表附註

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

截至2024年12月31日止年度 For the year ended 31 December 2024

29 其他應付款項及應計費用 (續)

(a) 離職後福利－定額福利計劃 (續)

(ii) 僱傭關係終止率

(1) 死亡率

台灣的保險行業在精算估值中採納了第5回經驗生命表。

(2) 離職率

精算估值中使用的離職率透過參考本集團過往的離職紀錄及精算師的資料庫釐定。

(3) 退休率

根據本集團過往的退休率、台灣行政院主計總處發佈的僱員流動資料及精算師的資料庫，在精算估值中採納了下列退休率：

假設Z為相關僱員最早的離職年齡，亦假設未有在65歲時退休的僱員會於68歲時退休。

年齡	退休率
Z歲	15%
Z + 1歲至64歲	3%
65歲	100%

29 OTHER PAYABLES AND ACCRUALS (CONTINUED)

(a) Post-employment benefits – defined benefit plan (Continued)

(ii) Rate of employment termination

(1) Death rate

The 5th life table as adopted by the insurance industry in Taiwan was used in the actuarial valuation.

(2) Resignation rate

The resignation rate used in the actuarial valuation was decided with reference to the past resignation records of the Group and the database of the Actuary.

(3) Retirement rate

Based on the past retirement rate of the Group, the employee movements as published by the Directorate – General of Budget, Accounting and Statistics, Executive Yuan of Taiwan, and the database of the Actuary, the following retirement rates were adopted in the actuarial valuation:

It was assumed that Z was the earliest retirement age of the relevant employees. It was also assumed that employees who did not retire upon reaching 65 years old would retire when they reach 68 years old.

Age	Retirement rate
Z years old	15%
Z + 1 years old to 64 years old	3%
65 years old	100%

綜合財務報表附註

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

截至2024年12月31日止年度 For the year ended 31 December 2024

29 其他應付款項及應計費用 (續)

(a) 離職後福利－定額福利計劃 (續)

(ii) 僱傭關係終止率(續)

(4) 殘疾率

被採納的殘疾率為死亡率的10%。

重大精算假設如下載列：

29 OTHER PAYABLES AND ACCRUALS (CONTINUED)

(a) Post-employment benefits – defined benefit plan (Continued)

(ii) Rate of employment termination (Continued)

(4) Disability rate

The disability rate being 10% of the death rate was adopted.

The significant actuarial assumptions were as follows:

		2024	2023
貼現率	Discount rate	1.60%	1.20%
預期工資增長率	Expected rate of salary increase	2.00%	2.00%

30 借貸

30 BORROWINGS

		2024 人民幣千元 RMB'000	2023 人民幣千元 RMB'000
短期銀行借貸，無抵押	Short-term bank borrowings, unsecured	201,264	990,647

本集團之借貸須於一年內償還。

The Group's borrowings were repayable within one year.

借貸之賬面值與其於結算日之公平值相若，並按下列貨幣計值：

The carrying amounts of the borrowings approximated their fair values as at the balance sheet dates, and were denominated in the following currencies:

		2024 人民幣千元 RMB'000	2023 人民幣千元 RMB'000
人民幣	RMB	201,264	990,647

綜合財務報表附註

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

截至2024年12月31日止年度 For the year ended 31 December 2024

30 借貸 (續)

於各結算日之加權平均實際利率載列如下：

30 BORROWINGS (CONTINUED)

The weighted average effective interest rates at the respective balance sheet dates were set out as follows:

		2024	2023
銀行借貸，無抵押	Bank borrowings, unsecured		
— 人民幣	— RMB	2.89%	3.03%

本集團擁有下列未提取之銀行借貸額度：

The Group has the following undrawn bank borrowing facilities:

		2024 人民幣千元 RMB'000	2023 人民幣千元 RMB'000
按浮動利率：	At floating rate:		
— 一年內到期	— Expiring within one year	4,990,695	5,378,163
— 一年以上到期	— Expiring beyond one year	3,816,127	1,081,553
		8,806,822	6,459,716

綜合財務報表附註

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

截至2024年12月31日止年度 For the year ended 31 December 2024

31 營運產生之現金

31 CASH GENERATED FROM OPERATIONS

		2024 人民幣千元 RMB'000	2023 人民幣千元 RMB'000
除所得稅前溢利	Profit before income tax	2,483,774	2,239,924
就下列各項作出之調整：	Adjustments for:		
—以權益法入賬之投資利得 (附註18)	— Gains on investments accounted for using equity method (Note 18)	(59,384)	(49,914)
—物業、廠房及設備折舊 (附註14)	— Depreciation of property, plant and equipment (Note 14)	993,880	1,021,274
—使用權資產攤銷 (附註15)	— Amortisation of right-of-use assets (Note 15)	86,782	85,158
—投資物業折舊 (附註16)	— Depreciation of investment properties (Note 16)	19,546	18,938
—無形資產攤銷 (附註17)	— Amortisation of intangible assets (Note 17)	2,803	6,401
—出售物業、廠房及設備的虧損 (附註7)	— Losses on disposal of property, plant and equipment (Note 7)	9,562	1,702
—出售使用權資產的利得 (附註7)	— Gains on disposal of right-of-use assets (Note 7)	(1,840)	(353,257)
—出售按公平值計入損益的金融資產之利得 (附註7)	— Gains on disposal of financial assets at FVPL (Note 7)	(29,746)	(35,239)
—撥備／(撥回) 存貨至可變現淨值 (附註21)	— Provision of/(reversal of) inventories to net realisable value (Note 21)	495	(15,337)
—物業、廠房及設備減值撥備	— Provision for impairment of property, plant and equipment	9,292	—
—應收貿易賬款減值撥備	— Provision for impairment of trade receivables	2,614	2,393
—按公平值計入損益的金融資產之價值變動 (附註7)	— Change in value of financial assets at FVPL (Note 7)	(26,730)	(18,682)
—利息開支 (附註10)	— Interest expenses (Note 10)	33,455	53,747
—匯兌虧損 (附註10)	— Foreign exchange losses (Note 10)	38,751	5,374
		3,563,254	2,962,482
營運資金變動：	Changes in working capital:		
—應收貿易賬款及票據 (增加)／減少	— (Increase)/decrease in trade and bills receivables	(44,380)	231,698
—預付款項、按金及其他應收款項 (增加)／減少	— (Increase)/decrease in prepayments, deposits and other receivables	(130,884)	149,673
—其他非即期應收款項減少	— Decrease in other non-current receivables	943	10,025
—存貨 (增加)／減少	— (Increase)/decrease in inventories	(361,688)	411,984
—應付貿易賬款 (增加)／(減少)	— Increase/(decrease) in trade payables	160,943	(552,486)
—其他應付款項及應計費用 (增加)／(減少)	— Increase/(decrease) in other payables and accruals	750,245	(208,700)
—合約負債增加	— Increase in contract liabilities	953,472	565,311
—其他非即期應付款項增加	— Increase in other non-current payables	73,350	54,179
—受限制銀行存款的增加	— Increase in restricted bank deposits	—	(23)
營運產生之現金	Cash generated from operations	4,965,255	3,624,143

綜合財務報表附註

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

截至2024年12月31日止年度 For the year ended 31 December 2024

31 營運產生之現金 (續)

於現金流量表中，出售物業、廠房及設備、投資物業及使用權資產之所得款項包括：

31 CASH GENERATED FROM OPERATIONS (CONTINUED)

In the statements of cash flows, proceeds from disposal of property, plant and equipment, investment properties and right-of-use assets comprise:

		2024 人民幣千元 RMB'000	2023 人民幣千元 RMB'000
賬面淨值	Net book amount	19,742	274,768
出售物業、廠房及設備、 使用權資產之 (虧損)／利得 (附註7)	(Losses)/gains on disposal of property, plant and equipment, right-of-use assets (Note 7)	(7,722)	351,555
租賃負債減少	Decrease in lease liabilities	(2,802)	(1,420)
其他應收款項增加	Increase in other receivables	(2,360)	—
出售物業、廠房及設備及 使用權資產之所得款項	Proceeds from disposal of property, plant and equipment and right-of-use assets	6,858	624,903

綜合財務報表附註

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

截至2024年12月31日止年度 For the year ended 31 December 2024

31 營運產生之現金 (續)

本節載列債項淨額於各呈列期間變動分析。

31 CASH GENERATED FROM OPERATIONS (CONTINUED)

This section sets out an analysis of the movements in net debt for each of the periods presented.

		租賃負債 Lease liabilities 人民幣千元 RMB'000	借貸 Borrowings 人民幣千元 RMB'000	總計 Total 人民幣千元 RMB'000
於2022年12月31日	As at 31 December 2022	101,740	767,756	869,496
現金流量：	Cash flows:			
融資活動現金流入	Inflow from financing activities	–	18,306,317	18,306,317
融資活動現金流出	Outflow from financing activities	(34,360)	(18,083,426)	(18,117,786)
確認使用權資產	Recognition of right-of-use assets	22,828	–	22,828
取消確認使用權資產	Derecognition of right-of-use assets	(1,420)	–	(1,420)
於2023年12月31日	As at 31 December 2023	88,788	990,647	1,079,435
現金流量：	Cash flows:			
融資活動現金流入	Inflow from financing activities	–	14,679,697	14,679,697
融資活動現金流出	Outflow from financing activities	(35,864)	(15,469,080)	(15,504,944)
確認使用權資產	Recognition of right-of-use assets	38,610	–	38,610
取消確認使用權資產	Derecognition of right-of-use assets	(2,802)	–	(2,802)
於2024年12月31日	As at 31 December 2024	88,732	201,264	289,996

32 承擔

(a) 資本承擔

本集團資本承擔如下：

32 COMMITMENTS

(a) Capital commitments

The Group's capital commitments are as follows:

		2024 人民幣千元 RMB'000	2023 人民幣千元 RMB'000
物業、廠房及設備	Property, plant and equipment		
– 已訂約惟未撥備	– Contracted but not provided for	407,612	439,916

綜合財務報表附註

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

截至2024年12月31日止年度 For the year ended 31 December 2024

32 承擔 (續)

(b) 經營租賃承擔

本集團作為承租人：

本集團根據於三個月至十年內屆滿之不可撤銷經營租賃租賃多個辦公室及倉庫。該等租賃附有不同期限、升級條款及續約權。續約時會重新磋商租賃期。

本集團已就該等租賃確認使用權資產，惟不包括短期及低價值租賃，進一步資料請見附註15。

物業之經營租賃承擔如下：

		2024 人民幣千元 RMB'000	2023 人民幣千元 RMB'000
物業	Properties		
— 一年內到期之租賃	– Lease expiring within one year	19,295	7,604

本集團作為出租人：

本集團根據不可撤銷的經營租賃協議出租投資物業、廠房及設備。該等租賃附有不同期限及續租權。在該等不可撤銷的經營租賃下本集團未來應收的最低租金總額如下：

		2024 人民幣千元 RMB'000	2023 人民幣千元 RMB'000
不超過一年	Not later than 1 year	48,986	117,162
超過一年但不超過五年	Later than 1 year and not later than 5 years	32,186	49,085
		81,172	166,247

32 COMMITMENTS (CONTINUED)

(b) Operating lease commitments

The Group is the lessee:

The Group leases various offices and warehouses under non-cancellable operating leases expiring within 3 months to 10 years. The leases have varying terms, escalation clauses and renewal rights. On renewal, the terms of the leases are renegotiated.

The Group has recognised right-of-use assets for these leases, except for short-term and low-value leases, see Note 15 for further information.

The operating lease commitments for properties are as follows:

The Group is the lessor:

The Group leases out investment properties, plant and equipment under non-cancellable operating lease agreements. The leases have various terms and renewal rights. The future aggregate minimum rental receipts under these non-cancellable operating leases are as follows:

綜合財務報表附註

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

截至2024年12月31日止年度 For the year ended 31 December 2024

33 關聯方交易

本集團之最終控股公司為統一企業股份有限公司（「統一企業」），乃於台灣註冊成立並於台灣證券交易所有限公司上市之公司。本公司董事認為統一企業之附屬公司及本集團之合營企業及聯營公司被視作關聯方。

(a) 與關聯方進行的交易：

與關聯方進行的交易如下：

33 RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS

The ultimate holding company of the Group is 統一企業股份有限公司 (Uni-President Enterprises Corporation*) ("UPE"), a company incorporated in Taiwan and listed on the Taiwan Stock Exchange Corporation. The directors of the Company are of the view that the subsidiaries of UPE, the joint ventures and associates of the Group are regarded as related parties.

(a) Transactions with related parties:

The following transactions are carried out with related parties:

		附註 Note	2024 人民幣千元 RMB'000	2023 人民幣千元 RMB'000
原材料及成品銷售：	Sales of raw materials and finished goods:			
— 統一企業之附屬公司	— Subsidiaries of UPE	(i)	214,232	180,968
— 本集團之合營企業及聯營公司	— Joint ventures and associates of the Group		24,364	13,659
			238,596	194,627
原材料及成品採購：	Purchase of raw materials and finished goods:			
— 統一企業	— UPE	(i)	23,225	22,675
— 統一企業之附屬公司	— Subsidiaries of UPE		6,196,984	5,537,859
— 本集團之合營企業及聯營公司	— Joint ventures and associates of the Group		754,771	727,003
			6,974,980	6,287,537
物流服務開支：	Logistics service expense:			
— 統一企業之附屬公司	— Subsidiaries of UPE	(i)	26,233	109

綜合財務報表附註

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

截至2024年12月31日止年度 For the year ended 31 December 2024

33 關聯方交易 (續)

33 RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS (CONTINUED)

(a) 與關聯方進行的交易：(續)

(a) Transactions with related parties: (Continued)

		附註 Note	2024 人民幣千元 RMB'000	2023 人民幣千元 RMB'000
諮詢服務收入：	Consultation service income:	(i)		
— 統一企業	— UPE		47	—
— 統一企業之附屬公司	— Subsidiaries of UPE		47,494	49,405
— 本集團之合營企業及聯營公司	— Joint ventures and associates of the Group		6,983	8,293
			54,524	57,698
租金收入：	Rental income:	(ii)		
— 統一企業之附屬公司	— Subsidiaries of UPE		75,694	73,985
— 本集團之合營企業及聯營公司	— Joint ventures and associates of the Group		1,684	1,647
			77,378	75,632

* 英文名稱乃由本公司管理層盡力將中文名稱翻譯得出。

* The English name represents the best effort by the management of the Company in translating the Chinese name.

(i) 上述銷售及採購原材料及成品、接受物流服務及提供諮詢服務乃根據相關協議之條款進行。

(i) The above sales and purchases of raw materials and finished goods, receipt of logistics service and provision of consultation service are carried out in accordance with the terms of the underlying agreements.

(ii) 租金收入指租賃物業之收入，並根據訂約雙方所訂立協議之條款收取。

(ii) Rental income represents income from lease of properties and is charged in accordance with the terms of agreements made between the parties.

綜合財務報表附註

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

截至2024年12月31日止年度 For the year ended 31 December 2024

33 關聯方交易 (續)

33 RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS (CONTINUED)

(b) 與關聯方結餘：

於2024年12月31日，本集團與其關聯方有以下重大結餘：

(b) Balances with related parties:

The Group has the following significant balances with its related parties as at 31 December 2024:

		2024 人民幣千元 RMB'000	2023 人民幣千元 RMB'000
應收關聯方餘額：	Balances due from related parties:		
應收貿易賬款 (附註22)：	Trade receivables (Note 22):		
— 統一企業之附屬公司	— Subsidiaries of UPE	11,664	14,510
預付款項及其他應收款項 (附註23)：	Prepayments and other receivables (Note 23):		
— 統一企業	— UPE	—	6
— 統一企業之附屬公司	— Subsidiaries of UPE	180,128	155,340
— 本集團之合營企業及聯營公司	— Joint ventures and associates of the Group	10,769	4,742
		190,897	160,088
		202,561	174,598
應付關聯方餘額：	Balances due to related parties:		
應付貿易賬款 (附註28)：	Trade payables (Note 28):		
— 統一企業	— UPE	3,165	3,196
— 統一企業之附屬公司	— Subsidiaries of UPE	628,419	532,981
— 本集團之合營企業及聯營公司	— Joint ventures and associates of the Group	70,009	70,091
		701,593	606,268

綜合財務報表附註

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

截至2024年12月31日止年度 For the year ended 31 December 2024

33 關聯方交易 (續)

33 RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS (CONTINUED)

(b) 與關聯方結餘：(續)

(b) Balances with related parties: (Continued)

		2024 人民幣千元 RMB'000	2023 人民幣千元 RMB'000
其他應付款項及應計費用 (附註29)：	Other payables and accruals (Note 29):		
— 統一企業之附屬公司	— Subsidiaries of UPE	34,651	29,759
— 本集團之合營企業及聯營公司	— Joint ventures and associates of the Group	200	12
		34,851	29,771
		736,444	636,039

與關聯方結餘為無抵押、免息及須按要求償還。

The balance with related parties are unsecured, interest free and repayable on demand.

應收及應付關聯方結餘的賬面值與其於結算日之公平值相若。

The carrying amounts of the balances due from and due to related parties approximated their fair value as at balance sheet dates.

(c) 主要管理人員薪酬：

(c) Key management personnel compensation:

		2024 人民幣千元 RMB'000	2023 人民幣千元 RMB'000
薪金、花紅及其他福利	Salaries, bonus and other welfares	20,158	18,014

上述所披露之薪金、花紅及其他福利已於年末悉數支付。此外，附註29(a)所披露的離職後福利未包含向主要管理人員義務作出的應付款項 (2023年：無)。

The salaries, bonus and other welfares disclosed above were all paid as at year end. In addition, the post-employment benefits disclosed in Note 29(a) include no obligations payable to the key management personnel (2023: nil).

綜合財務報表附註
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

截至2024年12月31日止年度 For the year ended 31 December 2024

34 本公司資產負債表及儲備變動 34 BALANCE SHEET AND RESERVE MOVEMENT OF THE COMPANY

(a) 本公司資產負債表 (a) Balance sheet of the Company

		2024 人民幣千元 RMB'000	2023 人民幣千元 RMB'000
資產	ASSETS		
非流動資產	Non-current assets		
於一家附屬公司之投資	Investment in a subsidiary	8,048,137	8,048,137
於一家聯營公司之權益	Interest in an associated company	1,713	1,597
物業、廠房及設備	Property, plant and equipment	1	1
		8,049,851	8,049,735
流動資產	Current assets		
預付款項及其他應收款項	Prepayments and other receivables	433	425
應收附屬公司款項	Amounts due from subsidiaries	27,828	6,429
現金及現金等價物	Cash and cash equivalents	1,112	716
		29,373	7,570
資產總值	Total assets	8,079,224	8,057,305

綜合財務報表附註

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

截至2024年12月31日止年度 For the year ended 31 December 2024

34 本公司資產負債表及儲備變動 (續)

34 BALANCE SHEET AND RESERVE MOVEMENT OF THE COMPANY (CONTINUED)

(a) 本公司資產負債表 (續)

(a) Balance sheet of the Company (Continued)

		2024 人民幣千元 RMB'000	2023 人民幣千元 RMB'000
權益	EQUITY		
股本	Share capital	39,764	39,764
股份溢價賬	Share premium account	4,829,899	4,829,899
其他儲備	Other reserves	1,381,076	1,381,076
保留盈利	Retained earnings	1,824,384	1,531,144
總權益	Total equity	8,075,123	7,781,883
負債	LIABILITIES		
流動負債	Current liabilities		
其他應付款項及應計費用	Other payables and accruals	4,101	1,922
借貸	Borrowings	–	273,500
		4,101	275,422
總負債	Total liabilities	4,101	275,422
權益及負債總額	Total equity and liabilities	8,079,224	8,057,305

本公司資產負債表已於2025年3月5日獲董事會批准，並由以下董事代表簽署。

The balance sheet of the Company was approved by the Board of Directors on 5 March 2025 and were signed on its behalf by the following Directors.

羅智先
LO Chih-Hsien
執行董事
Executive Director

劉新華
LIU Xinhua
執行董事
Executive Director

綜合財務報表附註

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

截至2024年12月31日止年度 For the year ended 31 December 2024

34 本公司資產負債表及儲備變動 (續)

34 BALANCE SHEET AND RESERVE MOVEMENT OF THE COMPANY (CONTINUED)

(b) 本公司儲備變動

(b) Reserve movements of the Company

		繳入盈餘 Contribution surplus 人民幣千元 RMB'000	公平值儲備 Fair value reserves 人民幣千元 RMB'000	留存盈利 Retained earnings 人民幣千元 RMB'000	合計 Total 人民幣千元 RMB'000
於2022年12月31日 之結餘	Balance at 31 December 2022	1,381,078	(2)	1,734,563	3,115,639
年度溢利	Profit for the year	–	–	1,262,805	1,262,805
已支付2022年之股息	Dividends relating to 2022, paid	–	–	(1,466,224)	(1,466,224)
於2023年12月31日 之結餘	Balance at 31 December 2023	1,381,078	(2)	1,531,144	2,912,220
年度溢利	Profit for the year	–	–	2,126,700	2,126,700
已支付2023年之股息	Dividends relating to 2023, paid	–	–	(1,833,460)	(1,833,460)
於2024年12月31日 之結餘	Balance at 31 December 2024	1,381,078	(2)	1,824,384	3,205,460

綜合財務報表附註

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

截至2024年12月31日止年度 For the year ended 31 December 2024

35 董事福利及權益

35 BENEFITS AND INTERESTS OF DIRECTORS

(a) 董事及最高行政人員之酬金

各董事及最高行政人員之薪酬載列如下：

(a) Directors' and chief executive's emoluments

The remuneration of every director and the chief executive is set out below:

董事姓名	Name of Director	袍金 Fees 人民幣千元 RMB'000	薪金 Salary 人民幣千元 RMB'000	酌情花紅 Discretionary bonuses 人民幣千元 RMB'000	房屋津貼 Housing allowance 人民幣千元 RMB'000	其他津貼 Other allowance 人民幣千元 RMB'000	退休福利 計劃之 僱主供款 Employer's contribution to a retirement benefit scheme 人民幣千元 RMB'000	總計 Total 人民幣千元 RMB'000
2024年	2024							
執行董事	Executive directors							
羅智先先生	Mr. Lo Chih-Hsien (羅智先)	58	467	4,729	-	12	-	5,266
劉新華先生	Mr. Liu Xinhua (劉新華)	50	1,344	2,566	240	-	76	4,276
非執行董事	Non-executive directors							
蘇崇銘先生	Mr. Su Tsung-Ming (於2024年 5月31日 辭任)	21	-	-	-	-	-	21
陳國輝先生	Mr. Chen Kuo-Hui (陳國輝)	50	-	-	-	-	-	50
錢其琳女士	Ms. Chien Chi-Lin (錢其琳)	50	-	-	-	-	-	50
獨立非執行 董事	Independent non-executive directors							
陳聖德先生	Mr. Chen Sun-Te (陳聖德)	259	-	-	-	33	-	292
范仁達博士	Dr. Fan Ren-Da, Anthony (范仁達)	259	-	-	-	33	-	292
路嘉星先生	Mr. Lo Peter (路嘉星)	259	-	-	-	33	-	292
陳志宏先生	Mr. Chen Johnny (陳志宏)	259	-	-	-	21	-	280
		1,265	1,811	7,295	240	132	76	10,819

綜合財務報表附註

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

截至2024年12月31日止年度 For the year ended 31 December 2024

35 董事福利及權益 (續)

(a) 董事及最高行政人員之酬金 (續)

各董事及最高行政人員之薪酬載列如下：

35 BENEFITS AND INTERESTS OF DIRECTORS (CONTINUED)

(a) Directors' and chief executive's emoluments (Continued)

The remuneration of every director and the chief executive is set out below:

董事姓名	Name of Director	袍金 Fees 人民幣千元 RMB'000	薪金 Salary 人民幣千元 RMB'000	酌情花紅 Discretionary bonuses 人民幣千元 RMB'000	房屋津貼 Housing allowance 人民幣千元 RMB'000	其他津貼 Other allowance 人民幣千元 RMB'000	退休福利 計劃之 僱主供款 Employer's contribution to a retirement benefit scheme 人民幣千元 RMB'000	總計 Total 人民幣千元 RMB'000
2023年	2023							
執行董事	Executive directors							
羅智先先生	Mr. Lo Chih-Hsien (羅智先)	57	460	4,156	-	11	-	4,684
劉新華先生	Mr. Liu Xinhua (劉新華)	50	1,344	2,265	240	-	68	3,967
非執行董事	Non-executive directors							
蘇崇銘先生	Mr. Su Tsung-Ming (蘇崇銘)	50	-	-	-	-	-	50
陳國輝先生	Mr. Chen Kuo-Hui (陳國輝)	50	-	-	-	-	-	50
錢其琳女士	Ms. Chien Chi-Lin (於2023年 3月8日 獲委任)	40	-	-	-	-	-	40
獨立非執行 董事	Independent non-executive directors							
陳聖德先生	Mr. Chen Sun-Te (陳聖德)	255	-	-	-	33	-	288
范仁達博士	Dr. Fan Ren-Da, Anthony (范仁達)	255	-	-	-	33	-	288
路嘉星先生	Mr. Lo Peter (路嘉星)	255	-	-	-	33	-	288
陳志宏先生	Mr. Chen Johnny (陳志宏)	255	-	-	-	21	-	276
		1,267	1,804	6,421	240	131	68	9,931

綜合財務報表附註

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

截至2024年12月31日止年度 For the year ended 31 December 2024

35 董事福利及權益 (續)

(a) 董事及最高行政人員之酬金 (續)

截至2024年及2023年12月31日止年度，支付予相關董事的酌情花紅乃根據本集團的財務表現釐定。於截至2024年及2023年12月31日止年度，概無本公司董事放棄或同意放棄任何酬金的安排，本公司亦並無向任何董事支付酬金作為促使其加盟本集團或於其加盟時之獎勵或作為補償其失去本集團的任何職位。

(b) 董事權益

本公司並無就本集團之業務訂立本公司董事於當中擁有重大權益（不論為直接或間接），且於本年度結束時或本年度內任何時間仍然生效之重大交易、安排及合約。

35 BENEFITS AND INTERESTS OF DIRECTORS (CONTINUED)

(a) Directors' and chief executive's emoluments (Continued)

During the year ended 31 December 2024 and 2023, discretionary bonuses paid to the relevant Directors were determined based on the financial performance of the Group. For the year ended 31 December 2024 and 2023, no arrangement was in place under which a director of the Company waived or has agreed to waive any emoluments and no emoluments were paid by the Company to any of the directors as an inducement to join or upon joining the Group or as compensation for loss of office.

(b) Interests of Directors

No significant transactions, arrangements and contracts in relation to the Group's business to which the Company was a party and in which a director of the Company had a material interest, whether directly or indirectly, subsisted at the end of the year or at any time during the year.

綜合財務報表附註

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

截至2024年12月31日止年度 For the year ended 31 December 2024

36 附屬公司

下文列出本公司於2024年12月31日之
主要附屬公司詳情。

36 SUBSIDIARIES

The following sets out the details of the principal subsidiaries of
the Company as at 31 December 2024.

公司名稱	註冊成立國家／ 地點及日期	已發行及繳足股本	所持股權	主要業務／經營地點
Company name	Country/place and date of incorporation	Issued and paid-up capital	Equity interest held	Principal activities/ place of operation
			2024	2023
直接擁有	Directly owned			
統一亞洲控股有限公司	開曼群島 2006年6月29日	933,180,000美元	100%	投資控股／開曼群島
Uni-President Asia Holdings Ltd.	Cayman Islands, 29 June 2006	USD933,180,000		Investment holding/ Cayman Islands
間接擁有	Indirectly owned			
統一企業（中國）投資有限公司 （Uni-President Enterprises (China) Investments Ltd.）	中國上海 1998年3月10日 Shanghai, PRC. 10 March 1998	1,122,470,000美元 USD1,122,470,000	100%	投資控股／中國 Investment holding/PRC
新疆統一企業食品有限公司 （Uni-President Enterprises （Xinjiang） Food Co., Ltd.）	中國烏魯木齊 1992年1月13日 Urumqi, PRC. 13 January 1992	37,500,000美元 USD37,500,000	100%	生產及銷售飲料及食品 ／中國 Manufacturing and sale of beverages, food/PRC
成都統一企業食品有限公司 （Chengdu President Enterprises Food Co., Ltd.）	中國成都 1993年4月14日 Chengdu, PRC. 14 April 1993	65,000,000美元 USD65,000,000	100%	生產及銷售飲料及食品 ／中國 Manufacturing and sale of beverages and food/PRC
昆山統一企業食品有限公司 （Kunshan President Enterprises Food Co., Ltd.）	中國昆山 1993年5月14日 Kunshan, PRC. 14 May 1993	96,000,000美元 USD96,000,000	100%	生產及銷售飲料及食品 ／中國 Manufacturing and sale of beverages and food/PRC
武漢統一企業食品有限公司 （Wuhan President Enterprises Food Co., Ltd.）	中國武漢 1993年7月7日 Wuhan, PRC. 7 July 1993	59,600,000美元 USD59,600,000	100%	生產及銷售飲料及食品 ／中國 Manufacturing and sale of beverages and food/PRC
廣州統一企業有限公司 （Guangzhou President Enterprises Corp.）	中國廣州 1994年12月5日 Guangzhou, PRC. 5 December 1994	75,000,000美元 USD75,000,000	100%	生產及銷售飲料及食品 ／中國 Manufacturing and sale of beverages and food/PRC

綜合財務報表附註

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

截至2024年12月31日止年度 For the year ended 31 December 2024

36 附屬公司 (續)

36 SUBSIDIARIES (CONTINUED)

公司名稱 Company name	註冊成立國家／ 地點及日期 Country/place and date of incorporation	已發行及繳足股本 Issued and paid-up capital	所持股權 Equity interest held		主要業務／經營地點 Principal activities/ place of operation
			2024	2023	
瀋陽統一企業有限公司 (Shenyang President Enterprises Co., Ltd.)	中國瀋陽 1995年6月15日 Shenyang, PRC. 15 June 1995	39,900,000美元 USD39,900,000	100%	100%	生產及銷售飲料及食品 ／中國 Manufacturing and sale of beverages and food/PRC
合肥統一企業有限公司 (Hefei President Enterprises Co., Ltd.)	中國合肥 1998年2月23日 Hefei, PRC. 23 February 1998	60,000,000美元 USD60,000,000	100%	100%	生產及銷售飲料及食品 ／中國 Manufacturing and sale of beverages and food/PRC
哈爾濱統一企業有限公司 (Harbin President Enterprises Co., Ltd.)	中國哈爾濱 1998年2月26日 Harbin, PRC. 26 February 1998	29,200,000美元 USD29,200,000	100%	100%	生產及銷售飲料及食品 ／中國 Manufacturing and sale of beverages and food/PRC
北京統一飲品有限公司 (Beijing President Enterprises Drinks Co., Ltd.)	中國北京 2001年2月20日 Beijing, PRC. 20 February 2001	52,900,000美元 USD52,900,000	100%	100%	生產及銷售飲料／中國 Manufacturing and sale of beverages/PRC
南昌統一企業有限公司 (Nanchang President Enterprises Co., Ltd.)	中國南昌 2001年5月18日 Nanchang, PRC. 18 May 2001	44,000,000美元 USD44,000,000	100%	100%	生產及銷售飲料及食品 ／中國 Manufacturing and sale of beverages and food/PRC
福州統一企業有限公司 (Fuzhou President Enterprises Co., Ltd.)	中國福州 2001年7月19日 Fuzhou, PRC. 19 July 2001	20,000,000美元 USD20,000,000	100%	100%	生產及銷售飲料及食品 ／中國 Manufacturing and sale of beverages and food/PRC
鄭州統一企業有限公司 (Zhengzhou President Enterprises Co., Ltd.)	中國鄭州 2002年6月25日 Zhengzhou, PRC. 25 June 2002	37,000,000美元 USD37,000,000	100%	100%	生產及銷售飲料及食品 ／中國 Manufacturing and sale of beverages and food/PRC
統一(上海)商貿有限公司 (President (Shanghai) Trading Co., Ltd.)	中國上海 2005年10月17日 Shanghai, PRC. 17 October 2005	8,600,000美元 USD8,600,000	100%	100%	飲料及食品貿易／中國 Trading of beverages and food products/PRC

綜合財務報表附註

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

截至2024年12月31日止年度 For the year ended 31 December 2024

36 附屬公司 (續)

36 SUBSIDIARIES (CONTINUED)

公司名稱	註冊成立國家／ 地點及日期	已發行及繳足股本	所持股權	主要業務／經營地點
Company name	Country/place and date of incorporation	Issued and paid-up capital	Equity interest held	Principal activities/ place of operation
			2024	2023
統仁實業股份有限公司 (Tong Ren Corp. Limited*)	台灣 2006年12月28日 Taiwan 28 December 2006	1,000,000新台幣 NTD1,000,000	100%	100%
昆明統一企業食品有限公司 (Kunming President Enterprises Food Co., Ltd.*)	中國昆明 2007年11月8日 Kunming, PRC. 8 November 2007	30,000,000美元 USD30,000,000	100%	100%
皇茗資本有限公司 (Champ Green Capital Co., Limited)	香港 2008年6月5日 Hong Kong 5 June 2008	1,711,920美元 USD1,711,920	100%	100%
巴馬統一礦泉水有限公司 (Bama President Mineral Water Co., Ltd.*)	中國巴馬 2009年2月20日 Bama, PRC. 20 February 2009	4,150,000美元 USD4,150,000	100%	100%
統一企業香港控股有限公司 (Uni-President Hong Kong Holdings Co., Ltd.)	香港 2009年4月30日 Hong Kong 30 April 2009	5,143,435,600港元 HKD5,143,435,600	100%	100%
皇茗企業管理諮詢(上海)有限公司 (Champ Green (Shanghai) Consulting Co., Ltd.*)	中國上海 2009年5月12日 Shanghai, PRC. 12 May 2009	150,000美元 USD150,000	100%	100%
長沙統一企業有限公司 (Changsha President Enterprises Co., Ltd.*)	中國長沙 2010年9月1日 Changsha, PRC. 1 September 2010	30,000,000美元 USD30,000,000	100%	100%
成都統一巧麵館餐飲文化有限公司 (Chengdu Unifies The Skillful Noodle Restaurant Dining Culture Limited Company*)	中國成都 2010年8月24日 Chengdu, PRC. 24 August 2010	人民幣1,000,000元 RMB1,000,000	100%	100%

綜合財務報表附註

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

截至2024年12月31日止年度 For the year ended 31 December 2024

36 附屬公司 (續)

36 SUBSIDIARIES (CONTINUED)

公司名稱 Company name	註冊成立國家／ 地點及日期 Country/place and date of incorporation	已發行及繳足股本 Issued and paid-up capital	所持股權 Equity interest held		主要業務／經營地點 Principal activities/ place of operation
			2024	2023	
湛江統一企業有限公司 (Zhanjiang President Enterprises Co., Ltd.)	中國湛江 2010年10月28日 Zhanjiang, PRC. 28 October 2010	25,000,000美元 USD25,000,000	100%	100%	生產及銷售飲料及食品 ／中國 Manufacturing and sale of beverages and food/PRC
南寧統一企業有限公司 (Nanning President Enterprises Co., Ltd.)	中國南寧 2010年11月16日 Nanning, PRC. 16 November 2010	30,000,000美元 USD30,000,000	100%	100%	生產及銷售飲料及食品 ／中國 Manufacturing and sale of beverages and food/PRC
長春統一企業有限公司 (Changchun President Enterprises Co., Ltd.)	中國長春 2010年12月2日 Changchun, PRC. 02 December 2010	20,000,000美元 USD20,000,000	100%	100%	生產及銷售飲料／中國 Manufacturing and sale of beverages/PRC
阿克蘇統一企業有限公司 (Akesu President Enterprises Co., Ltd.)	中國阿克蘇 2010年12月15日 Akesu, PRC. 15 December 2010	20,000,000美元 USD20,000,000	100%	100%	飼料及肥料批發／中國 Wholesale of forage and fertilizer/PRC
泰州統一企業有限公司 (Taizhou President Enterprises Co., Ltd.)	中國泰州 2011年1月28日 Taizhou, PRC. 28 January 2011	30,000,000美元 USD30,000,000	100%	100%	生產及銷售飲料及食品 ／中國 Manufacturing and sale of beverages and food/PRC
重慶統一企業有限公司 (Chongqing President Enterprises Co., Ltd.)	中國重慶 2011年2月16日 Chongqing, PRC. 16 February 2011	33,600,000美元 USD33,600,000	100%	100%	預包裝食品及乳業產品批 發及零售／中國 Wholesale and retail of pre- packaged food and dairy products/PRC
白銀統一企業有限公司 (Baiyin President Enterprises Co., Ltd.)	中國白銀 2011年2月24日 Baiyin, PRC. 24 February 2011	20,000,000美元 USD20,000,000	100%	100%	生產及銷售飲料及食品 ／中國 Manufacturing and sale of beverages and food/PRC
上海統一實麗時代實業有限公司 (Uni-President Shanghai Pearly Century Co., Ltd. *)	中國上海 2003年8月1日 Shanghai, PRC. 1 August 2003	人民幣60,000,000元 RMB60,000,000	100%	100%	租賃業務／中國 Leasing business/PRC
上海統一企業管理諮詢有限公司 (Uni-President Shanghai Management Consulting Co., Ltd. *)	中國上海 2003年7月18日 Shanghai, PRC. 18 July 2003	人民幣20,000,000元 RMB20,000,000	100%	100%	投資控股／中國 Investment holding/PRC

綜合財務報表附註

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

截至2024年12月31日止年度 For the year ended 31 December 2024

36 附屬公司 (續)

36 SUBSIDIARIES (CONTINUED)

公司名稱	註冊成立國家／ 地點及日期	已發行及繳足股本	所持股權		主要業務／經營地點
Company name	Country/place and date of incorporation	Issued and paid-up capital	Equity interest held		Principal activities/ place of operation
			2024	2023	
海南統一企業有限公司 (Hainan President Enterprises Co., Ltd.*)	中國澄邁 2011年3月8日 Chengmai, PRC. 8 March 2011	22,000,000美元 USD22,000,000	100%	100%	生產及銷售飲料／中國 Manufacturing and sale of beverages/PRC
石家莊統一企業有限公司 (Shijiazhuang President Enterprises Co., Ltd.*)	中國石家莊 2010年11月15日 Shijiazhuang, PRC. 15 November 2010	35,000,000美元 USD35,000,000	100%	100%	生產及銷售飲料及食品 ／中國 Manufacturing and sale of beverages and food/PRC
濟南統一企業有限公司 (Jinan President Enterprises Co., Ltd.*)	中國濟南 2011年4月18日 Jinan, PRC. 18 April 2011	30,000,000美元 USD30,000,000	100%	100%	生產及銷售飲料及食品 ／中國 Manufacturing and sale of beverages and food/PRC
貴陽統一企業有限公司 (Guiyang President Enterprises Co., Ltd.*)	中國貴陽 2011年7月6日 Guiyang, PRC. 6 July 2011	30,000,000美元 USD30,000,000	100%	100%	生產及銷售飲料及食品 ／中國 Manufacturing and sale of beverages and food/PRC
武穴統一企業礦泉水有限公司 (Wuxue President Enterprises Mineral Water Co. Ltd.*)	中國武穴 2011年7月6日 Wuxue, PRC. 6 July 2011	4,800,000美元 USD4,800,000	100%	100%	生產礦泉水／中國 Manufacturing mineral water/PRC
上海統星食品貿易有限公司 (President (Shanghai) Private Label Marketing & Trading Co., Ltd.*)	中國上海 2011年6月28日 Shanghai, PRC. 28 June 2011	950,000美元 USD950,000	100%	100%	預包裝食品及乳業產品批 發／中國 Wholesale of pre-packaged food and dairy products/ PRC
杭州統一企業有限公司 (Hangzhou President Enterprises Co., Ltd.*)	中國杭州 2011年6月21日 Hangzhou, PRC. 21 June 2011	85,000,000美元 USD85,000,000	100%	100%	生產及銷售飲料及食品 ／中國 Manufacturing and sale of beverages and food/PRC
徐州統一企業有限公司 (Xuzhou President Enterprises Co., Ltd.*)	中國徐州 2011年9月2日 Xuzhou, PRC. 2 September 2011	33,000,000美元 USD33,000,000	100%	100%	生產及銷售飲料／中國 Manufacturing and sale of beverages/PRC

綜合財務報表附註

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

截至2024年12月31日止年度 For the year ended 31 December 2024

36 附屬公司 (續)

36 SUBSIDIARIES (CONTINUED)

公司名稱 Company name	註冊成立國家／ 地點及日期 Country/place and date of incorporation	已發行及繳足股本 Issued and paid-up capital	所持股權 Equity interest held		主要業務／經營地點 Principal activities/ place of operation
			2024	2023	
統一商貿 (昆山) 有限公司 (President (Kunshan) Trading Co., Ltd.)	中國昆山 2012年3月28日 Kunshan, PRC. 28 March 2012	10,000,000美元 USD10,000,000	100%	100%	預包裝食品批發／中國 Wholesale of pre-packaged food products/PRC
河南統一企業有限公司 (Henan President Enterprises Co., Ltd.)	中國河南 2012年3月9日 Henan, PRC. 9 March 2012	43,100,000美元 USD43,100,000	100%	100%	生產及銷售飲料／中國 Manufacturing and sale of beverages/PRC
陝西統一企業有限公司 (Shaanxi President Enterprises Co., Ltd.)	中國陝西 2012年7月6日 Shaanxi, PRC. 6 July 2012	50,000,000美元 USD50,000,000	100%	100%	生產及銷售飲料及食品 ／中國 Manufacturing and sale of beverages and food/PRC
江蘇統一企業有限公司 (Jiangsu President Enterprises Co., Ltd.)	中國南京 2012年11月5日 Nanjing, PRC. 5 November 2012	30,000,000美元 USD30,000,000	100%	100%	生產及銷售飲料及食品 ／中國 Manufacturing and sale of beverages and food/PRC
長白山統一企業 (吉林) 礦泉水有限公司 (Changbaishan Mountain President Enterprises (Jilin) Mineral Water Co., Ltd. *)	中國吉林 2013年3月15日 Jilin, PRC. 15 March 2013	人民幣180,000,000元 RMB180,000,000	100%	100%	生產礦泉水／中國 Manufacturing mineral water/PRC
統一企業 (昆山) 置業開發有限公司 (President Enterprises (Kunshan) Real Estate Development Co., Ltd.)	中國昆山 2013年4月9日 Kunshan, PRC. 9 April 2013	人民幣60,000,000元 RMB60,000,000	100%	100%	房地產／中國 Real estate/PRC
寧夏統一企業有限公司 (Ningxia President Enterprises Co., Ltd.)	中國銀川 2013年4月22日 Yinchuan, PRC. 22 April 2013	16,000,000美元 USD16,000,000	100%	100%	生產及銷售飲料／中國 Manufacturing and sale of beverages/PRC
內蒙古統一企業有限公司 (Uni-President Enterprises (Inner Mongolia) Co., Ltd.)	中國呼和浩特 2013年5月9日 Hohhot, PRC. 9 May 2013	30,000,000美元 USD30,000,000	100%	100%	生產及銷售飲料及食品 ／中國 Manufacturing and sale of beverages and food/PRC

綜合財務報表附註

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

截至2024年12月31日止年度 For the year ended 31 December 2024

36 附屬公司 (續)

36 SUBSIDIARIES (CONTINUED)

公司名稱 Company name	註冊成立國家／ 地點及日期 Country/place and date of incorporation	已發行及繳足股本 Issued and paid-up capital	所持股權 Equity interest held 2024	2023	主要業務／經營地點 Principal activities/ place of operation
山西統一企業有限公司 (Shanxi President Enterprises Co., Ltd.*)	中國晉中 2013年9月5日 Jinzhong, PRC. 5 September 2013	30,000,000美元 USD30,000,000	100%	100%	生產及銷售飲料／中國 Manufacturing and sale of beverages/PRC
上海統一企業有限公司 (Uni-President Enterprises (Shanghai) Co., Ltd.*)	中國上海 2001年10月14日 Shanghai, PRC. 14 October 2001	40,000,000美元 USD40,000,000	100%	100%	預包裝食品批發／中國 Wholesale of pre-packaged food products/PRC
呼圖壁統一企業番茄製品科技 有限公司 (Uni-President Enterprise (Hutubi) Tomato Products Technology Co., Ltd.*) Co., Ltd.*)	中國呼圖壁 2013年11月1日 Hutubi, PRC. 1 November 2013	30,000,000美元 USD30,000,000	100%	100%	生產及銷售飲料／中國 Manufacturing and sale of beverages/PRC
上海統一企業飲料食品有限公司 (Uni-President Enterprises (Shanghai) Drink&Food Co., Ltd.*)	中國上海 2014年5月15日 Shanghai, PRC. 15 May 2014	80,000,000美元 USD80,000,000	100%	100%	生產及銷售飲料及食品 ／中國 Manufacturing and sale of beverages and food/PRC
天津統一企業有限公司 (Uni-President Enterprises (TianJin) Co., Ltd.*)	中國天津 2014年8月15日 Tianjin, PRC. 15 August 2014	22,000,000美元 USD22,000,000	100%	100%	生產及銷售飲料／中國 Manufacturing and sale of beverages/PRC
煙台統利飲料工業有限公司 (Yantai Tongli Beverage Industries Co., Ltd*)	中國煙台 2009年6月9日 Yantai, PRC. 09 June 2009	人民幣100,000,000元 RMB100,000,000	100%	100%	生產及銷售飲料／中國 Manufacturing and sale of beverages/PRC
統一企業(昆山)食品科技有限公司 (President Enterprises (Kunshan) Food Products Technology Co., Ltd.*)	中國昆山 1995年12月27日 Kunshan, PRC. 27 December 1995	1,200,000美元 USD1,200,000	100%	100%	生產及銷售調味料／中國 Manufacturing and sale of seasoning/PRC

所有位於中國大陸、台灣及香港的附屬公司皆為有限責任實體。於開曼群島註冊成立之一家附屬公司乃獲豁免之有限責任公司。所有於中國成立之附屬公司均為外商獨資企業。

* 英文名稱乃本公司管理層盡力將中文名稱翻譯得出。

All subsidiaries located in the Mainland China, Taiwan and Hong Kong are limited liability entities. One subsidiary incorporated in the Cayman Islands is an exempted company with limited liability. All subsidiaries established in the PRC are wholly foreign owned enterprises.

* The English name represents the best effort by management of the Company in translating the Chinese name.



番茄美味开拓者

番茄是个宝 茄皇错不了



广告创意，图案仅供参考



统一企业
UNI-PRESIDENT ENTERPRISES

开创健康快乐的明天



統一企業中國控股有限公司

UNI-PRESIDENT CHINA HOLDINGS LTD.

(a company incorporated in the Cayman Islands with limited liability)

(一家於開曼群島註冊成立的有限公司)

(Stock Code 股份編號: 220)